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House of Representatives 
DIVISION I—MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 

AND VETERANS AFFAIRS AND RE-
LATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS 
ACT, 2008 
Following is an explanation of the effect of 

this division of the House amendment to the 
Senate amendment to H.R. 2764 (hereafter re-
ferred to as ‘‘the amended bill’’) relative to 
the versions of the Military Construction 
and Veterans Affairs and Related Agencies 
Appropriations Act, 2008 (H.R. 2642) as passed 
by the House of Representatives and the Sen-
ate. References to amounts or language pro-
posed by the House of Representatives or the 
Senate refer to amounts and language in the 
House or Senate passed versions of H.R. 2642 
or in the accompanying committee reports 
(House Report 110–186 and Senate Report 110– 
85). 

Matters Addressed by Only One Committee.— 
The language and allocations set forth in 
House Report 110–186 and Senate Report 110– 
85 should be complied with unless specifi-
cally addressed to the contrary in the 
amended bill and this explanatory state-
ment. Report language included by the 
House, which is not changed by the report of 
the Senate or this explanatory statement, 
and Senate report language, which is not 
changed by this explanatory statement is ap-
proved by the Appropriations Committees of 
both Houses of Congress. This explanatory 
statement, while repeating some report lan-
guage for emphasis, does not intend to ne-
gate the language referred to above unless 
expressly provided herein. In cases where the 
House or the Senate have directed the sub-
mission of a report, such report is to be sub-
mitted to both Houses of Congress. 

TITLE I 
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
ITEMS OF GENERAL INTEREST 

‘‘Grow the Force’’.—The Appropriations 
Committees note that the President, in the 
fiscal year 2008 budget submission to Con-
gress, did not identify individual projects as-
sociated with the Administration’s 
$2,820,898,000 ‘‘Grow the Force’’ initiative, in-
stead requesting lump sum funding for the 
initiative. Detailed information on indi-
vidual projects was not provided by the 
Army and Marine Corps until weeks after 
the budget submission. The amended bill 
provides full funding for this initiative, by 
project, and identifies the ‘‘Grow the Force’’ 
projects in the table at the end of this divi-

sion of this explanatory statement. The Ap-
propriations Committees remind the Depart-
ment that the ‘‘Grow the Force’’ projects for 
which the President requested lump sum 
funding are part of the regular military con-
struction program and are therefore subject 
to the same notification and reprogramming 
requirements that apply to all military con-
struction appropriations. 

Construction Inflation.—The Appropriations 
Committees are concerned by the continuing 
impact of high inflation rates for construc-
tion material prices and labor costs. These 
high rates have made it increasingly dif-
ficult for the services and Defense agencies 
to execute their military construction and 
family housing construction programs in a 
timely manner without scope reductions, 
project cancellations, and reprogramming 
requests. Given the enormous volume of con-
struction to be completed over the next five 
years due to BRAC, global rebasing, end- 
strength increases for the Army and Marine 
Corps, and numerous smaller initiatives, re-
alistic budgeting for construction inflation 
is necessary if the quality of life and quality 
of service for military personnel and their 
families are to be maintained at a high level. 
The Appropriations Committees are dis-
mayed by the failure of the Office of Manage-
ment and Budget and the Department of De-
fense to incorporate realistic inflation esti-
mates in the budget submissions, even 
though the consequences of this failure are 
predictable. The Appropriations Committees 
support and encourage current efforts to 
more accurately account for regional vari-
ations in construction inflation; however, 
the Committees also believe that such ef-
forts will be of limited value if the overall 
inflation figure used by the Administration 
to build the military construction program 
is unrealistically low. The Department of 
Defense is directed to report to the Commit-
tees on Appropriations of both Houses of 
Congress on the baseline construction infla-
tion rate incorporated in the fiscal year 2009 
military construction and family housing 
budget request, as well as a justification for 
that rate, no later than seven days following 
the submission of that request to Congress. 

Integrated Construction Plans for the ‘‘Grow 
the Force,’’ Global Basing, and Base Realign-
ment and Closure Initiatives.—The Appropria-
tions Committees remain concerned about 
the ability of the Department of Defense to 
effectively coordinate and integrate the sig-
nificant construction demands of the ‘‘Grow 

the Force’’ initiative with the equally 
daunting construction programs associated 
with the Department’s global rebasing plan 
and the 2005 Base Realignment and Closure 
program, particularly within the short time-
frame allotted for the completion of each of 
these initiatives. The Secretary of Defense 
shall submit a separate report to the Com-
mittees on Appropriations of both Houses of 
Congress by January 31, 2008, identifying the 
installations at which there is any overlap of 
military construction and/or family housing 
construction among any or all of the three 
initiatives. In addition to a detailed list of 
the projects by installation, the report 
should include the projected timeline for 
completing each of the identified projects 
and the projected timeline for the movement 
of military personnel associated with the 
initiatives into the affected installations. 

Government Accountability Office (GAO) Re-
view of Global Defense Posture Report.—The 
Appropriations Committees agree that the 
GAO review of the status of the Defense De-
partment’s Global Defense Posture should be 
submitted to the Committees on Appropria-
tions of both Houses of Congress no later 
than April 15, 2008. 

Failure to Comply With Report Deadlines.— 
The Appropriations Committees note the De-
partment of Defense’s failure to comply with 
deadlines for several reports directed by the 
Committees on Appropriations of both 
Houses of Congress. These deadlines have 
passed without the reports being delivered, 
or even notice from the Department as to 
why it has been unable to meet the dead-
lines. Some of these reports are merely col-
lections of data that are readily available. 
The Appropriations Committees find this 
delay unacceptable. These reports are di-
rected to ensure proper congressional over-
sight and to inform congressional decisions 
on the Department’s budget requests. The 
Department of Defense is directed to submit 
all reports required by House Report 110–186 
and Senate Report 110–85 that are currently 
overdue, or an explanation of why these re-
ports have not been delivered along with the 
expected date of delivery, no later than 
seven days after the enactment of this Act. 
The Department and the services are also di-
rected to meet future reporting deadlines. If 
future deadlines are not met, the Depart-
ment or service shall submit an explanation 
for the failure to deliver and the expected 
date of delivery no later than seven days 
after the deadline. 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH16382 December 17, 2007 
Incrementally Funded Projects.—The Appro-

priations Committees note that the Adminis-
tration requested several large military con-
struction projects that can be incrementally 
funded, but were instead submitted as large 
single-year requests, in accordance with a di-
rective from the Office of Management and 
Budget to the Department of Defense to se-
verely restrict the use of incremental fund-
ing for military construction. The Commit-
tees on Appropriations of both Houses of 
Congress have previously notified the Ad-
ministration that they reserve the preroga-
tive to provide incremental funding where 
appropriate, in accordance with authorizing 
legislation. The Appropriations Committees 
continue to believe that military construc-
tion projects should be fully funded or sepa-
rated into stand-alone phases when prac-
tical. In some cases, however, incremental 
funding makes fiscal and programmatic 
sense. The Appropriations Committees have 
therefore agreed that the following projects 
will be incrementally funded: Fuel Storage 
Facilities, Point Loma, California; Southern 
Command Headquarters, Miami, Florida; 
Submarine Drive-in Magnetic Silencing Fa-
cility, Pearl Harbor, Hawaii; SOF Operations 
Facility, Dam Neck Annex, Virginia; Kilo 
Wharf, Naval Base Guam; and Brigade Oper-
ations Support Facility and Brigade Bar-
racks/Community Facility, Vicenza, Italy. 

Guam Master Plan.—The Appropriations 
Committees agree that the massive con-
struction program planned to expand the 
presence of the U.S. military on Guam pre-
sents a major challenge to the Department 
of Defense, and requires a well-planned exe-
cution strategy. However, the Appropria-
tions Committees are concerned that the 
Senate provision requiring the Secretary of 
Defense to submit a master plan for Guam 
by December 29, 2007, does not give the De-
partment adequate time to complete the 
plan, particularly in view of the ongoing en-
vironmental assessments being conducted on 
Guam. The Appropriations Committees do 
not concur with the Senate position and in-
stead direct the Secretary of Defense to sub-
mit to the Committees on Appropriations of 
both Houses of Congress no later than Sep-
tember 15, 2008, a report on the Department’s 
planning efforts for Guam. The report should 
identify in detail the size and makeup of the 
U.S. military forces to be located on Guam, 
the number of dependents expected to ac-
company those forces, and the infrastructure 
required to support the troops and their fam-
ilies. The report should also outline the De-
partment’s plan to accomplish the projected 
level of construction associated with the 
build-up, within the constrained construc-
tion capacity of Guam, and the infrastruc-
ture required to support the anticipated in-
crease in the construction workforce. The 
Department is further directed to provide an 
updated funding plan for both the military 
and family housing construction, and the as-
sociated Defense education and Defense lo-
gistics infrastructure needed, and a status 
report on the availability and funding mech-
anism of the $6.1 billion that the Govern-
ment of Japan has agreed to contribute. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY 
(INCLUDING RESCISSION OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill appropriates $3,936,583,000 
for Military Construction, Army, instead of 
$4,070,959,000 as proposed by the House and 
$3,928,149,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
Within this amount, the amended bill pro-
vides $321,983,000 for study, planning, design, 
architect and engineer services, and host na-
tion support instead of $481,468,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $317,149,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The amended bill re-
scinds $8,690,000 from funds previously appro-
priated to this account due to bid savings as 
follows: 

Public Law/Location Project title Amended Bill 

PL 110–5 (FY 2007): 
TX: Fort Hood ....................... Combined Arms Collective 

Training Facility.
¥8,690,000 

Total ........................... ............................................. ¥8,690,000 

Aviation Maintenance Hangar, Phase I, Fort 
Rucker, Alabama.—Of the funds provided for 
planning and design in this account, the Ap-
propriations Committees direct that 
$1,513,000 be made available for the design of 
this facility. 

Chapel Center, Fort Campbell, Kentucky.—Of 
the funds provided for planning and design in 
this account, the Appropriations Committees 
direct that $450,000 be made available for the 
design of this facility. 

Component Rebuild Shop, Anniston Depot, 
Alabama.—Of the funds provided for planning 
and design in this account, the Appropria-
tions Committees direct that $800,000 be 
made available for the design of this facility. 

Emergency Services Center, Fort Belvoir, Vir-
ginia.—Of the funds provided for planning 
and design in this account, the Appropria-
tions Committees direct that $288,000 be 
made available for the design of this facility. 

Medical Parking Garage, Fort Bliss, Texas.— 
Of the funds provided for planning and design 
in this account, the Appropriations Commit-
tees direct that $1,000,000 be made available 
for the design of this facility. 

Regional Training Institute, Fort Leonard 
Wood, Missouri.—Of the funds provided for 
planning and design in this account, the Ap-
propriations Committees direct that $500,000 
be made available for the design of this facil-
ity. 

Sapper Leader Course General Instruction 
Building, Fort Leonard Wood, Missouri.—Of 
the funds provided for planning and design in 
this account, the Appropriations Committees 
direct that $360,000 be made available for the 
design of this facility. 

Training Support Center, Phase I, Fort 
Eustis, Virginia.—Of the funds provided for 
planning and design in this account, the Ap-
propriations Committees direct that $594,000 
be made available for the design of this facil-
ity. 
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY AND MARINE 

CORPS 
(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill appropriates $2,198,394,000 
for Military Construction, Navy and Marine 
Corps, instead of $2,125,138,000 as proposed by 
the House and $2,168,315,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. Within this amount, the amend-
ed bill provides $113,017,000 for study, plan-
ning, design, architect and engineer services 
instead of $110,167,000 as proposed by the 
House and $115,258,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

The amended bill rescinds $10,557,000 from 
funds previously appropriated to this ac-
count due to bid savings and unexecuted con-
struction as follows: 

Public Law/location Project title Amended Bill 

PL 108–132 (FY 2004): 
AL: Barin OLF ...................... Clear Zone Land Acquisition ¥2,420,000 
NC: Camp Lejeune .............. Consolidated Armories ........ ¥3,442,000 

Subtotal, PL 108–132 ............................................. ¥5,862,000 
PL 108–324 (FY 2005): 
NC: Washington County ...... Outlying Landing Field ....... ¥2,069,000 

PL 110–5 (FY 2007): 
NC: Washington County ...... Outlying Landing Field ....... ¥2,626,000 

Total ....................... ............................................. ¥10,557,000 

Bachelor Quarters Addition, Naval Station 
Newport, Rhode Island.—Of the funds provided 
for planning and design in this account, the 
Appropriations Committees direct that 
$750,000 be made available for the design of 
this facility. 

Dry Dock #3 Waterfront Support Facility, 
Portsmouth NSY, Maine.—Of the funds pro-

vided for planning and design in this ac-
count, the Appropriations Committees direct 
that $1,200,000 be made available for the de-
sign of this facility. 

Fitness Center, Naval Station Newport, Rhode 
Island.—Of the funds provided for planning 
and design in this account, the Appropria-
tions Committees direct that $900,000 be 
made available for the design of this facility. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE 
(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill appropriates $1,159,747,000 
for Military Construction, Air Force, instead 
of $927,428,000 as proposed by the House and 
$1,048,518,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
Within this amount, the amended bill pro-
vides $43,721,000 for study, planning, design, 
architect and engineer services instead of 
$51,587,000 as proposed by the House and 
$64,958,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The amended bill rescinds $10,470,000 from 
funds previously appropriated to this ac-
count due to bid savings as follows: 

Public Law/location Project title Amended Biall 

P.L. 108–324 (FY 2005): 
Greenland: Thule AB ........... Dormitory ............................. ¥5,319,000 

PL 110–5 (FY 2007): 
VA: Langley AFB .................. DCGS Operations Operations 

Facility.
¥5,151,000 

Total ....................... ............................................. ¥10,470,000 

Joint Security Forces Building, Lackland 
AFB, Texas.—Of the funds provided for plan-
ning and design in this account, the Appro-
priations Committees direct that $900,000 be 
made available for the design of this facility. 

Logistics Readiness Center, 366th Wing, 
Mountain Home AFB, Idaho.—Of the funds 
provided for planning and design in this ac-
count, the Appropriations Committees direct 
that $1,593,000 be made available for the de-
sign of this facility. 

Multi-Purpose Education Facility, Little Rock 
AFB, Arkansas.—Of the funds provided for 
planning and design in this account, the Ap-
propriations Committees direct that $882,000 
be made available for the design of this facil-
ity. 

Runway Paving, Dyess AFB, Texas.—Of the 
funds provided for planning and design in 
this account, the Appropriations Committees 
direct that $1,710,000 be made available for 
the design of this facility. 

Security Forces Operations Building, Wright- 
Patterson AFB, Ohio.—Of the funds provided 
for planning and design in this account, the 
Appropriations Committees direct that 
$640,000 be made available for the design of 
this facility. 

Taxiway, Randolph AFB, Texas.—Of the 
funds provided for planning and design in 
this account, the Appropriations Committees 
direct that $554,000 be made available for the 
design of this facility. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, DEFENSE-WIDE 
(INCLUDING RESCISSION AND TRANSFER OF 

FUNDS) 
The amended bill appropriates $1,609,596,000 

for Military Construction, Defense-Wide, in-
stead of $1,806,928,000 as proposed by the 
House and $1,758,755,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. Within this amount, the amended 
bill provides $155,569,000 for study, planning, 
design, architect and engineer services in-
stead of $154,728,000 as proposed by both the 
House and the Senate. 

The amended bill provides $70,000,000 for 
the Energy Conservation Investment Pro-
gram as proposed by the House, instead of 
$85,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
amended bill also provides $5,000,000 for con-
tingency construction, instead of $10,000,000 
as proposed by both the House and the Sen-
ate. 

The amended bill rescinds $10,192,000 from 
funds previously appropriated to this ac-
count as follows: 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H16383 December 17, 2007 
Public Law / location Project title Amended Bill 

PL 110–5 (FY 2007) 

Kwajalein Atoll .................... Launch Control Facility Up-
grades.

¥7,592,000 

Worldwide: Unspecified ....... Contingency Construction ... ¥2,600,000 

Total ....................... ............................................. ¥10,192,000 

Of the funds rescinded from Public Law 
110–5, the amended bill rescinds $7,592,000 
from a Missile Defense Agency (MDA) 
project on Kwajalein Atoll and directs MDA 
to fund this project using its research, devel-
opment, testing and evaluation construction 
authority. The amended bill also rescinds 
$2,600,000 from contingency construction in 
Public Law 110–5. The fiscal year 2007 Na-
tional Defense Authorization Act authorized 
a project to replace a fuel truck loading fa-
cility on Wake Island. The Department of 
Defense opted not to execute this project, 
shifting the funds to the contingency con-
struction sub-account. A cancellation notice 
for the Wake Island project was not sub-
mitted until October 16, 2007 even though Pa-
cific Air Forces had decided to place the is-
land in caretaker status in March 2007. The 
Appropriations Committees remind the De-
partment that timely notification of project 
cancellations is mandatory in accordance 
with 10 U.S.C. 2853. 

SOF C–130 Fuel Cell and Corrosion Control 
Hangars, Cannon AFB, New Mexico.—Of the 
funds provided for planning and design in 
this account, the Appropriations Committees 
direct that $855,000 be made available for the 
design of this facility. 

SOF CV–22 Simulator Facility, Cannon AFB, 
New Mexico.—Of the funds provided for plan-
ning and design in this account, the Appro-
priations Committees direct that $711,000 be 
made available for the design of this facility. 

Wilford Hall Medical Center, Ambulatory 
Care Center, Lackland AFB, Texas.—Of the 
funds provided for planning and design in 
this account, the Appropriations Committees 
direct that $130,000 be made available for the 
design of this facility. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY NATIONAL 
GUARD 

The amended bill appropriates $536,656,000 
for Military Construction, Army National 
Guard, instead of $439,291,000 as proposed by 
the House and $478,836,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

Add/Alter Readiness Center, Hamilton, Ala-
bama.—Of the funds provided for planning 
and design in this account, the Appropria-
tions Committees direct that $1,164,000 be 
made available for the design of this facility. 

Armed Forces Reserve Center/Security Forces 
Facility, Klamath Falls, Oregon.—Of the funds 
provided for planning and design in this ac-
count, the Appropriations Committees direct 
that $1,452,000 be made available for the de-
sign of this facility. 

Combined Support Maintenance Facility, 
Camp Smith, New York.—Of the funds pro-
vided for planning and design in this ac-
count, the Appropriations Committees direct 
that $2,727,000 be made available for the de-
sign of this facility. 

Combined Support Maintenance Shop, Camp 
Lincoln, Illinois.—Of the funds provided for 
planning and design in this account, the Ap-
propriations Committees direct that $666,000 
be made available for the design of this facil-
ity. 

Field Maintenance Shop, Mankato, Min-
nesota.—Of the funds provided for planning 
and design in this account, the Appropria-
tions Committees direct that $1,366,000 be 
made available for the design of this facility. 

Joint Forces Headquarters, New Castle Coun-
ty Air National Guard Base, Delaware.—Of the 
funds provided for planning and design in 
this account, the Appropriations Committees 

direct that $1,020,000 be made available for 
the design of this facility. 

Joint Forces Headquarters and Emergency 
Operations Center, Arden Hills Army Training 
Site, Minnesota.—Of the funds provided for 
planning and design in this account, the Ap-
propriations Committees direct that 
$3,536,000 be made available for the design of 
this facility. 

Readiness Center, Cabot, Arkansas.—Of the 
funds provided for planning and design in 
this account, the Appropriations Committees 
direct that $840,000 be made available for the 
design of this facility. 

Readiness Center, Dundalk, Maryland.—Of 
the funds provided for planning and design in 
this account, the Appropriations Committees 
direct that $829,000 be made available for the 
design of this facility. 

Readiness Center, Ethan Allen Range, 
Vermont.—Of the funds provided for planning 
and design in this account, the Appropria-
tions Committees direct that $792,000 be 
made available for the design of this facility. 

Readiness Center, Miles City, Montana.—Of 
the funds provided for planning and design in 
this account, the Appropriations Committees 
direct that $906,000 be made available for the 
design of this facility. 

Readiness Center, Tacoma, Washington.—Of 
the funds provided for planning and design in 
this account, the Appropriations Committees 
direct that $152,000 be made available for the 
design of this facility. 

Readiness Center, The Dalles, Oregon.—Of 
the funds provided for planning and design in 
this account, the Appropriations Committees 
direct that $960,000 be made available for the 
design of this facility. 

Readiness Center, Tullahoma, Tennessee.—Of 
the funds provided for planning and design in 
this account, the Appropriations Committees 
direct that $264,000 be made available for the 
design of this facility. 

Readiness Center Rehabilitation, Wilkes- 
Barre, Pennsylvania.—Of the funds provided 
for planning and design in this account, the 
Appropriations Committees direct that 
$263,000 be made available for the design of 
this facility. 

Training Facility, Phase V, Camp Gruber, 
Oklahoma.—Of the funds provided for plan-
ning and design in this account, the Appro-
priations Committees direct that $2,705,000 
be made available for the design of this facil-
ity. 

United States Property and Fiscal Office, 
North Kingstown, Rhode Island.—Of the funds 
provided for planning and design in this ac-
count, the Appropriations Committees direct 
that $810,000 be made available for the design 
of this facility. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR NATIONAL 
GUARD 

The amended bill appropriates $287,537,000 
for Military Construction, Air National 
Guard, instead of $95,517,000 as proposed by 
the House and $228,995,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

Replace Squadron Operations and Relocate 
Security Perimeter, McGhee Tyson Airport, Ten-
nessee.—Of the funds provided for planning 
and design in this account, the Appropria-
tions Committees direct that $1,120,000 be 
made available for the design of this facility. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY RESERVE 
The amended bill appropriates $148,133,000 

for Military Construction, Army Reserve, in-
stead of $154,684,000 as proposed by the House 
and $138,424,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Army Reserve Center, Letterkenny Army 
Depot, Pennsylvania.—Of the funds provided 
for planning and design in this account, the 
Appropriations Committees direct that 
$675,000 be made available for the design of 
this facility. 

Tactical Training Base, Phase I, Fort Dix, 
New Jersey.—Of the funds provided for plan-

ning and design in this account, the Appro-
priations Committees direct that $531,000 be 
made available for the design of this facility. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY RESERVE 
The amended bill appropriates $64,430,000 

for Military Construction, Navy Reserve, in-
stead of $69,150,000 as proposed by the House 
and $59,150,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Marine Corps Reserve Center, Windy Hill, 
Georgia.—Of the funds provided for planning 
and design in this account, the Appropria-
tions Committees direct that $310,000 be 
made available for the design of this facility. 
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE RESERVE 

(INCLUDING RESCISSION OF FUNDS) 
The amended bill appropriates $28,359,000 

for Military Construction, Air Force Re-
serve, instead of $39,628,000 as proposed by 
the House and $27,559,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

The amended bill rescinds $3,069,000 from 
funds previously appropriated to this ac-
count due to a cancelled project as follows: 

Public Law/location Project title Amended Bill 

PL 109–114 (FY 2006): 

AK: Elmendorf AFB .............. C–17 Convert Hangar for 
AFRC Group HQ.

¥3,069,000 

Total ....................... ............................................. ¥3,069,000 

Joint Deployment Processing Facility, March 
ARB, California.—Of the funds provided for 
planning and design in this account, the Ap-
propriations Committees direct that $972,000 
be made available for the design of this facil-
ity. 

Visiting Quarters, Phase I, Pittsburgh Air Re-
serve Station, Coraopolis, Pennsylvania.—Of 
the funds provided for planning and design in 
this account, the Appropriations Committees 
direct that $828,000 be made available for the 
design of this facility. 

NORTH ATLANTIC TREATY ORGANIZATION 
SECURITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM 

The amended bill appropriates $201,400,000 
for the North Atlantic Treaty Organization 
Security Investment Program as proposed by 
both the House and the Senate. 

Missile Defense.—The Appropriations Com-
mittees do not agree to a Senate provision 
requiring prior approval from the Commit-
tees on Appropriations of both Houses of 
Congress before NATO Security Investment 
Program (NSIP) funds can be obligated for 
the construction of missile defense facilities 
in Poland or the Czech Republic. Instead, the 
Committees on Appropriations of both 
Houses of Congress shall be notified in writ-
ing 21 days in advance of the obligation or 
expenditure of NSIP funds for missile de-
fense studies, planning and design, or other 
activities related to the construction of mis-
sile defense facilities in Poland or the Czech 
Republic. 

FAMILY HOUSING OVERVIEW 
Incorporation of Additional Information Into 

Semi-Annual Reports on Family Housing Pri-
vatization.—The Department of Defense is di-
rected to include data on the maintenance of 
family housing units and the contributions 
of housing privatization entities to the re-
capitalization accounts of each ongoing fam-
ily housing privatization project in each fu-
ture semi-annual progress report on the pri-
vatization program. 

Transfer of Funds Between Family Housing 
Construction and Operation and Maintenance 
Sub-Accounts.—The services and Defense 
agencies are directed to notify the Commit-
tees on Appropriations of both Houses of 
Congress within 30 days of a transfer of funds 
between sub-accounts within the family 
housing construction and family housing op-
eration and maintenance accounts, if such 
transfer is in excess of 10 percent of the 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH16384 December 17, 2007 
funds appropriated to the sub-account to 
which the funds are being transferred. Notifi-
cations to the Committees shall indicate the 
sub-accounts and amounts that are being 
used to source the transfer. 

FAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, ARMY 
(INCLUDING RESCISSION OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill appropriates $424,400,000 
for Family Housing Construction, Army, in-
stead of $419,400,000 as proposed by both the 
House and the Senate. The amended bill re-
scinds $4,559,000 from funds previously appro-
priated to this account due to cancelled or 
reduced projects as follows: 

Public Law/location Project title Amended Bill 

PL 110–5 (FY 2007): 

AR: Pine Bluff ..................... Replacement Construction .. ¥500,000 
AR: Pine Bluff ..................... Improvements ...................... ¥4,059,000 

Total ....................... ............................................. ¥4,559,000 

FAMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND 
MAINTENANCE, ARMY 

The amended bill appropriates $731,920,000 
for Family Housing Operation and Mainte-
nance, Army, instead of $742,920,000 as pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate. 

FAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, NAVY AND 
MARINE CORPS 

The amended bill appropriates $293,129,000 
for Family Housing Construction, Navy and 
Marine Corps, instead of $298,329,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $288,329,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. 

FAMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND 
MAINTENANCE, NAVY 
AND MARINE CORPS 

The amended bill appropriates $371,404,000 
for Family Housing Operation and Mainte-
nance, Navy and Marine Corps as proposed 
by both the House and the Senate. 

FAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE 
(INCLUDING RESCISSION OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill appropriates $327,747,000 
for Family Housing Construction, Air Force, 
instead of $362,747,000 as proposed by both the 
House and the Senate. 

The amended bill includes a general rescis-
sion of $15,000,000 from funds provided to this 
account by Public Law 108–132, due to sav-
ings generated by privatization. 

FAMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND 
MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE 

The amended bill appropriates $688,335,000 
for Family Housing Operation and Mainte-
nance, Air Force as proposed by both the 
House and the Senate. 

FAMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND 
MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE 

The amended bill appropriates $48,848,000 
for Family Housing Operation and Mainte-
nance, Defense-Wide as proposed by both the 
House and the Senate. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE FAMILY HOUSING 
IMPROVEMENT FUND 

The amended bill appropriates $500,000 for 
the Department of Defense Family Housing 
Improvement Fund as proposed by both the 
House and the Senate. 
CHEMICAL DEMILITARIZATION CONSTRUCTION, 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
The amended bill appropriates $104,176,000 

for Chemical Demilitarization Construction, 
Defense-Wide as proposed by the Senate, in-
stead of $86,176,000 as proposed by the House. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE BASE CLOSURE 
ACCOUNT 1990 

The amended bill appropriates $295,689,000 
for the Department of Defense Base Closure 
Account 1990, instead of $270,689,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $320,689,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The amended bill in-

cludes an increase of $75,000,000 above the 
budget request, of which $25,000,000 is pro-
vided for the Army and $50,000,000 is provided 
for the Navy. The Appropriations Commit-
tees direct the Army and Navy to submit an 
expenditure plan for the additional funds 
provided no later than 30 days following the 
enactment of this Act. The Committees fur-
ther direct the services to notify the Com-
mittees on Appropriations of both Houses of 
Congress 14 days prior to obligating an 
amount for a site or closure package that ex-
ceeds or reduces the amount identified for 
that site or closure package in the fiscal 
year 2008 budget submission (plus additional 
funds as identified by the expenditure plan) 
by 20 percent or $2,000,000, whichever is less. 
This direction shall not apply to sites or clo-
sure packages for which the requested 
amount is less than $5,000,000. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE BASE CLOSURE 
ACCOUNT 2005 

The amended bill appropriates $7,235,591,000 
for the Department of Defense Base Closure 
Account 2005, instead of $8,174,315,000 as pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate. The 
decrease from the request is a general reduc-
tion. The funds requested for this account, 
which are appropriated by lump sum, are al-
located among 189 BRAC projects earmarked 
for funding by the President for fiscal year 
2008. The requested projects and related plan-
ning and design total $6,419,748,000. Addi-
tional funding provided in this account is for 
environmental, operations and maintenance, 
personnel, and related programs associated 
with the BRAC process. A detailed listing of 
the individual projects earmarked for fund-
ing by the President is provided in Senate re-
port 110–85, and a list of the President’s ear-
marks by BRAC closure package is provided 
in House report 110–186. 

The Appropriations Committees note that 
it is the practice of the Committees to not 
add congressional earmarks for BRAC con-
struction because of the complicated and 
inter-related nature of the BRAC construc-
tion program. The Appropriations Commit-
tees reaffirm this policy, and have included 
no congressionally directed earmarks in the 
BRAC 2005 account. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 
The amended bill includes section 101 as 

proposed by both the House and the Senate 
limiting the use of funds under a cost-plus-a- 
fixed-fee contract. 

The amended bill includes section 102 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
allowing the use of construction funds in 
this title for hire of passenger motor vehi-
cles. 

The amended bill includes section 103 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
allowing the use of construction funds in 
this title for advances to the Federal High-
way Administration for the construction of 
access roads. 

The amended bill includes section 104 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
prohibiting construction of new bases in the 
United States without a specific appropria-
tion. 

The amended bill includes section 105 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
limiting the use of funds for the purchase of 
land or land easements that exceed 100 per-
cent of the value. 

The amended bill includes section 106 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
prohibiting the use of funds, except funds ap-
propriated in this title for that purpose, for 
family housing. 

The amended bill includes section 107 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
limiting the use of minor construction funds 
to transfer or relocate activities. 

The amended bill includes section 108 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 

prohibiting the procurement of steel unless 
American producers, fabricators, and manu-
facturers have been allowed to compete. 

The amended bill includes section 109 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
prohibiting the use of construction and fam-
ily housing funds available to pay real prop-
erty taxes in any foreign nation. 

The amended bill includes section 110 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
prohibiting the use of funds to initiate a new 
installation overseas without prior notifica-
tion. 

The amended bill includes section 111 as 
proposed by the House establishing a pref-
erence for American architectural and engi-
neering services for overseas projects. The 
Senate bill included a similar provision, but 
exempted countries that have increased their 
defense spending by at least three percent in 
calendar year 2005. 

The amended bill includes section 112 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
establishing a preference for American con-
tractors in certain locations. 

The amended bill includes section 113 as 
proposed by the House requiring congres-
sional notification of military exercises 
where construction costs exceed $100,000. The 
Senate bill included a similar provision, but 
increased the threshold to $750,000. 

The amended bill includes section 114 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
limiting obligations in the last two months 
of the fiscal year. 

The amended bill includes section 115 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
allowing funds appropriated in prior years 
for new projects authorized during the cur-
rent session of Congress. 

The amended bill includes section 116 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
allowing the use of lapsed or expired funds to 
pay the cost of supervision for any project 
being completed with lapsed funds. 

The amended bill includes section 117 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
allowing military construction funds to be 
available for five years. 

The amended bill modifies section 118 re-
quiring an annual report on actions taken to 
encourage other nations to assume a greater 
share of the common defense burden to in-
clude a classified report option, if necessary. 

The amended bill includes section 119 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
allowing the transfer of proceeds between 
BRAC accounts. 

The amended bill includes section 120 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
allowing the transfer of funds from Family 
Housing Construction accounts to the Fam-
ily Housing Improvement Fund. 

The amended bill includes section 121 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
requiring congressional notification prior to 
issuing a solicitation for a contract with the 
private sector for family housing. 

The amended bill includes section 122 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
allowing transfers to the Homeowners As-
sistance Fund. 

The amended bill includes section 123 as 
proposed by the House limiting the source of 
operation and maintenance funds for flag 
and general officer quarters. The Senate bill 
included a similar provision, but also al-
lowed the use of gift funds. 

The amended bill includes section 124 as 
proposed by the House to require the Depart-
ment of Defense to respond to a question or 
inquiry, in writing, within 21 days of the re-
quest. The Senate bill contained no similar 
provision. 

The amended bill includes section 125 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
extending the availability of funds in the 
Ford Island Improvement Fund. 
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The amended bill includes section 126 as 

proposed by both the House and the Senate 
placing limitations on the expenditure of 
funds for projects impacted by BRAC 2005. 

The amended bill includes section 127 as 
proposed by the House allowing the transfer 
of expired funds to the Foreign Currency 
Fluctuation, Construction, Defense account. 
The Senate bill contained no similar provi-
sion. 

The amended bill includes section 128 as 
proposed by the House prohibiting the use of 
funds for any activity related to the con-
struction of an Outlying Landing Field in 
Washington County, North Carolina. The 
Senate bill contained no similar provision. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion as proposed by the House (Sec. 121) lim-
iting the obligation of funds for Partnership 
for Peace programs. The Senate bill con-
tained no similar provision. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion as proposed by the Senate (Sec. 126) re-
lated to reprogramming and notification re-
quirements of ‘‘Grow the Force’’ projects. 
The House bill contained no similar provi-
sion. The issue is addressed under Depart-
ment of Defense, Items of General Interest. 

TITLE II—DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS 
AFFAIRS 

ITEMS OF GENERAL INTEREST 
Veterans Rights and Feedback.—The Appro-

priations Committees are encouraged by the 
progress the Department has made in pro-
viding veterans with the opportunity to offer 
feedback and obtain assistance through the 
Internet and the use of toll-free telephone 
numbers. The Appropriations Committees 
agree there are additional measures the De-
partment should take to enhance these pro-
grams and to ensure that the Secretary, the 
Under Secretary for Health, the Under Sec-
retary for Benefits, and the Office of Inspec-
tor General are kept informed of the feed-
back that is provided. The amended bill in-
cludes sufficient funding to ensure the De-
partment is able to provide a clearly 
marked, direct link that allows veterans to 
seek assistance and provide feedback on the 
Veterans Affairs Internet home page; provide 
a separate toll-free telephone number for the 
Veterans Health Administration and for the 
Veterans Benefits Administration that al-
lows a veteran to check on his or her eligi-
bility, seek assistance in obtaining services 
and/or resolving difficulties, and provide 
feedback; and provide the Secretary, the 
Under Secretary for Health, the Under Sec-
retary for Benefits, and the Office of Inspec-
tor General with a report that informs them 
of the types of issues that are being ad-
dressed through these systems so that they 
may more easily identify evolving problems 
and take early corrective action. The Sec-
retary is directed to report to the Commit-
tees on Appropriations of both Houses of 
Congress by February 1, 2008, on the actions 
that have been taken to implement this di-
rection. Further, the Under Secretary for 
Health is directed to report to the Commit-
tees on Appropriations of both Houses of 
Congress by March 3, 2008, on the actions 
that have been taken to ensure that patient 
advocate contact information, including a 
telephone number, is clearly posted in all 
clinics, on all inpatient wards, and at the en-
trance of every Veterans Health Administra-
tion facility. 

Services for Women Veterans.—The Appro-
priations Committees agree more can be 
done by the Department to refine its pro-
grams, services and outreach efforts in order 
to inform women veterans of their eligibility 
status and improve their access to services. 
While the amended bill does not retain the 
provision proposed by the House under Gen-
eral Operating Expenses, the amended bill 

includes sufficient funds for the operation of 
both the Advisory Committee on Women 
Veterans and the Center for Women Vet-
erans. Additionally, the Appropriations Com-
mittees direct the Department to report to 
the Committees on Appropriations of both 
Houses of Congress by February 1, 2008, on 
the actions that have been taken to imple-
ment the recommendations of the Advisory 
Committee on Women Veterans 2006 Report. 
The Appropriations Committees further di-
rect the Government Accountability Office 
(GAO) to report to the Committees on Ap-
propriations of both Houses of Congress by 
September 1, 2008, an assessment of the ade-
quacy of mental health services provided by 
the Departments of Veterans Affairs to 
women veterans. 

Reprogrammings.—The Appropriations Com-
mittees would like to emphasize that 
reprogrammings permitted by this Act are to 
be transmitted to Congress in a timely man-
ner. 

Quarterly Financial Report.—The quarterly 
financial report required by this Act shall 
contain, at a minimum, both the planned 
and actual expenditure rates, unobligated 
balances, potential financial shortfalls, any 
transfers between major accounts (medical 
services, medical administration, and med-
ical facilities), and status of any equipment 
or non-recurring maintenance funds—includ-
ing whether they have been used to pay for 
operating expenses. In addition, the service 
portion of the report will contain, at a min-
imum, the time required for new patients to 
get their first appointment, the time re-
quired for established patients to get their 
next appointment, and the number of unique 
veterans and patients being served. Each re-
port should address data for the system total 
and for each VISN. Further, the Appropria-
tions Committees direct that the Depart-
ment include progress reports on the revi-
sion of the International Classification of 
Diseases-9th Revision (ICD-9) codes with re-
spect to Traumatic Brain Injury. 

Contracting Out.—The Appropriations Com-
mittees note that the competition require-
ment provided in this Act already applies to 
the Department of Veterans Affairs. For any 
function performed by more than ten em-
ployees, the Department, like other agencies 
covered by this competition requirement, 
must conduct a public-private competition, 
involving both a Most Efficient Organization 
plan and a Minimum Cost Differential, be-
fore that function can be converted to con-
tractor performance. Unless specifically ex-
cluded, the Department of Veterans Affairs 
would be held to any successor public-private 
competition requirements included in legis-
lation, as well as 38 U.S.C. 8110(a)(5). 

VETERANS BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION 
COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 
The amended bill appropriates 

$41,236,322,000 for Compensation and Pensions 
as proposed by both the House and the Sen-
ate. Of the amount provided, not more than 
$28,583,000 is to be transferred to General Op-
erating Expenses and Medical Administra-
tion for reimbursement of necessary ex-
penses in implementing provisions of title 38. 

READJUSTMENT BENEFITS 
The amended bill appropriates $3,300,289,000 

for Readjustment Benefits as proposed by 
both the House and the Senate. 

VETERANS INSURANCE AND INDEMNITIES 
The amended bill appropriates $41,250,000 

for Veterans Insurance and Indemnities as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

VETERANS HOUSING BENEFIT PROGRAM FUND 
PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

The amended bill appropriates such sums 
as may be necessary for costs associated 

with direct and guaranteed loans for the Vet-
erans Housing Benefit Program Fund Pro-
gram Account as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate. The amended bill limits obli-
gations for direct loans to not more than 
$500,000 and provides that $154,562,000 shall be 
available for administrative expenses. The 
amended bill does not include a transfer pro-
vision as proposed by the House. 

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION LOANS PROGRAM 
ACCOUNT 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill appropriates $71,000 for 
the cost of direct loans from the Vocational 
Rehabilitation Loans Program Account as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate, 
plus $311,000 to be transferred to and merged 
with General Operating Expenses. The 
amended bill provides for a direct loan limi-
tation of $3,287,000 as proposed by both the 
House and the Senate. 

NATIVE AMERICAN VETERAN HOUSING LOAN 
PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

The amended bill appropriates $628,000 for 
administrative expenses of the Native Amer-
ican Veteran Housing Loan Program Ac-
count as proposed by both the House and the 
Senate. The amended bill does not include a 
transfer provision or loan limitation as pro-
posed by the House. 

GUARANTEED TRANSITIONAL HOUSING LOANS 
FOR HOMELESS VETERANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

The amended bill provides up to $750,000 of 
the funds available in General Operating Ex-
penses and Medical Administration to carry 
out the Guaranteed Transitional Housing 
Loans for Homeless Veterans Program Ac-
count as proposed by both the House and the 
Senate. 

VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 

Health Care Sharing Incentive Fund.—The 
amended bill includes language to allow a 
minimum of $15,000,000, to be transferred to 
the Health Care Sharing Incentive Fund to 
facilitate collaboration between the Depart-
ments of Defense and Veterans Affairs. The 
Appropriations Committees agree the most 
important area for collaboration and invest-
ment between these departments is to ensure 
a seamless transition for our veterans. While 
the Appropriations Committees do not in-
tend to preclude the use of this fund for any 
joint project, the Committees strongly urge 
that priority for funding be given to the im-
plementation of recommendations of the Re-
port on the President’s Commission on Care 
for America’s Returning Wounded Warriors, 
July 2007. The Appropriations Committees 
further urge the Departments of Defense and 
Veterans Affairs to seek every opportunity 
to partner to improve the continuity of care 
for our veterans through joint clinics; joint 
Centers of Excellence for Post Traumatic 
Stress Disorder (PTSD) and Traumatic Brain 
Injury (TBI); joint research and/or treat-
ment; and the development of joint clinical 
practice guidelines for polytrauma injury, 
traumatic brain injury (to include 
diagnostics), blast injury, mental health/ 
PTSD, burn, and amputee patients based on 
evidence based medicine. 

Traumatic Brain Injury (TBI).—Current 
data make it difficult for the Department to 
provide budget information on TBI as a Se-
lect Program. The Appropriations Commit-
tees are encouraged to learn the Department 
is working with the National Center for 
Health Statistics and the Department of De-
fense to refine current International Classi-
fication of Diseases-9th Revision (ICD-9) 
codes to better reflect the TBI patient popu-
lation within the Departments of Defense 
and Veterans Affairs. The Department of 
Veterans Affairs is directed to include an up-
date of progress on the revision of the ICD- 
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9 codes for TBI within the quarterly reports 
provided to Congress during fiscal year 2008. 
The Department of Veterans Affairs is also 
directed to include TBI as a Select Program 
within the Medical Services account in the 
fiscal year 2009 budget submission and all fu-
ture budget submissions thereafter. 

Level I Polytrauma Centers and Centers of 
Excellence on Mental Health and Post Trau-
matic Stress Disorder (PTSD).—The Appropria-
tions Committees agree that every effort 
must be made to ensure that the Level I 
polytrauma centers and the Centers of Excel-
lence on Mental Health and PTSD are 
resourced to provide the very best in medical 
care to our veterans who have suffered mul-
tiple trauma injuries or require mental 
health services. The amended bill has in-
creased funding within the Veterans Health 
Administration accounts to ensure that the 
current Level I polytrauma centers and the 
Centers of Excellence on Mental Health and 
PTSD will be fully staffed and operational in 
fiscal year 2008. 

Credentialing and Privileging in Rural Health 
Care Facilities. The Appropriations Commit-
tees are concerned about potential quality of 
care issues that may exist in rural VA med-
ical facilities, including the qualifications of 
medical professionals. The Appropriations 
Committees direct the Government Account-
ability Office to assess the standards that 
are being followed in rural VA hospitals, in-
cluding the consistency with which VA 
standards are being applied across urban and 
rural facilities. 

MEDICAL SERVICES 
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill appropriates 
$29,104,220,000 for Medical Services, instead of 
$29,031,400,000 as proposed by the House and 
$28,979,220,000 as proposed by the Senate. Ad-
ditionally, the Senate had proposed an addi-
tional $125,000,000 in section 230 of the admin-
istrative provisions. 

Of the amount provided, $1,350,000,000 is 
available for obligation until September 30, 
2009 as proposed by the Senate, instead of 
$1,100,000,000 as proposed by the House. The 
Appropriations Committees also agree that 
the Department shall spend not less than 
$2,900,000,000 for specialty mental health 
services as proposed by the House and not 
less than $130,000,000 for the homeless grants 
and per diem program. 

The amended bill includes a net increase of 
$1,936,549,000 above the budget request in 
order to address shortfalls anticipated in the 
Department’s projection of health care de-
mand and to address the Department’s fail-
ure to adjust the beneficiary travel reim-
bursement rate despite consistently rising 
gasoline prices. The funding provided in-
cludes a 5.5 percent increase for workload 
and a 4.45 percent increase for inflation 
which the Appropriations Committees be-
lieve is necessary to ensure that sufficient 
funding is available to maintain services at 
their current level. The amended bill also in-
cludes an additional $125,000,000 to increase 
the beneficiary travel reimbursement mile-
age rate to 28.5 cents per mile; an additional 
$70,000,000 for substance abuse services; an 
additional $12,500,000 for expanded outpatient 
services for the blind; an additional 
$15,000,000 for Vet Centers; and provides suffi-
cient funding to allow for additional per-
sonnel for the HUD-Veterans Affairs Sup-
portive Housing Program to address any in-
crease in the number of vouchers offered and 
directs the Department to increase the num-
ber of case workers as necessary to accom-
modate the increase in vouchers. 

Mental Health and Substance Abuse.—The 
Appropriations Committees are concerned 
mental health and substance abuse services 
were not sufficiently addressed within the 

fiscal year 2008 budget submission which in-
cludes a reduction in the number of inpa-
tient beds for psychiatric care and an antici-
pated increase of less than one percent for 
substance abuse services. The Appropriations 
Committees believe these projections are un-
realistic and have increased funding within 
the Medical Services account in order to in-
crease access to substance abuse services; en-
sure that adequate inpatient psychiatric 
care is maintained; and to allow the Depart-
ment to pursue all opportunities to improve 
access to mental health services for all vet-
erans. To this end, the Department is di-
rected to re-examine the policy for a reduc-
tion in psychiatric inpatient care, taking 
into account the needs of returning Oper-
ation Enduring Freedom and Operation Iraqi 
Freedom (OEF/OIF) veterans and the rec-
ommendations of OIG Report: Implementing 
VHA’s Mental Health Strategic Plan Initia-
tives for Suicide Prevention, May 10, 2007, 
and is further directed to report to the Com-
mittees on Appropriations of both Houses of 
Congress by February 29, 2008, the findings of 
this review and what additional resources 
have been utilized to ensure that adequate 
inpatient care is available. Further, the Ap-
propriations Committees direct the Depart-
ment not to reduce the number of inpatient 
psychiatric beds at any facility that cur-
rently has a waiting list. Additionally, the 
Department is directed to report to the Com-
mittees on Appropriations of both Houses of 
Congress by February 1, 2008, on its plan to 
better utilize all opportunities to improve 
access to mental health services for all vet-
erans. This report should include, but not be 
limited to, the Department’s plan to better 
utilize the services of the Community Men-
tal Health Centers; implementation of peer 
training programs; additional fee-basis ac-
cess to local mental health providers; mobile 
Vet Centers; and the development of Internet 
based services like the Network of Care for 
Mental Health recommended in the Presi-
dent’s New Freedom Commission on Mental 
Health. 

HIV/AIDS Among Veterans.—The Appropria-
tions Committees concur with the Senate’s 
recommendations on the VA health care sys-
tem’s HIV testing policy guidelines and di-
rect the Department to submit a progress re-
port to the Committees on Appropriations of 
both Houses of Congress by January 30, 2008. 

Access to Medical Care in Remote Rural 
Areas.—The Appropriations Committees di-
rect the Secretary of Veterans Affairs to re-
port to the Committees on Appropriations of 
both Houses of Congress not later than six 
months after the date of the enactment of 
this Act, a description of: the unique chal-
lenges and costs faced by veterans in remote 
rural areas of contiguous and non-contiguous 
States when obtaining medical services from 
the Department of Veterans Affairs, and the 
need to improve access to locally adminis-
tered care for veterans who reside in remote 
rural areas. The report should also identify 
the need to fund alternative sources of med-
ical services in areas where facilities of the 
Department of Veterans Affairs are not ac-
cessible to veterans without leaving such 
areas; and in cases in which receipt of med-
ical services by a veteran in a facility of the 
Department requires transportation of such 
veteran by air due to geographic and 
infrastructural constraints. The report 
should also contain an assessment of the po-
tential for increasing local access to medical 
services for veterans in remote rural areas of 
contiguous and non-contiguous States 
through strategic partnerships with other 
government and local private health care 
providers. 

MEDICAL ADMINISTRATION 
The amended bill appropriates $3,517,000,000 

for Medical Administration, instead of 

$3,510,600,000 as proposed by the House and 
$3,642,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Office of Rural Health.—The Appropriations 
Committees agree the Office of Rural Health 
is vital to ensuring that equal access to 
health care is provided to all of our return-
ing Reserve and National Guard veterans. 
While the amended bill does not earmark a 
specific amount for the office, the Appropria-
tions Committees have provided sufficient 
funding within Medical Administration to 
ensure a robust Office of Rural Health. The 
Appropriations Committees strongly encour-
age the Department to make full use of this 
office and direct the Secretary to submit a 
report to the Committees on Appropriations 
of both Houses of Congress on the actions 
that have been taken to improve access to 
health in rural areas by February 1, 2008. 

MEDICAL FACILITIES 
The amended bill appropriates $4,100,000,000 

for Medical Facilities as proposed by the 
House, instead of $4,092,000,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. The amended bill also includes 
language allowing $350,000,000 of the funds to 
be available until September 30, 2009, as pro-
posed by the Senate, instead of $250,000,000 as 
proposed by the House. The amended bill fur-
ther specifies that $325,000,000 for non-recur-
ring maintenance shall be allocated in a 
manner not subject to the Veterans Equi-
table Resource Allocation model, instead of 
$300,000,000 as proposed by the House and 
$350,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
Appropriations Committees are in agree-
ment that the funding provided above the 
budget request shall be used to address both 
facility condition assessment deficiencies 
and other essential requirements. 

Non-Recurring Maintenance.—The Appro-
priations Committees remain concerned that 
the Department is not adequately addressing 
specific issues regarding obligation of non- 
recurring maintenance (NRM) funds raised in 
a May 16, 2007, GAO report. The Appropria-
tions Committees fully expect that by fiscal 
year 2009 the Department will be obligating 
not more than twenty percent of its annual 
allocation of NRM funds in the last two 
months of the fiscal year. By May 16, 2008, 
the Department shall submit to the Commit-
tees on Appropriations of both Houses of 
Congress a report outlining these manage-
ment objectives and a business plan to reach 
that goal. 

Community Based Outpatient Clinics.—The 
Appropriations Committees direct the De-
partment to provide the Committees on Ap-
propriations of both Houses of Congress with 
a report on the actual number of Community 
Based Outpatient Clinics (CBOC) opened in 
fiscal year 2007 and the planned CBOC activa-
tions in fiscal year 2008. In addition, the Ap-
propriations Committees further direct the 
Department to examine the need for, and re-
port on the feasibility of and/or plans for 
clinics in the following locations: El Centro, 
California; rural Colorado; Brandon, Florida; 
Statesboro, Georgia; Belleville, Illinois; Mo-
line, Illinois; Whiteside County, Illinois; 
Plymouth, Massachusetts; Dover-Foxcroft, 
Maine; Houlton, Maine; Lewiston-Auburn, 
Maine; Plattsburg, New York; Riverhead, 
New York; Southeastern Pennsylvania; Port 
Angeles, Washington; Wenatchee, Wash-
ington; Green Bay, Wisconsin; and Lynch-
burg, Virginia. 

MEDICAL AND PROSTHETIC RESEARCH 
The amended bill appropriates $480,000,000 

for Medical and Prosthetic Research as pro-
posed by the House, instead of $500,000,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

NATIONAL CEMETERY ADMINISTRATION 
The amended bill appropriates $195,000,000 

for the National Cemetery Administration, 
instead of $170,000,000 as proposed by the 
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House and $217,709,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. Of the amount provided, $20,000,000 is 
available until September 30, 2009, instead of 
$7,800,000 as proposed by the House and 
$25,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
amount provided includes $900,000 from the 
Information Technology Systems account 
which was erroneously transferred during 
the recent reorganization of information 
technology programs. 

The Appropriations Committees have pro-
vided $28,191,000 in additional funding for the 
National Cemetery Administration to cor-
rect gravesite deficiencies at VA’s national 
cemeteries, including those identified in the 
2002 Millennium Act report to Con-
gress.These repairs include gravesite renova-
tion projects to replace turf, repair sunken 
graves, and raise, realign and clean 
headstones. 

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION 
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

The amended bill appropriates $1,605,000,000 
for General Operating Expenses, instead of 
$1,598,500,000 as proposed by the House and 
$1,612,031,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
amended bill provides not less than 
$1,327,001,000 for the Veterans Benefits Ad-
ministration, instead of $1,324,957,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $1,329,044,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Of the amount pro-
vided, $75,000,000 is available for obligation 
until September 30, 2009, as proposed by both 
the House and the Senate. 

The amended bill also provides for a limi-
tation on the purchase of passenger motor 
vehicles for use in operation by the Veterans 
Benefits Administration in Manila, Phil-
ippines. 

The amended bill does not include lan-
guage as proposed by the House, which would 
have provided $2,000,000 for the Advisory 
Committee on Women Veterans. This issue is 
addressed in the Departmental overview sec-
tion of this explanatory statement. 

Funding Increases.—The Appropriations 
Committees agree to provide an increase of 
$133,163,000 for General Operating Expenses 
when compared to the President’s budget re-
quest. The Appropriations Committees agree 
to provide $124,219,000 for the hiring of addi-
tional claims processors. Based upon data 
provided by the Department to the Commit-
tees on Appropriations of both Houses of 
Congress in response to reporting require-
ments included in the report accompanying 
Public Law 110–28, the cost per new hire will 
enable the Department to hire more than 
1,800 new claims processors with the funding 
provided. In addition, the Appropriations 
Committees have provided $2,000,000 for the 
leasing of office space to house these new 
employees. As the Department experiences 
an increase in the number of claims being 
filed, as well as an increase in the number of 
appeals, both the Board of Veterans Appeals 
and the Office of General Counsel will re-
quire additional personnel to handle these 
appeals. Therefore, the Appropriations Com-
mittees have provided an increase of 
$3,724,000 for the Board of Veterans Appeals 
and $3,220,000 for the Office of General Coun-
sel. 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS 
The amended bill appropriates $1,966,465,000 

for Information Technology Systems, in-
stead of $1,859,217,000 as proposed by the 
House and $1,898,000,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. The amended bill directs the Depart-
ment to submit an expenditure plan to the 
Committees on Appropriations of both 
Houses of Congress within 30 days of enact-
ment as proposed by the House, instead of 60 
days of enactment as proposed by the Sen-
ate. 

The amount provided includes a reduction 
of $1,100,000 which has been transferred to 

the Office of Inspector General. The Appro-
priations Committees have included an in-
crease of $39,683,000 for computers and other 
information technology needs associated 
with the increase in claims processors for 
the Veterans Benefits Administration and 
for increased staff in other offices related to 
claims processing. Additionally, the Appro-
priations Committees agree to provide 
$8,000,000 for an insurance card buffer system 
and $8,000,000 for the Veterans Health Admin-
istration Chief Logistics Office information 
technology support. Both of these program 
shortfalls were identified by the Department 
subsequent to completion of the House and 
Senate action on their respective appropria-
tions bills. The Appropriations Committees 
have also included $10,200,000 for the infor-
mation technology costs associated with ac-
tivation of new community based outpatient 
clinics, an expense that was underfunded in 
the budget submission. 

On September 6, 2007, the Secretary of Vet-
erans Affairs informed the Committees on 
Appropriations of both Houses of Congress of 
his intention to reorganize the information 
technology development functions within 
the Department of Veterans Affairs. The 
budget request for Information Technology 
Systems included a consolidation of all pay-
roll-associated costs for operations and 
maintenance under the Information Tech-
nology account. The amended bill reflects 
this consolidation; however, the Appropria-
tions Committees direct the VA to track 
payroll and non-pay costs separately in fu-
ture budget submissions. In addition, to fur-
ther the Department’s consolidation objec-
tive, the Appropriations Committees have 
agreed to include an increase of $42,465,000 to 
preclude the need to transfer funds from the 
General Operating Expenses, Medical Serv-
ices, Medical Facilities, and Medical and 
Prosthetic Research accounts. 

The Appropriations Committees are in 
agreement that the Department should take 
all steps necessary to ensure that the entire 
information technology reorganization has 
no negative impact on providing vital serv-
ices to veterans, nor should it impede the 
ability of health care providers and research-
ers in carrying out their duties. 

Electronic Medical Record.—The Appropria-
tions Committees direct the Departments of 
Defense and Veterans Affairs to issue a joint 
report to the Committees on Appropriations 
of both Houses of Congress (subcommittees 
on Defense and Military Construction/Vet-
erans Affairs) by April 1, 2008, detailing the 
actions being taken by each Department to 
achieve an interoperable electronic medical 
record (EMR) system. The report should in-
clude, but not be limited to, a detailed 
spending plan for the use of funding provided 
in the Joint Incentive Fund as well as iden-
tify all other ongoing and planned projects 
and programs within each Department ad-
dressing interoperability, including funding 
provided. The report should clearly identify 
the Departments’ goals for interoperability 
and how these projects and programs will ad-
dress those goals. 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
The amended bill appropriates $80,500,000 

for the Office of Inspector General, instead of 
$76,500,000 as proposed by the House and 
$88,700,000 as proposed by the Senate. Of the 
amount provided, $5,000,000 is available for 
obligation until September 30, 2009, instead 
of $3,630,000 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate. 

The amended bill includes an additional 
$7,901,000 above the budget request for the 
Office of Inspector General. The additional 
funding includes $1,100,000 for information 
technology systems unique to the Office of 
Inspector General, as well as additional fund-

ing for new positions so that the Inspector 
General can expand and improve its inde-
pendent oversight in critical areas, including 
transitional health care for veterans return-
ing from the wars in Iraq and Afghanistan 
and Department of Veterans Affairs informa-
tion technology programs. 

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS 
The amended bill appropriates $1,069,100,000 

for Construction, Major Projects, instead of 
$1,410,800,000 as proposed by the House and 
$727,400,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
amended bill includes a provision proposed 
by the House which places a limitation on 
the use of funds related to 18 facilities on the 
Capital Asset Realignment for Enhanced 
Services list requiring further study. The 
Senate bill contained no similar provision. 

The Appropriations Committees are aware 
that the Department’s budget request of 
$40,285,000 for the Advanced Planning Fund 
will not be sufficient to address projects on 
Department’s 5-Year Capital Plan for fiscal 
years 2009 through 2012. Therefore, the Ap-
propriations Committees have included an 
additional $9,200,000 in funding to begin the 
preliminary planning process to address 
identified construction needs. 

Additionally, the Appropriations Commit-
tees agree to provide $322,500,000 for alloca-
tion to previously appropriated major con-
struction projects, including necessary cost 
adjustments. The Department is directed to 
provide the Committees on Appropriations of 
both Houses of Congress with a detailed list 
of how these funds will be allocated, within 
60 days of enactment of this Act. 

New Orleans Veterans Medical Center.—The 
Appropriations Committees direct the Sec-
retary of Veterans Affairs to report to the 
Committees on Appropriations of both 
Houses of Congress not later than October 1 
and April 1 of each year, on the current sta-
tus of the reconstruction of the Department 
of Veterans Affairs Medical Center in New 
Orleans, Louisiana. Each report shall include 
the status of any ongoing environmental as-
sessments, the status of any current con-
struction, and an assessment of the adequacy 
of funding necessary to complete the recon-
struction. If reconstruction of the Medical 
Center is subject to any major delay, the re-
port shall include a description of each such 
delay, an explanation for each such delay, 
and a description of actions being taken or 
planned to address the delay. Additionally, 
within 60 days of enactment of this Act, the 
Department shall report to the Committees 
on Appropriations of both Houses of Con-
gress as to whether the New Orleans Medical 
Center should be designated as a Level I 
polytrauma rehabilitation center or a 
polytrauma network site. 

The amended bill funds the following items 
($000): 

Veterans Health Adminis-
tration: 

Pittsburgh, PA ............... $40,000 
Denver, CO ...................... 61,300 
Orlando, FL .................... 35,000 
Las Vegas, NV ................ 341,400 
Syracuse, NY .................. 23,800 
Lee County, FL .............. 9,890 
Advance Planning Fund 49,485 
Asbestos Abatement ....... 3,000 
BRAC Land Acquisition 5,000 
Claims Analyses ............. 2,000 
Facility Security ............ 21,325 
Hazardous Waste Abate-

ment ............................ 2,000 
Judgment Fund .............. 30,000 
Previously appropriated 

projects/cost adjust-
ments ........................... 322,500 

Reprogram prior years 
funds ............................ ¥45,000 

Total Veterans Health 
Admin. ...................... 901,700 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 10:24 Dec 18, 2007 Jkt 069060 PO 00000 Frm 00007 Fmt 7634 Sfmt 0655 E:\CR\FM\A17DE7.284 H17DEPT3m
m

ah
er

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

76
 w

ith
 H

O
U

S
E



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH16388 December 17, 2007 
National Cemetery Admin-

istration: 
Columbia/Greenville, SC 

area ............................. $19,200 
Sarasota, FL area ........... 27,800 
Jacksonville, FL area ..... 22,400 
Southeastern PA ............ 29,600 
Birmingham, AL area ..... 18,500 
Bakersfield, CA area ....... 19,500 
Ft. Sam Houston, TX ..... 29,400 
Advance Planning Fund 1,000 

Total, National Ceme-
tery Admin. .............. 167,400 

Total, Major Con-
struction ................ 1,069,100 

CONSTRUCTION, MINOR PROJECTS 

The amended bill appropriates $630,535,000 
for Construction, Minor Projects, instead of 
$615,000,000 as proposed by the House and 
$751,398,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
amended bill does not include a provision as 
proposed by the House, which would have es-
tablished reprogramming procedures for this 
account. Of the amount provided, the Appro-
priations Committees agree that not less 
than $75,000,000 shall be used for gravesite ex-
pansion and infrastructure improvements for 
the National Cemetery Administration and 
not less than $8,000,000 shall be for minor 
construction for the Veterans Benefits Ad-
ministration. In addition, the Appropriations 
Committees agree that the Department 
should begin an effort to modernize and up-
grade research facilities. The Appropriations 
Committees are in agreement that the De-
partment shall submit an expenditure plan 
to the Committees on Appropriations of both 
Houses of Congress which specifies how the 
Department intends to execute the funding 
provided by this amended bill. 

GRANTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF STATE 
EXTENDED CARE FACILITIES 

The amended bill appropriates $165,000,000 
for Grants for Construction of State Ex-
tended Care Facilities as proposed by the 
House, instead of $250,000,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

GRANTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF STATE 
VETERANS CEMETERIES 

The amended bill appropriates $39,500,000 
for Grants for Construction of State Vet-
erans Cemeteries, instead of $37,000,000 as 
proposed by the House and $100,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill includes section 201 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
allowing for transfers among various manda-
tory accounts. This provision is not extended 
beyond this Act as proposed by the Senate. 

The amended bill includes section 202 as 
proposed by the Senate allowing for the 
transfer of funds among the three medical 
accounts for the purpose of perfecting the re-
structuring of the Veterans Health Adminis-
tration accounts. The House bill contained 
no similar provision. 

The amended bill includes section 203 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
allowing for the use of salaries and expenses 
funds to be used for other authorized pur-
poses. 

The amended bill includes section 204 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
restricting the use of funds for the acquisi-
tion of land. 

The amended bill includes section 205 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
limiting the use of funds in the Medical 
Services account to only entitled bene-
ficiaries or unless reimbursement is made to 
the Department. 

The amended bill includes section 206 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
allowing for the use of certain mandatory 
appropriations accounts for payment of prior 
year accrued obligations for those accounts. 

The amended bill includes section 207 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
allowing for the use of appropriations avail-
able in this title to pay prior year obliga-
tions. 

The amended bill includes section 208 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
allowing funds for the administration of the 
National Service Life Insurance Fund, the 
Veterans’ Special Life Insurance Fund, and 
the United States Government Life Insur-
ance Fund. 

The amended bill includes section 209 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
allowing for the proceeds from enhanced-use 
leases to be obligated in the year in which 
the proceeds are received. 

The amended bill includes section 210 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
allowing for the use of funds in this title for 
salaries and other administrative expenses 
to be used to reimburse the Office of Resolu-
tion Management and the Office of Employ-
ment Discrimination Complaint Adjudica-
tion. 

The amended bill includes section 211 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
limiting the use of funds for any lease with 
an estimated annual rental of more than 
$300,000 unless approved by the Committees 
on Appropriations of both Houses of Con-
gress. 

The amended bill includes section 212 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
requiring the Secretary of the Department of 
Veterans Affairs to collect third-party payer 
information for persons treated for non-serv-
ice connected disability. 

The amended bill includes section 213 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
allowing for the use of enhanced-use leasing 
revenues for Construction, Major Projects 
and Construction, Minor Projects. 

The amended bill includes section 214 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
allowing for the use of Medical Services 
funds to be used for recreational facilities 
and funeral expenses. 

The amended bill includes section 215 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
allowing for funds deposited into the Medical 
Care Collections Fund to be transferred to 
the Medical Services account. 

The amended bill includes section 216 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
which allows Alaskan veterans to use med-
ical facilities of the Indian Health Service or 
tribal organizations at no additional cost to 
the Department of Veterans Affairs or the 
Indian Health Service. 

The amended bill includes section 217 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
providing for the transfer of funds from the 
Department of Veterans Affairs Capital 
Asset Fund to the Construction, Major 
Projects and Construction, Minor Projects 
accounts and makes those funds available 
until expended. 

The amended bill includes section 218 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
prohibiting the expenditure of funds to re-
place the current system by which VISNs se-
lect and contract for diabetes monitoring 
supplies and equipment. 

The amended bill includes section 219 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
prohibiting the use of funds on any policy 
prohibiting the use of outreach or marketing 
to enroll new veterans. 

The amended bill includes section 220 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
requiring the Secretary to submit quarterly 
reports on the financial status and service 

level status of the Veterans Health Adminis-
tration. The amended bill does not include 
additional reporting requirements as pro-
posed by the House. 

The amended bill includes section 221 as 
proposed by the Senate allowing for the 
transfer of funds from various accounts to 
the Information Technology Systems ac-
count to complete the restructuring of this 
appropriations account. The House bill con-
tained no similar provision. 

The amended bill includes section 222 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
providing for transfer of funds among 
projects within the Information Technology 
Systems account. 

The amended bill includes section 223 as 
proposed by the House allowing for the 
transfer of any prior year balances and/or 
credits in the Reinstated Entitlement Pro-
gram for Survivors account to the Com-
pensation and Pensions account. 

The amended bill includes section 224 as 
proposed by the Senate prohibiting the dis-
posal of the land at the West Los Angeles 
Veterans Affairs Medical Center. The House 
bill contained no similar provision. 

The amended bill includes section 225 as 
proposed by the Senate maintaining funding 
for Gulf War Illness Research at levels not 
less than those made available in fiscal year 
2007. The House bill contained no similar 
provision. 

The amended bill includes section 226 as 
proposed by the Senate directing the Office 
of Inspector General (OIG) to establish and 
maintain on the OIG Internet homepage a 
mechanism to allow for the anonymous re-
porting of fraud, waste and abuse. The House 
bill contained no similar provision. 

The amended bill includes a modified sec-
tion 227 as proposed by the Senate author-
izing the transfer of not more than $5,000,000 
to the Secretary of Health and Human Serv-
ices for a Graduate Psychology Education 
Program which directly benefits veterans. 
The House bill contained no similar provi-
sion. 

The amended bill includes section 228 as 
proposed by the Senate prohibiting any 
funds to be used to contract out any function 
performed by more than ten employees with-
out a fair competition process. The House 
bill contained no similar provision. 

The amended bill includes section 229 as 
proposed by the Senate authorizing the lease 
of a major medical facility. The House bill 
contained no similar provision. 

The amended bill includes section 230 re-
scinding funding from the Medical Services 
account in Public Law 110–28 and re-appro-
priating the funding to Construction, Major 
Projects to enable the Department to move 
forward with direction included in the emer-
gency supplemental conference report. 

The amended bill includes section 231 ex-
tending the effective date of section 1710 of 
title 38, United States Code which allows for 
the collection of co-payments for certain 
services. 

The amended bill includes section 232 ex-
tending the effective date of section 1729 of 
title 38, United States Code which provides 
for third-party collections. 

The amended bill includes section 233 al-
lowing funds previously appropriated for 
hurricane cleanup to be used for replacing 
doors and windows and roof repairs on build-
ings at the Veterans Affairs hospital site in 
Gulfport, Mississippi. 

The amended bill includes section 234 
maintaining the State Approving Agencies 
funding at the fiscal year 2007 level. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion proposed by the Senate (section 221) 
which would have allowed for the transfer of 
funds from the General Operating Expenses, 
National Cemetery Administration, and Of-
fice of Inspector General accounts to the 
Medical Services account. 
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The amended bill does not include a provi-

sion proposed by the House (section 222) 
which would have required the Department 
to notify and receive Congressional approval 
prior to transferring funds in excess of 
$1,000,000 between minor construction 
projects. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion proposed by the Senate (section 224) 
which would have provided additional direc-
tion on the obligation of non-recurring main-
tenance. This issue is instead addressed 
under Medical Facilities. 

The amended bill includes section 235 des-
ignating $3,691,391,000 as contingent emer-
gency funding, available for obligation only 
after submission to the Congress of a formal 
budget request by the President. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion proposed by the Senate (section 229) 
which would have required a report on the 
Department of Veterans Affairs Medical Cen-
ter in New Orleans, Louisiana. This issue is 
instead addressed under Construction, Major 
Projects. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion proposed by the Senate (section 230) 
which would have increased the Medical 
Services account by $125,000,000 and reduced 
the Medical Administration account by 
$125,000,000 for the Veterans Beneficiary 
Travel program. This issue is addressed 
under Medical Services. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion proposed by the Senate (section 231) 
which would have required a report on access 
to medical services for veterans in rural 
areas. The issue is instead addressed under 
Medical Services. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion proposed by the Senate (section 232) 
which would have prohibited rounding down 
the dollar amounts to the next whole dollar 
for benefit payments. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion proposed by the Senate (section 234) 
which would have named a clinic in Alpena, 
Michigan. 

TITLE III—RELATED AGENCIES 
AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
The amended bill appropriates $44,600,000 

for Salaries and Expenses, instead of 
$43,470,000 as proposed by the House and 
$45,600,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The Appropriations Committees agree that 
the increase above the budget request shall 
be used for capital improvements and infra-
structure modernization. The Appropriations 
Committees agree with the direction of the 
Senate that the Commission submit a report 
to the Committees on Appropriations of both 
Houses of Congress by February 29, 2008, de-
tailing funding required to correct mainte-
nance and infrastructure deficiencies at all 
cemeteries and memorials for which the 
Commission is responsible. 

In fiscal year 2006, the Commission con-
tracted for a study on ground erosion sur-
rounding the World War II Pointe du Hoc 
Ranger Monument in France. The Appropria-
tions Committees direct the Commission to 
submit a report to the Committees on Appro-
priations of both Houses of Congress out-
lining the conclusions of the ground erosion 
study and the steps the Commission will 
take to implement any study recommenda-
tions. 

FOREIGN CURRENCY FLUCTUATIONS ACCOUNT 
The amended bill appropriates $11,000,000 

for the Foreign Currency Fluctuations Ac-
count as proposed by both the House and the 
Senate. 

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR 
VETERANS CLAIMS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
The amended bill appropriates $22,717,000 

for the Salaries and Expenses account, in-

stead of $21,397,000 as proposed by the House 
and $24,217,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The amount provided includes $1,210,000 for 
the pro bono program, instead of $1,300,000 as 
proposed by the House and $1,120,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. 

The Appropriations Committees have 
agreed to provide additional resources for 
the Court in recognition of the probability 
that the Court’s workload will increase as 
the Department of Veterans Affairs experi-
ences a significant increase in disability 
claims being processed. The increase in fund-
ing will provide the Court with sufficient re-
sources to hire two additional magistrate 
judges, three staff attorneys and clerical 
staff. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL 

CEMETERIAL EXPENSES, ARMY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The amended bill appropriates $31,230,000 
for Salaries and Expenses, instead of 
$30,592,000 as proposed by the House and 
$31,865,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
amended bill includes a provision as pro-
posed by the Senate which will allow funds 
to be provided to Arlington County, Virginia 
for expenses related to the relocation of the 
federally owned water main at Arlington Na-
tional Cemetery. The House bill contained 
no similar provision. 

The Appropriations Committees agree that 
the increase of $4,338,000 above the budget re-
quest shall be used for the realignment of 
government-issued headstones, the construc-
tion of a heavy equipment storage facility, 
and costs not included in the budget request 
associated with the relocation of utilities at 
Arlington National Cemetery. 

ARMED FORCES RETIREMENT HOME 

TRUST FUNDS 

The amended bill appropriates $55,724,000 
for the Armed Forces Retirement Home 
(AFRH) as proposed by both the House and 
the Senate. 

The Appropriations Committees maintain 
an interest in how the principles of the 
Green House approach can be incorporated 
into the new AFRH Gulfport campus while 
meeting construction milestones, fully re-
storing services and providing pre-Katrina 
number of resident spaces. The Appropria-
tions Committees direct the AFRH to submit 
a report to the Committees on Appropria-
tions of both Houses of Congress no later 
than March 1, 2008, detailing the planned on- 
site services and how the agency could im-
plement the principles of the Green House 
approach on the Gulfport campus. 

GENERAL FUND PAYMENT 

The amended bill appropriates $800,000 as a 
General Fund Payment to the Armed Forces 
Retirement Home as proposed by the House, 
instead of $5,900,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The funding is to be used for a study of 
funding sources for the Trust Fund to deter-
mine the long-term viability of the Trust 
Fund and the potential need for a recurring 
General Fund Payment to the Trust Fund. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION 

The amended bill does not include an ad-
ministrative provision as proposed by the 
Senate (Sec. 301) which would have prohib-
ited the American Battle Monuments Com-
mission from making a payment to the Cap-
ital Security Cost Sharing program. 

TITLE IV—GENERAL PROVISIONS 

The amended bill includes section 401 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
prohibiting the obligation of funds in the Act 
beyond the current fiscal year unless ex-
pressly so provided. 

The amended bill includes section 402 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 

requiring pay raises to be absorbed within 
the levels appropriated in the Act. 

The amended bill includes section 403 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
prohibiting the use of the funds in this Act 
for programs, projects or activities not in 
compliance with Federal law relating to risk 
assessment, the protection of private prop-
erty rights, or unfunded mandates. 

The amended bill includes section 404 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
prohibiting the use of funds in the Act to 
support or defeat legislation pending before 
Congress. 

The amended bill includes section 405 as 
proposed by the Senate encouraging all De-
partments to expand their use of ‘‘E-Com-
merce’’. The House bill contained a similar 
provision, but was more directive. 

The amended bill includes section 406 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
prohibiting the transfer of funds to any in-
strumentality of the United States Govern-
ment without authority from an appropria-
tions Act. 

The amended bill includes section 407 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
specifying the congressional committees 
that are to receive all reports and notifica-
tions. 

The amended bill includes section 408 as 
proposed by the House directing the Congres-
sional Budget Office to submit a report that 
projects the annual appropriations necessary 
for the Department of Veterans Affairs to 
continue providing health care to veterans. 
The Senate bill contained no similar provi-
sion. 

The amended bill includes section 409 as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate 
prohibiting the use of funds in the Act for 
any action that is related to or promotes the 
expansion of the boundaries or size of the 
Pinon Canyon Maneuver Site, Colorado. 

The amended bill includes section 410 as 
proposed by the Senate allowing the City of 
Aurora, Colorado to convey land to the 
United States to be used by the Department 
of Veterans Affairs for construction of a vet-
erans’ medical facility. The House bill con-
tained no similar provision. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion as proposed by the House (section 409) 
which would have prohibited the use of funds 
in this Act to purchase light bulbs unless 
they have the ‘‘ENERGY STAR’’ designa-
tion. The Senate bill contained no similar 
provision. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion as proposed by the Senate (section 408) 
which would have required the Government 
Accountability Office to assess mental 
health care services for female 
servicemembers and veterans. This issue is 
addressed under the Department of Veterans 
Affairs in this explanatory statement. The 
House bill contained no similar provision. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion, as proposed by the Senate (section 409) 
which would have prohibited the use of funds 
in the Act to enter into a contract or award 
a grant in an amount greater than $5,000,000 
unless the contractor or grantee certifies in 
writing that certain Federal requirements 
have been met. The House bill contained no 
similar provision. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion as proposed by the Senate (section 411) 
which would have appropriated $100,000,000, 
designated as an emergency requirement, for 
security and related costs associated with 
the Democratic National Convention and the 
Republican National Convention. The House 
bill contained no similar provision. 
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DISCLOSURE OF EARMARKS AND 

CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING ITEMS 
Following is a list of earmarks and con-

gressionally directed spending items (as de-
fined in clause 9 of rule XXI of the Rules of 
the House of Representatives and rule XLIV 
of the Standing Rules of the Senate, respec-

tively) included in the House amendment or 
this explanatory statement, along with the 
name of each Senator, House Member, Dele-
gate, or Resident Commissioner who sub-
mitted a request to the Committee of juris-
diction for each item so identified. Items 
which did not appear in the House or Senate 

versions of H.R. 2642 or the accompanying 
committee reports are marked with an aster-
isk. Neither the House amendment nor this 
explanatory statement contains any limited 
tax benefits or limited tariff benefits as de-
fined in the applicable House and Senate 
rules. 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H16427 December 17, 2007 

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 
Construction, Major 

Projects 
Amount 

(in thousands) Member 

Pittsburgh, PA $40,000 The President/Mr. Casey/Mr. Specter 

Denver, CO 61,300 The President/Mr. Allard/Ms. DeGette/Mr. Lamborn/Ms. Musgrave/Mr. Perlmutter/Mr. Ken Salazar/Mr. John Salazar/Mr. Tancredo/Mr. Udall, M 

Orlando, FL 35,000 The President/Mr. Martinez/Mr. Bill Nelson/ Mr. Weldon 

Las Vegas, NV 341,400 The President/Ms. Berkley/Mr. Ensign/Mr. Reid 

Syracuse, NY 23,800 The President/Mrs. Clinton/Mr. Schumer/Mr. Walsh 

Lee County, FL 9,900 The President/Mr. Martinez/Mr. Bill Nelson 

Columbia/Greenville, SC 
area 

19,200 The President/Mr. Graham 

Sarasota, FL area 27,800 The President/Mr. Martinez/Mr. Bill Nelson 

Jacksonville, FL area 22,400 The President/Mr. Martinez/Mr. Bill Nelson 

Southeastern, PA 29,600 The President/Mr. Casey/Mr. Specter 

Birmingham, AL area 18,500 The President/Mr. Sessions/Mr. Shelby 

Bakersfield, CA area 19,500 The President/Ms. Boxer/Mrs. Feinstein 

Ft. Sam Houston, TX 29,400 The President/Mr. Cornyn/Mrs. Hutchison 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH16432 December 17, 2007 
AMENDED BILL TOTAL—WITH COMPARISONS 
The total new budget (obligational) au-

thority for fiscal year 2008 provided in the 
amended bill, with comparisons to the fiscal 
year 2007 amount, the 2008 budget estimates, 
and the House and Senate bills for 2008 fol-
low: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

New budget (obligational) 
authority, fiscal year 
2007 ................................. $97,630,909 

Budget estimates of new 
(obligational) authority, 
fiscal year 2008 ................ 105,231,766 

House bill, fiscal year 2008 109,231,766 
Senate bill, fiscal year 2008 109,332,250 
Amended bill, fiscal year 

2008 ................................. 108,391,250 
Amended bill compared 

with: 
New budget (obliga-

tional) authority, fiscal 
year 2007 ...................... +10,760,341 

Budget estimates of new 
(obligational) author-
ity, fiscal year 2008 ...... +3,159,484 

House bill, fiscal year 
2008 .............................. ¥840,516 

Senate bill, fiscal year 
2008 .............................. ¥941,000 

DIVISION J 
DEPARTMENT OF STATE, FOREIGN OPERATIONS, 

AND RELATED PROGRAMS APPROPRIATIONS 
The following is an explanation of the ef-

fects of this division of the House amend-
ment to the Senate amendment to H.R. 2764 
(hereafter referred to as ‘‘the amended bill’’) 
relative to the versions of the Department of 
State, Foreign Operations, and Related Pro-
grams Appropriations Act, 2008 (H.R. 2764) 
passed by the House of Representatives and 
the Senate. In implementing this amended 
bill, the departments, agencies, organiza-
tions, and commissions should be guided by 
the directives and instructions set forth in 
House Report 110–197 and Senate Report 110– 
128 accompanying the bill H.R. 2764, unless 
specifically addressed in the accompanying 
amended bill and explanatory statement to 
the contrary. 

TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF STATE AND 
RELATED AGENCIES 
DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS 
DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR PROGRAMS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill provides $5,359,802,000 for 
Diplomatic and Consular Programs, instead 
of $4,747,078,000 as proposed by the House and 
$4,729,973,000 as proposed by the Senate. Of 
this amount, $781,632,000 is designated emer-
gency spending pursuant to section 5 pre-
ceding division A of this Act, of which 
$575,000,000 is for operations and $206,632,000 
is for worldwide security protection. 

The amended bill includes a total of 
$974,760,000 for worldwide security protec-
tion, instead of $964,760,000 as proposed by 
the House and $909,598,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

The amended bill does not include a pro-
viso proposed by the Senate regarding fund-
ing for the Office of the Director of United 
States Foreign Assistance. The Appropria-
tions Committees are concerned that there 
are insufficient personnel to adequately ex-
plain the Department’s budget request and 
respond to congressional inquiries. The Ap-
propriations Committees support expanding 
the Department’s budgetary operations. The 
Appropriations Committees request the 
Under Secretary of State for Management to 
assess the current capacity of resource man-
agement offices and make recommendations 

to develop an adequately staffed, integrated 
budget formulation, justification, and execu-
tion office. These recommendations should 
be submitted to the Appropriations Commit-
tees not later than May 1, 2008. 

The amended bill includes $360,905,000 for 
public diplomacy international information 
programs under this heading and an addi-
tional $6,000,000 is available in fee revenue 
generated by the Border Security Program. 
This brings the estimated total for public di-
plomacy international information programs 
to $366,904,000 in fiscal year 2008, which is 
$2,000,000 above the budget request. 

The amended bill includes $2,000,000 to es-
tablish and operate a public/private public 
diplomacy center as proposed by the House. 
The Senate did not include a similar provi-
sion. 

The amended bill includes $5,000,000 for a 
demonstration program to expand access to 
consular services, including through the use 
of mobile consular services, as proposed by 
the Senate. The Department of State shall 
consult with the Appropriations Committees 
regarding this program prior to the initial 
obligation of funds. 

The amended bill provides $4,000,000 for 
compensation to the families of members of 
the Foreign Service or other United States 
Government employees or their dependents 
who were killed in terrorist attacks since 
1979, as proposed by the House. All funds for 
compensation are available for obligation 
only upon enactment of a specific authoriza-
tion in a subsequent Act of Congress. 

The amended bill includes a proviso to 
allow the Secretary of State to reemploy 
Foreign Service annuitants on a temporary 
basis where necessary to meet the demand 
for passport adjudication and processing, as 
proposed by the Senate. The amended bill 
does not include $40,000,000 for passport oper-
ations, facilities, and systems, as proposed 
by the Senate. As the Department of State 
has informed the Appropriations Committees 
that it intends to expend $1,898,540,000 from 
fee revenue for the Border Security Program 
in fiscal year 2008 (an increase of $612,213,000 
above the fiscal year 2007 level), the Senate 
provision is not necessary at this time. The 
Appropriations Committees direct the De-
partment of State to submit quarterly re-
ports on obligations and expenditures for 
Consular Affairs including the level of per-
sonnel, personnel specifically for passport 
processing, the capacity of passport proc-
essing facilities, and projected and actual fee 
revenue, similar to the reporting require-
ments contained in House Report 110–197. 
The Committees will continue to closely 
monitor passport workload and backlogs to 
ensure that the Department has the re-
sources, hiring authority and trained per-
sonnel necessary to provide timely passport 
services. 

The amended bill does not include a pro-
viso designating $3,000,000 for the operations 
of the Office on Right-Sizing the United 
States Government Overseas Presence, as 
proposed by the House. 

The amended bill does not include a pro-
viso making $5,000,000 available for the Pro-
gram for Research and Training on Eastern 
Europe and the Independent States of the 
Former Soviet Union (title VIII), as proposed 
by the House. The funding and authority for 
this purpose are provided in section 634(q) of 
this Act. 

The amended bill does not include a pro-
viso granting the Secretary of State the au-
thority to transfer up to $200,000,000 from ap-
propriations in this Act and prior Acts mak-
ing appropriations for the Department of 
State, foreign operations, and export financ-
ing to the Millennium Challenge Corporation 
(MCC), as proposed by the Senate. 

The amended bill provides $5,000,000 for the 
Ambassador’s Fund for Cultural Preserva-

tion, instead of $6,000,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. The House did not have a similar 
provision. Of this amount, not less than 
$1,500,000 shall be used for grants of not less 
than $500,000 for significant historic preser-
vation projects, such as archeological res-
toration of Phnom Bakhen, Cambodia, and 
Mayan sites in the Peten region of Guate-
mala. 

The Appropriations Committees support a 
pilot program to improve management and 
protection of United States Government 
properties overseas that have cultural, archi-
tectural, or historical value. 

The amended bill includes a proviso, simi-
lar to that proposed by the House, prohib-
iting the use of funds under this heading to 
process licenses for the export of satellites of 
United States origin to the People’s Republic 
of China. 

The Department of State shall provide 
$18,000,000 for security enhancements to soft 
targets such as overseas schools and residen-
tial compounds. The Appropriations Com-
mittees expect that the additional funds will 
be prioritized to those countries and regions 
impacted by political and religious extre-
mism. 

The amended bill includes a new proviso 
withholding $500,000 in funds appropriated 
under this heading from obligation until the 
Secretary of State submits a report to the 
Appropriations Committees outlining a plan 
to increase the capacity of the United States 
Embassy Moscow to monitor human rights 
and Russian laws relating to the press and 
human rights and other civil society groups. 
The Department of State shall consult with 
the Appropriations Committees regarding 
this plan, prior to the obligation of funds. 

The amended bill includes a new proviso 
giving the Secretary of State the authority 
to transfer certain unobligated balances of 
funds appropriated under the heading ‘‘Dip-
lomatic and Consular Programs’’ to ‘‘Emer-
gencies in the Diplomatic and Consular Serv-
ice’’ for rewards payments. 

The amended bill includes sufficient funds 
to maintain at not less than the current 
service level funding for the salaries and ex-
penses of the Office of the Special Coordi-
nator for Tibetan Issues. 

The Appropriations Committees direct the 
Secretary to implement the Western Hemi-
sphere Travel Initiative no earlier than the 
statutory deadline of June 1, 2009 and en-
dorse the report required in Senate Report 
110–128 related to travel document issuance. 

The Bureau of Diplomatic Security should 
develop a comprehensive facility plan to con-
solidate and expand hard and soft skills 
training and report to the Appropriations 
Committees no later than May 1, 2008. 

The Appropriations Committees are en-
couraged that the Department of State has 
provided access to Iraq for a small number of 
Government Accountability Office (GAO) 
personnel to conduct oversight; however, the 
Appropriations Committees are dismayed 
that the Department of State is attempting 
to limit access to Iraq by additional GAO 
temporary duty teams who may have need 
for extended field visits in the International 
Zone to conduct oversight. Section 3804 of 
Public Law 110–28, the U.S. Troop Readiness, 
Veterans’ Care, Katrina Recovery, and Iraq 
Accountability Appropriations Act of 2007, 
provides for the GAO to operate in Iraq for 
not less than 45 consecutive days and for the 
provision of necessary life support, which 
shall include housing, food, and transpor-
tation. The Appropriations Committees di-
rect the Secretary of State to certify not 
later than 30 days after enactment of this 
Act that section 3804 has been implemented. 

The amended bill includes $2,000,000 for the 
Library of Congress’s capital security cost 
sharing program fees (sec. 634(m)). The Ap-
propriations Committees note that this one 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H16433 December 17, 2007 
time appropriation is a result of an anomaly 
arising from the fiscal year 2007 continuing 
resolution. 

The Appropriations Committees note that 
no funding is provided for the 2010 Olympics, 
as proposed by the Senate. 

CAPITAL INVESTMENT FUND 

The amended bill provides $60,062,000 for 
the Capital Investment Fund, instead of 
$59,062,000 as proposed by the House and 
$63,743,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

The amended bill provides $34,008,000 for 
the Office of Inspector General (OIG), instead 
of $32,508,000 as proposed by the House and 
$35,508,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The Appropriations Committees support an 
independent Department of State OIG, which 
has sufficient resources and authority to 
properly carry out its duties as set forth in 
the Inspector General Act of 1978. The Appro-
priations Committees request that the OIG 
report not later than April 1, 2008 on per-
sonnel vacancies; the aggregate number of 
requests from other agencies and the Con-
gress to assist in investigations or to con-
duct oversight; a summary of those requests 
which were not accommodated and whether 
denial of such requests was due to a lack of 
personnel, or insufficient resources, or for 
other reasons. 

EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL EXCHANGE 
PROGRAMS 

The amended bill provides $505,441,000 for 
Educational and Cultural Programs, instead 
of $501,400,000 as proposed by the House and 
$509,482,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The amended bill does not include lan-
guage providing for the transfer of $6,000,000 
to the Trust Fund established by section 313 
of the Legislative Branch Appropriations 
Act, 2001, as proposed by the House. 

The amended bill does not include lan-
guage providing up to $2,000,000 for the Sen-
ator Paul Simon Study Abroad Foundation, 
subject to authorization, as proposed by the 
Senate. The Appropriations Committees are 
supportive of this effort, and will review the 
new authorities and funding requirements 
once the program is authorized. The Appro-
priations Committees support expanding 
study abroad opportunities for United States 
students, diversifying the study abroad popu-
lation, and increasing study in non-tradi-
tional countries. Over the past decade study 
abroad by United States students has in-
creased by 150 percent and funding provided 
by the Congress has also increased signifi-
cantly; the amount provided in fiscal year 
2008 reflects an 8.4 percent increase in a sin-
gle year. The Appropriations Committees en-
dorse the report requirement contained in 
Senate Report 110–128 to expand the capacity 
of study abroad. 

Funding under this heading should be allo-
cated to the following activities in the 
amounts designated in the table below, sub-
ject to the requirements of section 619: 

EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL EXCHANGE 
PROGRAMS 

[Budget authority in thousands of dollars] 

Programs and Activities Budget Authority 
Total 

Academic Programs: 
Fulbright Program: Stu-

dents, Scholars, Teach-
ers, Humphrey, Under-
graduates ..................... $222,645 

Global Academic Ex-
changes: 

Educational Advising 
and Student Services ... 10,672 

Programs and Activities Budget Authority 
Total 

English Language Pro-
grams ........................... 14,531 

Subtotal, Global Aca-
demic Exchanges ...... 25,203 

Special Academic Ex-
changes: 

Regional Graduate Fel-
lowships ....................... 22,200 

American Overseas Re-
search Centers ............. 3,816 

South Pacific Exchanges 500 
Timor Leste Exchanges .. 500 
Mobility Exchange Clear-

inghouse ...................... 500 
Benjamin Gilman Inter-

national Scholarship 
Program ...................... 5,857 

George Mitchell Fellow-
ship Program ............... 500 

University of Miami 
Hemispheric Program .. 500 

Tibet Fund ..................... 750 

Subtotal, Special Aca-
demic Exchanges ...... 35,123 

Total, Academic Pro-
grams ..................... 282,971 

Professional and Cultural 
Exchanges: 

International Visitor 
Program ...................... 78,255 

Citizen Exchange Pro-
grams ........................... 73,977 

Youth Exchange and 
Study Program (YES) [24,000] 

Special Professional and 
Cultural Exchanges: 

Congress Bundestag 
Youth Exchange .......... 3,256 

Mike Mansfield Fellow-
ship Program ............... 1,877 

Irish Institute ................ 1,000 
Ngwang Choephel Fel-

lows (Tibet) ................. 650 
Youth Science Leader-

ship Institute of the 
Americas ..................... 150 

Institute for Representa-
tive Government ......... 500 

Pakistan Literacy Train-
ing Program ................ 375 

Subtotal, Special Pro-
fessional and Cul-
tural Exchanges ....... 7,808 

Total, Professional 
and Cultural Ex-
changes .................. 160,040 

Competitive One-time 
Grant Program ............... 10,000 

Program and Performance: 
Evaluation Program ....... 1,910 
Alumni Global Networks 

Program ...................... 1,260 

Subtotal, Program and 
Performance ............. 3,170 

Exchanges Support ............ 49,260 

Total, Educational 
and Cultural Ex-
change Programs ... 505,441 

The Appropriations Committees support 
language as proposed by the House regarding 
the continuation of funding for several ongo-
ing international exchange programs with 
Eurasia and Eastern Europe, and the Muskie 
Graduate Fellowship program. 

The Appropriations Committees support 
language as proposed by the Senate related 

to expanding academic exchange with Latin 
America and recommend that funds provided 
under this heading be used to increase Ac-
cess microscholarships, exchanges for stu-
dent leaders and with community colleges, 
and the Bureau’s opportunity grants pro-
gram. The Appropriations Committees also 
support language as proposed by the House 
related to the development of expanded cul-
tural, educational, and professional ex-
changes with the Caribbean. 

The amended bill includes $10,000,000 for a 
competitive one-time grants program, simi-
lar to proposals by both the House and Sen-
ate. In developing this competitive grants 
program, the Department of State is to be 
guided by the criteria outlined in both House 
Report 110–197 and Senate Report 110–128, in-
cluding the directive to consult with the Ap-
propriations Committees, prior to the sub-
mission of the program plan. Consistent with 
the preceding criteria, the Appropriations 
Committees recommend the following pro-
posals for consideration: 

Armenian Youth Federation for support of 
exchanges with Armenia; 

Associated Colleges of the South to expand 
teaching of critical languages, such as Chi-
nese and Arabic; 

Carnegie Hall to support cultural ex-
changes with China; 

Chapman University to support edu-
cational exchanges between the University 
and several universities in China; 

Cultural History Exchange to provide for 
educational and cultural exchanges associ-
ated with the Lake Champlain 
Quadracentennial; 

Dillard University for educational ex-
change and critical language training in 
East Asia and the Pacific, the Middle East, 
and Latin America; 

Empower Peace Foundation to support cul-
tural exchanges; 

Facing History and Ourselves to support 
exchange programs for United States and 
international educators; 

Flushing Council on Culture and the Arts, 
Inc. for a cultural exchange program with 
East Asian communities; 

Great Lakes Consortium for International 
Development for support of the Paul E. 
Gillmor Freedom Citizen Exchanges; 

Humanity in Action to support exchanges 
between the United States and Europe; 

Levin Institute of the State University of 
New York to support exchanges with China; 

Monmouth University to support profes-
sional exchanges with Armenia and with 
Ghana; 

Montana State University, Bozeman to de-
velop higher education partnerships in the 
Middle East; 

Morehouse College for support of student 
and faculty exchanges; 

National Italian American Foundation to 
support their Gift of Cultural Exchange pro-
gram; 

National Youth Science Foundation to 
support multi-cultural science exchanges 
with high school students; 

Pacem in Terris Institute at La Roche Col-
lege to support faculty exchange programs; 

Peace, Health, Communications, Coopera-
tion in the Middle East Program to provide 
for exchange of doctors, researchers, sci-
entists, and youth with the Middle East; 

Project Children to support exchanges be-
tween the United States and Ireland; 

Roger William University to expand edu-
cational exchange with the Middle East; 

Saint Anselm College for educational ex-
change in the Middle East in partnership 
with the American University of Beirut, He-
brew University, American University in 
Cairo, and Hebron University; 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH16434 December 17, 2007 
Saint Michael’s College to develop young 

leaders from Latin America, particularly 
low-income and indigenous populations; 

Sister Cities International to support edu-
cational and cultural exchanges; 

South Dakota School of Mines and Tech-
nology to expand science, technology, and 
engineering exchanges with Mongolia; 

Southwest Chamber Music Society to sup-
port cultural exchanges with Mexico and 
Asia; 

Spelman College for student and faculty 
exchanges with China; 

St. Bonaventure University’s Father 
Mychal Judge Program for academic, civic, 
and cultural exchanges with Ireland; 

Students In Free Enterprise to support ex-
changes with African countries; 

University of Iowa for educational ex-
changes with universities in Indonesia, 
Singapore, and Malaysia; 

University of Iowa to support exchange 
programs involving writers, East Timor, and 
Southeast Asian universities; 

University of Louisville to expand Arabic 
language study; 

University of Massachusetts Confucius In-
stitute to expand educational exchanges in 
China; 

University of Missouri, St. Louis to expand 
education in health and business; 

University of Vermont to expand foreign 
language teacher training in Chinese lan-
guages to pre-college students; 

Virginia Military Institute for support of 
an exchange program involving the Institute 
and Arabic speaking countries in the Middle 
East; 

The Washington Center—Latin America 
and Africa Internship Program to support 
student exchanges; 

Wayne State University to support ex-
changes between the U.S. and China; and 

Western Carolina University for support of 
exchange programs with critical language 
countries. 

REPRESENTATION ALLOWANCES 
The amended bill provides $8,175,000 for 

Representation Allowances, as proposed by 
the House and the Senate. 

PROTECTION OF FOREIGN MISSIONS AND 
OFFICIALS 

The amended bill provides $23,000,000 for 
Protection of Foreign Missions and Officials, 
instead of $28,000,000 as proposed by the 
House and $14,000,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The amended bill includes sufficient 
funds above the request to begin to reim-
burse eligible costs of providing security pro-
tection to diplomatic delegations to the 
United Nations and other international orga-
nizations that were incurred in prior years, 
as proposed by the House, and up to $2,500,000 
is available to reimburse certifiable costs in-
curred by municipalities hosting extraor-
dinary events. 

EMBASSY SECURITY, CONSTRUCTION, AND 
MAINTENANCE 

The amended bill provides $1,437,216,000 for 
Embassy Security, Construction, and Main-
tenance, instead of $1,536,798,000 as proposed 
by the House and $1,441,812,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. Of the amount provided, 
$676,000,000 is available only for priority 
worldwide security upgrades, acquisition, 
and construction. 

The Appropriations Committees endorse 
the language in House Report 110–197 requir-
ing the submission of a spending plan and 
notification if there are any facilities that 
the Department of State believes face seri-
ous security risks. 

The Appropriations Committees direct the 
Department of State to provide sufficient 
funds to the United States Embassy Chad to 
rectify deficiencies in facilities identified by 

a recent assessment by the Bureau of Over-
seas Buildings Operations. 

EMERGENCIES IN THE DIPLOMATIC AND 
CONSULAR SERVICE 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill provides $9,000,000 for 
Emergencies in the Diplomatic and Consular 
Service, as proposed by the Senate, instead 
of $14,000,000 as proposed by the House. 

The amended bill provides the funds under 
the heading as authorized, as proposed by 
the House. The Senate proposed that funds 
be used only for emergency evacuations and 
terrorism awards. 

REPATRIATION LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill provides $1,285,000 for the 
Repatriation Loans Program Account, as 
proposed by the House and Senate. Of this 
amount, $678,000 is for the Direct Loans Sub-
sidy and $607,000 is for administrative ex-
penses. 

The amended bill includes language allow-
ing funds under the heading for administra-
tive expenses to be transferred to and 
merged with ‘‘Diplomatic and Consular Pro-
grams’’, as proposed by the Senate. The 
House proposed similar language, but with 
minor technical differences. 

PAYMENT TO THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE IN 
TAIWAN 

The amended bill provides $16,351,000 for 
Payment to the American Institute in Tai-
wan, as proposed by the House and Senate. 

PAYMENT TO THE FOREIGN SERVICE 

RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND 

The amended bill provides $158,900,000 for 
Payment to the Foreign Service Retirement 
and Disability Fund, as proposed by the 
House and Senate. 

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 

CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL 
ORGANIZATIONS 

The amended bill provides $1,354,400,000 for 
Contributions to International Organiza-
tions, as proposed by the House instead of 
$1,374,400,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The amended bill does not include a Senate 
provision making funds available until Sep-
tember 30, 2009. The House did not have a 
similar provision. 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to that proposed by the Senate that 
any payment of arrearages under this title 
shall be directed toward activities that are 
mutually agreed upon between the United 
States and the respective international orga-
nization. The House included a similar provi-
sion. 

CONTRIBUTIONS FOR INTERNATIONAL 

PEACEKEEPING ACTIVITIES 

The amended bill provides $1,700,500,000 for 
Contributions for International Peace-
keeping Activities, instead of $1,302,000,000 as 
proposed by the House and $1,352,000,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. Of this amount, 
$468,000,000 is designated emergency spending 
pursuant to section 5 preceding division A of 
this Act. 

The amended bill includes not less than 
$550,373,000 to establish a new United Na-
tions/African Union hybrid peacekeeping 
mission to Darfur (UNAMID). The Appropria-
tions Committees will consider additional 
funding in subsequent legislation to ensure 
the United States fully funds its share of the 
UN-approved budget for this mission. 

The amended bill includes language as pro-
posed by the House that the UN should take 
appropriate measures to hold accountable 
employees, contractor personnel, or peace-
keeping forces who engage in certain wrong-
ful acts ‘‘including the prosecution in their 

home countries of such individuals.’’ The Ap-
propriations Committees direct that in cases 
involving alleged wrongdoing, the UN should 
provide all relevant information to the ap-
propriate judicial authorities in the individ-
ual’s home country. 

The Secretary of State shall submit a fi-
nancial plan of the planned expenditure of 
funds made available under this heading, 
which are subject to the regular reprogram-
ming procedures of the Appropriations Com-
mittees. 

INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS 
INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY AND WATER 

COMMISSION, UNITED STATES AND MEXICO 
The amended bill includes a total of 

$118,855,000 for the International Boundary 
and Water Commission, United States and 
Mexico (IBWC), as proposed by the Senate 
instead of $46,155,000 as proposed by the 
House. The amount provided includes 
$30,430,000 for Salaries and Expenses and 
$88,425,000 for Construction. The amended 
bill includes language authorizing not to ex-
ceed $6,000 for representational expenses. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
The amended bill includes $30,430,000 for 

the Salaries and Expenses account as pro-
posed by both the House and Senate. 

CONSTRUCTION 
The amended bill includes $88,425,000 under 

this heading as proposed by the Senate in-
stead of $15,725,000 as proposed by the House. 
The funding allocations for construction 
shall address the following projects: 
$66,000,000 for a secondary wastewater treat-
ment facility; $100,000 to repair, relocate, or 
replace fencing along the international bor-
der between the United States and Mexico; 
$400,000 for the repair or replacement of the 
Nogales Wash Flood Control Project and 
International Outfall Interceptor; $11,700,000 
for the Rio Grande Canalization project in 
Dona Ana County, New Mexico for sediment 
removal and construction; and $10,000,000 for 
levee rehabilitation and sediment removal 
associated with the Rio Grande Flood Con-
trol System Rehabilitation project in Texas 
and the review of the need for any additional 
infrastructure, as proposed by the House and 
Senate. 

The amended bill includes language (sec. 
117) regarding the construction of secondary 
wastewater treatment capability on the Ti-
juana River. The Appropriations Committees 
remain concerned about the continued 
delays in building treatment facilities to 
process sewage flowing into the United 
States in the Tijuana River. Construction of 
a facility capable of secondary treatment of 
at least 25 million gallons per day (mgd) is 
necessary to ensure compliance with the 
Clean Water Act. The Appropriations Com-
mittees direct IBWC to resume negotiations 
for a fee-for-services contract with the owner 
of a Mexican wastewater facility to address 
this problem. The Appropriations Commit-
tees also direct IBWC to concurrently pre-
pare design and engineering plans to upgrade 
the International Wastewater Treatment 
Plant to treat 25 mgd to secondary treat-
ment and update its conceptual designs for a 
phased, scalable project capable of treating 
up to 100 mgd to secondary. IBWC should re-
port back to the Appropriations Committees 
with cost estimates and timelines for com-
pleting both the 25 mgd IWTP and the pro-
posed 59 mgd Mexican facility within 120 
days after enactment of this Act. These 
timelines should contain interim milestones 
including, but not limited to, the completion 
of final design and engineering plans, acqui-
sition of land and/or necessary easements, 
diplomatic treaty minutes, permits, environ-
mental reviews, and other critical require-
ments necessary for the completion of each 
project. 
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The Appropriations Committees direct the 

Government Accountability Office (GAO) to 
continue its comprehensive review of the two 
proposed projects, but also request a report, 
detailing which project would bring IBWC 
into compliance with the Clean Water Act 
most rapidly, and which project is more cost 
effective. GAO should deliver this report to 
the Appropriations Committees 120 days 
after enactment of this Act. 

AMERICAN SECTIONS, INTERNATIONAL 
COMMISSIONS 

The amended bill provides $10,940,000 for 
American Sections, International Commis-
sions, instead of $10,630,000 as proposed by 
the House and $11,250,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. Funds are allocated in the following 
table, subject to the requirements of section 
619: 

AMERICAN SECTIONS, INTERNATIONAL 
COMMISSIONS 

[Budget authority in thousands of dollars] 

Budget Authority 
Total 

International Joint Com-
mission—United States 
and Canada ..................... 7,190 
Lake Champlain Basin 

Program ........................ [500] 
International Boundary 

Commission, United 
States and Canada .......... 1,530 

Border Environment Co-
operation Commission .... 2,220 

Total ............................ 10,940 

Of the funds provided for the International 
Joint Commission, the amended bill includes 
$500,000 for the Lake Champlain Basin Pro-
gram, including language, which extends the 
availability of funds appropriated in fiscal 
year 2007. 

INTERNATIONAL FISHERIES COMMISSIONS 
The amended bill provides $26,527,000 for 

the International Fisheries Commissions in-
stead of $26,000,000 as proposed by the House 
and $27,054,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
This amount reflects the actual treaty-obli-
gated dues for fiscal year 2008. The Depart-
ment of State shall not deviate from funding 
levels recommended in the amended bill and 
allocated in the following table: 

INTERNATIONAL FISHERIES COMMISSIONS 
[Budget authority, dollars in thousands] 

Budget Authority 
Total 

Inter-American Tropical 
Tuna Commission 
(IATTC) .......................... $1,800 

Great Lakes Fishery Com-
mission (GLFC) .............. 16,763 
Lake Champlain Program [700] 

Pacific Salmon Commis-
sion (PSC) ....................... 3,049 

International Pacific Hal-
ibut Commission (IPHC) 2,810 

Other Marine Conservation 
Organizations: 

International Whaling 
Commission (IWC) ....... 260 

North Pacific Anad-
romous Fish Commis-
sion (NPAFC) .............. 140 

International Commis-
sion for the Conserva-
tion of Atlantic Tunas 
(ICCAT) ....................... 270 

Northwest Atlantic Fish-
eries Organization 
(NAFO) ........................ 250 

Commission for the Con-
servation of Antarctic 
Marine Living Re-
sources (CCAMLR) ...... 95 

North Atlantic Salmon 
Conservation Organiza-
tion (NASCO) ............... 50 

sands] Budget Authority 
Total 

International Council for 
the Exploration of the 
Sea (ICES) ................... 220 

North Pacific Marine 
Science Organization 
(PICES) ....................... 105 

International Sea Turtle 
Conservation ............... 140 

Antarctic Treaty ............ 50 
Western and Central Pa-

cific Fisheries Commis-
sion (WCPFC) .............. 410 

Expenses of the US Com-
missioners ................... 115 

Subtotal, Other Marine 
Conservation Organi-
zations ...................... 2,105 

Total, International 
Fisheries Commis-
sions ...................... 26,527 

OTHER 
PAYMENT TO THE ASIA FOUNDATION 

The amended bill provides $15,500,000 for 
Payment to the Asia Foundation, instead of 
$15,000,000 as proposed by the House and 
$16,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

CENTER FOR MIDDLE EASTERN-WESTERN 
DIALOGUE TRUST FUND 

The amended bill provides $875,000 for the 
Center for Middle Eastern-Western Dialogue 
Trust Fund, as proposed by the House and 
Senate. 
EISENHOWER EXCHANGE FELLOWSHIP PROGRAM 
The amended bill provides $500,000 for the 

Eisenhower Exchange Fellowship Program, 
as proposed by the House and Senate. 

ISRAELI ARAB SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM 
The amended bill provides $375,000 for the 

Israeli Arab Scholarship Program, as pro-
posed by the House and Senate. 

EAST-WEST CENTER 
The amended bill provides $19,500,000 for 

the East-West Center, instead of $20,000,000 
as proposed by the Senate. The House did not 
include funding for this purpose. 

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR DEMOCRACY 
The amended bill does not provide funding 

under this heading for the National Endow-
ment for Democracy (NED), and instead pro-
vides funds under the ‘‘Democracy Fund’’ ac-
count, as proposed by the Senate. 

RELATED AGENCIES 
BROADCASTING BOARD OF GOVERNORS 

INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING OPERATIONS 
The amended bill provides $676,727,000 for 

International Broadcasting Operations, in-
stead of $671,632,000 as proposed by the House 
and $662,727,000 as proposed by the Senate. Of 
this amount, $12,000,000 is designated as an 
emergency pursuant to section 5 preceding 
division A of this Act. The amended bill in-
cludes funding for Broadcasting to Cuba 
under this heading, as proposed by the House 
and Senate. 

Funding under this heading should be allo-
cated to the following activities in the 
amounts designated in the table below, sub-
ject to the requirements of section 619: 

INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING OPERATIONS 
[Budget authority in thousands] 

Budget Authority 
Total 

Voice of America ............... 194,093 
Radio and TV Marti (Cuba) 33,681 
Engineering and Technical 

Services .......................... 141,750 
Agency Direction .............. 28,933 
Management ...................... 48,974 
Program Support ............... 19,688 

Subtotal, IBB .............. 467,119 

Budget Authority 
Total 

Independent Grantee Orga-
nizations: 

Radio Free Europe/Radio 
Liberty ........................ 80,471 

Radio Free Asia .............. 35,220 
Middle East Broad-

casting Networks ........ 93,917 

Subtotal, IGO’s ............ 209,608 

Total ......................... 676,727 

The funding allocations for the Inter-
national Broadcasting Bureau, Radio Free 
Europe/Radio Liberty, and Radio Free Asia 
restore the language services reductions in 
the fiscal year 2008 request, as proposed by 
the House and Senate. 

The amended bill includes an additional 
$2,000,000 to counter censorship efforts by 
Iran and China. 

The allocations also include sufficient 
funds to carry out the directives in House 
Report 110–197 regarding 24/7 streaming, 
archiving on Alhurra’s Web site of all origi-
nal programs, and the random translation of 
up to 16 hours per week of Alhurra’s original 
programming by an independent entity. 

The Appropriations Committees are con-
cerned with recent accounts of foreign gov-
ernment prohibition of independent trans-
missions of television and radio broadcasts 
to Russia, Burma, China, Iran, Venezuela, 
and Pakistan, and support restoring short-
wave and medium wave transmission to 
these countries to ensure public access to a 
wide range of information. 

The Appropriations Committees endorse 
language contained in House Report 110–197 
and Senate Report 110–128 regarding broad-
casting into North Korea. 

The Appropriations Committees direct 
that the Broadcasting Board of Governors 
should increase support for broadcasting to 
Burma. 

BROADCASTING CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 
The amended bill provides $10,748,000 for 

Broadcasting Capital Improvements, as pro-
posed by the House and Senate. 

COMMISSION FOR THE PRESERVATION OF 
AMERICA’S HERITAGE ABROAD 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
The amended bill provides $499,000 for sala-

ries and expenses of the Commission for the 
Preservation of America’s Heritage Abroad, 
as proposed by the House and Senate. 

COMMISSION ON INTERNATIONAL RELIGIOUS 
FREEDOM 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
The amended bill provides $3,300,000 for sal-

aries and expenses of the Commission on 
International Religious Freedom, instead of 
$3,400,000 as proposed by the House and 
$3,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
COMMISSION ON SECURITY AND COOPERATION IN 

EUROPE 
SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The amended bill provides $2,370,000 for sal-
aries and expenses of the Commission on Se-
curity and Cooperation in Europe as pro-
posed by the Senate, instead of $2,037,000 as 
proposed by the House. 

CONGRESSIONAL-EXECUTIVE COMMISSION ON 
THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
The amended bill provides $2,000,000 for sal-

aries and expenses of the Congressional-Ex-
ecutive Commission on the People’s Republic 
of China, as proposed by the House and Sen-
ate. 

UNITED STATES-CHINA ECONOMIC AND 
SECURITY REVIEW COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
The amended bill provides $4,000,000 for sal-

aries and expenses of the United States- 
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China Economic and Security Review Com-
mission, as proposed by the House, instead of 
$2,962,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The amended bill includes a proviso set-
ting a limitation of not more than $4,000 for 
official representation expenses, instead of 
$5,000 as proposed by the House and $3,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

The amended bill includes a proviso requir-
ing the Commission to provide to the Appro-
priations Committees a quarterly account-
ing of the cumulative balances of any unobli-
gated funds, as proposed by Senate. The 
House did not include a similar provision. 

The amended bill includes a proviso deem-
ing the Commission to be a Congressional 
committee for the purposes of Government 
Printing Office printing and binding, as pro-
posed by the House. The Senate did not in-
clude a similar provision. 

The amended bill includes a proviso relat-
ing to compensation levels for the Commis-
sion’s Executive Director, as proposed by the 
House. The Senate did not include a similar 
provision. 

The amended bill includes a proviso chang-
ing the due date for the Commission’s An-
nual Report from June to December, as pro-
posed by the House. The Senate did not in-
clude a similar provision. 

The amended bill includes a proviso treat-
ing travel by Commission members and staff 
under the same rules and procedures that 
apply to travel by Members and staff of the 
House of Representatives, as proposed by the 
House. The Senate did not include a similar 
provision. 

The amended bill does not include a pro-
viso that repeals the applicability to the 
Commission of the Federal Advisory Com-
mittee Act, as proposed by House. The Sen-
ate did not include a similar provision. 

The amended bill includes a proviso requir-
ing a report by March 1, 2008 on how the 
Commission effectively addresses the rec-
ommendations of the GAO’s September 2007 
audit report, similar to language proposed by 
the Senate. The House did not include a 
similar provision. 

UNITED STATES SENATE-CHINA 
INTERPARLIAMENTARY GROUP 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
The amended bill provides $150,000 for sala-

ries and expenses of the United States Sen-
ate-China Interparliamentary Group as pro-
posed by the Senate. The House did not pro-
pose funding for this purpose. 

UNITED STATES INSTITUTE OF PEACE 
OPERATING EXPENSES 

The amended bill provides $25,000,000 for 
operating expenses of the United States In-
stitute of Peace (USIP) as proposed by the 
Senate, instead of $26,000,000 as proposed by 
the House. 

The amended bill includes sufficient fund-
ing to reconstitute the Iraq Study Group, 
also known as the Baker/Hamilton Commis-
sion, to continue to assess United States in-
volvement in Iraq and to update the Com-
mission’s previous recommendations. The 
USIP is directed to provide necessary admin-
istrative support to this effort and report to 
the Appropriations Committees not later 
than 90 days after enactment of this Act on 
the Study Group’s progress on this effort. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS—THIS TITLE 
(Note: If the provision proposed by the 

House and Senate is similar, except for a dif-
ferent section number, or minor technical 
differences in language, the section is not ad-
dressed in this explanatory statement. In ad-
dition, the amended bill includes in each 
general provision the scope of its application 
in this Act as proposed by the House, instead 
of by reference as proposed by the Senate.) 
Sec. 106. Senior Policy Operating Group 

The amended bill includes a general provi-
sion carried in prior years directing that the 

Senior Policy Operating Group on Traf-
ficking in Persons is to coordinate policies 
involving international trafficking and pro-
hibiting funds from being expended that du-
plicate the coordinating responsibilities of 
the Group, as proposed by the House. The 
Senate included no similar provision. 
Sec. 108. Consulting services 

The amended bill includes a general provi-
sion proposed by the House regarding the 
public availability of information concerning 
certain consulting service contracts. The 
Senate included no similar provision. 
Sec. 109. Compliance with section 609 

The amended bill includes a general provi-
sion prohibiting funds appropriated under 
title I of this Act in contravention of section 
609 of the Departments of Commerce, Jus-
tice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related 
Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999, relating 
to diplomatic or consular posts in Vietnam, 
as proposed by the House, but under a modi-
fied heading. The Senate included no similar 
provision. 

Restriction on contributions to the United Na-
tions 

The amended bill includes language re-
stricting contributions to the United Na-
tions if the United Nations imposes any tax-
ation on any United States persons in title 
VI (sec. 602) of this Act, similar to the provi-
sion proposed by the House (sec. 112) and to 
the provision proposed by the Senate (sec. 
108). 
Sec. 111. Personnel actions 

The amended bill includes the provision re-
garding personnel actions as proposed by the 
Senate (sec. 109) and similar to that proposed 
by the House (sec. 113). 

Attendance at international conferences 

The amended bill includes language re-
garding attendance at international con-
ferences in title VI (sec. 696) of this Act, as 
proposed by the House (sec. 699M) and Senate 
(sec. 112). There are technical modifications 
to this language. 
Sec. 113. Peacekeeping assessment 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to that proposed by both the House 
(sec. 684) and Senate (sec. 113), which amends 
the cap on assessed costs from 25 percent to 
27.1 percent. 
Sec. 114. Alhurra broadcasting 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to that proposed by the Senate pro-
hibiting the availability of funds for Alhurra 
broadcasting until the Secretary certifies 
and reports to the Appropriations Commit-
tees that Alhurra does not advocate on be-
half of any organization that the Secretary 
knows, or has reason to believe, engages in 
terrorist activities, as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The House did not include a similar pro-
vision. 
Sec. 115. Department of State Inspector General 

The amended bill includes a general provi-
sion directing the Secretary of State to es-
tablish and maintain a direct link between 
the Department of State’s website and the 
website of the Department of State’s OIG 
and to establish and maintain on the home-
page of the OIG a mechanism by which indi-
viduals can anonymously report cases of 
waste, fraud, and abuse, as proposed by the 
Senate. The House included no similar provi-
sion. 
Sec. 116. Consular operations 

The amended bill includes a general provi-
sion, similar to section 120 proposed by the 
Senate, directing the Secretary of State to 
establish limited consular operations in Iraq 
within 180 days of enactment of this Act. The 
Department of State is directed to establish 

a process for conducting visa application 
interviews in Iraq for designated categories 
of aliens who are unable to travel to neigh-
boring countries. In particular, Iraqis who 
are targeted for their affiliation with the 
United States (such as United States govern-
ment direct hires or contractors, personnel 
affiliated with non-governmental organiza-
tions, or scholars) should be accommodated. 
The Secretary of State shall consult regu-
larly with the Appropriations Committees on 
the implementation of this provision and the 
additional resources required. The House in-
cluded no similar provision. 
Sec. 117. International Boundary and Water 

Commission 
The amended bill includes a new general 

provision regarding the construction of sec-
ondary treatment capability on the Tijuana 
River. 
Sec. 118. Commission financial management 

The amended bill includes a modified pro-
vision (sec. 118) requiring the United States- 
China Economic Security Review Commis-
sion to comply with Federal standards for 
performance reviews and cash awards, simi-
lar to language proposed by the Senate. The 
amended bill does not include an amendment 
to the Commission’s underlying authority to 
establish commissioners’ term limitations 
and also does not include a requirement to 
conduct an annual financial audit, as pro-
posed by the Senate. 

Commission on Security and Cooperation in 
Europe 

The amended bill does not include section 
116 of the Senate bill regarding funding for 
the ‘‘Commission on Security and Coopera-
tion in Europe’’ and the ‘‘Diplomatic and 
Consular Programs’’ accounts. Funds for 
these activities are provided under the ap-
propriate headings in this title. 

Cooperation with the Government of Mexico 
The amended bill does not include a gen-

eral provision, without prejudice, proposed 
by the Senate regarding United States co-
operation with Mexico on border security, 
education on immigration laws, and circular 
migration. In order to provide more timely 
information directly relevant to the consid-
eration of future appropriations requests for 
Mexico, the Appropriations Committees di-
rect that the reporting required in sub-
section (d) of the Senate amendment be sub-
mitted to the Appropriations Committees 
not less than 90 days after enactment of this 
Act, instead of 180 days, and that the report 
also describe how the actions taken will ad-
dress the underlying causes of illegal immi-
gration, drug trafficking and gang violence, 
violence against women, human trafficking, 
and arms smuggling. 

The Appropriations Committees note that 
the administration requested $500,000,000 in 
fiscal year 2008 emergency supplemental as-
sistance for counterdrug and rule of law pro-
grams in Mexico, and regret that the Depart-
ment of State failed to adequately consult 
with Congress prior to submitting this budg-
et amendment. 

Report regarding use of levees 
The amended bill does not include, without 

prejudice, a general provision proposed by 
the Senate (sec. 118) requiring the United 
States Commissioner of the International 
Boundary and Water Commission to submit 
a report regarding certain levee uses. The 
Appropriations Committees direct that the 
Commissioner shall comply with this report-
ing requirement. 

E-Government Initiatives 
The amended bill does not include, without 

prejudice, a general provision proposed by 
the House on E-Government Initiatives. The 
Appropriations Committees direct that funds 
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made available by title I that are used to im-
plement E-Government initiatives should be 
subject to the procedures set forth in section 
615 of this Act. 

TITLE II—EXPORT AND INVESTMENT 
ASSISTANCE 

EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF THE UNITED STATES 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 

The amended bill provides $1,000,000 for the 
Inspector General, as proposed by the House 
and Senate. 

SUBSIDY APPROPRIATION 
The amended bill provides $68,000,000 for 

the Subsidy Appropriation, as proposed by 
the House and Senate. 

The amended bill includes a provision pro-
posed by the House and Senate that directs 
that not less than 10 percent of the authority 
available to the Export-Import Bank should 
be used for renewable energy and environ-
mentally beneficial products and services. 
The provision applies this requirement to 
funding provided in this Act, rather than to 
this and prior Acts as proposed by the House 
and Senate. 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 
The amended bill provides $78,000,000 for 

Administrative Expenses, as proposed by the 
House and Senate. 

RECEIPTS COLLECTED 
The amended bill includes a new account, 

Receipts Collected, as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The House included no similar account. 

The amended bill includes a provision as 
proposed by the Senate that allows the Ex-
port-Import Bank to offset expenses with 
collected receipts (reduce on a dollar-for-dol-
lar basis to result in a final fiscal year ap-
propriation from the General Fund esti-
mated at $0). The Export-Import Bank shall 
continue to provide timely information to 
the Appropriations Committees about its 
programs, and this new authority shall not 
be interpreted to reduce the Export-Import 
Bank’s accountability to the Congress. 
OVERSEAS PRIVATE INVESTMENT CORPORATION 

NONCREDIT ACCOUNT 
The amended bill provides $47,500,000 for 

administrative expenses, as proposed by the 
House and Senate. 

PROGRAM ACCOUNT 
The amended bill provides $23,500,000 for 

the Program Account, instead of $20,000,000 
as proposed by the House and $29,000,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT 
TRADE AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

The amended bill provides $50,400,000 for 
the Trade and Development Agency, as pro-
posed by the House and Senate. 

TITLE III—BILATERAL ECONOMIC 
ASSISTANCE 

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT 
GLOBAL HEALTH AND CHILD SURVIVAL 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 
The amended bill includes a consolidated 

health account, entitled ‘‘Global Health and 
Child Survival,’’ similar to that proposed by 
the Senate instead of ‘‘Child Survival and 
Health Programs Fund’’ as proposed by the 
House. This account includes a total of 
$6,543,150,000 for global health activities, in-
cluding $1,843,150,000 to be apportioned di-
rectly to the United States Agency for Inter-
national Development (USAID) and 
$4,700,000,000 to be apportioned directly to 
the Department of State for the Office of the 
Global AIDS Coordinator (OGAC). Within the 
total, $115,000,000 is designated an emergency 
pursuant to section 5 preceding division A of 
this Act. 

The Appropriations Committees intend 
this account to clarify overall United States 

Federal government spending on global 
health programs, and in no way is the con-
solidated health account intended to change 
the authorities or implementation of global 
health programs. The Department of State 
should present funding for global health in a 
unified global health account in the fiscal 
year 2009 budget request. 

The Appropriations Committees endorse 
language in House Report 110–197 regarding 
USAID’s annual report on programs and ac-
tivities carried out under this heading, 
which is to be submitted and made publicly 
available not later than September 30, 2008. 
USAID is to consult with the Appropriations 
Committees on additional reporting require-
ments. 

The Appropriations Committees endorse 
language in House Report 110–197 regarding 
USAID’s child survival and maternal health 
portfolio. USAID is to consult with the Ap-
propriations Committees on additional re-
porting requirements. The amended bill 
clarifies the types of programs that can be 
funded through this account as proposed by 
the House and Senate. 

Funds in this account are allocated in the 
following table, subject to the requirements 
of section 619: 

GLOBAL HEALTH AND CHILD SURVIVAL 
[Budget authority in thousands] 

Budget Authority 
Total 

USAID Child Survival and 
Maternal Health ............. 450,150 

USAID Vulnerable Chil-
dren ................................ 15,000 

USAID Infectious Diseases 633,000 
Tuberculosis ................... [153,000] 
Malaria ........................... [350,000] 
Avian Influenza .............. [115,000] 
Neglected Tropical Dis-

eases ............................ [15,000] 
USAID Family Planning/ 

Reproductive Health ...... 395,000 
USAID HIV/AIDS ............... 350,000 
DOS HIV/AIDS ................... 4,700,000 

Global Fund to Fight 
AIDS, Tuberculosis, 
and Malaria ................. [550,000] 

Total ............................ 6,543,150 

The amended bill provides a total of 
$450,150,000 for child survival and maternal 
health programs, instead of $450,000,000 as 
proposed by the Senate, and $374,150,000 as 
proposed by the House. 

Of the funding provided for child survival 
and maternal health programs, $72,500,000 is 
provided for the GAVI Fund, instead of 
$70,000,000 as proposed by the House and 
$75,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Of the funding provided for child survival 
and maternal health programs, $20,000,000 is 
provided for programs to reduce Vitamin A 
deficiency and $2,000,000 is provided for pro-
grams to address iodine deficiency, imple-
mentation of the program for blind children, 
and local HIV/AIDS media programs, as pro-
posed in Senate Report 110–128. 

Of the funding provided for vulnerable chil-
dren, $1,850,000 is provided for childhood 
blindness programs, instead of $1,800,000 as 
proposed by the House and $1,900,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. 

The amended bill provides $633,000,000 for 
other infectious diseases, instead of 
$641,000,000 as proposed by the House and 
$724,675,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The amended bill provides $153,000,000 for 
tuberculosis control as proposed by the 
House instead of $200,000,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. Of this amount, $15,000,000 shall 
be used for the Global Tuberculosis Drug Fa-
cility as proposed by the Senate. 

The amended bill provides $350,000,000 for 
malaria control as proposed by the House in-

stead of $355,005,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. 

The amended bill provides $32,000,000 for 
polio programs, as proposed by the House 
and Senate. 

The amended bill provides $115,000,000 for 
programs to combat avian influenza. Of this 
amount, $15,000,000 is provided to enhance 
the preparedness of militaries in Asia and 
Africa to respond to an avian influenza pan-
demic. USAID shall consult with the Appro-
priations Committees on proposed activities 
prior to the initial obligation of funds. 

The amended bill provides $15,000,000 for 
neglected diseases as proposed by the House, 
instead of $18,000,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. 

The amended bill provides $350,000,000 for 
USAID’s HIV/AIDS programs as proposed by 
the House and Senate. Of this funding, 
$45,000,000 is provided for microbicides re-
search, as proposed by the House and Senate. 

The amended bill provides $395,000,000 for 
family planning/reproductive health within 
the funds available under this heading as 
proposed by the Senate, instead of 
$375,000,000 as proposed by the House. 

The amended bill does not include lan-
guage proposed by the Senate regarding re-
strictions on family planning, abortion, and 
the purchase of condoms. 

The amended bill includes the reporting re-
quirement as proposed by the House. 

The amended bill provides $4,700,000,000 for 
global HIV/AIDS programs to be apportioned 
to the Department of State as proposed by 
the Senate. The House provided this funding 
under the ‘‘Global HIV/AIDS Initiative’’ and 
the ‘‘Child Survival and Health Programs 
Fund’’ headings. The Appropriations Com-
mittees intend for this funding to be imple-
mented by OGAC. Of this amount, $35,000,000 
is provided for a United States contribution 
to the United Nations AIDS program 
(UNAIDS) and $13,000,000 is provided for ad-
ministrative expenses of the Office of the 
Global AIDS Coordinator as proposed by the 
Senate. 

The amended bill provides $550,000,000 for a 
United States contribution to the Global 
Fund, as proposed by the House instead of 
$590,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
House proposed funds in two separate ac-
counts. 

OGAC is directed to provide not less than 
$100,000,000 for programs that address short- 
term and long-term approaches to food secu-
rity as components of a comprehensive ap-
proach to fighting HIV/AIDS, and is encour-
aged to support programs that address the 
development and implementation of nutri-
tion support, guidelines, and care services 
for people living with HIV/AIDS. 

OGAC is directed to provide not less than 
$150,000,000 for joint HIV/TB programs. 

The amended bill does not include lan-
guage proposed by the Senate that requires a 
health care workforce strategy for each 
country. OGAC should support efforts to 
train health care workers, including doctors, 
nurses, and community health professionals. 
Training programs should be continued and 
expanded, including pediatric training. 
OGAC should submit a report to the Appro-
priations Committees not later than 90 days 
after enactment of this Act describing plans 
for health care worker training in fiscal year 
2008 and how this training will improve over-
all public health programs in the 15 focus 
countries. 

The amended bill includes a provision re-
lated to HIV/AIDS prevention programs 
under this heading as proposed by the Sen-
ate, rather than under the ‘‘Global HIV/AIDS 
Initiative’’ heading as proposed by the 
House. 

The amended bill provides not less than 
fiscal year 2007 allocations under the ‘‘Child 
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Survival and Health Programs Fund’’ head-
ing for Cambodia, Philippines, Vietnam, Asia 
and Near East Regional, and Regional Devel-
opment Mission/Asia from amounts allocated 
to USAID under this heading. 

DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE 
The amended bill provides $1,636,881,000 for 

Development Assistance, instead of 
$1,733,760,000 as proposed by the House and 
$1,455,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The amended bill provides a total of 
$700,000,000 for basic education, of which 
$400,000,000 is from this account instead of 
$519,000,000 as proposed by the House. The 
Senate did not include a similar provision. 
USAID is directed to provide an increase 
above the budget request for basic education 
programs in Ethiopia. The amended bill in-
cludes modified language in section 664 to es-
tablish the Coordinator for basic education 
programs, as proposed by the House. 

The amended bill provides $15,000,000 for 
women’s leadership capacity programs, in-
stead of $35,000,000 as proposed by the House. 
The Senate did not include a similar provi-
sion. The amended bill provides that 
$10,000,000 may be used for a fund that en-
hances economic opportunities for poor, very 
poor, and low-income women. The House and 
Senate did not include a similar proviso. 

The amended bill provides $75,000,000 for 
programs that directly address the needs of 
Afghan women and girls. The Department of 
State and USAID are directed to give pref-
erential attention to improving the liveli-
hood and status of Afghan women, including 
women who have overcome discrimination 
and other cultural disadvantages to achieve 
positions of leadership, such as teachers, 
lawyers, health workers, judges, and mem-
bers of Parliament. The Department of State 
and USAID are directed to ensure that eligi-
ble women receive the opportunity to par-
ticipate in all training programs, and to tar-
get the use of reconstruction funds to im-
proving facilities where women work, such 
as courtrooms. 

The amended bill provides $43,000 to mon-
itor assistance programs for displaced and 
orphaned children and victims of war as pro-
posed by the Senate instead of $42,500 as pro-
posed by the House. 

The amended bill provides $245,000,000 for 
microfinance and microenterprise develop-
ment programs for the poor, especially 
women. As required by section 251(c) of the 
Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, USAID is to 
target half of all microfinance and micro-
enterprise funds to the very poor. Fifty per-
cent of the funds made available should be 
grants to private NGOs, networks, and prac-
titioner institutions, and $30,000,000 should 
be provided to USAID’s Office of Microenter-
prise through a central funding mechanism 
for contracts, cooperative agreements, and 
grants. Of the total, $20,000,000 should be 
used for microfinance service providers 
working with people infected and affected by 
HIV/AIDS. 

The amended bill provides $28,000,000 for 
Collaborative Research Support Programs, 
as proposed by the House instead of 
$29,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The Appropriations Committees endorse 
language in Senate Report 110–128 providing 
$750,000 to support USAID activities under-
way with the Food Aid Quality Enhancement 
Program to improve food aid product quality 
and nutrient delivery, consistent with the 
authority in 7 U.S.C. section 1736g-2(a)(2)(c). 
The House did not include a similar provi-
sion. 

The amended bill provides $22,500,000 for 
the American Schools and Hospitals Abroad 
program, instead of $23,000,000 as proposed by 
the House and $22,000,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

The amended bill provides not less than 
$300,000,000 from all accounts in this Act for 
long-term safe drinking water and sanitation 
supply projects, including water manage-
ment related to safe drinking water and 
sanitation, to be expended in accordance 
with the Senator Paul Simon Water for the 
Poor Act of 2005 (P.L. 109–121). This funding 
should be provided to high priority countries 
that are selected based on the criteria in 
P.L. 109–121. Of this amount, not less than 
$150,000,000 should be from the ‘‘Development 
Assistance’’ account and of the total 
$125,000,000 should be made available for pro-
grams and activities in sub-Saharan Africa. 
The funding appropriated under the heading 
‘‘International Disaster Assistance’’ should 
be used for international disaster relief, re-
habilitation, and reconstruction assistance 
and USAID is discouraged from using that 
account for long-term safe drinking water 
and sanitation supply projects. 

The amended bill includes a House provi-
sion related to gender-based violence. USAID 
is directed to fund programs and activities 
that provide education and training for live-
lihoods; support to affected children and 
families, including for children who accom-
pany a family member to a medical facility; 
enhanced security for vulnerable popu-
lations; and comprehensive gender-based vio-
lence prevention education and training. 
These programs should be coordinated with 
health programs funded through the ‘‘Global 
Health and Child Survival’’ account that de-
velop sustainable health systems, including 
training more healthcare workers in mid-
wifery; psychological services; and support 
to medical facilities treating victims of vio-
lence. The Senate did not include a similar 
provision. 

USAID is directed to provide $12,000,000 for 
the cooperative development programs with-
in the Office of Private and Voluntary Co-
operation as proposed by the Senate. The 
House did not include a similar provision. 

USAID is directed to provide $195,000,000 
for programs that promote energy efficiency, 
and renewable and cleaner technology as 
proposed by the Senate. The House included 
a similar recommendation. 

USAID is directed to provide no less than 
the fiscal year 2007 funding levels for West-
ern Hemisphere country programs rather 
than fiscal year 2006 funding levels as pro-
posed by the House and Senate. 

USAID is directed to provide not less than 
the funding levels for Afghanistan, the 
Democratic Republic of the Congo, Liberia, 
Pakistan, and Sudan under this heading in 
House Report 110–197. The Senate did not in-
clude a similar provision. 

The amended bill includes $195,000,000 for 
biodiversity conservation programs and ac-
tivities, as proposed by the Senate instead of 
$175,000,000 as proposed by the House. The 
Appropriations Committees note that USAID 
has not always disbursed biodiversity funds 
in a strategic way that targets the most ur-
gent threats to global biodiversity loss. The 
USAID Administrator is directed to submit a 
report to the Appropriations Committees not 
later than 90 days after enactment of this 
Act, describing the key threats to biodiver-
sity that USAID plans to address in fiscal 
year 2008, targeted countries, proposed fund-
ing levels, proposed recipients, and specific 
benchmarks for success. The report should 
also include an analysis and assessment of 
the impact of USAID’s programs on local 
communities, wildlife, and fauna and how 
USAID intends to address these impacts. 

Funding is provided for the Amazon Basin 
Conservation Initiative as proposed in Sen-
ate Report 110–128, and additional funding 
should be provided to support conservation 
activities through organizations that work 
to build the capacity of indigenous commu-

nities to manage and protect their reserves, 
particularly on-going programs in Brazil. 

The Appropriations Committees endorse 
language in House Report 110–197 encour-
aging USAID to establish an institute for ag-
riculture and natural resource management 
in southern Sudan, which should be named 
after the late John Garang de Mabior. The 
Senate did not include a similar provision. 

USAID should implement a program to en-
courage the return of the Sudanese Lost 
Boys and Lost Girls to southern Sudan as 
outlined in House Report 110–197, but for a 
period of return of three years, instead of 
five years. The Senate did not include a simi-
lar provision. 

USAID is directed to provide $14,000,000 for 
the Patrick Leahy War Victims Fund, for 
medical and rehabilitation assistance, voca-
tional, and other training for persons who 
are disabled as a result of armed conflict. 
USAID is urged to convene workshops and 
meetings to promote the exchange of concep-
tual approaches, experience, and best prac-
tices among private voluntary organizations, 
community activists, business enterprises, 
and government entities involved in commu-
nity development on behalf of persons who 
have been disabled and disadvantaged as a 
result of war. USAID has supported innova-
tive income generating projects involving 
such persons in need in Lebanon and other 
countries, and is directed to allocate addi-
tional funds so these experiences can be 
shared and replicated. 

The amended bill provides not less than 
the fiscal year 2007 allocations for Cambodia, 
the Philippines, Vietnam, Asia and Near 
East Regional, and Regional Development 
Mission/Asia under this account. 

The Appropriations Committees support 
language as proposed by House Report 110– 
197 and Senate Report 110–128 for a competi-
tive university grants program. USAID 
should consider the following proposals: 

Alabama A&M University to research ion 
surface-processing in collaboration with Ege 
University in Turkey; 

Ava Marie University’s Nicaragua branch 
to improve their library; 

Azusa Pacific University to establish a 
Masters of Arts program in Transformation 
Urban Leadership in India; 

Brandeis University to fund the Inter-
national Center for Democracy and Govern-
ance; 

Cal Arts’ Life Matters Media Center APEX; 
CAMERA Center for Educational Excel-

lence to use university expertise to elevate 
the condition of the Caribbean people; 

DeKalb International Training Center for 
training student athletes from newly emerg-
ing democracies; 

EARTH University Foundation to train 
leaders in small business in Latin America, 
Africa, and Asia; 

Fordham University Law School to train 
foreign officials and judges in rule of law; 

Franklin Pierce University in conjunction 
with the Luhansk National Pedagogical Uni-
versity in Ukraine for business education; 

Georgetown University School of Law’s 
International Law Institute to expand an 
international exchanges program on the ju-
diciary and court systems in developing 
countries; 

Georgia State University to establish ad-
vanced degree programs in partnership with 
Georgian, Azerbaijani, and Ukrainian univer-
sities; 

Highline Community College for a partner-
ship program with several colleges in South 
Africa and Namibia; 

Indiana University at Bloomington to es-
tablish a database of Burmese human rights 
abuses; 

Iowa State University to establish a pro-
gram to reduce poverty in Mexico; 
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LaRoche College’s Pacem In Terris pro-

gram to provide educational opportunities to 
students from Africa; 

Loma Linda University, California, to ex-
pand its medical education and health care 
programs in developing countries, including 
the refurbishment of the Wazir Akbar Khan 
Hospital in Kabul, Afghanistan; 

Louisiana State University Law Center to 
establish the Louisiana State University/ 
Latin American Commercial Law Program; 

Marquette University to support the Les 
Aspin Center to train Liberian government 
and civil society leaders; 

Monmouth University Department of So-
cial Work to assist in establishing a long- 
term, school-based Social Work Initiative for 
children in Ghana; 

Monmouth University to support social 
work in Ghana focusing on anti-trafficking 
activities; 

Monmouth University in conjunction with 
the University of Ghana, to increase primary 
school enrollment and performance; 

New Mexico State University Intercultural 
Communication and Conflict Science Initia-
tive; 

New Mexico State University to facilitate 
on-line communication between American 
and Mexican students, as well as Israeli and 
Palestinian students, concerning issues of 
mutual interest; 

New School: India China Institute to en-
gage in a comprehensive study regarding the 
growing migration crisis in China and India; 

Northeastern University to support the 
Athletes for Human Rights initiative; 

Ohio Wesleyan University to maintain 
international scholastic cooperation; 

South Dakota School of Mines and Tech-
nology, the India Sri Ramakrishna Engineer-
ing College, and the Sri Ramakrishna Insti-
tute of Technology to support collaboration; 

State University of New York College of 
Technology at Delhi to support the Nurse 
Education and Training Program for the Re-
public of Georgia; 

Temple University to expand the criminal 
law procedure program with Tsinghua Uni-
versity; 

Texas A&M University to lead a consor-
tium of universities to assist the government 
of Afghanistan to develop an agricultural ex-
tension service; 

Texas A&M University and other 
partnering universities for the Norman E. 
Borlaug International Science and Tech-
nology Fellows Program; 

Texas A&M University to expand a crimi-
nal justice research and training effort for 
the prevention of cross-border criminal ac-
tivities; 

University of Alabama to create an indus-
try-oriented Central American regional ex-
port association; 

University of Alabama to establish a pilot 
program which will promote Central Amer-
ican food products in foreign markets and in-
crease exports; 

University of Arizona to implement the 
International Arid Lands Consortium; 

University Business Education Partnership 
to build a partnership with universities in 
the Republic of Georgia, Azerbaijan, and the 
Ukraine; 

University of California affiliated with the 
American University of Armenia; 

University of Hawaii at Honolulu to estab-
lish the first Global Non-Killing Leadership 
Forum; 

University of Hawaii at Manoa to establish 
an American Development Center; 

University of Hawaii at Manoa in conjunc-
tion with universities in Northern Iraq and 
in the United States to train a diverse cadre 
of workers in Iraq in technical skills to pro-
mote reconstruction and self-sufficiency; 

University of Iowa to support the Center 
for Digital Communications in Development 
and Education’s WiderNet Project to im-
prove primary and secondary education in 
Africa; 

University of Iowa to train teachers and 
educational administrators in Timor-Leste; 

University of Kentucky for coal mine safe-
ty programs in the former Soviet Union; 

University of Kentucky’s College of Law 
for programs in the former Soviet Union, 
East and South Asia, Latin America, and 
elsewhere; 

University of Kentucky in conjunction 
with Indonesian universities, to further eco-
nomic development in Indonesia; 

University of Massachusetts to support 
programs that assist countries with devel-
oping democracies establish sound legal sys-
tems; 

University of Miami to continue a collabo-
rative initiative to improve child health in 
Ukraine; 

University of Missouri at Columbia to 
apply biotechnology to grain legumes to im-
prove nutrition in Vietnam; 

University of Nebraska at Lincoln to de-
velop a joint program with the Gimlekollen 
School of Journalism & Communication in 
Norway and the Government of Norway to 
train journalists from Ethiopia and Kosovo; 

University of Nebraska at Omaha for a 
community-based education program to pro-
vide teacher and vocational training in Af-
ghanistan; 

University of Nebraska at Omaha for a 
community-based education project in Af-
ghanistan, and a proposal to support the Af-
ghanistan Young Leaders Program; 

University of Notre Dame to continue 
work to eliminate lymphatic filariasis in 
Haiti; 

University of Southern California 
Annenberg School to examine how Arab 
youth obtain the information that shapes 
their lives and world views; 

University of Texas at San Antonio to de-
velop a model program that focuses on 
youthful audiences that will learn and teach 
their peers how to engage in strategic and 
constructive peaceful dialogue; 

Utah State University in conjunction with 
Texas A&M University, to develop an irriga-
tion research, education, and training pro-
gram in the Middle East; 

Utah Valley State College to establish an 
AIDS Awareness and Action Center to work 
in Ghana; 

Virginia Polytechnic Institute to provide 
agricultural and natural resource technical 
support to institutes of higher learning in 
South Sudan; 

Western Kentucky University for the con-
tinued funding of an international journalist 
training program; and 

Western Kentucky University to address 
environmental health issues in China. 

INTERNATIONAL DISASTER ASSISTANCE 
The amended bill provides $432,350,000 for 

International Disaster Assistance, instead of 
$322,350,000 as proposed by the House and 
Senate, of which $110,000,000 is designated an 
emergency pursuant to section 5 preceding 
division A of this Act. 

The amended bill includes additional funds 
above both the House and Senate levels to 
support the growing humanitarian needs of 
persons affected by violence in Iraq and to 
ensure sufficient resources are available to 
rapidly provide relief, rehabilitation, and re-
construction assistance to countries affected 
by natural and man-made disasters. 

The amended bill includes the heading 
‘‘International Disaster Assistance,’’ as pro-
posed by the Senate. The House had included 
the heading carried in prior years, ‘‘Inter-
national Disaster and Famine Assistance.’’ 

The Appropriations Committees endorse 
language in House Report 110–197 regarding a 
pilot study to evaluate the relative advan-
tages of purchasing local food commodities. 

TRANSITION INITIATIVES 
The amended bill provides $45,000,000 for 

Transition Initiatives, instead of $40,000,000 
as proposed by the House and $50,000,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

The amended bill includes a provision that 
allows a transfer of $15,000,000 to provide 
transition assistance as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The House did not include a similar pro-
vision. 

DEVELOPMENT CREDIT AUTHORITY 
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill provides $8,160,000 for the 
administrative expenses of the Development 
Credit Authority, instead of $7,400,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $8,920,000 as proposed 
by the Senate. In addition, $21,000,000 is pro-
vided by transfer for programs, as proposed 
by the House and Senate. 

OPERATING EXPENSES OF THE UNITED STATES 
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 
The amended bill provides $655,800,000 for 

Operating Expenses of USAID, instead of 
$625,700,000 as proposed by the House and 
$645,700,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within 
the total, $20,800,000 is designated an emer-
gency pursuant to section 5 preceding divi-
sion A of this Act. 

The amended bill includes the provision re-
lated to opening, closing or reducing the size 
of an overseas mission, as proposed by the 
Senate. The House included a similar provi-
sion. 

The amended bill does not include the pro-
visions related to the leasing of office space 
as proposed by the House. The Senate did not 
include similar provisions. 
CAPITAL INVESTMENT FUND OF THE UNITED 

STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVEL-
OPMENT 
The amended bill provides $88,000,000 for 

USAID’s Capital Investment Fund, instead of 
$87,300,000 as proposed by the House and 
$90,508,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

USAID shall provide a spending plan to the 
Appropriations Committees not later than 60 
days after enactment of this Act as to the al-
location of this funding. 
OPERATING EXPENSES OF THE UNITED STATES 

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
The amended bill provides $38,000,000 for 

Operating Expenses of the USAID Office of 
Inspector General, the same as proposed by 
the House and Senate. 

OTHER BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE 
ECONOMIC SUPPORT FUND 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 
The amended bill provides $2,994,823,000 

under the Economic Support Fund heading, 
instead of $2,668,206,000 as proposed by the 
House and $3,015,000,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. Of this amount, $542,568,000 is des-
ignated an emergency pursuant to section 5 
preceding division A of this Act for urgent 
assistance requirements in the West Bank, 
North Korea, Jordan, and Afghanistan. 

Funds in this account are allocated in the 
following table, subject to the requirements 
of section 619: 

ECONOMIC SUPPORT FUND 
[Budget Authority in thousands of dollars] 

Country/Program Budget Authority 
Total 

Africa 
Democratic Republic of 

the Congo .................... $19,000 
Liberia ............................ 43,545 
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Country/Program Budget Authority 

Total 
Sierra Leone (Special 

Court) .......................... 12,500 
Sudan ............................. 101,700 

East Asia and the Pacific 
Burma ............................. 13,000 
Cambodia ........................ 15,000 
Indonesia ........................ 65,000 
North Korea .................... 53,000 
Philippines ..................... 28,000 
Tibet/China ..................... 5,000 

Democracy Training 
and Education .......... [250] 

Timor-Leste ................... 17,000 
Vietnam ......................... 10,700 

Europe and Eurasia 
Cyprus ............................ 11,000 
Irish Visa Program ......... 1,000 

Near East 
Egypt .............................. 415,000 
Iran ................................. 21,800 
Jordan ............................ 363,547 
Lebanon .......................... 45,000 

Scholarships for Amer-
ican Ed. Institutions [10,000] 

Morocco .......................... 16,500 
Tunisia ........................... 2,000 
West Bank/Gaza .............. 218,500 
Middle East Partnership 

Initiative ..................... 55,000 
Scholarships ................ [7,000] 
Iraqi Scholars .............. [10,000] 

Middle East Regional Co-
operation ..................... 5,000 

South Asia 
Afghanistan .................... 543,000 
Women and Girls ............ [75,000] 
Afghan Civilian Assist-

ance ............................. [10,000] 
India ............................... 3,000 
Nepal .............................. 9,500 

Women in Parliament 
and Civil Society ...... [2,000] 

Pakistan ......................... 350,000 
Human Rights, Rule of 

Law, and Democracy 
Programs .................. [15,000] 

Western Hemisphere 
Bolivia ............................ 17,000 
Colombia ........................ 196,000 
Cuba ............................... 45,700 
Dominican Republic ....... 15,000 
Ecuador .......................... 6,000 
Guatemala ...................... 12,000 

Anti-violence Pro-
grams ........................ [1,000] 

International Commis-
sion Against Impu-
nity in Guatemala .... [4,000] 

Haiti ............................... 68,394 
Justice Reform Activi-

ties ........................... [1,000] 
Watershed Restoration [5,000] 

Mexico ............................ 12,000 
Peru ................................ 30,000 

Labor and Environ-
ment .........................

[6,000] 
Trade Capacity Building 10,000 

Global 
Disability Programs ....... 4,000 
East Asia and the Pacific 

Environment Program 2,500 
Extractive Industries 

Transparency .............. 3,000 
East Europe and the 

Independent States— 
Title VIII Program ...... 5,000 

Forensic Assistance ........ 5,000 
House Democracy Assist-

ance program ............... 2,000 
Kimberley Process .......... 3,000 
Marla Ruzicka Fund ....... 5,000 
Reconciliation Programs 25,000 

Middle East ................. [9,000] 
Trafficking in Persons .... 12,000 
Wheelchairs .................... 5,000 

Total ......................... 2,926,886 

The amended bill provides not less than 
$415,000,000 for assistance for Egypt, as pro-
posed by the House and Senate. Of this 
amount, $135,000,000 shall be for project as-
sistance, of which not less than $20,000,000 is 
for democracy, human rights, and govern-
ance programs and not less than $50,000,000 is 
for education programs, including $10,000,000 
for scholarships for Egyptian students with 
high financial need. Similar language and di-
rectives were proposed by the House and 
Senate. 

The amended bill provides $11,000,000 for 
assistance for Cyprus, to be used only for 
certain purposes, similar to language pro-
posed by the House and Senate. 

The amended bill provides $363,547,000 for 
assistance for Jordan the same as proposed 
by the Senate, instead of $263,547,000 as pro-
posed by the House. In addition, the amended 
bill authorizes up to $40,000,000 of the assist-
ance for Jordan to be transferred to funds 
appropriated by this Act under the heading 
‘‘Debt Restructuring’’ for reducing or cancel-
ling amounts owed to the United States or 
any agency of the United States by the 
Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan. The Appro-
priations Committees endorse language in 
Senate Report 110–128 regarding the uses of 
additional assistance for Jordan. 

The amended bill provides $218,500,000 for 
assistance for the West Bank and Gaza, of 
which $2,000,000 may be used for administra-
tive expenses of USAID to facilitate program 
implementation. The amended bill also in-
cludes new language establishing strict con-
ditions on the use, fiscal management, and 
audit requirements of any funds made avail-
able under this heading for cash transfer as-
sistance to the Palestinian Authority and 
makes the cash transfer assistance subject 
to the regular notification procedures of the 
Appropriations Committees. 

The amended bill provides $45,000,000 for 
assistance for Lebanon, of which not less 
than $10,000,000 should be made available for 
scholarships and support of American edu-
cational institutions in Lebanon, as proposed 
by the House and Senate. 

The amended bill provides $500,000 for 
United States Forest Service’s forest man-
agement and wildlife conservation programs 
in Lebanon. 

The amended bill provides that not more 
than $300,000,000 of the funds available for Af-
ghanistan under this heading may be obli-
gated for assistance until the Secretary of 
State certifies that the Government of Af-
ghanistan is cooperating fully with United 
States poppy eradication and interdiction ef-
forts in Afghanistan or unless the Secretary 
waives the application of the proviso if the 
Secretary determines and reports that it is 
in the national security interests of the 
United States, as proposed by the House. The 
Senate did not include a similar provision. 

The amended bill includes language simi-
lar to that proposed by the House, which pro-
vides not less than $196,000,000 to carry out 
alternative development/institution building 
and sustainable development programs in 
Colombia. Of this amount: up to $15,000,000 
may be made available for economic develop-
ment activities in Afro-Colombian and indig-
enous communities; not less than $5,000,000 
shall be made available to protect biodiver-
sity in Colombia’s national parks and indige-
nous reserves; not less than $1,700,000 shall be 
made available to the Organization of Amer-
ican States mission to monitor the demobili-
zation and reintegration of former combat-
ants in Colombia; and not less than $300,000 
is available to the Inter-American Commis-
sion on Human Rights to conduct moni-
toring of the demobilization process. The 
amended bill directs that the assistance for 
Colombia shall be apportioned directly to 
USAID and may be transferred and merged 

with funds under the heading ‘‘Development 
Assistance.’’ The Appropriations Committees 
direct that the responsibility for deciding 
the activities to be funded, the funding levels 
and policy decisions concerning the program 
shall be the responsibility of the USAID Ad-
ministrator in consultation with the Assist-
ant Secretary of State for International Nar-
cotics and Law Enforcement Affairs. 

The amended bill provides that up to 
$1,000,000 may be available for administrative 
expenses of USAID to help carry out the as-
sistance programs in the Democratic Repub-
lic of Timor-Leste, as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The House included a similar provision. 

The amended bill includes language pro-
viding the authority to carry out certain as-
sistance for the Central Highlands of Viet-
nam, similar to language proposed by both 
the House and Senate. 

The amended bill includes a provision sub-
jecting any funds that are made available for 
a Middle East Financing Facility, Middle 
East Enterprise Fund, or any other similar 
entity in the Middle East to the regular noti-
fication procedures of the Appropriations 
Committees, as proposed by the House and 
Senate. 

The amended bill includes funding for pro-
grams to promote democracy and human 
rights in North Korea under the heading 
‘‘Democracy Fund’’ and not under this head-
ing, as proposed by the Senate. 

The amended bill provides $53,000,000 for 
energy-related assistance for North Korea, 
subject to the regular notification proce-
dures of the Appropriations Committees. 

The Appropriations Committees direct 
USAID to provide up to $74,900,000 for global 
health and child survival programs under 
this heading, of which $20,700,000 is for child 
survival and maternal health; $47,200,000 is 
for family planning/reproductive health; 
$4,000,000 is for HIV/AIDS; $500,000 is for tu-
berculosis; and $2,500,000 is for malaria pro-
grams. 

The amended bill provides not less than 
$5,000,000 for wheelchair programs in devel-
oping countries. The funding for wheelchair 
programs shall be allocated through a fully 
open and competitive process based on merit. 

The Appropriations Committees support 
the use of prior year funds, as proposed by 
the House, to assist religious minorities in 
the Nineveh Plain region of Iraq, and direct 
that prior to the obligation of funds, the De-
partment of State consult with ethno-reli-
gious minorities and locally-elected rep-
resentatives to identify Iraq-based non-gov-
ernmental organizations to implement these 
programs. 

The Appropriations Committees are con-
cerned about the threat to the existence of 
Iraq’s most vulnerable minorities, particu-
larly the Assyrian/Chaldean/Syriac Chris-
tians, who are confronting ethno-religious 
cleansing in Iraq. The Appropriations Com-
mittees expect the Department of State and 
USAID to designate a point person within 
the Department to focus, coordinate, and im-
prove United States Government efforts to 
provide for these minorities’ humanitarian, 
security, and development needs. 

USAID and the United States Forest Serv-
ice should continue to collaborate with 
Greece to improve wild land fire manage-
ment and emergency management. 

The amended bill provides $5,000,000 for 
programs to locate and identify persons 
missing as a result of armed conflict and vio-
lations of human rights, to be administered 
by the Bureau for Democracy, Human Rights 
and Labor, Department of State (DRL). The 
Department of State shall use these funds 
for equipment and training for forensic 
teams involved in investigations of war 
crimes, crimes against humanity, and geno-
cide. The House did not include a similar 
provision. 
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The amended bill does not include lan-

guage proposed by the Senate providing not 
more than $500,000 should be made available 
for the Department of Energy’s National Nu-
clear Security Administration to support 
initiatives relating to North Korea. The De-
partment of State is directed to make 
$500,000 available for this purpose. 

The amended bill does not include funding 
for the Asia Pacific Partnership in fiscal 
year 2008. 

The amended bill provides $13,000,000 for 
assistance for democracy and humanitarian 
programs in Burma and along the Thai- 
Burma border. The Appropriations Commit-
tees condemn the State Peace and Develop-
ment Council’s brutal crackdown on democ-
racy and other activists in Burma, and re-
quest the Department of State to consult on 
the uses of funds provided above the fiscal 
year 2007 enacted level. 

The Appropriations Committees endorse 
language in Senate Report 110–128 regarding 
corrupt Cambodian officials and Presidential 
Proclamation 7750. As in previous years, the 
Appropriations Committees direct that 
$15,000,000 for assistance for Cambodia shall 
be made available to support democracy, the 
rule of law, and human rights in Cambodia, 
including for democratic political parties. 

The Appropriations Committees rec-
ommend that funds provided to support de-
mocracy and human rights in Iran should 
also be used to support groups, organiza-
tions, and individuals in the Middle East who 
adhere to democratic principles and who 
may counter in a nonviolent manner the 
meddling of Iran in the domestic political af-
fairs of neighboring countries. The Appro-
priations Committees direct that the Direc-
tor of United States Foreign Assistance shall 
have responsibility for the programmatic 
and financial oversight of Iran programs im-
plemented by the Bureau of Near Eastern Af-
fairs at the Department of State. 

The amended bill provides $350,000,000 for 
assistance for Pakistan, of which $15,000,000 
is for human rights and democracy pro-
grams. The Appropriations Committees note 
that up to $50,900,000 is available for assist-
ance for Pakistan under the ‘‘Development 
Assistance’’ heading. 

The amended bill provides $10,000,000 to 
rescue scholars in Iraq. The Department of 
State is directed to consult with the Appro-
priations Committees on the uses of these 
funds, including to continue existing pro-
grams and to expand placement opportuni-
ties for scholars in the region. 

The amended bill provides not less than 
$28,000,000 for assistance for the Philippines, 
instead of $20,000,000 as proposed by the 
House and $30,000,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. 

The amended bill provides not less than 
$10,700,000 for assistance for Vietnam as pro-
posed by the Senate, instead of $5,000,000 as 
proposed by the House, to support a wide 
range of ongoing programs. 

The amended bill provides not less than 
$9,500,000 for assistance for Nepal. These 
funds are to be used to support implementa-
tion of the peace agreement, including demo-
cratic elections, training, and capacity 
building to promote the role of women in 
Parliament and civil society, and to provide 
economic opportunities for Nepal’s rural 
poor. 

The amended bill provides $5,000,000 for the 
fund established by section 2108 of Public 
Law 109–13, the Marla Ruzicka Iraqi War Vic-
tims Fund, as proposed by the Senate. The 
House did not include a similar provision. 
This fund is administered by USAID. 

The amended bill provides not less than 
$3,000,000 for a United States contribution to 
the Extractive Industries Transparency Ini-
tiative Trust Fund, as proposed by the Sen-

ate instead of $1,000,000 as proposed by the 
House. 

The amended bill provides not less than 
$3,000,000 to support implementation of the 
Kimberley Process Certification Scheme, 
with an emphasis on support for regional ef-
forts to combat cross-border smuggling and 
for monitoring by civil society groups, as 
proposed by the Senate. The House included 
no similar provision. 

The amended bill provides $5,000,000 to sup-
port USAID’s watershed reforestation pro-
gram to stabilize Haiti’s fragile hillsides and 
support sustainable agriculture. 

INTERNATIONAL FUND FOR IRELAND 
The amended bill provides $15,000,000 for 

the International Fund for Ireland, as pro-
posed by the House. The Senate did not in-
clude funding for this program. 

ASSISTANCE FOR EASTERN EUROPE AND THE 
BALTIC STATES 

The amended bill provides $295,950,000 for 
Assistance for Eastern Europe and the Baltic 
States, instead of $297,332,000 as proposed by 
the House and $294,568,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

The Appropriations Committees direct 
USAID to provide up to $2,400,000 for global 
health and child survival under this account, 
of which $700,000 is for child survival and ma-
ternal health, and $1,700,000 is for family 
planning/reproductive health programs. 

Funds in this account are allocated in the 
following table, subject to the requirements 
of section 619: 

ASSISTANCE FOR EASTERN EUROPE AND THE 
BALTIC STATES 

[Budget authority, dollars in thousands] 

Budget Authority 
Total 

Albania .............................. $18,000 
Bosnia and Herzegovina .... 28,000 
Kosovo ............................... 148,000 
Macedonia ......................... 22,000 
Montenegro ....................... 8,000 
Serbia ................................ 54,000 
Europe, Regional ............... 17,950 

Total ............................... 295,950 
ASSISTANCE FOR THE INDEPENDENT STATES OF 

THE FORMER SOVIET UNION 
The amended bill provides $399,735,000 for 

Assistance for the Independent States of the 
Former Soviet Union, instead of $397,585,000 
as proposed by the House and $401,885,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

The Appropriations Committees direct 
USAID to provide up to $47,229,000 for global 
health and child survival programs, of which 
$5,119,000 is for child survival and maternal 
health; $10,110,000 is for family planning/re-
productive health programs; $22,000,000 is for 
HIV/AIDS programs; and $10,000,000 is for in-
fectious disease programs. 

The Appropriations Committees continue 
to be concerned with the downward spiral of 
democracy and personal freedoms in Russia. 
The Appropriations Committees believe that 
the Cold War rhetoric of the Russian Presi-
dent undermines United States-Russian rela-
tions, and his crackdown on political opposi-
tion, civil society, and journalists erodes 
that country’s democratic achievements 
since the end of the Cold War. 

Funds in this account are allocated in the 
following table, subject to the requirements 
of section 619: 
ASSISTANCE FOR THE INDEPENDENT STATES OF 

THE FORMER SOVIET UNION 
[Budget authority, dollars in thousands] 

Budget Authority 
Total 

Europe and Eurasia 
Armenia ......................... $58,500 
Azerbaijan ...................... 19,000 

Budget Authority 
Total 

Belarus ........................... 10,275 
Georgia ........................... 50,500 
Moldova .......................... 14,300 
Russia ............................. 72,225 
Ukraine .......................... 73,000 
Europe/EurasiaRegional 18,711 

Subtotal, Europe and 
Eurasia ..................... 316,511 

South and Central Asia 
Kazakhstan ..................... 15,000 
Kyrgyz Republic ............. 25,250 
Tajikistan ...................... 26,000 
Turkmenistan ................ 5,500 
Uzbekistan ..................... 8,474 
Central Asia Regional .... 3,000 

Subtotal, South and 
Central Asia ............. 83,224 

Total ......................... 399,735 

The amended bill provides $500,000 for 
United States Forest Service programs in 
the Russian Far East, as proposed by the 
Senate. The Appropriations Committees en-
dorse language in Senate Report 110–128 on 
this issue. The House did not include a simi-
lar provision. 

The amended bill provides $8,000,000 for hu-
manitarian, conflict mitigation, human 
rights, civil society and relief and recovery 
assistance for Chechnya, Ingushetia, Dage-
stan, and North Ossetia-Alania in the North 
Caucasus, as proposed by the Senate. The 
House did not include a similar provision. 

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES 
INTER-AMERICAN FOUNDATION 

The amended bill provides $21,000,000 for 
the Inter-American Foundation, instead of 
$19,000,000 as proposed by the House and 
$22,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION 
The amended bill provides $30,000,000 for 

the African Development Foundation, as pro-
posed by the House and Senate. 

PEACE CORPS 
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill provides $333,500,000 for 
the Peace Corps, as proposed by the House 
and the Senate. 

The Appropriations Committees direct the 
Peace Corps to assign volunteers in a cost ef-
fective manner and provide priority to coun-
tries with which the United States has im-
portant foreign policy interests, and where 
there is hostility toward the United States, 
including in predominantly Muslim coun-
tries and the former Soviet republics. The 
Peace Corps is directed to examine, in con-
sultation with the Appropriations Commit-
tees, its assignments of volunteers in the 
context of changed circumstances since 2001 
and to submit a report to the Appropriations 
Committees not later than 90 days after en-
actment of this Act on its planned assign-
ments of volunteers for fiscal years 2008 and 
2009. 

MILLENNIUM CHALLENGE CORPORATION 
The amended bill provides $1,557,000,000 for 

the Millennium Challenge Corporation 
(MCC), instead of $1,800,000,000 as proposed by 
the House and $1,200,000,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

The Appropriations Committees direct the 
MCC to ensure that compact goals and objec-
tives are realistic and attainable, and that 
oversight of programs is sufficient. The MCC 
shall report to the Appropriations Commit-
tees not later than 90 days after enactment 
of this Act on the steps it is taking to im-
prove disbursement while ensuring adequate 
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oversight and appropriate country owner-
ship. 

The Appropriations Committees are con-
cerned with the initial findings by the Comp-
troller General that some compacts are fall-
ing short of stated objectives (GAO–07–909). 
The amended bill includes language in sec-
tion 668, similar to that proposed by the Sen-
ate, regarding a Comptroller General assess-
ment of financial controls and programmatic 
results of MCC activities. 

The amended bill includes a new paragraph 
in section 699I that requires a report on the 
proposed uses, on a country-by-country basis 
of all funds projected to be obligated and ex-
pended by the MCC in fiscal year 2008. This 
is a new provision. 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
GLOBAL HIV/AIDS INITIATIVE 

The amended bill includes funding for glob-
al HIV/AIDS programs implemented by 
OGAC under the ‘‘Global Health and Child 
Survival’’ heading as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The House proposed funds for global 
HIV/AIDS managed by OGAC under this 
heading. 

DEMOCRACY FUND 
The amended bill provides $164,000,000 for 

the Democracy Fund, instead of $177,000,000 
as proposed by the Senate. Of this amount, 
$64,000,000 is for the Department of State’s 
Human Rights and Democracy Fund (HRDF) 
and $100,000,000 is for NED. The House in-
cluded funds for democracy programs under 
other headings in the bill. 

Funds in this account are allocated in the 
following table, subject to the requirements 
of section 619: 

HUMAN RIGHTS AND DEMOCRACY FUND 
[Budget authority, dollars in thousands] 

Budget Authority 
Total 

China, Hong Kong, Taiwan $15,000 
Islamic countries (outside 

Middle East) ................... 5,000 
Syria .................................. 1,000 
Iran .................................... 8,000 
Internet Freedom .............. 15,000 
North Korea ....................... 3,000 
Religious Freedom ............ 4,000 
HRDF-Global ..................... 13,000 

Total ............................... 64,000 

DRL is directed to maintain its focus, cre-
ativity, and ability to respond to opportuni-
ties to promote democracy and human rights 
overseas. Reports have emerged of excessive 
bureaucracy and lack of strategic focus with-
in the bureau, which unnecessarily hampers 
responsiveness and effectiveness of pro-
grams. 

A total of $4,000,000 is provided for pro-
grams that promote international religious 
freedom and these programs should be imple-
mented as outlined in House Report 110–197. 
The Department of State should consult 
with the Appropriations Committees prior to 
the initial obligation of funds. 

The Appropriations Committees endorse 
concerns with internet freedom contained in 
House Report 110–197, and provide $15,000,000 
for a competitively awarded grant program 
to provide anti-censorship tools and services 
for the advancement of information freedom 
in closed societies, including the Middle East 
and Asia. DRL should ensure that recipients 
of funds employ internet technology pro-
grams and protocols that facilitate and pro-
mote widespread and secure internet use. 
Such programs should be field tested and 
have the capacity to support large numbers 
of users simultaneously in a hostile internet 
environment. The Department of State 
should consult with the Appropriations Com-
mittees prior to the initial obligation of 

funds. In addition to amounts provided under 
this heading, $2,000,000 is included under the 
‘‘Broadcasting Board of Governors, Inter-
national Broadcasting Operations’’ heading. 

The amended bill does not include the pro-
visos regarding specific authorities for the 
Assistant Secretary of State for Democracy, 
Human Rights, and Labor as proposed by the 
Senate. 

Funds in this account are allocated in the 
following table, subject to the requirements 
of section 619: 
NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR DEMOCRACY-CORE 

[Budget authority, dollars in thousands] 

Budget Authority 
Total 

Africa ................................ $16,750 
Asia ................................... 17,250 
Middle East ....................... 17,000 
Central and Eastern Eu-

rope ................................ 5,000 
Independent States of the 

Former Soviet Union ...... 14,000 
Latin America/Caribbean .. 12,000 
Multiregional .................... 6,500 
Administration .................. 9,500 
Democratic Activities ....... 2,000 

National Endowment for 
Democracy Core .......... 100,000 

The NED is expected to apportion these ad-
ditional core funds in the traditional and 
customary fashion among the core insti-
tutes. 

The NED should receive an additional 
$11,000,000 from other accounts in this Act to 
continue ongoing programs, including the 
Reagan-Fascell Democracy Fellowship pro-
gram and the World Movement for Democ-
racy, and activities in Burma, Russia, Cuba, 
and elsewhere. The Department of State is 
expected to consult with the Appropriations 
Committees not later than 90 days after en-
actment of this Act on this additional fund-
ing. 

The amended bill includes the proviso de-
fining democracy programs, as proposed by 
the Senate, which is intended to assist the 
Administration in determining what con-
stitutes such programs. 

The amended bill includes a provision as 
proposed by the Senate that requires that 
any contract, grant, or cooperative agree-
ment in excess of $2,500,000 for the promotion 
of democracy shall be subject to the regular 
notification procedures of the Appropria-
tions Committees. The House did not have a 
similar provision. 
INTERNATIONAL NARCOTICS CONTROL AND LAW 

ENFORCEMENT 
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill provides $558,449,000 for 
International Narcotics Control and Law En-
forcement (INCLE), as proposed by the Sen-
ate, instead of $568,475,000 as proposed by the 
House. 

The amended bill includes a provision, 
similar to that proposed by the House, pro-
hibiting assistance for aerial spraying in Af-
ghanistan. The Senate did not include a 
similar provision. The Appropriations Com-
mittees note that the Government of Af-
ghanistan (GoA) does not support the use of 
spraying to counter the drug trade in Af-
ghanistan, and will revisit this issue should 
the GoA’s position change. 

The amended bill includes not less than 
$39,750,000 for judicial, human rights, rule of 
law and related activities in Colombia. 

The amended bill does not include provi-
sions proposed by the House related to de-
mand reduction programs and programs to 
combat transnational crime and criminal 
youth gangs. The Senate did not include 
similar provisions. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion related to programs that combat anti- 

trafficking in persons, as proposed by the 
Senate. 

The amended bill does not include provi-
sions proposed by the House and Senate 
making INCLE funding available for activi-
ties and training programs at the Inter-
national Law Enforcement Training Acad-
emies. 

Funds in this account are allocated in the 
following table, subject to the requirements 
of section 619: 
INTERNATIONAL NARCOTICS CONTROL AND LAW 

ENFORCEMENT 
[Budget authority, dollars in thousands] 

Budget Authority 
Total 

Colombia ........................... $39,250 
Afghanistan ....................... 274,800 
INL Anticrime Programs .. 12,000 
Civilian Police Programs .. 2,000 
Criminal Youth Gangs ....... 8,000 
Demand Reduction ............ 12,000 
International Law Enforce-

ment Academies ............. 19,000 
International Organiza-

tions ............................... 4,000 
Interregional Aviation 

Support ........................... 55,100 
Program Development and 

Support ........................... 19,500 
Trafficking in Persons ....... 6,000 
Administrative Expenses ... $38,000 
Other Countries and Pro-

grams .............................. 68,799 

Total ............................... 558,449 

The amended bill provides not more than 
$38,000,000 for administrative expenses at the 
Department of State, which does not include 
funding for Iraq administrative expenses. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion proposed by the Senate regarding kid-
napped United States citizens. The Appro-
priations Committees direct the Department 
of State to make funds available to support 
the efforts of foreign law enforcement au-
thorities to locate United States citizens 
who have been kidnapped in, or are other-
wise missing from, areas affected by violent 
drug trafficking. 

The Appropriations Committees believe 
that the Jordan International Police Train-
ing Center (JIPTC) is underutilized in meet-
ing law enforcement, border, and security 
training needs throughout the region, in-
cluding personnel from Lebanon and the 
West Bank. Therefore, the Department of 
State is directed, after consultation with the 
Government of Jordan, to submit a plan on 
the uses of JIPTC, as proposed by the Sen-
ate, no later than April 1, 2008. The plan 
should include a cost analysis on using the 
Center for such purposes over a five-year pe-
riod. 

ANDEAN COUNTERDRUG PROGRAMS 
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill provides $327,460,000 for 
Andean Counterdrug Programs, instead of 
$312,460,000 as proposed by the House and 
$415,050,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The amended bill continues current law 
with regard to a unified campaign against 
narcotics traffickers and foreign terrorist or-
ganizations, and the prohibition against 
United States Armed Forces personnel or ci-
vilian contractors employed by the United 
States government from participating in any 
combat operations. 

The amended bill includes a modified pro-
vision proposed by both the House and Sen-
ate that rotary and fixed wing aircraft sup-
ported by funding from this heading may be 
used for aerial and manual drug eradication 
and interdiction efforts to include transport 
of personnel and supplies, support of alter-
native development programs and investiga-
tions by the Colombian Attorney General’s, 
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Prosecutor General’s and Public Defender’s 
offices. 

The amended bill allows a transfer of up to 
$2,500,000 of funds to the ‘‘Foreign Military 
Financing Program’’ heading for the Colom-
bian Armed Forces to provide security for 
manual eradication efforts similar to that 
proposed by the Senate. The amended bill 
also allows a transfer of up to $2,500,000 to 
the heading ‘‘International Narcotics Con-
trol and Law Enforcement’’ for the Colom-
bian National Police to provide security for 
manual eradication efforts. 

The amended bill continues current law 
with regard to certification requirements on 
aerial spraying in Colombia and prohibits 
the availability of funds under this heading 
for the cultivation or processing of African 
oil palm if doing so contributes to environ-
mental degradation or forced displacement 
of the local populace as proposed by the Sen-
ate. 

Funds in this account are allocated in the 
following table, subject to the requirements 
of section 619: 

ANDEAN COUNTERDRUG PROGRAM 
[Budget authority, dollars in thousands] 

Budget Authority 
Total 

Bolivia 
Interdiction .................... $30,000 

Subtotal—Bolivia ........ 30,000 
Colombia 

Interdiction & Eradi-
cation .......................... 251,616 

Transfer to FMF ............. [2,500] 
Transfer to INCLE .......... [2,500] 

Subtotal—Colombia .... 251,616 
Ecuador 

Interdiction .................... 7,000 

Subtotal—Ecuador ...... 7,000 
Peru 

Interdiction .................... 36,844 

Subtotal—Peru ............ 36,844 
Brazil ................................. 1,000 
Panama ............................. 1,000 

Total ......................... 327,460 

The Appropriations Committees are aware 
of the needs of Colombian soldiers and civil-
ians who have been severely injured by land-
mines and other causes, and who need med-
ical, rehabilitation, vocational and related 
assistance. The Department of State is en-
couraged to provide funding for these pur-
poses. Any such assistance should be 
matched with contributions from the Colom-
bian Government. 

The amended bill includes not more than 
$17,000,000 for administrative expenses for 
the Department of State and not more than 
$7,800,000 may be used for administrative ex-
penses at USAID. 

MIGRATION AND REFUGEE ASSISTANCE 
The amended bill provides $1,029,900,000 for 

Migration and Refugee Assistance, instead of 
$829,900,000 as proposed by the House and 
$889,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. Of this 
amount, $200,000,000 is designated an emer-
gency pursuant to section 5 preceding divi-
sion A of this Act for programs to address 
the pressing needs of Iraqi refugees and of 
Palestinian refugees in Lebanon, the West 
Bank, and Gaza. 

The amended bill includes $23,000,000 for 
administrative expenses of the program, as 
proposed by the Senate instead of $22,500,000 
as proposed by the House. 

The amended bill includes language, simi-
lar to that carried in the House and Senate 
bills, stating that not less than $40,000,000 
should be made available for assistance for 
refugees resettling in Israel. 

The amended bill includes a proviso stat-
ing that funds shall be made available for as-
sistance for refugees from North Korea, as 
proposed by the Senate. The House included 
no similar provision. 

The Appropriations Committees recognize 
increased humanitarian needs for refugees 
and internally displaced persons and expect 
additional assistance to be available for 
these purposes in the fiscal year 2008 emer-
gency supplemental Act. 

The Appropriations Committees note the 
sizeable gaps between fiscal year 2007 actual 
costs and the fiscal year 2008 request, and ex-
pect the Administration to request adequate 
funds in fiscal year 2009 to more fully address 
the needs of global refugees and internally 
displaced persons (IDPs), including emer-
gency appeals, repatriation and new emer-
gencies. The Appropriations Committees re-
main deeply concerned with the plight of 
Iraqi refugees and IDPs. 

UNITED STATES EMERGENCY REFUGEE AND 
MIGRATION ASSISTANCE FUND 

The amended bill provides $45,000,000 for 
the United States Emergency Refugee and 
Migration Assistance Fund, as proposed by 
the House and Senate. 

The amended bill does not include lan-
guage proposed by the Senate that provides 
the funds notwithstanding section 2(c)(2) of 
the Migration and Refugee Assistance Act of 
1962. 

NONPROLIFERATION, ANTI-TERRORISM, 
DEMINING AND RELATED PROGRAMS 

The amended bill provides $487,000,000 for 
Nonproliferation, Anti-terrorism, Demining 
and Related Programs (NADR), instead of 
$467,000,000 as proposed by the House and 
$499,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The amended bill provides $34,000,000 for 
the Nonproliferation and Disarmament 
Fund, to remain available until expended. 

The amended bill provides that not less 
than $26,000,000 shall be available for the Bio-
security Engagement Program. 

The amended bill provides that funds avail-
able for ‘‘Anti-terrorism Assistance’’ and 
‘‘Export Control and Border Security’’ shall 
be available until September 30, 2009. 

Funds in this account are allocated in the 
following table, subject to the requirements 
of section 619: 

NONPROLIFERATION, ANTI-TERRORISM, 
DEMINING AND RELATED PROGRAMS 
[Budget authority, dollars in thousands] 

Budget Authority 
Total 

Nonproliferation Pro-
grams: 

Nonproliferation and Dis-
armament Fund ........... $34,000 

Export Control and Re-
lated Border Security 
Assistance ................... 46,000 

Global Threat Reduction 
(formerly NWMDE) ...... 57,395 

Biosecurity Engagement [26,000] 
IAEA Voluntary Con-

tribution ...................... 51,500 
CTBT International Mon-

itoring System ............ 24,000 

Subtotal—Non-
proliferation Pro-
grams ........................ 212,895 

Anti-Terrorism Programs 
Anti-terrorism Assist-

ance ............................. 124,311 
Terrorist Interdiction 

Program ...................... 18,345 
CT Engagement with Al-

lies ............................... 1,000 
Counterterrorism Fi-

nancing ........................ 6,368 

Subtotal—Anti-Ter-
rorism Programs ...... 150,024 

Budget Authority 
Total 

Regional Stability & Hu-
manitarian Assistance 

Humanitarian Demining 
Program ...................... 66,485 

International Trust Fund 12,875 
Small Arms/Light Weap-

ons Destruction ........... 44,721 

Subtotal—Regional 
Stability & Humani-
tarian Assistance ..... 124,081 

Total ......................... 487,000 
The Department of State is directed to 

continue funding at not less than current 
levels for humanitarian demining and other 
unexploded ordnance clearance programs in 
Vietnam and Laos. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 
INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS TECHNICAL 

ASSISTANCE 
The amended bill provides $20,400,000 for 

International Affairs Technical Assistance, 
instead of $18,000,000 as proposed by the 
House and $22,800,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. 

DEBT RESTRUCTURING 
The amended bill provides $30,300,000 for 

Debt Restructuring, instead of $200,300,000 as 
proposed by the House and Senate. This re-
duction is made without prejudice and the 
Appropriations Committees intend to re-ex-
amine the need for resources to support debt 
relief in subsequent legislation. 

TITLE IV—MILITARY ASSISTANCE 
FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT 
INTERNATIONAL MILITARY EDUCATION AND 

TRAINING 
The amended bill provides $85,877,000 for 

International Military Education and Train-
ing (IMET), as proposed by the Senate in-
stead of $85,076,000 as proposed by the House. 

The amended bill includes language pro-
posed by the House and Senate restricting 
IMET assistance for Equatorial Guinea. The 
Appropriations Committees are concerned 
with reports of killings of civilians by Equa-
torial Guinea security forces and direct the 
Department of State to consult with the Ap-
propriations Committees prior to any deci-
sion to provide military assistance for Equa-
torial Guinea. 

The amended bill provides that funds made 
available for Haiti, Guatemala, the Demo-
cratic Republic of the Congo, Sri Lanka, 
Ethiopia, Bangladesh, Libya, Angola, and Ni-
geria may only be provided through the reg-
ular notification procedures of the Appro-
priations Committees and any such notifica-
tion shall include a detailed description of 
the proposed activities. 

The Department of State is directed to 
submit a report to the Appropriations Com-
mittees not later than 60 days after enact-
ment of this Act on how the Western Hemi-
sphere Institute for Security Cooperation 
(a.k.a. School of the Americas) IMET pro-
gram for fiscal year 2008 contributes to the 
promotion of human rights, respect for civil-
ian authority and the rule of law, establish-
ment of legitimate judicial mechanisms for 
the military, and the goal of right sizing 
military forces. 

FOREIGN MILITARY FINANCING PROGRAM 
The amended bill provides $4,588,325,000 for 

the Foreign Military Financing Program 
(FMF), instead of $4,509,236,000 as proposed 
by the House and $4,579,000,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. Of this amount, $100,000,000 is 
designated an emergency pursuant to section 
5 preceding division A of this Act. 

The amended bill includes not less than 
$2,400,000,000 for grants only to Israel; 
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$1,300,000,000 shall be available for grants 
only to Egypt; and that $300,000,000 shall be 
made available for assistance for Jordan. 
The Appropriations Committees endorse lan-
guage in Senate Report 110–128 on the uses of 
additional assistance for Jordan. 

The amended bill provides $8,413,000 for as-
sistance for Tunisia under this heading. The 
Appropriations Committees recognize 
Tunisia’s role as a valuable partner to the 
United States in the region. The Appropria-
tions Committees urge the Government of 
Tunisia to more effectively address concerns 
regarding reports of police abuse and restric-
tions on peaceful expression and association. 

The amended bill includes language simi-
lar to that proposed by the House in section 
649, which provides not more than $53,000,000 
for Colombia, including $5,000,000 for medical 
and rehabilitation assistance, removal of 
landmines and enhancement of communica-
tions capabilities as proposed by the Senate. 

The Appropriations Committees direct 
that $4,000,000 be made available for ‘‘West-
ern Hemisphere Regional’’ to be used to con-
tinue the naval cooperation program in the 
Caribbean to strengthen the ability of Cen-
tral American and Caribbean countries to se-
cure their maritime domains and coopera-
tively secure international waters. 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to that proposed by the Senate mak-
ing $3,655,000 available for assistance to Mo-
rocco and an additional $1,000,000 if the Sec-
retary of State makes a certification to the 
Appropriations Committees. 

Funds in this account are allocated in the 
following table, subject to the requirements 
of section 619: 

FOREIGN MILITARY FINANCING PROGRAM 
[Budget Authority in thousands of dollars] 

Budget Authority 
Total 

Armenia ............................ $3,000 
Azerbaijan ......................... 3,000 
Colombia ........................... 53,000 
Egypt ................................. 1,300,000 
El Salvador ........................ 4,800 
Guatemala ......................... 500 
Haiti .................................. 990 
Honduras ........................... 500 
Indonesia ........................... 15,700 
Israel ................................. 2,400,000 
Jordan ............................... 300,000 
Lebanon ............................. 7,000 
Nicaragua .......................... 500 
Pakistan ............................ 300,000 
Philippines ........................ 30,000 
Poland ............................... 27,200 
Tunisia .............................. 8,413 
Western Hemisphere Re-

gional ............................. 4,000 
FMF Admin Cost (DSCA) .. 41,900 
Unallocated ....................... 87,822 

Total ............................... 4,588,325 

The amended bill provides for the transfer 
of $4,000,000 to the ‘‘Diplomatic and Consular 
Programs’’ account to be administered by 
DRL for monitoring of FMF assistance in 
countries where such monitoring is most 
needed, in addition to amounts otherwise 
available for such purposes. These funds are 
intended to be used for activities such as 
providing hardware and software upgrades 
for monitoring the use of United States 
equipment and for vetting of foreign partici-
pants in United States military training pro-
grams; personnel and travel costs in country 
to conduct monitoring; and other costs asso-
ciated with training United States-based and 
overseas staff in how to interpret and imple-
ment the Leahy Law and other human rights 
mandates, such as bringing human rights re-
porting officers to training seminars. 

The Appropriations Committees direct the 
Secretary of State to submit a report not 

later than 90 days after enactment of this 
Act, detailing the procedures being applied, 
on a country-by-country basis, to ensure 
that FMF assistance for Bangladesh, the 
Democratic Republic of the Congo, Ethiopia, 
Pakistan, Philippines, and Sri Lanka, is not 
misused by units of the security forces of 
such countries against civilians, including 
civilians who are members of political oppo-
sition parties and human rights groups. 

PEACEKEEPING OPERATIONS 
The amended bill provides $263,230,000 for 

Peacekeeping Operations, instead of 
$293,200,000 as proposed by the House and 
$273,200,000 as proposed by the Senate. Of this 
amount, $35,000,000 is designated an emer-
gency pursuant to section 5 preceding divi-
sion A of this Act. 

The amended bill includes $25,000,000 for a 
United States contribution to the Multi-
national Force and Observers (MFO) mission 
in the Sinai, as proposed by the Senate. The 
Appropriations Committees are aware of the 
security threats to the MFO and additional 
force protection requirements, including an 
operations center upgrade. The Appropria-
tions Committees encourage the Administra-
tion to consider support for these require-
ments in its fiscal year 2009 budget request 
for the MFO. 

Funds in this account are allocated in the 
following table, subject to the requirements 
of section 619: 

PEACEKEEPING OPERATIONS 
[Budget authority, dollars in thousands] 

Budget Authority 
Total 

Democratic Republic of the 
Congo .............................. $5,500 

Liberia ............................... 51,800 
Somalia ............................. 2,300 
Sudan ................................ 41,400 
Darfur ................................ 30,000 
Trans-Sahara Counter-Ter-

rorism Program .............. 10,000 
Global Peace Operations 

Initiative ........................ 97,230 
Multinational Force and 

Observers ........................ 25,000 

Total ............................... 263,230 
TITLE V—MULTILATERAL ECONOMIC 

ASSISTANCE 
FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT 
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

GLOBAL ENVIRONMENT FACILITY 
The amended bill provides $81,763,000 for 

the Global Environment Facility, instead of 
$106,763,000 as proposed by the House and 
Senate. 

CONTRIBUTION TO THE INTERNATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION 

The amended bill provides $950,000,000 for 
the contribution to the International Devel-
opment Association, as proposed by the 
House instead of $1,000,000,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion as proposed by the Senate requiring 
written assurance from the President of the 
World Bank that the Bank’s management 
will not recommend or support any financing 
for any infrastructure project which would 
contribute to significant loss of tropical for-
est or biodiversity. The Appropriations Com-
mittees are alarmed at the rate of tropical 
deforestation and species loss and expect the 
Bank’s management to reject, and the De-
partment of the Treasury to oppose, any 
loan, grant, credit or other financing that 
would contribute significantly to such a re-
sult. 

The Secretary of the Treasury is directed 
to report to the Appropriations Committees 
not later than 120 days after enactment of 

this Act on the following: the implementa-
tion of the IMF Decision on Bilateral Sur-
veillance Over Members Policies, announced 
on June 15, 2007, which establishes a new sys-
tem for IMF bilateral surveillance on ex-
change rate policies of member countries; 
and which member countries are in violation 
of the Decision including those that are ma-
nipulating exchange rates for the purpose of 
securing fundamental exchange rate mis-
alignment in the form of an undervalued ex-
change rate with the purpose to increase net 
exports. 

CONTRIBUTION TO THE ENTERPRISE FOR THE 
AMERICAS MULTILATERAL INVESTMENT FUND 

The amended bill provides $25,000,000 for 
the contribution to the Enterprise for the 
Americas Multilateral Investment Fund, as 
proposed by the House and Senate. 

CONTRIBUTION TO THE ASIAN DEVELOPMENT 
FUND 

The amended bill provides $75,153,000 for 
the contribution to the Asian Development 
Fund, instead of $115,306,000 as proposed by 
the House and $65,000,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

CONTRIBUTION TO THE AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT 
BANK 

The amended bill provides $2,037,000 for the 
contribution to the African Development 
Bank International Organizations, as pro-
posed by the House and Senate. 

LIMITATION ON CALLABLE CAPITAL 
SUBSCRIPTIONS 

The amended bill provides a limitation of 
$31,918,770 for the United States share of the 
African Development Bank’s callable cap-
ital, as proposed by the House and Senate. 

CONTRIBUTION TO THE AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT 
FUND 

The amended bill provides $135,684,000 for 
the contribution to the African Development 
Fund, as proposed by the House instead of 
$105,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

CONTRIBUTION TO THE EUROPEAN BANK FOR 
RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT 

The amended bill provides $10,159 for the 
contribution to the European Bank for Re-
construction and Development as proposed 
by the Senate. The House did not include 
funding for this purpose. 

CONTRIBUTION TO THE INTERNATIONAL FUND 
FOR AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT 

The amended bill provides $18,072,000 for 
the contribution to the International Fund 
for Agricultural Development as proposed by 
the House and Senate. 

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND PROGRAMS 

The amended bill provides $319,485,000 for 
International Organizations and Programs, 
instead of $333,400,000 as proposed by the 
House and $313,925,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

Funds are allocated in the following table, 
subject to the requirements of section 619: 

[Budget authority, dollars in thousands] 

Program/Activity Budget Authority 
Total 

Center for Human Settle-
ments (UN-HABITAT) .... 1,000 

International Civil Avia-
tion Organization ........... 950 

International Conservation 
Programs ........................ 6,500 

International Contribu-
tions for Scientific, Edu-
cational & Cultural Ac-
tivities ............................ 1,000 

International Development 
Law Organization ........... 300 

IMO Maritime Security 
Programs ........................ 400 
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Program/Activity Budget Authority 

Total 
International Panel on Cli-

mate Change/UN Frame-
work Convention on Cli-
mate Change ................... 5,500 

Montreal Protocol Multi-
lateral Fund ................... 19,000 

OAS Development Assist-
ance Programs ................ 5,500 

OAS Fund for Strength-
ening Democracy ............ 3,500 

Organization for Security 
& Cooperation in Europe 4,500 

UN Children’s Fund 
(UNICEF) ........................ 129,000 

UN Development Program 
(UNDP) ........................... 98,160 

UN Environment Program 
(UNEP) ........................... 10,500 

UN High Commissioner for 
Human Rights ................ 7,000 

UN Office for the Coordi-
nator of Humanitarian 
Affairs (OCHA) ............... 3,000 

UN Population Fund 
(UNFPA) ......................... 7,000 

UN Voluntary Fund for 
Technical Cooperation in 
the Field of Human 
Rights ............................. 1,425 

UN Voluntary Fund for 
Victims of Torture ......... 7,000 

UN Women’s Fund 
(UNIFEM) ....................... 3,600 

UNIFEM Trust Fund ......... 1,800 
World Meteorological Or-

ganization ...................... 1,900 
World Trade Organization 

Technical Assistance ...... 950 
Total ............................... 319,485 

The amended bill does not include the pro-
vision related to the United Nations Democ-
racy Fund (UNDF) as proposed by the House. 
The Senate did not include a similar provi-
sion and did not provide funding for the 
UNDF. 

The amended bill does not include the pro-
vision related to the Organization of Amer-
ican States Fund for Strengthening Democ-
racy as proposed by the Senate. The House 
did not include a similar provision. 

TITLE VI 
GENERAL PROVISIONS 

(Note: If the provision proposed by the 
House and Senate is similar, except for a dif-
ferent section number, or minor technical 
differences in language, the section is not ad-
dressed in this explanatory statement. In ad-
dition, the amended bill includes in each 
general provision the scope of its application 
in this Act as proposed by the House, instead 
of by reference as proposed by the Senate.) 
Sec. 602. Restriction on Contributions to the 

United Nations. 

The amended bill modifies House (sections 
112, 602) and Senate (sec.108) language to pro-
hibit the use of funds from all titles of this 
Act to make any assessed contribution or 
voluntary payment to the UN if the UN im-
plements or imposes any taxation on any 
United States persons. 
Sec. 604. Unobligated Balances Report. 

The amended bill includes a provision re-
quiring departments and agencies funded 
under this Act to submit quarterly reports 
on cumulative balances by program, project, 
and activity that remain unobligated, as pro-
posed by the House (sec. 604) and Senate (sec. 
604). 
Sec. 605. Limitation on Representational Allow-

ances. 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to that proposed by the House (sec. 
605) and Senate (sec. 605) regarding limita-

tions on certain representational allowances. 
There are modifications to the funding lev-
els. 
Sec. 606. Prohibition on Taxation of United 

States Assistance. 
The amended bill includes a provision re-

garding a prohibition on the taxation of 
United States assistance, as proposed by the 
House (sec. 606). The Senate included a simi-
lar provision (sec. 606). 
Sec. 607. Prohibition Against Direct Funding for 

Certain Countries. 
The amended bill includes a provision 

similar to that proposed by the House (sec. 
607) and Senate (sec. 607), which prohibits di-
rect funding for certain countries. The provi-
sion removes Libya from the list of prohib-
ited countries, as proposed by the Senate. 
Sec. 609. Transfer Authority. 

The amended bill includes a provision as 
proposed by the House limiting transfers in 
all titles of this Act. 
Sec. 611. Availability of Funds. 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to that proposed by the House (sec. 
611) and Senate (sec. 611) that addresses the 
availability of funds. The ‘‘International 
Military Education and Training,’’ ‘‘Trade 
and Development Agency,’’ and ‘‘Develop-
ment Credit Authority’’ accounts have been 
added to the provision. 
Sec. 615. Reprogramming Notification Require-

ments. 
The amended bill includes a provision 

similar to that proposed by the House (sec. 
615) and Senate (sec. 615), with modifications, 
which requires the application of reprogram-
ming oversight procedures to all titles of 
this Act. The amended bill includes a provi-
sion as proposed by the Senate requiring no-
tification and consultation for a significant 
reduction in staff in addition to the proposed 
closure of a mission. Any reduction in excess 
of 15 percent below the current staff would 
be viewed as a ‘‘significant’’ reduction re-
quiring prior consultation with the Appro-
priations Committees. 
Sec. 616. Limitation on Availability of Funds for 

International Organizations and Programs. 
The amended bill includes a provision 

similar to that proposed by the House (sec. 
616) and Senate (sec. 616) related to with-
holding the United States proportionate 
share for certain programs of international 
organizations. The amended bill includes a 
provision, as proposed by the Senate, which 
strikes Libya from the list of countries ad-
dressed by section 307(a) of the Foreign As-
sistance Act. 
Sec. 617. Independent States of the Former So-

viet Union. 
The amended bill includes a provision 

similar to that proposed by the House (sec. 
617) and Senate (sec. 617), with modifications. 
As proposed by the Senate, the amended bill 
includes Kazakhstan in the list of countries 
for which funds are subject to notification 
procedures. The amended bill includes mak-
ing the funds available subject to section 117 
of the Foreign Assistance Act as proposed by 
the House. 
Sec. 619. Allocations. 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to that proposed by the House (sec. 
619) and Senate (sec. 619) that requires that 
funds in the specified accounts shall be allo-
cated as indicated in the respective tables in 
the explanatory statement. Any change to 
these allocations shall be subject to the reg-
ular reprogramming procedures of the Ap-
propriations Committees. 
Sec. 620. Special Notification Requirements. 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to that proposed by the Senate (sec. 

620), which requires that funds for Serbia, 
Sudan, Zimbabwe, Pakistan, Cuba, Iran, 
Haiti, Mexico, Nepal, and Cambodia be sub-
ject to the special notification procedures of 
this section, instead of a similar provision 
proposed by the House (sec. 620). The amend-
ed bill further adds Libya and Ethiopia to 
the list of countries. 
Sec. 622. Global Health and Child Survival Ac-

tivities. 
The amended bill includes a provision re-

garding child survival programs. There are 
technical modifications to the language and 
the provision designates that not less than 
$461,000,000 should be provided for family 
planning/reproductive health programs from 
this Act. The amended bill does not include 
a provision, as proposed by the House and 
Senate, related to donated contraceptives. 
Sec. 623. Afghanistan. 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to that proposed by the House (sec. 
623) and Senate (sec. 623), which provides not 
less than $1,057,050,000 should be available for 
assistance for Afghanistan. The amended bill 
provides that not less than $3,000,000 should 
be for reforestation activities, as proposed by 
the House and Senate. 

The amended bill provides $75,000,000 for 
programs that directly address the needs of 
Afghan women and girls, including for the 
Afghan Independent Human Rights Commis-
sion, the Afghan Ministry of Women’s Affairs 
and for women-led civil society organiza-
tions. The Department of State is directed to 
provide a report as recommended in Senate 
Report 110–128 under the ‘‘Development As-
sistance’’ heading. The report should de-
scribe how funds have been used since fiscal 
year 2002 for each sector, the amounts pro-
vided, the types of activities supported, best 
practices identified, and the measurable im-
pacts on the livelihood and status of women 
and girls. In addition to the sectors listed in 
the Senate report, the following should be 
included: agriculture, alternative develop-
ment, democracy and governance (including 
judicial reform), and grants or programs im-
plemented by Provincial Reconstruction 
Teams. 

The amended bill provides $20,000,000 for 
agriculture extension services in Afghani-
stan, as proposed by the Senate. This fund-
ing should be provided through a transparent 
and competitively bid process. 

The amended bill provides that $2,000,000 
should be for a United States contribution to 
the NATO/International Security Assistance 
Force Post-Operations Humanitarian Relief 
Fund, as proposed by the Senate. 

The amended bill provides $10,000,000 for 
USAID’s Afghan Civilian Assistance Pro-
gram, as proposed by the Senate. 
Sec. 625. Global Fund Management. 

The amended bill includes a provision re-
lated to Global Fund management, as pro-
posed by the House and Senate. There are 
modifications to the language including 
technical changes, and modifications to the 
certification requirements. 
Sec. 630. Financial Market Assistance. 

The amended bill includes a provision as 
proposed by the House (sec. 630), which re-
quires that not less than $40,000,000 should be 
made available for building capital markets 
and financial systems. The Senate did not in-
clude a similar provision. 
Sec. 633. Comprehensive Expenditures Report. 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to that proposed by the Senate (sec. 
633), which requires the Secretary of State to 
detail expenditures in fiscal years 2005 and 
2006 by Federal agency for programs and ac-
tivities in each foreign country and the pur-
pose for which funds were provided in a re-
port that should be submitted to the Appro-
priations Committees no later than 180 days 
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after enactment of this Act, in a classified 
form if necessary. 
Sec. 634. Special Authorities. 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to that proposed by the House (sec. 
633) and Senate (sec. 634), which provides spe-
cial authorities as follows: 

In subsection (a), the amended bill includes 
language proposed by the House and Senate 
that provides certain authority for assist-
ance for Afghanistan, Iraq, Pakistan, Leb-
anon, Montenegro, victims of war, displaced 
children, and displaced Burmese. 

In subsection (f), the amended bill includes 
language as proposed by the Senate, which 
extends until 2009 the application of a law 
making certain Vietnamese nationals eligi-
ble for resettlement in the United States. 
The House did not include this provision. 

In subsection (h), the amended bill in-
cludes language similar to that proposed by 
the Senate that provides $10,000,000 for 
American educational institutions and non-
governmental organizations in the People’s 
Republic of China. The House did not include 
this provision. 

In subsection (i), the amended bill includes 
modified language that subjects the Middle 
East Foundation to the regular notification 
procedures of the Appropriations Commit-
tees. 

In subsection (k), the amended bill in-
cludes language proposed by the Senate, 
which extends authorities for refugee status 
for certain categories of refugees. The House 
did not include this provision. 

In subsection (m), the amended bill in-
cludes language as proposed by the Senate, 
which provides that notwithstanding any 
other provision of law, not less than 
$2,000,000 of funds appropriated under the 
heading ‘‘Embassy Security, Construction, 
and Maintenance’’ shall be available for the 
Capital Security Cost-Sharing fees of the Li-
brary of Congress for fiscal year 2008. 

In subsection (n), the amended bill in-
cludes language proposed by the Senate re-
lated to the support of programs to demobi-
lize, disarm, and reintegrate into civilian so-
ciety former members of foreign terrorist or-
ganizations who have renounced involvement 
in such organizations. The language also de-
fines the term foreign terrorist organization. 

In subsection (o), the amended bill includes 
language as proposed by the Senate, which 
provides that democracy, human rights, and 
governance activities of non-governmental 
organizations shall not be subject to prior 
approval by the host government. 

In subsection (p), the amended bill pro-
vides new authority for USAID to provide as-
sistance to improve conditions in prison fa-
cilities administered by foreign govern-
ments, including sanitation and adequate 
food, drinking water and medical care where 
prisoners are confined in inhumane and dan-
gerous conditions often without due process. 

In subsection (q), the amended bill includes 
$5,000,000 for the Program for Research and 
Training on Eastern Europe and the Inde-
pendent States of the Former Soviet Union 
(title VIII). 

In subsection (r), the amended bill includes 
new language that extends the authority of 
the Broadcasting Board of Governors for per-
sonal service contractors. 

In subsection (s), the amended bill includes 
new language that increases the authorized 
funding level of the Transatlantic Legisla-
tors’ Dialogue from $50,000 to $100,000. 

In subsection (t), the amended bill includes 
new language that extends the authority of 
the Overseas Private Investment Corpora-
tion. 

The amended bill does not include sub-
section (h) of the House bill and subsection 
(i) of the Senate bill, which addressed waiv-

ers on assistance to Pakistan. This matter is 
addressed in section 2042(g) of Public Law 
110–53. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion in this section proposed by the Senate 
that made funds available for administrative 
expenses of USAID with respect to programs 
in the West Bank and Gaza. The House did 
not include this provision. The issue is ad-
dressed under the heading ‘‘Economic Sup-
port Fund’’ of this Act. 
Sec. 636. Eligibility for Assistance. 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to that proposed by the House (sec. 
635) and Senate (sec. 636), which applies re-
strictions contained under titles II through 
V of this or any other Act with respect to as-
sistance for a country. 
Sec. 637. Reservations of Funds. 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to that proposed by the House (sec. 
636) and Senate (sec. 637) related to the re-
programming of certain funds under certain 
conditions notwithstanding any other provi-
sion of this or any other Act. The amended 
bill also includes a provision as proposed by 
the Senate stating that funding ceilings and 
specifically designated funding levels con-
tained in this Act shall not apply to funds or 
authorities in any subsequent Act unless 
specifically so directed. 
Sec. 638. Asia. 

In subsection (a), the amended bill includes 
a provision as proposed by the Senate (sec. 
638), which requires that funding in this Act 
under the headings ‘‘Global Health and Child 
Survival’’ and ‘‘Development Assistance’’ be 
provided at not less than the funding levels 
allocated for each account in the fiscal year 
2007 653(a) report for Cambodia, Philippines, 
Vietnam, Asia and Near East Regional, and 
Regional Development Mission/Asia. The 
House did not include a similar provision. 

In subsection (b), the amended bill includes 
a provision on Burma as proposed by the 
Senate that provides not less than $13,000,000 
in funds under the heading ‘‘Economic Sup-
port Fund’’ shall be available to support de-
mocracy activities in Burma, along the 
Burma-Thailand border, and for Burmese 
student groups and other organizations. The 
amended bill also includes not less than 
$3,000,000 under the ‘‘Migration and Refugee 
Assistance’’ heading for community-based 
organizations operating in Thailand to pro-
vide food, medical and other humanitarian 
assistance to internally displaced persons in 
eastern Burma. The House did not include a 
similar provision. 

In subsection (c), the amended bill includes 
a provision on Tibet similar to that proposed 
by the House (sec. 676) and Senate (sec. 
638(c)), which provides that not less than 
$5,000,000 in funds under the heading ‘‘Eco-
nomic Support Fund’’ is available to pre-
serve cultural traditions, to support sustain-
able development, and for environmental 
conservation. 
Sec. 639. Prohibition on Publicity or Propa-

ganda. 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to that proposed by the House (sec. 
638) and Senate (sec. 639) prohibiting the use 
of funds for publicity or propaganda pur-
poses. The amended bill continues current 
law as proposed by the House. The Senate 
did not include this provision. 
Sec. 641. Requests for Documents. 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to that proposed by the House (sec. 
641) and Senate (sec. 642), which prohibits the 
provision of funds from titles II through V to 
any nongovernmental organization or con-
tractor that fails to provide any document, 
file, or record necessary to USAID’s auditing 

requirements. The amended bill does not in-
clude the additional disclosure requirement 
as proposed by the Senate. 
Sec. 642. Prohibition on Assistance to Foreign 

Governments that Export Lethal Military 
Equipment to Countries Supporting Inter-
national Terrorism. 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to that proposed by the House (sec. 
641) and Senate (sec. 642), which prohibits 
funds in titles II through V of this Act from 
being made available to any foreign govern-
ment that provides lethal military equip-
ment to certain countries. 
Sec. 646. Landmines and Cluster Munitions. 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to that proposed by the House (sec. 
645) and Senate (sec. 646), which continues 
the authority in current law regarding the 
provision of demining equipment notwith-
standing any other provision of law. 

The amended bill adds a new subsection to 
the provision, which was proposed as a sepa-
rate section of the Senate amendment (sec. 
695). The language prohibits the issuance of 
defense export licenses for cluster muni-
tions, the provision of military assistance 
for the purchase of cluster munitions, or the 
transfer of such weapons or associated tech-
nology unless: 1) sub-munitions of cluster 
bombs have been tested to have a 99 percent 
effective detonation rate, and 2) end use 
agreements specify such weapons will only 
be used in non-civilian areas against clearly 
identified military targets. The House did 
not include a similar provision. 
Sec.647. Restrictions Concerning the Palestinian 

Authority. 
The amended bill includes a provision 

similar to that proposed by the House (sec. 
646) regarding a prohibition on the creation 
of a United States government office in Jeru-
salem and holding meetings in Jerusalem. 
Sec. 649. Colombia. 

The amended bill includes a combined pro-
vision regarding assistance to Colombia. The 
language in this provision incorporates the 
content of sections 649, 656 and 672 as pro-
posed by the House and sections 656, 657 and 
684 as proposed by the Senate with some 
modifications. 

The amended bill provides that not more 
than $545,608,000 of the funds appropriated by 
titles III and IV shall be made available for 
assistance for Colombia, instead of 
$530,608,000 as proposed by the House and 
$560,748,000 as proposed by the Senate. Funds 
are allocated in the following table: 

COLOMBIA 
[Budget authority, dollars in thousands] 

Budget Authority 
Total 

Foreign Military Financ-
ing (FMF) ....................... 53,000 
Transfer from ACP ......... 2,500 

International Military 
Education and Training 
(IMET) ............................ 1,500 

Nonproliferation, Anti-ter-
rorism, Demining and 
Related Programs 
(NADR) ........................... 3,742 

International Narcotics 
Control and Law En-
forcement (INCLE) ......... 39,750 
Transfer from ACP ......... 2,500 

Economic Support Fund 
(ESF) .............................. 196,000 

Andean Counterdrug Pro-
gram (ACP) 

Interdiction/Eradication 
(Support for the Colom-
bia National Police and 
Military) ......................... 244,016 
Transfer to FMF ............. ¥2,500 
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Budget Authority 

Total 
Transfer to INCLE .......... ¥2,500 

Program, Development and 
Support ........................... 7,600 
Critical Flight Safety 

Program ...................... [39,300] 

Total—Andean 
Counterdrug Program 246,616 

Total—Colombia ....... 545,608 

The amended bill sets funding levels by 
reference and provides that any changes 
shall be subject to the regular notification 
procedures of the Appropriations Commit-
tees and continues current law certification 
requirements on assistance to the Colombian 
military. The amended bill provides that 
$11,422,000 is available for demobilization and 
disarmament assistance to former combat-
ants under the heading ‘‘Economic Support 
Fund’’ and continues the current law with 
regard to denial of visas for supporters of Co-
lombian illegal armed groups. 
Sec. 650. Limitation on Assistance to the Pales-

tinian Authority. 
The amended bill includes a reporting re-

quirement proposed by the House (sec. 650(d)) 
and Senate (sec. 650(d)), which provides that 
whenever the waiver authority of this sec-
tion is exercised the President shall submit a 
report to the Appropriations Committees de-
tailing the justification for the waiver; the 
purposes for which the funds will be spent; 
the accounting procedures in place to ensure 
that the funds are properly disbursed; and 
the steps taken by the Palestinian Authority 
to arrest terrorists, confiscate weapons and 
dismantle the terrorist infrastructure. 
Sec. 651. Limitation on Assistance to Security 

Forces. 
The amended bill includes language pro-

posed by the Senate, adding a new section to 
the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 entitled 
‘‘Limitation on Assistance for Security 
Forces.’’ This provision is consistent with 
longstanding United States law and practice. 
The House provision provided a one-year ex-
tension of this prohibition. 
Sec. 654. Libya. 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to that proposed by the Senate (sec. 
697) and the House (sec. 654), which limits 
certain types of assistance to Libya. 
Sec. 655. Palestinian Statehood. 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to that proposed by the House (sec. 
655) and the Senate (sec. 655), which address-
es certain restrictions on assistance to a Pal-
estinian state. 
Sec. 656. Prohibition on Assistance to the Pales-

tinian Broadcasting Corporation. 
The amended bill includes a provision as 

proposed by the House (sec. 657) that applies 
the prohibition to all titles in this Act. The 
Senate provision (sec. 111) only applied the 
prohibition to funds in title I of this Act. 
Sec. 657. West Bank and Gaza Assistance. 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to the House (sec. 659) and Senate 
(sec. 658), which addresses funds available for 
the West Bank and Gaza Program. The lan-
guage includes a provision as proposed by 
the House that requires the Comptroller 
General of the United States to conduct an 
audit of fiscal year 2008 funds and continues 
a provision that requires the Secretary of 
State to submit a report required in section 
2106 of chapter 2 of title II of P.L. 109–13. 
Sec. 660. Contribution to the United Nations 

Population Fund. 

The amended bill includes a provision re-
lated to the United States contribution to 

the United Nations Population Fund as pro-
posed by the House (sec. 660) and Senate (sec. 
630). There are technical modifications to the 
language, and changes to the funding level 
from the ‘‘International Organizations and 
Programs’’ account. 
Sec. 664. Basic Education. 

The amended bill includes a provision re-
lated to basic education similar to that pro-
posed by the House (sec. 667). The provision 
is similar to the House provision with minor 
modifications regarding funding levels, and 
the placement of the Coordinator. The Sen-
ate did not include a similar provision. 
Sec. 665. Reconciliation Programs. 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to those proposed by the House (sec. 
668) and Senate (sec. 665) related to reconcili-
ation programs. $16,000,000 is provided to sup-
port reconciliation programs, and an addi-
tional $9,000,000 is provided for reconciliation 
programs in the Middle East. Programs in 
the Middle East shall support people-to-peo-
ple coexistence and reconciliation programs, 
which will increase dialogue between 
Israelis, Palestinians, Arabs, Jews, and Mus-
lims in the region. This funding should be 
provided through an open, transparent and 
competitively bid process. The Department 
of State and USAID are expected to consult 
with the Appropriations Committees not 
later than 90 days after enactment of this 
Act on these programs. 
Sec. 666. Sudan. 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to both the House (sec. 669) and Sen-
ate (sec. 666) related to Sudan with technical 
modifications to the language. The amended 
bill provides USAID with the authority to 
use up to $5,000,000 for administrative and 
other expenses in Chad. These funds will be 
used for the permanent placement of per-
sonnel in Eastern Chad. The Appropriations 
Committees remain concerned with the dire 
situation faced by refugees and internally 
displaced persons populations from Sudan 
and the Central African Republic, as well as 
by host communities whose already limited 
resources are further challenged by increased 
populations. The Appropriations Committees 
believe that a permanent presence of a 
USAID employee in Eastern Chad may help 
facilitate the delivery of assistance and bet-
ter coordinate humanitarian and other ef-
forts with the UN, European Union, and 
other organizations. 
Sec. 667. Trade Capacity Building. 

The amended bill includes a provision pro-
posed by the House (sec. 670) that makes not 
less than $550,000,000 available for trade ca-
pacity building assistance from title III of 
this Act. The Senate did not include a simi-
lar provision. 

The House included a proviso to provide 
$10,000,000 under the heading ‘‘Economic Sup-
port Fund’’ for labor and environmental ca-
pacity building activities relating to the 
Central America Free Trade Agreement. The 
Senate funded this program under the ‘‘Eco-
nomic Support Fund’’ heading. The amended 
bill has moved this initiative to section 672 
of this Act. 
Sec. 668. Transparency and Accountability. 

The amended bill includes language in this 
provision similar to that proposed by the 
Senate regarding transparency and account-
ability at the United Nations Development 
Program, the World Bank, and a Comptroller 
General report on the MCC and HIV/AIDS 
programs. 

The amended bill includes language simi-
lar to that proposed by the Senate restrict-
ing assistance for the central government of 
any country that fails to make publicly 
available its national budget. In exercising 

the waiver authority provided, the Secretary 
of State shall provide the Appropriations 
Committees with a list of countries to be 
waived and specific efforts undertaken by 
the United States, if any, to assist those for-
eign governments to increase the trans-
parency of national budgets. 
Sec. 670. Gender-Based Violence. 

The amended bill includes a provision as 
proposed by the House, which requires that 
police, military and judicial official training 
programs funded by titles III and IV of this 
Act shall include instruction on how to ad-
dress incidences of gender-based violence. 
The Senate did not include a similar provi-
sion. 
Sec. 671. Limitation on Economic Support Fund 

Assistance for Certain Foreign Governments 
That Are Parties to the International Crimi-
nal Court. 

The amended bill continues current year 
language as proposed by the House, which 
prohibits the use of funds under the ‘‘Eco-
nomic Support Fund’’ heading for assistance 
to any government of a country that is a 
party to the International Criminal Court. 
Sec. 672. Western Hemisphere. 

The amended bill includes provisions simi-
lar to that proposed by the House (sec. 677) 
and Senate (sec. 649). In subsection (a), the 
amended bill includes a provision, which re-
quires that funding in this Act under the 
headings ‘‘Global Health and Child Survival’’ 
and ‘‘Development Assistance’’ should be 
provided at not less than the funding levels 
allocated for each account in the fiscal year 
2007 (according to the Foreign Assistance 
Act section 653(a) report) for El Salvador, 
Guatemala, Nicaragua, Honduras, Ecuador, 
Peru, Bolivia, Brazil, Latin America and 
Caribbean Regional, Central America Re-
gional and South America Regional. 

In subsection (b), the amended bill includes 
a provision on assistance for Haiti as pro-
posed by the House, which provides not less 
than $201,548,000 in funds appropriated under 
titles III and IV of this Act available to 
Haiti, provides that the Government of Haiti 
is eligible to purchase defense articles for 
the Coast Guard, and includes a restriction 
on certain INCLE funding in this Act. 

In subsection (c), the amended bill includes 
a provision on the Dominican Republic as 
proposed by the Senate, which provides not 
less than $23,000,000 in funds under the head-
ings ‘‘Global Health and Child Survival’’ and 
‘‘Development Assistance’’ shall be for as-
sistance to the Dominican Republic, of which 
not less than $5,000,000 is for basic needs of 
migrant workers and other residents of 
batey communities. 

In subsection (d), the amended bill includes 
a provision similar to the House and Senate 
on assistance for Guatemala, which provides 
$4,000,000 in funding under the ‘‘Economic 
Support Fund’’ heading for a United States 
contribution to the International Commis-
sion Against Impunity in Guatemala. Addi-
tionally, the language provides authority for 
funding from the ‘‘International Military 
Education and Training’’ and ‘‘Foreign Mili-
tary Financing’’ accounts if certain condi-
tions are met. 

In subsection (e), the amended bill provides 
not less than $10,000,000 from the ‘‘Economic 
Support Fund’’ account for labor and envi-
ronmental capacity building activities relat-
ing to the free trade agreement of Central 
America and the Dominican Republic. 
Sec. 673. Zimbabwe. 

The amended bill includes a provision as 
proposed by the Senate (sec. 669), which di-
rects the Secretary of the Treasury to in-
struct the United States executive director 
to each international financial institution to 
vote against any extension of any loan to the 
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Government of Zimbabwe. The House did not 
include a similar provision. 
Sec. 674. Development Grants Program. 

The amended bill includes a provision re-
lated to the Development Grants Program, 
as proposed by the Senate. There are minor 
modifications relating to eligibility require-
ments and grant award levels. The Appro-
priations Committees intend this program to 
be available for small grants to small non-
governmental organizations, which may lack 
the capacity to compete for or implement 
large grants. 
Sec. 675. Disaster Assistance and Recovery. 

The amended bill includes a provision as 
proposed by the Senate (sec. 672) that ex-
tends the available uses of unexpended funds 
previously appropriated to the Government 
Accountability Office to fiscal year 2008. The 
language does not include the provision that 
the authority is available in ensuing years. 
Sec. 676. United States Agency for International 

Development Management. 

The amended bill includes a provision re-
lated to USAID management as proposed by 
the House (sec. 678) and the Senate (sec. 673). 
There are technical modifications to the lan-
guage. The language also provides up to 
$15,000,000 to fund overseas support costs of 
members of the Foreign Service with a For-
eign Service rank of four or below as pro-
posed by the Senate. 
Sec. 679. Indonesia. 

The amended bill provides $15,700,000 for 
assistance for Indonesia under the heading 
‘‘Foreign Military Financing Program’’, of 
which $13,000,000 may be obligated imme-
diately. The remaining $2,700,000 may not be 
made available until the Secretary of State 
reports to the Appropriations Committees on 
steps taken, and plans developed, by the 
Government of Indonesia to address certain 
human rights concerns involving the Indo-
nesian Armed Forces. The House (sec. 682) 
and Senate (sec. 685) included similar provi-
sions. 
Sec. 680. Limitation on Basing in Iraq. 

The amended bill includes a provision as 
proposed by the House (sec. 685), regarding 
basing rights in Iraq. 
Sec. 681. Prohibition on Use of Torture. 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to that by the House (sec. 686) that 
prohibits the use of funds from this Act to 
support torture or cruel or inhumane treat-
ment by any official or contract employee of 
the United States Government. The Senate 
did not contain a similar provision. 
Sec. 682. Report on Indonesia. 

The amended bill includes a provision re-
quiring the Secretary of State to report not 
later than 90 days after enactment of this 
Act on certain steps that the Indonesian 
Government has taken similar to that pro-
posed by the House (sec. 687). 
Sec. 683. Extradition. 

The amended bill combines three provi-
sions included in the House bill (sections 688, 
689, 699K) that prohibit the use of funds in 
this Act for assistance when governments 
fail to permit the extradition of certain indi-
viduals. The provision has been modified to 
provide a waiver of the restriction on a case- 
by-case basis if the Secretary of State cer-
tifies to the Appropriations Committees that 
such a waiver is important to the national 
interests of the United States. 
Sec. 684. Environment and Energy Programs. 

The amended bill modifies a provision 
similar to that proposed by the House and 
Senate. There are technical modifications to 
the language, modifications to the funding 
level, and modifications to the Extractive 

Industries report. The amended bill includes 
language proposed by the Senate that not 
less than $2,000,000 should be made available 
for wildlife conservation and protected area 
management in the Boma-Jonglei landscape 
of Southern Sudan. USAID is directed to 
consult with the Appropriations Committees 
prior to the obligation of funds. 
Sec. 685. Uzbekistan. 

The amended bill includes a modified pro-
vision, as proposed by the House (sec. 692) 
and Senate (sec. 677) regarding assistance for 
Uzbekistan. The language adds an additional 
requirement with regard to individuals 
credibly alleged to have been involved in vio-
lations of human rights. 
Sec. 686. Repression in the Russian Federation. 

The amended bill modifies a provision as 
proposed by the House (sec. 693) that with-
holds funding from the Government of the 
Russian Federation until the President cer-
tifies that the Russian Central Government 
is not acting to discriminate against minor-
ity religious faiths. The amended bill in-
cludes new language regarding the repression 
of civil society, the press and political oppo-
sition parties. A national security waiver is 
included. The Senate did not include a simi-
lar provision. 
Sec. 687. War Crimes in Africa. 

The amended bill includes a modified pro-
vision as proposed by the House (sec. 694), re-
quiring a certification by the Secretary of 
State before any funding may be made avail-
able to the central government of any coun-
try in which a person indicted by the Special 
Court for Sierra Leone or International 
Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda is living. The 
Senate did not include a similar provision. 
Sec. 688. Combating Piracy of United States 

Copyrighted Materials. 
The amended bill includes a provision as 

proposed by the House (sec. 695) regarding 
the use of funds under the heading ‘‘Inter-
national Narcotics Control and Law Enforce-
ment’’ to combat piracy of United States 
copyrighted materials overseas. The Senate 
did not include a similar provision. 
Sec. 689. Neglected Tropical Diseases. 

The amended bill includes a modified pro-
vision similar to those proposed by the 
House (sec. 698) and Senate (sec. 680) with a 
change to the funding level. 
Sec. 690. Egypt. 

The amended bill includes a modified pro-
vision, similar to that proposed by the 
House, which sets certain conditions on 
$100,000,000 of assistance funds for Egypt pro-
vided under the headings ‘‘Foreign Military 
Financing Program’’ or under the heading 
‘‘Economic Support Fund’’, unless the Sec-
retary of State determines it is in the na-
tional security interest to waive the condi-
tions. The Senate did not include a similar 
provision. 
Sec. 691. Relief for Iraqi, Montagnards, Hmong 

and other Refugees who do not Pose a 
Threat to the United States. 

The amended bill includes a provision as 
proposed by the House (sec. 699A) and Senate 
(sec. 694), which amends section 212(a)(3)(B) 
of the Immigration and Nationality Act to 
modify admission qualifications for certain 
Hmong and other groups that do not pose a 
threat to the United States, to designate the 
Taliban as a terrorist organization, and to 
make certain other technical corrections. 
Sec. 692. Report on Anti-Corruption Activities. 

The amended bill includes a provision re-
quiring a report on corruption in countries 
receiving United States development assist-
ance and on the specific anti-corruption pro-
grams and activities supported by United 
States assistance as proposed by the House. 

Corruption is an impediment to the eco-
nomic development and political stability of 
many countries as well as to the effective-
ness of United States development assist-
ance. The Secretary of State, the USAID Ad-
ministrator, and other senior United States 
development officials should incorporate 
anti-corruption activities into development 
assistance strategies and programs. At a 
minimum, the report shall: 

(a) include a comparative corruption rat-
ing of countries receiving United States de-
velopment assistance; 

(b) identify which countries are of concern 
for fiscal years 2008 and 2009, including coun-
tries that the Secretary of State determines 
are not making significant efforts to combat 
corruption; 

(c) for each country determined to be of 
concern: 

(1) describe steps it has taken to combat 
corruption; 

(2) include information on the level of cor-
ruption in its public and private sectors; 

(3) assess the extent to which political 
processes are credible, transparent and inclu-
sive; and 

(4) describe at the program, project, and 
activity level how United States assistance 
in fiscal year 2008, and proposed for 2009, is 
designed to strengthen anti-corruption ac-
tivities, including specific outcome goals and 
objectives. 

The Secretary of State should utilize 
available assessments and methodology to 
the extent possible to develop the compara-
tive corruption rating. The Secretary of 
State shall consult with the Appropriations 
Committees and shall report not later than 
May 1, 2008, on the methodology and criteria 
that will be used to develop the ratings and 
to determine which countries are of concern. 
Sec. 693. Democracy, Rule of Law, and Govern-

ance in Iran. 
The amended bill modifies the provisions 

proposed by the House (sec. 699C) and Senate 
(sec. 699B) making $60,000,000 available for 
programs to promote democracy, rule of law 
and governance in Iran. 
Sec. 694. Denial of Visas Related to Removal of 

Aliens. 
The amended bill includes a provision as 

proposed by the Senate (sec. 699D) that pro-
vides that no funds may be used to grant 
visas to individuals of countries that are de-
nying or delaying accepting aliens removed 
from the United States. The House included 
a similar provision (sec. 699G). 
Sec. 695. United Nations Human Rights Council. 

The amended bill includes a provision as 
proposed by the Senate (sec. 699H) and the 
House (sec. 699J), which prohibits support to 
the United Nations Human Rights Council 
unless the Secretary of State certifies to the 
Appropriations Committees that it is in the 
national interest to do so. 
Sec. 696. Attendance at International Con-

ferences. 
The amended bill includes a provision as 

proposed by the Senate (sec. 699M) related to 
attendance at international meetings. The 
House included a similar provision. 
Sec. 697. Saudi Arabia. 

The amended bill modifies the provision 
related to Saudi Arabia as proposed by the 
House (sec. 699N) to reflect current law. 
Sec. 698. Central Asia. 

The amended bill includes a provision 
similar to that proposed by the Senate (sec. 
678) regarding assistance to Central Asia. 
The House did not include a similar provi-
sion. 
Sec. 699. Disability Programs. 

The amended bill includes a provision re-
lated to disability programs as proposed by 
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the Senate. The House did not include a 
similar provision. 
Sec. 699A. Orphans, Displaced and Abandoned 

Children. 
The amended bill includes a provision re-

lated to programs for orphans, displaced and 
abandoned children as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The House did not include a similar pro-
vision. 
Sec. 699B. Advisor for Activities Relating to In-

digenous Peoples Internationally. 
The amended bill includes a modified pro-

vision to establish an Advisor of Activities 
Related to Indigenous Peoples Internation-
ally similar to that proposed by the Senate. 
The House did not include a similar provi-
sion. 
Sec. 699C. Child Soldiers. 

The amended bill modifies a provision as 
proposed by the Senate (sec. 687), which pro-
hibits the furnishing of military assistance, 
equipment or technology to a country that is 
identified by the Department of State’s 2006 
Country Reports on Human Rights Practices 
as recruiting or using child soldiers. The 
House did not include a similar provision. 
Sec. 699D. Funding for Serbia. 

The amended bill includes a provision pro-
posed by the Senate (sec. 661), and similar to 
that proposed by the House (sec. 663), which 
restricts assistance for the central govern-
ment of Serbia, after May 31, 2008, for certain 
specified conditions. 
Sec. 699E. Philippines. 

The amended bill includes a provision as 
proposed by the Senate (sec. 688), which pro-
vides $28,000,000 in assistance under the 
‘‘Foreign Military Financing’’ heading for 
the Philippines and provides an additional 
$2,000,000 if the Secretary of State reports to 
the Appropriations Committees on certain 
issues. 
Sec. 699F. Pakistan. 

The amended bill includes a modified pro-
vision similar to that proposed by the Sen-
ate, making $250,000,000 in FMF available im-
mediately and the remaining $50,000,000 
available after a report by the Secretary of 
State. The House did not include a similar 
provision. 
Sec. 699G. Sri Lanka. 

The amended bill includes a provision re-
lated to Sri Lanka as proposed by the Senate 
(sec. 690) modified to allow certain surveil-
lance and communication equipment. The 
House did not include a similar provision. 
Sec. 699H. Multilateral Development Banks. 

The amended bill includes a modified pro-
vision regarding the Inspection Panel at the 
World Bank, as proposed by the Senate. The 
House did not include a similar provision. 
The provision related to the Anti-Corruption 
Trust Pilot Program as proposed by the Sen-
ate was not included in the amended bill. 

The Appropriations Committees expect the 
Secretary of the Treasury to develop and 
submit to the Committees on Appropria-
tions, by June 1, 2008, a proposal for the es-
tablishment of an anti-corruption trust fund, 
or other mechanism, for the multilateral de-
velopment banks, the purposes of which shall 
include: to assist poor countries in investiga-
tions and prosecutions of fraud and corrup-
tion related to loans, grants, or credits pro-
vided to them by a multilateral development 
bank; to provide the means for prosecutorial 
training and education in order to better 
equip recipient countries to fight fraud and 
corruption; and to build the capacity of re-
cipient countries to prevent fraud and cor-
ruption. The Appropriations Committees de-
fine ‘poor countries’ as countries eligible to 
borrow from the International Development 
Association. 

Sec. 699I. Millennium Challenge Corporation. 
The amended bill includes a provision re-

lated to the environmental impact of MCC 
compacts, as proposed by the Senate. The 
House did not include a similar provision. 
New language is included that directs the 
MCC to submit a report to the Appropria-
tions Committees regarding the MCC’s fiscal 
year 2008 plans and implementation of com-
pacts. 
Sec. 699J. Carry Forward of Unused Special Im-

migrant Visas. 
The amended bill includes a provision as 

proposed by the Senate (sec. 698) related to 
special immigrant visas for translators in 
Iraq. The House did not include a similar 
provision. 
Sec. 699K. Iraq. 

The amended bill includes a provision as 
proposed by the Senate (sec. 699M), which 
prohibits funds from this Act for assistance 
for Iraq; exempting assistance for humani-
tarian demining, assistance for refugees and 
internally displaced persons, $5,000,000 for 
the Marla Ruzicka Iraqi War Victims Fund 
and $10,000,000 for the rescue of Iraqi scholars 
under the heading ‘‘Economic Support 
Fund.’’ The House did not include a similar 
provision. 

The Department of State shall provide the 
Appropriations Committees with the report 
contained in sec. 699M(b) of the Senate bill in 
the manner and timeline prescribed. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion as proposed by the Senate restricting 
assistance for Iraq in this Act or prior Acts 
making appropriations for foreign oper-
ations, export financing, and related pro-
grams on a Secretary of State certification 
that the Appropriations Committees are 
given adequate access to conduct needed 
oversight of Iraq programs. Should this ac-
cess not improve, the Appropriations Com-
mittees will address this matter more force-
fully in subsequent appropriations bills. 
Sec. 699L. Anti-Kleptocracy. 

The amended bill includes a provision as 
proposed by the Senate (sec. 699N), which re-
quires the Secretary of State to compile and 
maintain a list of foreign government offi-
cials and their immediate family members 
who have been involved in corruption relat-
ing to the extraction of natural resources in 
their countries. The section also requires the 
imposition of particular sanctions on these 
individuals and requires a report. 
Sec. 699M. Comprehensive Nuclear Threat Re-

duction and Security Plan. 
The amended bill includes a modified pro-

vision as proposed by the Senate (sec. 699P), 
which provides that not later than 180 days 
after enactment of this Act, the President 
shall submit a comprehensive nuclear threat 
reduction and security plan, in both classi-
fied and unclassified forms. 
Sec. 699N. Prohibition on Promotion of Tobacco. 

The amended bill includes new language 
related to the promotion of tobacco and to-
bacco products in the developing world, 
which continues current law. 
Sec. 699O. Unobligated Funds Rescissions. 

The amended bill includes rescissions to-
taling $158,000,000. Of this amount, $25,000,000 
is from prior year funds under the heading 
‘‘Subsidy Appropriation’’ for the Export-Im-
port Bank of the United States. The remain-
ing $133,000,000 is from prior year balances 
under the heading ‘‘Economic Support 
Fund.’’ 
Sec. 699P. Across-the-Board Rescission. 

The amended bill includes an across-the- 
board rescission of 0.81 percent. 

PROVISIONS NOT INCLUDED IN THE 
AMENDED BILL 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion proposed by the Senate (sec. 301) regard-

ing kidnapping or missing United States 
citizens. The Appropriations Committees di-
rect that funds should be made available for 
this purpose under the heading ‘‘Inter-
national Narcotics Control and Law Enforce-
ment.’’ 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion proposed by the Senate (sec. 619) regard-
ing export financing transfer authorities. 
This provision was included in the Transfer 
Authority section of the House bill. The 
amended bill addresses limiting export fi-
nancing transfer authorities in section 609(b) 
of this Act. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion proposed by the House (sec. 637) regard-
ing the application in subsequent Acts of 
funding ceilings and specifically designated 
funding levels. The amended bill addresses 
this provision in section 637. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion proposed by the House (sec. 648) regard-
ing Haiti. The Senate included this provision 
in the ‘‘Western Hemisphere’’ general provi-
sion (sec. 649). The amended bill addresses 
this provision in section 672, a new ‘‘Western 
Hemisphere’’ general provision. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion proposed by the House (sec. 673) or Sen-
ate (sec. 696) regarding assistance for Cuba. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion as proposed by the House (sec. 672), ‘‘As-
sistance to Colombia Law Enforcement to 
Combat Illegal Armed Groups’’ or Senate 
provision (sec. 657) ‘‘Illegal Armed Groups.’’ 
The amended bill addresses these issues in 
section 649. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion proposed by both the House (sec. 656) 
and Senate (sec. 656) that addressed funding 
restrictions on the Colombian armed forces 
and instead adds the issues addressed by 
these provisions in section 649. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion as proposed by the Senate (sec. 671) re-
quiring the Secretary of State to submit a 
report on procedures for monitoring the use 
of FMF assistance for certain countries. The 
Appropriations Committees direct the Sec-
retary of State to submit a report not later 
than 90 days after enactment of this Act, de-
tailing the procedures being applied, on a 
country-by-country basis, to ensure that 
FMF assistance for Bangladesh, the Demo-
cratic Republic of the Congo, Ethiopia, Paki-
stan, Philippines, and Sri Lanka is not used 
by units of the security forces of such coun-
tries against civilians, including civilians 
who are members of political opposition par-
ties and human rights groups. The House did 
not include a similar provision. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion as proposed by the House (sec. 681) re-
garding anticorruption provisions. The 
issues addressed by this provision are in-
cluded in section 668. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion ‘‘United Nations Headquarters Renova-
tion’’ as proposed by the House (sec. 697). The 
Senate did not have a similar provision. The 
Appropriations Committees are concerned 
that the United Nations facilities located in 
New York, New York are not currently in 
full compliance with all New York city fire, 
building and safety codes. The Department 
of State is directed to submit within 45 days 
of the date of enactment of this Act a report 
on whether the United Nations facilities are: 
1) currently in compliance with New York 
city fire, building and safety codes, 2) have 
renovation plans for such facilities that 
meet the requirements of New York city fire, 
building and safety codes, 3) have plans for 
such renovated facilities to maintain compli-
ance over time, and 4) have plans for the in-
terim facilities that will be occupied during 
the renovation to also meet the fire, building 
and safety codes. 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 10:24 Dec 18, 2007 Jkt 069060 PO 00000 Frm 00069 Fmt 7634 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A17DE7.324 H17DEPT3m
m

ah
er

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

76
 w

ith
 H

O
U

S
E



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH16450 December 17, 2007 
The amended bill does not include a provi-

sion as proposed by the House (sec. 683) es-
tablishing the GROWTH fund. Language re-
garding a similar fund is under the ‘‘Develop-
ment Assistance’’ heading. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion as proposed by the House (sec. 690) that 
required the United States Executive Direc-
tor at the International Monetary Fund 
(IMF) to use the voice of the United States 
to ensure that any loan, agreement, or other 
program of the IMF does not penalize coun-
tries for increased government spending on 
health care or education as proposed by the 
House. The Appropriations Committees ex-
pect the United States Executive Director to 
support IMF efforts to responsibly expand 
health care, education, and development 
spending in developing countries. The Senate 
did not have a similar provision. 

The amended bill does not include the pro-
vision proposed by the House (sec. 696) or the 
Senate (sec. 683) regarding oversight of Iraq 
reconstruction as the Appropriations Com-
mittees understand this matter is addressed 
in other legislation. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion proposed by the House regarding Tai-
wan. The Appropriations Committees affirm 
that the Taiwan Relations Act (Public Law 
96–8) provides the legal framework for rela-

tions between the United States and Taiwan. 
The Appropriations Committees underscore 
the importance of peace and stability in the 
Taiwan Strait, and deplore the recent deci-
sion of the People’s Republic of China to 
block United States naval vessels from vis-
iting Hong Kong, particularly two ships 
seeking safe harbor from a storm. 

The amended bill does not include a Senate 
provision (sec. 699O) concerning a strategy 
for United States efforts to resolve the con-
flict in northern Uganda. The Appropriations 
Committees direct the Secretary of State to 
submit a report to the Committees on Appro-
priations not later than 90 days after enact-
ment of the Act, detailing a strategy for sub-
stantially enhancing United States efforts to 
resolve the conflict between the Lord’s Re-
sistance Army (LRA) and the Government of 
Uganda (GOU), including direct and sus-
tained participation by the U.S. in con-
fidence-building measures in furtherance of 
the peace process; increased diplomatic pres-
sure on the Democratic Republic of the 
Congo (to eliminate the LRA’s current safe 
haven) and on Sudan; brokering direct nego-
tiations between the GOU and the leaders of 
the LRA on personal security arrangements; 
and financial support for disarmament, de-
mobilization, and reintegration to provide 
mid-level LRA commanders incentives to re-

turn to civilian life. The amended bill pro-
vides $5,000,000 to implement the strategy. 

The amended bill does not include a provi-
sion proposed by the Senate (sec. 699F) re-
stricting assistance to any international or-
ganization (including the United Nations) 
that requires the registration of or taxes a 
gun owned by a citizen of the United States. 
USAID shall consult with the Appropriations 
Committees on its conservation programs in 
Africa involving hunting. 

The amended bill does not include the fol-
lowing House provisions: sections 699D, 699H, 
699F, 699I, 699L, and 699O. The amended bill 
does not include the following Senate provi-
sions: sections 686, 691, 695, 699, 699A, 699C, 
699E, 699F, 699G, 699I, 699J, 699K, 699L, 699N, 
and 699O. 

DISCLOSURE OF EARMARKS AND 
CONGRESSIONAL DIRECTED SPENDING ITEMS 

Neither the text nor the explanatory state-
ment for this division of the House amend-
ment contains any congressional earmarks, 
congressionally directed spending items, 
limited tax benefits, or limited tariff bene-
fits as defined in clause 9 of rule XXI of the 
Rules of the House of Representatives and 
rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Sen-
ate. 
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AMENDED BILL TOTAL—WITH 

COMPARISONS 

The total new budget (obligational) au-
thority for fiscal year 2008 provided in the 
amended bill, with comparisons to the fiscal 
year 2007 amount, the 2008 budget estimates, 
and the House and Senate bills for 2008 fol-
low: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

New budget (obligational) 
authority, fiscal year 
2007 ................................. $37,131,161 

Budget estimates of new 
(obligational) authority, 
fiscal year 2008 ................ 35,101,620 

House bill, fiscal year 2008 34,401,900 
Senate bill, fiscal year 2008 34,400,900 
Amended bill, fiscal year 

2008 ................................. 35,343,826 
Amended bill compared 

with: 
New budget (obliga-

tional) authority, fiscal 
year 2007 ...................... ¥1,787,335 

Budget estimates of new 
(obligational) author-
ity, fiscal year 2008 ...... +242,206 

House bill, fiscal year 
2008 .............................. +941,926 

Senate bill, fiscal year 
2008 .............................. +942,926 

DIVISION K—TRANSPORTATION, HOUS-
ING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS 
ACT, 2008 

Following is an explanation of the effects 
of this division of the House amendment to 
the Senate amendment to H.R. 2764 (here-
after referred to as ‘‘the amended bill’’) rel-
ative to the versions of the Transportation, 
Housing and Urban Development, and Re-
lated Agencies Act, 2008 (H.R. 3074) passed by 
the House of Representatives and the Senate. 

The language and allocations set forth in 
the House and Senate reports (H. Rept. 110– 
238 and S. Rept. 110–131) should be complied 
with unless specifically addressed to the con-
trary in the amended bill or this explanatory 
statement. This explanatory statement, 
while repeating some report language for 
emphasis, does not intend to negate the lan-
guage referred to above unless expressly pro-
vided herein. In cases where the House or the 
Senate has directed the submission of a re-
port, such report is to be submitted to both 
House and Senate Committees on Appropria-
tions. 

TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The amended bill provides $91,782,000 for 
the salaries and expenses of the office of the 
secretary instead of $90,678,000 as proposed by 
the House and $95,197,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. As proposed by both the House and 
the Senate, bill language is included that 
specifies funding by office. The amended bill 
is as follows: 

Immediate office of the 
Secretary ........................ $2,310,000 

Immediate office of the 
Deputy Secretary ........... 730,000 

Office of the General Coun-
sel ................................... 18,720,000 

Office of the Under Sec-
retary for Transpor-
tation Policy .................. 9,874,000 

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Budget and 
Programs ........................ 9,417,000 

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Governmental 
Affairs ............................ 2,383,000 

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Administra-
tion ................................. 23,750,000 

Office of Public Affairs ...... 1,986,000 
Office of the Executive 

Secretariat ..................... 1,516,000 
Office of Small and Dis-

advantaged Business Uti-
lization ........................... 1,335,000 

Office of Intelligence, Se-
curity and Emergency 
Response ......................... 7,874,000 

Office of the Chief Informa-
tion Officer ..................... 11,887,000 

The amended bill retains provisions pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate lim-
iting transfers among each office to no more 
than 5 percent and requiring that any trans-
fer greater than 5 percent must be submitted 
for approval to the House and Senate Com-
mittees on Appropriations. Bill language is 
also included which allows the Department 
to spend up to $60,000 within the funds pro-
vided for official reception and representa-
tion expenses. 

The amended bill retains bill language pro-
posed by the House and Senate prohibiting 
funds from being used for the position of As-
sistant Secretary for Public Affairs. The 
amended bill also retains bill language pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate that 
allows up to $2,500,000 in user fees to be cred-
ited to salaries and expenses. 

Within the amounts provided to the office 
of the general counsel, an additional 
$2,500,000 is provided to increase enforcement 
activities to better protect air travel con-
sumers as proposed by the Senate. 

The Appropriations Committees direct the 
Department to notify the House and Senate 
Committees on Appropriations no less than 
three full business days before any grant to-
taling $500,000 is announced and further clar-
ify that such notifications shall be based on 
the grant’s full-year funding level, not just 
the incremental amount being released. In 
addition, the Appropriations Committees di-
rect the Department to provide three day no-
tice to the Appropriations Committees re-
garding grants from the Federal Highway 
Administration’s Emergency Relief program, 
with the exception that notification of 
‘‘quick releases’’ from that program can be 
made concurrently with the grant announce-
ment. 

The Appropriations Committees direct the 
Secretary to submit an operating plan for 
fiscal year 2008 for the entire Department as 
described in the House report for approval by 
the House and Senate Committees on Appro-
priations within 60 days of enactment of this 
Act. 

Further, the Assistant Secretary for Budg-
et and Programs shall submit a report to 
both the House and Senate Committees on 
Appropriations at the beginning of each fis-
cal quarter on the status of all outstanding 
reports and reporting requirements, includ-
ing the deadlines established by Congress for 
each report and an estimated date for deliv-
ery, as directed by the Senate. The Assistant 
Secretary for Budget and Programs is also 
directed to submit a quarterly report detail-
ing all funding transfers made between of-
fices within the office of the secretary (OST) 
pursuant to transfer authority in OST sala-
ries and expenses. 

The Appropriations Committees direct the 
office of the under secretary of transpor-
tation for policy to conduct a study of the 
use of non-hazardous recycled aggregates 
and other materials in highway projects as 
proposed by the Senate and to provide a re-
port to the House and Senate Committees on 
Appropriations by April 1, 2008. 

The Appropriations Committees delete lan-
guage proposed by the House regarding the 

Department of Defense schools and FAA em-
ployees in Puerto Rico and Guam. 

Small community air service development pro-
gram.—The Appropriations Committees 
strongly disagree with the Department’s 
plan to transfer the administration of the 
small community air service development 
program from the OST policy office to the 
Federal Aviation Administration. In the 
aftermath of the tragic Valujet crash on May 
11, 1996, the Congress eliminated the FAA’s 
dual mission of safety and promotion and es-
tablished safety as the agency’s singular 
mission through the enactment of section 401 
of the Federal Aviation Authorization Act of 
1996 (Public Law 104–264). The Appropriations 
Committees agree that it is inappropriate for 
the FAA, which is charged with the safety 
and regulatory oversight of our nation’s air-
ports and aviation system, to administer a 
marketing program designed to attract com-
mercial air service at small airports. The 
Appropriations Committees direct the Sec-
retary to retain this program within the pol-
icy office where it currently resides. 

OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS 
The amended bill provides $9,140,900 for the 

office of civil rights as proposed by both the 
House and the Senate. 

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH AND 
DEVELOPMENT 

The amended bill provides $13,883,900 for 
transportation planning, research and devel-
opment instead of $8,515,000 as proposed by 
the House and $14,115,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. Adjustments to the budget request 
are as follows: 

Ballast water research, UW-Supe-
rior, WI ..................................... $980,000 

Great Lakes maritime research 
institute, WI ............................. 980,000 

Inland Pacific Hub Analysis 
Project, WA .............................. 245,000 

National center for manufac-
turing sciences (NCMS), MI ...... 735,000 

SR–520 innovative water quality 
protection project, WA ............. 343,000 

Transportation and public safety 
traffic information exchange 
pilot project, DE ....................... 328,300 

UVM advanced ground pene-
trating radar systems, VT ........ 656,600 

Virtual accident and injury re-
construction center, Mississippi 
State University, MS ................ 980,000 

Washington State University 
freight transportation policy 
institute, WA ............................ 441,000 

WORKING CAPITAL FUND 
The amended bill includes a limitation of 

$128,094,000 for working capital fund activi-
ties as proposed by both the House and the 
Senate. 

MINORITY BUSINESS RESOURCE CENTER 
PROGRAM 

The amended bill provides a total appro-
priation of $893,000 for the costs of guaran-
teed loans for short-term working capital 
and the administrative expenses of the mi-
nority business resource center program as 
proposed by the House instead of $891,000 as 
proposed by the Senate and limits loans 
made under the program to $18,367,000 as pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate. 

MINORITY BUSINESS OUTREACH 
The amended bill provides $2,970,000 for mi-

nority business outreach as proposed by both 
the House and the Senate. 

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS 
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND) 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 
The amended bill provides $60,000,000 for 

payments to air carriers to be derived from 
the trust fund as proposed by the House and 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 10:24 Dec 18, 2007 Jkt 069060 PO 00000 Frm 00078 Fmt 7634 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A17DE7.326 H17DEPT3m
m

ah
er

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

76
 w

ith
 H

O
U

S
E



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H16459 December 17, 2007 
Senate. In addition to these funds, the pro-
gram will receive $50,000,000 in mandatory 
spending pursuant to the Federal Aviation 
Authorization Act of 1996. In addition, 
$15,000,000 is made available pursuant to the 
Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, resulting in a 
total program budget of $125,000,000. 

COMPENSATION TO AIR CARRIERS 
(RESCISSION) 

The amended bill rescinds $22,000,000 from 
unobligated funds as proposed by the House 
and Senate. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—OFFICE OF THE 
SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION 

Section 101 retains a provision allowing 
the Secretary to transfer unexpended sums 
from ‘‘office of the secretary, salaries and 
expenses’’ to ‘‘minority business outreach’’ 
as proposed by the House and Senate. 

Section 102 retains a provision prohibiting 
the Office of the Secretary of Transportation 
from approving assessments or reimbursable 
agreements pertaining to funds appropriated 
to the modal administrations in the Act, un-
less such assessments or agreements have 
completed the normal reprogramming proc-

ess for Congressional notification as pro-
posed by the House and Senate. 

Section 103 retains a provision prohibiting 
the use of funds to implement an essential 
air service local cost share participation pro-
gram as proposed by the House and Senate. 

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION 
OPERATIONS 

The amended bill includes $8,740,000,000 for 
operations of the Federal Aviation Adminis-
tration instead of $8,716,606,000 as proposed 
by the House and $8,761,783,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. Of the total amount provided, 
$6,397,060,900 is to be derived from the airport 
and airway trust fund instead of $6,317,000,000 
as proposed by the House and $6,400,580,000 
proposed by the Senate. Funds are distrib-
uted in the bill by budget activity. 

Second career training program.—The 
amended bill retains language proposed by 
the House that prohibits funding for the sec-
ond career training program. 

Non-profit standard-setting organization 
for safety standards.—The amended bill re-
tains language proposed by the House that 
allows the FAA to enter into an agreement 

with a nonprofit standard-setting organiza-
tion to develop safety standards. 

Office of Aviation Safety.—The amended 
bill specifies no less than $6,000,000 for avia-
tion safety for staff increases in the office of 
flight standards (AFS) and the office of air-
craft certification (AIR), instead of 
$20,000,000 proposed by the Senate. The House 
did not include a similar provision. 

Controller and Safety Staffing Plans.—The 
amended bill retains language proposed by 
the Senate that requires FAA to transmit an 
annual update to the controller workforce 
plan by March 31, 2008, and reduces the ap-
propriation by $100,000 per day each day the 
report is late. The amended bill does not re-
tain a legislative provision proposed by the 
Senate requiring a comprehensive strategy 
for AFS and AIR staffing by March 31, 2008. 
This reporting requirement is addressed 
later in this statement. 

The following table compares the amended 
bill to the President’s budget request and the 
levels proposed in the House and Senate bills 
by budget activity: 

House bill Senate bill Budget authority 
total 

Air Traffic Organization ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... $6,964,813,000 $6,964,813,000 $6,964,813,000 
Contract Tower base program .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,600,000 .............................. 3,600,000 
NAS Handoff ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ¥10,000,000 .............................. ..............................
Alien Species Action Plan, Kahului Airport, Hawaii ................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 1,600,000 1,225,000 

Amount Recommended ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 6,958,413,000 6,964,813,000 6,969,638,000 
Aviation Safety ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,056,103,000 1,056,103,000 1,056,103,000 

Annualize on-board AIR and AFS staff ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 16,000,000 16,000,000 16,000,000 
Hire new AIR and AFS staff ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,750,000 20,000,000 6,000,000 
Hire new safety staff in high priority ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,250,000 .............................. 2,000,000 
Medallion Program, Alaska ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 3,000,000 2,499,000 

Amount Recommended ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,076,103,000 1,092,103,000 1,082,602,000 
Commercial Space Transportation ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 12,837,000 12,837,000 12,837,000 

FY07 related reduction ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥288,000 .............................. ¥288,000 
Amount recommended ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 12,549,000 12,837,000 12,549,000 

Financial Services ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 103,849,000 103,849,000 103,849,000 
FY07 related reduction ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥1,256,000 .............................. ¥1,256,000 
Delphi reduction .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥2,000,000 .............................. ¥2,000,000 

Amount recommended ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 100,593,000 103,849,000 100,593,000 
Human Resource Management ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 91,214,000 91,214,000 91,214,000 

FY07 related reduction ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥2,113,000 .............................. ..............................
Amount recommended ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 89,101,000 91,214,000 91,214,000 

Region and Center Operations ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 290,872,000 290,872,000 290,872,000 
FY07 related reduction ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥4,024,000 .............................. ¥4,024,000 

Amount recommended ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 286,848,000 290,872,000 286,848,000 
Staff Offices ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 166,543,000 166,543,000 166,543,000 

FY07 related reduction ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥4,192,000 .............................. ¥4,192,000 
Amount Recommended ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 162,349,000 166,542,000 162,351,000 

Information Services ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 39,552,000 39,552,000 39,552,000 
FY07 related reduction ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... .............................. ¥902,000 ¥902,000 

Amount recommended ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 38,650,000 38,650,000 38,650,000 
Account-wide Adjustments:.

Unfilled executive positions ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ¥8,000,000 .............................. ¥4,445,000 
Amount recommended ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥8,000,000 .............................. ¥4,445,000 

Total .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... $8,716,606,000 $8,761,783,000 $8,740,000,000 

Contract tower program.—The amended 
bill includes $8,500,000 to continue the con-
tract tower cost-sharing program as pro-
posed by both the House and Senate. In addi-
tion, consistent with House proposal, the Ap-
propriations Committees provide $103,000,000 
for the contract tower base program, and 
allow FAA to use unsubscribed funds from 
the contract tower base line program to 
avoid elimination of communities from the 
cost share towers program. The Appropria-
tions Committees allow this flexibility only 
after all baseline tower obligations are ful-
filled. The Senate proposed $99,400,000 for the 
base program. 

Air traffic controller staffing.—The Appro-
priations Committees provide $15,899,000, 
equal to the budget request, to hire and train 
1,420 new controllers, and recognize that 
FAA will adjust its hiring target consistent 
with actual attrition levels. 

Diversity plans for controllers and safety 
staff.—The amended bill retains language 
proposed by the House directing the FAA to 
prepare and transmit diversity plans for both 
controllers and safety staff. The Appropria-
tions Committees amend the submittal date 
for these plans from January 1, 2008 to April 
1, 2008. 

Aviation safety (AVS).—The amended bill 
provides $1,082,653,000 for aviation safety, in-
stead of $1,076,103,000 proposed by the House 
and $1,092,103,000 proposed by the Senate. 
This amount includes $16,000,000 as proposed 
by both the House and Senate to annualize 
safety personnel in AFS and AIR that are 
currently on-board. It also includes no less 
than $6,000,000 to increase AFS and AIR safe-
ty staff and $2,000,000 to increase safety staff 
in other high priority offices within AVS. 
The Appropriations Committees direct FAA 
to provide a letter report to the House and 
Senate Committees on Appropriations indi-
cating how this $2,000,000 was spent. 

The Appropriations Committees modify 
House language that designates AVS funding 
as a congressional item of interest and con-
tinue to prohibit reprogrammings to other 
offices outside of AVS; however, the legisla-
tive prohibition against reprogrammings 
among AVS offices is deleted. 

The Appropriations Committees include 
Senate language directing the FAA to pro-
vide a quarterly report on safety personnel 
by office in AVS, instead of the annual re-
quirement on safety employment and other 
data as proposed by the House. The amended 
bill includes the Senate requirement that 
FAA submit within 90 days from enactment, 

a report on its staffing model schedule, and 
directs FAA to submit an annual safety plan 
by March 31, 2008, describing FAA’s safety 
needs within AVS, the use of designees and 
their impact on safety, as proposed by the 
House. The Appropriations Committees in-
clude the direction that this annual safety 
plan include total number of staff, estimated 
staff losses, and planned hires for the entire 
safety staff as well as individually for the 
flight standards and the aircraft certifi-
cation offices, as proposed by the Senate. 

The amended bill includes in statement 
language the reporting requirements con-
tained in the Senate bill directing the Gov-
ernment Accountability Office to study the 
effectiveness of different strategies for re-
ducing flight delays at various airports and 
transmit the report within 120 days of enact-
ment, and directing the Secretary of Trans-
portation to outline DOT’s plan to alleviate 
air congestion and flight delays in the New 
York/New Jersey/Philadelphia airspace. 

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT 
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND) 

The amended bill includes $2,513,611,000 in-
stead of $2,515,000,000 as proposed by the 
House and $2,516,920,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. Of the total amount available, 
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$459,973,000 is available until September 30, 
2008, and $2,053,638,000 is available until Sep-
tember 30, 2010. The amended bill includes 
language proposed by both the House and 

Senate directing FAA to transmit a detailed 
five-year capital investment plan to Con-
gress with its fiscal year 2009 budget submis-
sion. 

The following table provides a breakdown 
of the House and Senate bills and the amend-
ed bill by program: 

Program FY08 Request FY08 House FY08 Senate Budget Authority 
Total 

Activity 1—Engineering, Development Test & Evaluation 

Advanced Technology Development and Prototyping ....................................................................................................................................................................... $37,800,000 $40,800,000 $39,800,000 $42,760,000 
Safe Flight 21 ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 17,000,000 17,000,000 17,000,000 17,000,000 
Aeronautical Data Link (ADL) Applications ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,000,000 1,000,000 — — 
Next Generation Very High Frequency Air/Ground Communications System (NEXCOM) .................................................................................................................. 30,400,000 30,400,000 30,400,000 30,400,000 
Traffic Management Advisor (TMA) .................................................................................................................................................................................................. 15,400,000 15,400,000 15,400,000 15,400,000 
NAS Improvement of System Support Laboratory ............................................................................................................................................................................. 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 
William J. Hughes Technical Center Facilities ................................................................................................................................................................................. 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 
William J. Hughes Technical Center Infrastructure Sustainment .................................................................................................................................................... 4,200,000 4,200,000 4,200,000 4,200,000 
System-Wide Information Management (SWIM) ............................................................................................................................................................................... 21,300,000 21,300,000 24,300,000 23,358,000 
ADS–B NAS Wide Implementation .................................................................................................................................................................................................... 85,650,000 90,650,000 97,354,000 85,650,000 
ADS–B Air to Air Capabilities ........................................................................................................................................................................................................... .............................. .............................. .............................. 9,350,000 
NextGen Network Enabled Weather ................................................................................................................................................................................................... 7,000,000 7,000,000 7,000,000 7,000,000 
Data Communications for Trajectory Based Operations (NextGen) ................................................................................................................................................. 7,400,000 7,400,000 7,400,000 7,400,000 
Next Generation Transportation System Technology Demonstration ................................................................................................................................................ 50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000 
Louisville International Airport Demonstration Project ..................................................................................................................................................................... .............................. .............................. 2,000,000 ..............................
Next Generation Integrated Airport, Daytona Beach International Airport, Florida ......................................................................................................................... .............................. .............................. 3,000,000 1,960,000 

Total Activity 1 .................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 290,150,000 298,150,000 310,854,000 307,478,000 

Activity 2—Air Traffic Control Facilities & Equipment 

En Route Automation Modernization (ERAM) ................................................................................................................................................................................... 368,750,000 368,750,000 368,750,000 368,750,000 
En Route Systems Modifications ...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 4,300,000 4,300,000 4,300,000 4,300,000 
Next Generation Weather Radar (NEXRAD)—Provide ....................................................................................................................................................................... 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 
ARTCC Building Improvements/Plant Improvements ........................................................................................................................................................................ 52,900,000 52,900,000 52,900,000 52,900,000 
Air Traffic Management (ATM) ......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 90,600,000 90,600,000 90,600,000 90,600,000 
Air/Ground Communications Infrastructure ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 29,200,000 29,200,000 26,200,000 26,200,000 
ATC Beacon Interrogator (ATCBI)—Replacement ............................................................................................................................................................................. 20,200,000 20,200,000 20,200,000 20,200,000 
Air Traffic Control En Route Radar Facilities Improvements ........................................................................................................................................................... 5,300,000 5,300,000 5,300,000 5,300,000 
Integrated Terminal Weather System (ITWS) .................................................................................................................................................................................... 13,200,000 13,200,000 13,200,000 13,200,000 
FAA Telecommunications Infrastructure (FTI) ................................................................................................................................................................................... 8,500,000 8,500,000 8,500,000 8,500,000 
Oceanic Automation System (OAS) ................................................................................................................................................................................................... 53,100,000 53,100,000 53,100,000 53,100,000 
Air Traffic Operations Management System (ATOMS) ...................................................................................................................................................................... 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 
Voice Switching and Control System (VSCS) ................................................................................................................................................................................... 15,700,000 15,700,000 15,700,000 15,700,000 
En Route Communications Gateway (ECG) ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 
Volcano Monitoring ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 2,666,000 
Corridor Integrated Weather System (CIWS) ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,100,000 2,100,000 2,100,000 2,100,000 
San Juan Radar Approach Control (CERAP) ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 
Military Operations ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000 
Automated Detection and Processing Terminal (ADAPT) ................................................................................................................................................................. 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 
ATCSCC Infrastructure Planning ....................................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 
Wind Hazard Detection Equipment ................................................................................................................................................................................................... .............................. .............................. 1,100,000 784,000 

Subtotal En Route Programs ............................................................................................................................................................................................... 688,450,000 688,450,000 688,550,000 687,900,000 

Airport Surface Detection Equipment—Model X (ASDE–X) ............................................................................................................................................................. 37,900,000 45,600,000 37,900,000 40,600,000 
ASDE–X relocation and upgrade, Sea-Tac, Washington .................................................................................................................................................................. .............................. .............................. .............................. 4,900,000 
Terminal Doppler Weather Radar (TDWR)—Provide ........................................................................................................................................................................ 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 
Standard Terminal Automation Replacement System (STARS) (TAMR Phase 1) ............................................................................................................................. 31,200,000 31,200,000 31,200,000 31,200,000 
Terminal Automation—Phase 1 ....................................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000 
Terminal Air Traffic Control Facilities—Replace ............................................................................................................................................................................. 150,600,000 155,100,000 166,700,000 162,630,000 
Airport Traffic Control Tower (ATCT)/Terminal Radar Approach Control (TRACON) Facilities—Improve ........................................................................................ 47,000,000 47,000,000 47,000,000 47,000,000 
Terminal Voice Switch Replacement (TVSR)/Enhancement Terminal Voice Switch (ETVS) ............................................................................................................. 12,300,000 12,300,000 12,300,000 12,300,000 
NAS Facilities OSHA and Environmental Standards Compliance .................................................................................................................................................... 26,000,000 26,000,000 26,000,000 26,000,000 
Airport Surveillance Radar (ASR–9) ................................................................................................................................................................................................. 6,300,000 6,300,000 11,300,000 11,200,000 
Terminal Digital Radar (ASR–11) ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... 20,300,000 20,300,000 20,300,000 20,300,000 
DOD/FAA Facilities Transfer .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 
Precision Runway Monitors (PRM) .................................................................................................................................................................................................... 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 
Runway Status Lights (RWSL) .......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 5,300,000 20,000,000 5,300,000 9,000,000 
Terminal Automation Modernization/Replacement Program (TAMR Phase 2) ................................................................................................................................. 6,800,000 6,800,000 6,800,000 6,800,000 
National Airspace System Voice Switch (NVS) ................................................................................................................................................................................. 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 
Weather System Processor (WSP) ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... 4,100,000 4,100,000 4,100,000 4,100,000 
Houston Area Air Traffic System (HAATS) ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 
Voice Recorder Replacement Program (VRRP) ................................................................................................................................................................................. 5,900,000 5,900,000 10,500,000 10,500,000 
Integrated Control and Monitoring System ...................................................................................................................................................................................... .............................. 2,000,000 .............................. 1,960,000 
Multilateration Air Traffic Surveillance, Provo, Utah ....................................................................................................................................................................... .............................. .............................. 1,000,000 686,000 
ASR–8 Radar relocation to Bismarck Municipal Airport, North Dakota .......................................................................................................................................... .............................. .............................. 1,500,000 980,000 

Subtotal—Terminal Programs ............................................................................................................................................................................................ 381,300,000 410,200,000 409,500,000 417,756,000 

Automated Surface Observing System (ASOS) ................................................................................................................................................................................. 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 
Flight Service Station (FSS) Modernization ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 5,100,000 5,100,000 5,100,000 5,100,000 

Subtotal—Flight Service Programs .................................................................................................................................................................................... 10,100,000 10,100,000 10,100,000 10,100,000 

VHF Omnidirectional Radio Range (VOR) with Distance Measuring Equipment (DME) .................................................................................................................. 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 
Instrument Landing System (ILS)—Establish .................................................................................................................................................................................. 9,000,000 9,000,000 14,950,000 15,094,000 
Wide Area Augmentation System (WAAS) for GPS ........................................................................................................................................................................... 115,900,000 120,900,000 115,900,000 105,900,000 
Runway Visual Range (RVR) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................ 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 
Approach Lighting System Improvement Program (ALSIP) .............................................................................................................................................................. 15,000,000 15,000,000 18,000,000 19,312,000 
Distance Measuring Equipment (DME) ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 
Visual Navaids—Establish/Expand .................................................................................................................................................................................................. 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 
Instrument Approach Procedures Automation (IAPA) ....................................................................................................................................................................... 17,800,000 17,800,000 17,800,000 17,800,000 
Navigation and Landing Aids—Service Life Extension Program (SLEP) ......................................................................................................................................... 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 
VASI Replacement—Replace with Precision Approach Path Indicator ........................................................................................................................................... 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 

Subtotal—Landing & Navigational Aids ............................................................................................................................................................................ 184,200,000 189,200,000 193,150,000 184,606,000 

Fuel Storage Tank Replacement and Monitoring ............................................................................................................................................................................. 5,900,000 5,900,000 5,900,000 5,900,000 
FAA Buildings and Equipment .......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 13,700,000 13,700,000 13,700,000 13,700,000 
Air Navigational Aids and ATC Facilities (Local Projects) ............................................................................................................................................................... 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 
Aircraft Related Equipment Program ............................................................................................................................................................................................... 9,800,000 9,800,000 9,800,000 9,800,000 
Computer Aided Engineering and Graphics (CAEG)—Modernization .............................................................................................................................................. 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 
Airport Cable Loop Systems—Sustained Support ............................................................................................................................................................................ 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 
Alaskan NAS Interfacility Communications System (ANICS) ............................................................................................................................................................ 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 
Facilities Decommissioning—NDB ................................................................................................................................................................................................... 8,000,000 8,000,000 5,400,000 5,400,000 
Electrical Power Systems—Sustain/Support .................................................................................................................................................................................... 41,000,000 41,000,000 38,000,000 38,000,000 
Energy Management and Efficiency Compliance ............................................................................................................................................................................. 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 
Aircraft Fleet Modernization .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 

Subtotal—Other ATC Facilities ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 100,900,000 100,900,000 95,300,000 95,300,000 
Total Activity 2 .................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,364,950,000 1,398,850,000 1,396,600,000 1,395,662,000 

Activity 3—Non-ATC Facilities & Equipment 

Hazardous Materials Management ................................................................................................................................................................................................... 18,200,000 18,200,000 18,200,000 18,200,000 
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Program FY08 Request FY08 House FY08 Senate Budget Authority 
Total 

Aviation Safety Analysis System (ASAS) ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 16,900,000 16,900,000 16,900,000 16,900,000 
Logistics Support Systems and Facilities (LSSF) ............................................................................................................................................................................. 6,300,000 6,300,000 6,300,000 6,300,000 
Test Equipment—Maintenance Support for Replacement ............................................................................................................................................................... 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 
National Air Space (NAS) Recovery Communications (RCOM) ......................................................................................................................................................... 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 
Facility Security Risk Management .................................................................................................................................................................................................. 22,000,000 22,000,000 22,000,000 22,000,000 
Information Security .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 
System Approach for Safety Oversight (SASO) ................................................................................................................................................................................. 11,300,000 11,300,000 11,300,000 11,300,000 
Aviation Safety Knowledge Management Environment (ASKME) ...................................................................................................................................................... 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 
Center for Aviation Safety Research, Missouri ................................................................................................................................................................................. .............................. .............................. 3,000,000 2,250,000 

Subtotal—Support Equipment ............................................................................................................................................................................................ 106,200,000 106,200,000 109,200,000 108,450,000 

Aeronautical Center Infrastructure Modernization ............................................................................................................................................................................ 5,393,000 5,393,000 5,393,000 5,393,000 
National Airspace System (NAS) Training Facilities ........................................................................................................................................................................ 1,900,000 1,900,000 1,900,000 1,900,000 
Distance Learning ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1,400,000 1,400,000 1,400,000 1,400,000 
National Airspace System (NAS) Training—Simulator .................................................................................................................................................................... 14,600,000 14,600,000 14,600,000 14,600,000 

Subtotal—Training Equipment & Facilities ....................................................................................................................................................................... 23,293,000 23,293,000 23,293,000 23,293,000 
Total—Activity 3 ................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 129,493,000 129,493,000 132,493,000 131,698,000 

Activity 4—Mission Support 

System Engineering and Development Support ............................................................................................................................................................................... 30,200,000 30,200,000 30,200,000 30,200,000 
Program Support Leases ................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 44,000,000 44,000,000 40,000,000 40,000,000 
Logistic Support Services (LSS) ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 7,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000 
Mike Monroney Aeronautical Center Leases ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 13,500,000 13,500,000 13,500,000 13,500,000 
Transition Engineering Support ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 10,700,000 10,700,000 10,700,000 10,700,000 
Frequency and Spectrum Engineering .............................................................................................................................................................................................. 3,400,000 3,400,000 3,400,000 3,400,000 
Technical Support Services Contract (TSSC) .................................................................................................................................................................................... 20,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 
Resource Tracking Program (RTP) .................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 
Center for Advanced Aviation System Development (CAASD) .......................................................................................................................................................... 74,200,000 81,000,000 78,200,000 80,000,000 
NOTAMS and Aeronautical Information Programs ............................................................................................................................................................................ 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 
Personnel Change of Station Moves ................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 

Total—Activity 4 ................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 217,000,000 223,800,000 217,000,000 218,800,000 

Activity 5—Personnel Compensation, Benefits and Travel 

Personnel and Related Expenses ...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 459,973,000 459,973,000 459,973,000 459,973,000 

Grand Total .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... $2,461,566,000 $2,515,000,000 $2,516,920,000 $2,513,611,000 

Advanced technology development and proto-
typing.—The amended bill includes $42,800,000 
for advanced technology development and 
prototyping instead of $40,800,000 as proposed 
by the House and $39,800,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. The following table compares 
the amended bill to the House and Senate 
bills by budget activity: 

Project House Senate Budget au-
thority 

Runway Incursion ......... $8,000,000 $5,000,000 $8,000,000 
Aviation System Capac-

ity Improvement 
(ASCI) ....................... 6,500,000 6,500,000 6,500,000 

Operational Concept 
Validation ................. 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 

NAS Weather ................. 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 
Airspace Management 

Laboratory ................ 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 
Airspace Redesign ........ 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 
Strategy and Evaluation 500,000 500,000 500,000 
Dynamic Capital Plan-

ning .......................... 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 
Wind Profiling in Ju-

neau, AK .................. 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 
Wake Turbulence .......... 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 
Market-Based Competi-

tive Sourcing ............ 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 
Local Area Augmenta-

tion System for GPS 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 
ATDP-In Service Engi-

neering ..................... 300,000 300,000 300,000 
Traffic Collision Avoid-

ance System ............ 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 
Runway Warning— 

Gulfport-Biloxi Air-
port .......................... 2,000,000 1,960,000 

Total ................ $40,800,000 $39,800,000 $42,760,000 

System-Wide Information Management 
(SWIM).—The amended bill provides 
$23,358,000 for SWIM, of which $2,058,000 is to 
evaluate and demonstrate the capability of 
integrating mobile objects technology with 
the SWIM program. 

Automatic Dependent Surveillance Broadcast 
(ADS–B).—The amended bill provides 
$85,650,000 for ADS–B, instead of $90,650,000 as 
proposed by the House and $97,354,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The Appropriations 
Committees direct FAA to examine the fre-
quency congestion issues associated with the 
ADS-B signal, and accelerate the effort to 
determine how existing aircraft separation 
standards can be safely reduced. 

ADS–B Air to Air capabilities.—The amended 
bill provides $9,350,000 for the ADS-B pro-
gram specifically to expedite air to air capa-
bilities. 

Next Generation Integrated Airport.—The 
amended bill provides $1,960,000 for this 
project, to be located at Daytona Beach 
International Airport, and consistent with 
the Senate proposed language, the Appro-
priations Committees expect the FAA to en-
sure that measures are in place to guarantee 
that all potential vendors have the oppor-
tunity to benefit fully from this facility. 

Airport surface detection equipment–Model X 
(ASDE–X).—The amended bill provides 
$40,600,000 for ASDE–X to expedite site im-
plementation and deployment, instead of 
$45,600,000 as proposed by the House and 
$37,900,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
Appropriations Committees retain Senate 
language regarding deadlines for initial oper-
ating capability and operational readiness 
for each site and to report to the House and 
Senate Committees on Appropriations when 
deadlines change. 

ASDE–X, Seattle-Tacoma International Air-
port.—The amended bill provides $4,900,000 to 
relocate and upgrade the ASDE–X system at 
the Seattle-Tacoma International Airport. 

Integrated control and monitoring system 
(ICMS).—The amended bill includes $1,960,000 
for procurement, installation, including site 
preparation of ICMS. 

Terminal air traffic control facilities replace-
ment.—The amended bill provides $162,630,000, 
of which $145,530,000 shall be distributed as 
follows: 

Program Amount 
Abilene, Texas ............................. $2,156,000 
Barnstable Municipal Airport, 

Massachusetts .......................... 3,185,000 
Boise, Idaho ................................. 8,892,520 
Dayton, Ohio ............................... 2,254,000 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida ............. 980,000 
Greenwood Airport, Mississippi ... 1,470,000 
Gulfport, Mississippi ................... 11,757,060 
Houston, Texas ............................ 28,490,560 
Jeffco, Colorado ........................... 2,450,000 
Kalamazoo, Michigan .................. 22,099,000 
LaGuardia, New York .................. 8,820,000 
Medford, Oregon .......................... 1,078,000 
Memphis, Tennessee .................... 4,664,800 
Missoula, Montana ...................... 738,920 
Nantucket Memorial Airport, 

Massachusetts .......................... 2,695,000 
Oakland, California ..................... 4,508,000 

0655Program Amount 
Orlando, California ...................... 6,860,000 
Palm Springs, California ............. 1,960,000 
Pensacola, Florida ....................... 4,096,400 
Reno, Nevada ............................... 14,918,540 
San Francisco, California ............ 1,470,000 
Toledo, Ohio ................................ 1,421,000 
Traverse City, Michigan .............. 1,127,000 
West Palm Beach, Florida ........... 7,438,200 

Instrument landing system establishment.— 
The amended bill provides $15,094,000 for the 
instrument landing system establishment, 
instead of $9,000,000 proposed by the House 
and $14,950,000 proposed by the Senate. Funds 
shall be distributed as follows: 

Project Amount 
Aiken Municipal Airport, South 

Carolina .................................... $931,000 
Alliance Municipal Airport, Ne-

braska ....................................... 458,640 
Council Bluffs Municipal, Iowa .... 1,607,200 
Independence Municipal Airport, 

Kansas ...................................... 686,000 
Northeastern Regional Airport, 

Edenton, North Carolina .......... 490,000 
Piedmont Triad Airport ............... 1,029,000 
Somerset Airport, Somerset, 

Kentucky .................................. 499,800 
Saline County Airport, Arkansas 392,000 

Wide area augmentation system (WAAS).— 
The amended bill provides $105,900,000 for 
WAAS, instead of $120,900,000 as proposed by 
the House and $115,900,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. Of the funds provided, no less than 
$5,000,000 is for approaches at airports with-
out an existing ILS, as proposed by the 
House. 

Approach lighting system improvement.—The 
amended bill provides $19,312,000 for the ap-
proach lighting system improvement pro-
gram (ALSIP), instead of $15,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $18,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Within the total, funds 
shall be distributed as follows: 

Project Amount 
Airfields in Alaska ............ $2,499,000 
Gulfport-Biloxi runway 

and centerline lighting ... 490,000 
Rutland State Airport 

MALSR ........................... 1,323,000 

Airport Surveillance Radar 9.—The Appro-
priations Committees provide $11,200,000 for 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 10:27 Dec 18, 2007 Jkt 069060 PO 00000 Frm 00081 Fmt 7634 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A17DE7.329 H17DEPT3m
m

ah
er

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

76
 w

ith
 H

O
U

S
E



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH16462 December 17, 2007 
ASR–9 as proposed by the Senate instead of 
$6,300,000 provided by the House. Of the total, 
the Appropriations Committees direct 
$4,900,000 to site and install an additional 
ASR–9 at Chicago O’Hare International Air-
port. 

Multilateration Air Traffic Surveillance, 
Provo, UT.—The amended bill includes 
$686,000 for multilateration air traffic sur-
veillance for the area around Provo, Utah. 

The Appropriations Committees retain lan-
guage directing the FAA to work towards de-
veloping a solution to address the unique 
needs of this area due to the topographical 
challenges presented in and around Provo 
Municipal Airport. 

Center for advanced systems development 
(CAASD).—The amended bill provides 
$80,000,000 for CAASD, instead of $81,000,000 

proposed by the House and $78,200,000 pro-
posed by the Senate. 

RESEARCH, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT 

The amended bill provides $146,828,100 for 
research, engineering, and development in-
stead of $140,000,000 as proposed by the House 
and $148,800,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The following table compares the amended 
bill to the House and Senate bills by budget 
activity: 

Program House bill Senate bill Budget Author-
ity Total 

Improve Aviation Safety: 
Fire research and safety ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... $7,350,000 $7,350,000 $7,350,000 
Propulsion and fuel systems .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 4,086,000 4,086,000 4,086,000 
Advanced material/structural safety ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,713,000 7,713,000 7,083,000 
Atmospheric hazards/digital system safety ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,574,000 3,574,000 3,574,000 
Aging aircraft .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 14,931,000 16,431,000 15,945,300 
Aircraft catastrophic failure prevention research .................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 2,202,000 2,202,000 2,202,000 
Flightdeck maintenance/system integration human factors .................................................................................................................................................................................................. 9,651,000 9,151,000 9,200,000 
Aviation safety risk analysis .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 9,517,000 9,517,000 9,517,000 
Air traffic control airways facility human factors ................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 10,254,000 10,054,000 10,000,000 
Aeromedical research .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 6,780,000 7,780,000 7,760,000 
Weather program .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 16,888,000 16,888,000 16,888,000 
Unmanned aircraft system ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,310,000 2,810,000 2,920,000 

Improve efficiency: 
Joint program and development office ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 14,321,000 14,321,000 14,321,000 
Wake Turbulence ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 10,755,000 13,755,000 12,813,000 
GPS Civil Requirements .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,600,000 3,100,000 3,100,000 

Reduce Environment Impacts: 
Environment and Energy ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 15,469,000 15,469,000 15,469,000 

Mission Support: 
System Planning and Resource Management ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,184,000 1,184,000 1,184,000 
Technical Laboratory Facilities ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,415,000 3,415,000 3,415,000 

Total .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 140,000,000 148,800,000 146,828,100 

Within the funds for advanced material/ 
structural safety, the amended bill provides 
$686,000 for the Advanced Material in Trans-
port Aircraft Structures Center in Seattle, 
Washington; $514,500 for the Advanced Mate-
rials and Manufacturing Innovations Center 
in Edmonds, Washington; $490,000 for Jet En-
gine Technology Inspection in Iowa; $328,000 
for support of Aircraft Fleet Evaluation Re-
search in Iowa; and $2,352,000 for the Na-
tional Institute for Aviation Research at 
Wichita State University. 

Within the funds for aging aircraft, the 
amended bill provides $686,000 for small air-
craft research at the National Institute for 
Aviation Research at Wichita State Univer-
sity; and $328,000 for the Airframe Mainte-
nance Technology Degree Program in Dela-
ware. 

Within aeromedical research, the amended 
bill provides $980,000 for the Civil Aerospace 
Medical Institute, as proposed by the Senate, 
to submit a report by December 31, 2009 on 
the issue of flight attendant fatigue. The 
House included a similar reporting require-
ment, but did not provide specific funding for 
this purpose. 

Within the funds for Wake Turbulence, the 
amended bill provides $2,058,000 for Spiroid 
Winglet Fuel Efficiency Research in Wash-
ington, instead of $3,000,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS 
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION) 

(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS) 
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND) 

The amended bill includes a liquidating 
cash appropriation of $4,399,000,000, as pro-
posed by the House and Senate. 

Obligation limitation.—The Appropriations 
Committees agree to an obligation limita-
tion of $3,514,500,000 for the ‘‘Grants-in-aid 
for airports’’ program as proposed by the 
Senate, instead of $3,600,000,000 as proposed 
by the House. 

Administration.—The amended bill includes 
a limitation on administrative expenses of 
not more than $80,676,000 as proposed by the 
House and Senate. 

Small community air service development pro-
gram.—The amended bill includes $10,000,000 
under the obligation limitation to continue 
the small community air service develop-
ment (SCASDP) program as proposed by the 
House and Senate, and directs the FAA to 
transfer funds to OST salaries and expenses 
appropriation. The amended bill includes a 
new reporting requirement directing the 
Government Accountability Office to update 
its November 2005 report on the program’s ef-
fectiveness in improving commercial air 
service to small communities. The report 
shall be submitted to the House and Senate 
Committees on Appropriations by June 15, 
2008. 

Airport cooperative research program.—The 
amended bill includes no less than $10,000,000 

under the obligation limitation for the air-
port cooperative research program, as pro-
posed by the House and Senate. 

Airport technology research.—The amended 
bill includes no less than $18,712,000 under 
the obligation limitation for airport tech-
nology research as proposed by the House 
and Senate. 

High priority projects.—Of the funds covered 
by the obligation limitation in this bill, the 
Appropriations Committees direct FAA to 
provide the following funding levels, out of 
available resources, for the following 
projects, except that the amount for each 
project and activity shall be reduced by 2 
percent. The Appropriations Committees re-
affirm that state apportionment funds may 
be construed as discretionary funds for the 
purposes of implementing this provision. To 
the maximum extent possible, the adminis-
trator should work to ensure that airport 
sponsors for these projects first use available 
entitlement funds to finance the projects. 
However, the FAA should not require spon-
sors to apply carryover entitlements to dis-
cretionary projects funded in the coming 
year, but only those entitlements applicable 
to the fiscal year 2008 obligation limitation. 
The Appropriations Committees further di-
rect that the specific funding allocated 
below shall not diminish or prejudice the ap-
plication of a specific airport or geographic 
region to receive other AIP discretionary 
grants or multiyear letters of intent. 
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(RESCISSION) 

The amended bill includes a rescission of 
contract authority of $270,500,000. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—FEDERAL 
AVIATION ADMINISTRATION 

Sec. 110 allows 425 technical staff-years at 
the Center for Advanced Aviation Systems 
Development as proposed by the House and 
Senate. 

Sec. 111 prohibits funds for adopting guide-
lines or regulations requiring airport spon-
sors to provide FAA ‘‘without cost’’ building 
construction or space, as proposed by the 
House and Senate. 

Sec. 112 retains a provision proposed by the 
House and Senate that allows the FAA to be 
reimbursed for amounts made available for 
49 U.S.C. 41742(a)(1) as fees are collected and 
credited under 49 U.S.C. 45303. 

Sec. 113 retains a provision proposed by 
both the House and Senate that allows reim-
bursement of funds for providing technical 
assistance to foreign aviation authorities to 
be credited to the operations account. 

Sec. 114 amends a provision proposed by 
the House and Senate that continues the war 
risk insurance and the limitation on air car-
rier liability for third party claims arising 
out of acts of terrorism until December 31, 
2008. 

Sec. 115 retains a provision proposed by the 
House prohibiting funds to change weight re-
strictions or prior permission rules at 
Teterboro Airport in New Jersey. The Senate 
bill contained no similar provision. 

Sec. 116 includes a new provision which ex-
tends the current rates of excise taxes that 
finance the Airport and Airway Trust Fund 
and allows these receipts to be expended. 

Sec. 117 includes a new provision that es-
tablishes a process for labor contract inte-
gration in the event of an air carrier merger 
or take-over. 

The amended bill deletes section 115 as pro-
posed by the Senate regarding the retire-
ment age of pilots. This provision has al-
ready been enacted into law. 

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 
LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

The amended bill limits administrative ex-
penses of the Federal Highway Administra-
tion (FHWA) to $377,556,000, as proposed by 
the Senate instead of $384,556,000 as proposed 

by the House. This amount includes $8,000,000 
as proposed by the Senate for the agency to 
fill its most critical vacancies, instead of 
$15,000,000 as proposed by the House. The Ap-
propriations Committees direct the FHWA to 
submit a detailed staffing plan, as proposed 
by the Senate, to the House and Senate Com-
mittees on Appropriations within 90 days 
after enactment of this Act. 

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS 
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS) 

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 
The amended bill limits obligations for the 

federal-aid highways program to 
$40,216,051,359 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate. The amended bill also in-
cludes bill language, as proposed by both the 
House and the Senate, which allows the Sec-
retary to charge and collect fees from the ap-
plicant for a direct loan, guaranteed loan, or 
line of credit to cover the cost of the finan-
cial and legal analyses performed on behalf 
of the Department as authorized under sec-
tion 605(b) of title 23, United States Code. 
The fees so collected are not subject to any 
obligation limitation or the limitation on 
administrative expenses set for the infra-
structure finance program under section 608 
of title 23, United States Code. 

Emergency relief (ER) program.—As proposed 
by the House, the Appropriations Commit-
tees direct FHWA to undertake a review of 
the ER program and provide a report to the 
House and Senate Committees on Appropria-
tions that includes recommendations for 
making improvements to the ER funding 
process by no later than April 1, 2008. 

Congestion reduction initiative.—The Appro-
priations Committees direct the Comptroller 
General to conduct a review of the Depart-
ment of Transportation’s implementation of 
its Congestion Initiative during fiscal year 
2007, and to submit a report on his findings 
to the House and Senate Committees on Ap-
propriations by March 31, 2008. This review 
shall consist of the following three elements: 
(1) an analysis of the process used to select 
participants in Urban Partnership Agree-
ments, the Corridors of the Future program, 
and Public-Private Partnerships, including 
the Department’s methodology, outreach, 
use of funds, and selection criteria; (2) an 
evaluation of the effectiveness of the initia-
tive in relieving congestion, including a dis-

cussion of the Department’s efforts at reliev-
ing congestion at the country’s borders, in 
aviation, and at vital trade gateways; and (3) 
an examination of the relationship between 
the Congestion Initiative and the goals of 
the programs used to fund it. The Appropria-
tions Committees further direct the Comp-
troller General to report on any grants 
awarded to participants in the Congestion 
Initiative in fiscal year 2008, and to include 
in his report an assessment of the Depart-
ment’s selection process, outreach, and rel-
evant criteria or benchmarks. This report 
shall be submitted to the House and Senate 
Committees on Appropriations by March 31, 
2008. 

LIMITATION ON TRANSPORTATION RESEARCH 

The amended bill includes a general limi-
tation on transportation research of 
$429,800,000, as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate. Within this level, the 
amended bill includes funding for the fol-
lowing activities: 

Surface transportation re-
search ............................. $196,400,000 

Training and education 
program .......................... 26,700,000 

Bureau of Transportation 
Statistics ........................ 27,000,000 

University transportation 
research .......................... 69,700,000 

Intelligent transportation 
systems research ............ 110,000,000 

Total ............................ $429,800,000 

Bureau of Transportation Statistics (BTS).— 
Under the obligation limitation of the FHWA 
and within the sublimitation for transpor-
tation research, the amended bill provides 
$27,000,000 for BTS. Additional information 
regarding BTS is included in the Research 
and Innovative Technology Administration 
section of this statement. 

FERRY BOATS AND FERRY TERMINAL FACILITIES 

Within the funds available for ferry boats 
and ferry terminal facilities, funds are to be 
available for the following projects and ac-
tivities as listed in the table below, except 
that the amount for each project and activ-
ity shall be reduced by 2 percent in accord-
ance with Section 186 of this Act. 
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TRANSPORTATION, COMMUNITY AND SYSTEM 

PRESERVATION PROGRAM 
Within the funds made available for the 

transportation, community and system pres-

ervation program, funds are to be distributed 
to the following projects and activities as 
listed in the table below, except that the 
amount for each project and activity shall be 

reduced by 2 percent in accordance with Sec-
tion 186 of this Act. 
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FEDERAL LANDS 

Within the funds available for the federal 
lands program, funds are to be available for 

the following projects and activities as listed 
in the table below, except that the amount 
for each project and activity shall be reduced 

by 2 percent in accordance with Section 186 
of this Act. 
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The Appropriations Committees direct 

that the funds allocated above be derived 
from the FHWA’s public lands discretionary 
program and not from funds allocated to the 
National Park Service’s regions, as proposed 
by the House. In addition, the Appropria-

tions Committees direct that these funds not 
come from funds allocated to the Fish and 
Wildlife Service’s regions. 

INTERSTATE MAINTENANCE DISCRETIONARY 
Within the funds available for the inter-

state maintenance discretionary program, 

funds are to be available for the following 
projects and activities as listed in the table 
below, except that the amount for each 
project and activity shall be reduced by 2 
percent in accordance with Section 186 of 
this Act. 
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(ADDITIONAL OBLIGATION LIMITATION) 

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

The amended bill increases the Federal-aid 
highways obligation limitation by 
$1,000,000,000, as proposed by the Senate, and 
directs that this additional limitation be 
used only for the bridge program and be dis-
tributed to the States based on the bridge 
program formula. The amended bill also 
specifies that this obligation limitation shall 
remain available for a period of three fiscal 
years. The Appropriations Committees also 
direct the Secretary of Transportation to en-
sure that the additional limitation supple-
ments each State’s planned obligations for 
the bridge program. The House did not in-
clude a similar provision. 

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION) 

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

The amended bill provides a liquidating 
cash appropriation of $41,955,051,359, which is 
available until expended, to pay the out-
standing obligations of the various highway 
programs at levels provided in this Act and 
prior appropriations Acts, instead of 

$40,955,051,359 as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate. 

(RESCISSION) 

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

The amended bill includes a rescission of 
$3,150,000,000 of the unobligated balances of 
funds apportioned to the States under chap-
ter 1 of title 23, United States Code, instead 
of $3,000,000,000 as proposed by the House and 
$2,890,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
amended bill also excludes safety programs 
and funds set aside within the State for pop-
ulation areas from this rescission and directs 
the FHWA to administer the rescission by al-
lowing each State maximum flexibility in 
making adjustments among the apportioned 
highway programs, as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The House had proposed to apply the re-
scission proportionally to each highway pro-
gram, including funds set aside for transpor-
tation enhancements and within the state 
for population areas. 

I-35W BRIDGE REPAIR AND RECONSTRUCTION 

The amended bill provides an emergency 
appropriation of $195,000,000 for the repair 

and reconstruction of the Interstate 35W 
bridge located in Minneapolis, MN, that col-
lapsed on August 1, 2007, as authorized under 
Public Law 110–56, as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The House did not include a similar pro-
vision. 

APPALACHIAN DEVELOPMENT HIGHWAY SYSTEM 

The amended bill provides $15,680,000 for 
the Appalachian Development Highway Sys-
tem to be allocated for West Virginia Cor-
ridor H, instead of $20,000,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. The House did not include a 
similar provision. 

DELTA REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION 
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 

The amended bill provides $14,014,000 for 
the Delta Regional Transportation Develop-
ment Program, instead of $20,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The House did not in-
clude a similar provision. The Appropria-
tions Committees direct that the funds be al-
located to the following projects as listed in 
the table below, except that the amount for 
each project shall be reduced by 2 percent in 
accordance with Section 186 of this Act. 
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ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—FEDERAL 

HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS) 

Section 120 includes a provision similar to 
language proposed by both the House and the 
Senate that modifies the distribution of Fed-
eral-aid highway obligation limitation. 

Section 121 retains the provision, as pro-
posed by both the House and Senate, that al-
lows funds received by the Bureau of Trans-
portation Statistics from the sale of data 
products to be credited to the Federal-aid 
Highways account. 

Section 122 retains the provision, as pro-
posed by the House, that rescinds unobli-
gated balances associated with completed 
demonstration or high priority projects from 
the Intermodal Surface Transportation Effi-
ciency Act of 1991, Public Law 102–240. The 
Senate did not include a similar provision. 

Section 123 includes a provision similar to 
language proposed by the House that re-
scinds unobligated balances associated with 
completed high priority projects from the 
Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Cen-

tury, Public Law 105–178. The Senate did not 
include a similar provision. 

Section 124 includes a provision similar to 
language proposed by both the House and the 
Senate that rescinds unobligated funds au-
thorized for the transportation innovative fi-
nance program. 

Section 125 retains the provision, as pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate, that 
rescinds unobligated contract authority au-
thorized for administrative expenses of the 
FHWA that will not be available for obliga-
tion because of the limitation on administra-
tive expenses imposed in this Act and prior 
Acts. 

Section 126 includes a provision similar to 
language proposed by the House that re-
scinds unobligated contract authority au-
thorized for transportation research, train-
ing and education, and technology deploy-
ment program that will not be available for 
obligation because of the limitation on obli-
gations imposed on those funds in prior Acts. 
The Senate did not include a similar provi-
sion. 

Section 127 retains the provision, as pro-
posed by the House, that rescinds unobli-

gated balances made available for highway 
related safety grants in prior appropriations 
Acts. The Senate did not include a similar 
provision. 

Section 128 retains the provision, as pro-
posed by the House, that rescinds unobli-
gated balances associated with completed 
demonstration or high priority projects from 
previous laws. The Senate did not include a 
similar provision. 

Section 129 includes a provision similar to 
language proposed by both the House and the 
Senate that directs a portion of RABA to 
fund specific projects as identified below and 
any remaining RABA funds for fiscal year 
2008 are rescinded. 

The Appropriations Committees direct 
that funding made available under this sec-
tion be made available to the following 
projects and activities as listed in the table 
below, except that the amount for each 
project and activity shall be reduced by 2 
percent. 

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PRIORITIES 
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Section 130 includes a provision similar to 

language proposed by the Senate that pro-
vides requirements for any waiver of Buy 
American requirements. The House did not 
include a similar provision. 

Section 131 includes a new provision that 
rescinds fiscal year 2008 funding for the high-
ways for LIFE, innovative bridge research 
and deployment, and truck parking facilities 
programs. 

The amended bill deletes a provision pro-
posed by the Senate that would have per-
mitted funds made available in a prior ap-
propriations act for the construction of the 
North Shore Road in North Carolina to be 
available for an alternate purpose. The Ap-
propriations Committees believe that this is 
an issue that is better suited to be dealt with 
by the National Park Service within the De-
partment of the Interior. 

FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY 
ADMINISTRATION 

MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY OPERATIONS AND 
PROGRAMS 

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION) 
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS) 

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 
(INCLUDING RESCISSION) 

The amended bill includes a liquidation of 
contract authorization and a limitation on 
obligations of $229,654,000 for the operating 
expenses of and motor carrier safety re-
search by the Federal Motor Carrier Safety 
Administration (FMCSA), instead of 
$228,000,000 as proposed by the House and 
$231,469,553 as proposed by the Senate. The 
amended bill reduces FMCSA’s contract 
services by $459,000 instead of $3,246,000 as 
proposed by the House. The amended bill re-
scinds $1,815,553 in unobligated balances from 
motor carrier safety operations instead of 
$3,469,553 as proposed by the House. The 
amended bill provides funding in the fol-
lowing manner: 

Budget Resources 
Total 

Operating expenses ............ $172,200,000 
Research and technology ... 8,900,000 
Information management 33,829,000 
Regulatory development ... 10,725,000 
Outreach and education .... 3,000,000 
Commercial motor vehicle 

operators grants ............. 1,000,000 

The amended bill also prohibits any funds 
relating to outreach and education from 
being transferred to another agency as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate. 

High risk carriers.—Within the funds pro-
vided for FMCSA’s operating expenses, the 
amended bill includes an additional $1,000,000 
as proposed by the Senate to conduct compli-
ance reviews on high risk carriers. In addi-
tion, the Appropriations Committees direct 
FMCSA to provide quarterly reports on the 
agency’s progress in meeting the high risk 
carrier requirements contained in 
SAFETEA–LU. 

Compliance reviews.—The Appropriations 
Committees direct FMCSA to prepare a safe-
ty oversight action plan and to provide a re-
port to the House and Senate Committees on 
Appropriations within six months of enact-
ment of this Act which includes a delinea-
tion of the number of planned and completed 
compliance reviews from the previous year. 
In addition, the report should include the re-
sults of the agency’s internal review of the 
fatal accident that occurred on the Capital 
Beltway (I–495/I–95) on March 19, 2007, and 
any requisite impact on the compliance re-
view process, particularly as it relates to in-
vestigator training. 

Motor coach accessibility.—The Appropria-
tions Committees reiterate concerns ex-
pressed in both the House and Senate Com-

mittee reports regarding DOT’s failure to en-
force its own regulations requiring accessi-
bility to over-the-road buses for people with 
disabilities. The U.S. Court of Appeals for 
the D.C. Circuit rejected FMCSA’s assertion 
that it did not have the authority to deny 
bus operators registration based on an inter-
state bus company’s unwillingness or inabil-
ity to comply with DOT’s Americans with 
Disabilities Act (ADA) regulations, and re-
manded the case to FMCSA for further inter-
pretation. On October 26, 2007, FMCSA re-
sponded by reasserting its claim that it 
lacks the authority to enforce DOT’s own 
ADA regulations. The Appropriations Com-
mittees find this interpretation to be mysti-
fying, unacceptable, and deliberately eva-
sive. It certainly calls into question the com-
mitment of both the Secretary and the Ad-
ministrator to enforcing both the letter and 
the spirit of Federal laws designed to protect 
the rights of the disabled. The Appropria-
tions Committees disagree with FMCSA that 
further statutory language is needed to clar-
ify FMCSA’s enforcement role in this area. 
Even so, given the recalcitrant stance and 
steadfast refusal of the Secretary and the 
Administrator to enforce the law on this 
matter, the Appropriations Committees are 
supportive of the prompt enactment of H.R. 
3985: the Over-the-Road Bus Transportation 
Accessibility Act of 2007. This bill makes 
clear, again, that FMCSA has the authority 
to enforce compliance with DOT’s ADA regu-
lations in this area. The Appropriations 
Committees can only hope that, once this 
law is enacted, the Secretary and Adminis-
trator will not concoct still further evasive 
strategies to avoid their statutory responsi-
bility. 

MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY GRANTS 
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION) 

(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS) 
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 
(INCLUDING RESCISSION) 

The amended bill provides a liquidating 
cash appropriation and a limitation on obli-
gations of $300,000,000 for motor carrier safe-
ty grants as proposed by the House and the 
Senate. 

The amended bill provides funding for 
motor carrier safety grants as follows: 

Budget Resources 
Total 

Motor carrier safety assist-
ance program .................. $202,000,000 

Commercial driver’s li-
cense (CDL) program im-
provement grants ........... 25,000,000 

Border enforcement grants 32,000,000 
Performance and registra-

tion information system 
management grant pro-
gram ............................... 5,000,000 

Commercial vehicle infor-
mation systems and net-
works deployment .......... 25,000,000 

Safety data improvement 
grants ............................. 3,000,000 

CDL information system 
modernization ................ 8,000,000 

The amended bill directs that $29,000,000 of 
the funds provided for the motor carrier safe-
ty assistance program shall be distributed as 
grants to States and local governments for 
new entrant motor carrier audits. In addi-
tion, the amended bill rescinds $11,260,214 in 
unobligated balances as proposed by the 
House and the Senate. 

MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY 
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

(RESCISSION) 
The amended bill rescinds $32,187,720 in un-

obligated balances from the motor carrier 

safety program as proposed by the House and 
the Senate. 

NATIONAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY PROGRAM 
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

(RESCISSION) 
The amended bill rescinds $5,212,858 in un-

obligated balances from the national motor 
carrier safety program as proposed by the 
House and the Senate. 
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—FEDERAL MOTOR 

CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 
Section 135 retains the provision as pro-

posed by the House and the Senate that sub-
jects funds appropriated in this Act to the 
terms and conditions of section 350 of Public 
Law 107-87 and section 6901 of Public Law 
110–28, including that the Secretary submit a 
report on Mexico-domiciled motor carriers. 

Section 136 includes a provision as pro-
posed by the Senate prohibiting funds from 
being used to establish a cross-border motor 
carrier demonstration program to allow 
Mexico-domiciled motor carriers to operate 
beyond the commercial zone in the United 
States. The House included a similar provi-
sion. 

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY 
ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH 
The amended bill provides $126,572,000 from 

the general fund for highway and traffic safe-
ty activities, instead of $125,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $124,406,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Of this amount, a total 
of $26,156,000 shall remain available until 
September 30, 2010, as proposed by both the 
House and the Senate. 

The amended bill includes a provision car-
ried since fiscal year 1996 that prohibits 
NHTSA from obligating or expending funds 
to plan, finalize, or implement any 
rulemakings that would add requirements 
pertaining to tire grading standards that are 
not related to safety performance. This pro-
vision was contained in both the House and 
the Senate bills. 

OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH 
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION) 

(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS) 
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

The amended bill provides $107,750,000 from 
the highway trust fund to carry out provi-
sions of section 403 of title 23, United States 
Code, as proposed by both the House and the 
Senate. 

The following table summarizes the 
amended bill for operations and research 
(general fund and highway trust fund com-
bined) by budget activity: 

Salaries and benefits ......... $79,112,000 
Travel ................................ 1,414,000 
Operating expenses ............ 23,526,000 
Contract programs: 

Safety performance 
(rulemaking) ............... 12,768,000 

Safety assurance (en-
forcement) ................... 18,277,000 

Highway safety programs 51,645,000 
Research and analysis .... 69,157,000 
General administration .. 673,000 

Grant administration re-
imbursements ................. ¥18,250,000 

Total ......................... 238,322,000 
SALARIES AND BENEFITS 

The Appropriations Committees provide 
$104,052,000 for NHTSA’s salaries and other 
operating expenses, an increase of $1,500,000 
over the budget request to restore 12 full- 
time equivalent staff years (FTE), as pro-
posed by the House. The Senate proposed to 
fund the agency at its budget request. 

SAFETY PERFORMANCE (RULEMAKING) 
Tire Pressure Monitoring Systems.—The Ap-

propriations Committees have not provided 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH16496 December 17, 2007 
any funding for the Senate-proposed tire 
pressure monitoring systems consumer edu-
cation initiative. 

HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAMS 
The amended bill provides the following 

amounts for highway safety programs: 

Impaired driving ................ $11,400,000 
Drug impaired driving ....... 1,488,000 
Pedestrian, bicycle, and 

pupil transportation ....... 1,665,000 
Older driver safety ............ 1,700,000 
Motorcycle safety .............. 992,000 
National occupant protec-

tion ................................. 11,132,000 
Enforcement and justice 

services ........................... 2,699,000 
Emergency medical serv-

ices ................................. 2,320,000 
Enhance 9-1-1 Act imple-

mentation ....................... 2,000,000 
Enhance 9-1-1 Act imple-

mentation .................... (1,250,000) 
NEMSIS implementation .. (750,000) 
Driver licensing ................. 1,002,000 
Highway safety research ... 11,346,000 
Emerging traffic safety 

issues .............................. 588,000 
International activities in 

behavioral traffic safety 100,000 
Problem driver pointer sys-

tem (national driver reg-
ister) ............................... 2,870,000 

‘‘Teens in the driver’s 
seat’’ outreach and edu-
cation program ............... 343,000 

Total ......................... $51,645,000 

‘‘Teens in the driver’s seat’’ outreach and 
education program.—The Appropriations Com-
mittees provide $343,000 for NHTSA to con-
duct a peer-to-peer education and outreach 
program aimed at addressing behavioral 
risks that lead to teen driver crashes. 

Highway fatality rate goals.—Both the 
House and the Senate directed NHTSA to 
provide a report on the agency’s efforts to 
achieve a reduction in highway fatalities. 
The Appropriations Committees direct 
NHTSA to combine the requirements of both 
requests into a single report and submit it to 
the House and Senate Committees on Appro-
priations by March 1, 2008. 

RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS 

The amended bill provides the following 
amounts for research and analysis: 

Safety systems .................. $8,226,000 
Biomechanics .................... 11,000,000 
Heavy vehicles ................... 3,095,000 

Commercial vehicle roll-
over prevention tech-
nology demonstration (980,000) 

Crash avoidance and 
human-vehicle perform-
ance ................................ 7,804,000 

Pneumatic tire research .... 300,000 
Lightweight plastic and 

composite intensive vehi-
cles ................................. 343,000 

Hydrogen fuel cell and al-
ternative fuel vehicle 
system ............................ 925,000 

National Center for Statis-
tics and Analysis: ...........
Traffic records ................ 1,650,000 
Crash causation study .... 7,000,000 
Early fatality notifica-

tion system (Fast 
FARS) .......................... 1,000,000 

National occupant pro-
tection use survey ....... 1,656,000 

Fatality analysis report-
ing system ................... 7,422,000 

National automotive 
sampling system .......... 12,480,000 

Data analysis program ... 1,666,000 

State data systems ......... 2,890,000 
Special crash investiga-

tions ............................ 1,700,000 
Total, Research and 

Analysis ................. $69,157,000 

Fatality analysis reporting system (FARS).— 
The Appropriations Committees include 
$7,422,000 for FARS, instead of $7,922,000 as 
proposed by the House and $7,172,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The Appropriations 
Committees direct NHTSA to utilize this in-
crease to conduct quality control workshops 
and to establish quality control procedures, 
as proposed by the House. 

National automotive sampling system 
(NASS).—The Appropriations Committees in-
clude $12,480,000 for NASS, instead of 
$12,980,000 as proposed by the House and 
$12,230,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Plastic and composite vehicles.—The Appro-
priations Committees include $343,000, in-
stead of $500,000 as proposed by the Senate, 
to continue development of lightweight plas-
tic and composite intensive vehicles research 
to examine possible safety benefits. The 
House did not include a similar provision. 

OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH 
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION) 

(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS) 
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

The amended bill provides $107,750,000 to 
liquidate contract authorizations for oper-
ations and research activities and specifies 
that the funds are available until expended, 
as proposed by both the House and the Sen-
ate. 

The amended bill also limits obligations 
for operations and research to $107,750,000, as 
proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

NATIONAL DRIVER REGISTER 
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION) 

(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS) 
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

The amended bill provides a liquidating 
cash appropriation of $4,000,000 for the na-
tional driver register and specifies that the 
funds are available until expended, as pro-
posed by the House. The Senate had proposed 
a $4,000,000 appropriation available until Sep-
tember 30, 2010. 

The amended bill also limits obligations 
for the national driver register to $4,000,000, 
as proposed by both the House and the Sen-
ate. 

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY GRANTS 
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION) 

(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS) 
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

The amended bill provides $599,250,000 to 
liquidate contract authorizations for high-
way traffic safety grants to remain available 
until expended, as proposed by both the 
House and the Senate. 

The amended bill also limits obligations 
for highway traffic safety grants to 
$599,250,000, as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate. The bill includes separate 
obligation limitations for each of the agen-
cy’s safety grant programs, as proposed by 
both the House and the Senate. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—NATIONAL 
HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 

(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS) 
Section 140 retains the provision, as pro-

posed by both the House and the Senate, that 
provides funding for travel and related ex-
penses for state management reviews and 
highway safety core competency develop-
ment training. 

Section 141 retains the provision, as pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate, that 
rescinds unobligated contract authority au-

thorized from the highway trust fund for 
NHTSA’s operation and research activities 
that will not be available for obligation be-
cause of limitations on obligations imposed 
on those funds in previous acts. 

Section 142 retains the provision, as pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate, that 
rescinds unobligated contract authority au-
thorized for the national driver register that 
will not be available for obligation because 
of limitations on obligations imposed on 
those funds in previous acts. 

Section 143 retains the provision, as pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate, that 
rescinds unobligated contract authority au-
thorized from the highway trust fund for 
NHTSA’s highway safety grant programs 
that will not be available for obligation be-
cause of limitations on obligations imposed 
on those funds in previous acts. 

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION 
SAFETY AND OPERATIONS 

The amended bill provides $150,193,499 for 
safety and operations instead of $148,472,000 
as proposed by the House and $151,186,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. The amended bill in-
cludes an increase of $892,500 above the budg-
et request for inspector travel instead of 
$1,785,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
House assumed the budget request. In addi-
tion, the amended bill includes an increase 
of $629,000 to expeditiously fill agency vacan-
cies as proposed by the Senate. 

The amended bill includes $200,000 to hire 
an independent consultant to evaluate the 
Federal Railroad Administration’s (FRA) use 
of penalties as an enforcement mechanism 
instead of $300,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The Appropriations Committees direct FRA 
to report within 90 days on the schedule of 
the evaluation and to provide the inde-
pendent consultant’s comprehensive report 
within 180 days on the evaluation’s findings 
along with the FRA’s comments on the eval-
uation. 

RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 
The amended bill provides $35,964,400 for 

railroad research and development, instead 
of $33,250,000 as proposed by the House and 
$36,250,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within 
the amount provided, the Appropriations 
Committees have provided $980,000 for the 
advanced freight locomotive safety and mon-
itoring system, MA; $735,000 for the dem-
onstration and deployment of positive train 
control technology along the Alaska Rail-
road; $245,000 for the center for commercial 
deployment of transportation technologies, 
CA; $191,100 for the WVU constructed facility 
center; $573,300 for the Marshall University- 
University of Nebraska consortium for safe-
ty and research programs in rail equipment, 
human factors, and track and rail safety re-
lated issues; and $490,000 for the public edu-
cation and enforcement research study 
(PEERS), IL. 

Within the total, the amended bill provides 
$5,600,000 for train control programs, includ-
ing $500,000 to develop and demonstrate a 
lower cost train control system that can re-
duce or eliminate the possibility of train col-
lisions. 

Rail-highway crossing hazard eliminations.— 
The amended bill provides the following 
funding allocations for rail-highway grade 
crossing mitigation authorized under section 
1103(f) of Public Law 109–59. The Appropria-
tions Committees direct that funding for 
this program shall be made available to the 
following projects and activities as listed in 
the table below, except that the amount for 
each project and activity shall be reduced by 
2 percent in accordance with Section 186 of 
this Act. 

Leucadia boulevard at-grade safe-
ty improvements, CA ................ $500,000 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H16497 December 17, 2007 
Union Pacific crossings, Round 

Rock, TX .................................. 500,000 
Ventura County Metrolink grade 

crossing improvements, CA ...... 500,000 
Gulf Coast corridor hazard elimi-

nation in MS and LA ................ 500,000 
Grade crossing hazard elimi-

nation, Glendale, CA ................. 500,000 
Southern California regional rail 

authority, San Fernando Valley 1,000,000 
Hopson road grade separation, 

Raleigh, NC ............................... 500,000 
Klumac road grade crossing sepa-

ration, Salisbury, NC ................ 300,000 
Private crossing safety initiative, 

NC ............................................. 275,000 

CAPITAL ASSISTANCE TO STATES—INTERCITY 
PASSENGER RAIL SERVICE 

The amended bill provides $30,000,000 for 
capital assistance to states—intercity pas-
senger rail service program instead of 
$100,000,000 as proposed by the Senate and 
$50,000,000 as proposed by the House. The 
amended bill maintains the basic grant pro-
gram structure as proposed by the Senate to 
enable the FRA Administrator to make 
grants on a reimbursable basis for capital 
grants to improve existing or provide new 
intercity passenger rail service. 

The amended bill includes language pro-
viding that no more than ten percent of the 
funds available for this program may be used 
for planning activities that lead directly to 
the development of a passenger rail corridor 
investment plan. The amended bill clarifies 
that in order to be eligible for capital assist-
ance, the specific project must be on the 
statewide transportation improvement plan. 
In addition, the Secretary is directed to give 
priority to capital and planning applications 
for projects that improve the safety and reli-
ability of intercity service; involve a com-
mitment by the freight railroads to improve 
on-time performance; improve or extend 
service on a route that requires minimal or 
no federal operating assistance; and involve 
a financial commitment by States to im-
prove highway/rail grade crossings. 

The Appropriations Committees delete, 
without prejudice, a provision regarding 
Davis-Bacon requirements as proposed by 
the Senate. It is the understanding of the 
Appropriations Committees that appropriate 
current law will apply to capital construc-
tion projects. 
RAILROAD REHABILITATION AND IMPROVEMENT 

PROGRAM 
The amended bill deletes a requirement 

that the Secretary prepare a report on the 
capital investment needs of class 2 and 3 rail-
roads. The Appropriations Committees un-
derstand that a similar study has already 
been recently completed. 

RAIL LINE RELOCATION AND IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM 

The amended bill provides a total of 
$20,145,000 for the rail line relocation and im-
provement program as authorized by section 
20154 of title 49 instead of $35,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House. The Senate did not in-
clude funding for this program. The Appro-
priations Committees direct funds to the fol-
lowing projects, except that the amount for 
each project and activity shall be reduced by 
2 percent in accordance with Section 186 of 
this Act. 

Mt. Vernon railroad cut, NY ........ $250,000 
Pecos Street grade crossing, 

Adams County, CO .................... 200,000 
Pierre rail improvements, Pierre, 

SD ............................................. 200,000 
Rail safety upgrades, Coos Coun-

ty, NH ....................................... 400,000 
Rail line relocation, Chester, SC 400,000 
Railroad grade separation, Elk-

hart, IN ..................................... 450,000 

Railroad relocation planning, 
Terre Haute, IN ........................ 440,000 

Sacramento intermodal terminal 
facility track relocation, CA .... 400,000 

Wisconsin west rail transit au-
thority, Barron, WI ................... 2,500,000 

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION 
(AMTRAK) 

The amended bill provides a total of 
$1,325,000,000 for operations, capital improve-
ments and debt service to the National Rail-
road Passenger Corporation (Amtrak) in-
stead of $1,400,000,000 as proposed by the 
House and $1,370,000,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

OPERATING GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL 
RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION 

The amended bill provides $475,000,000 in 
operating grants to Amtrak as proposed by 
the House instead of $485,000,000 as proposed 
by the Senate. 

The amended bill deletes a provision pro-
posed by the House and Senate which re-
quired any lease or contract between Am-
trak and any other governmental entity to 
be governed by the laws of the District of Co-
lumbia. 

The amended bill includes bill language as 
proposed by the House which prohibits Am-
trak from discounting tickets at more than 
50 percent off the normal, peak fare after 
March 1, 2006, unless the operating loss due 
to the discounted fare is covered by a State. 

The amended bill provides $18,500,000 for 
Amtrak’s office of inspector general as pro-
posed by the House. 

CAPITAL AND DEBT SERVICE GRANTS TO THE 
NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION 
The amended bill includes $850,000,000 for 

capital and debt service payment grants to 
Amtrak instead of $925,000,000 as proposed by 
the House and $885,000,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. Within the funds provided, the 
amended bill includes $285,000,000 for Am-
trak’s debt service payment as proposed by 
the House and Senate. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—FEDERAL 
RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION 

Section 150 retains a provision included by 
the Senate that ceases the availability of 
Amtrak funds if the railroad contracts for 
services outside the United States for any 
service performed by a full-time or part-time 
Amtrak employee as of July 1, 2006. 

Section 151 retains a provision included by 
the Senate requiring the FRA Administrator 
to submit quarterly reports to the House and 
Senate Committees on Appropriations on 
Amtrak on-time performance. 

Section 152 retains a provision included by 
the House and Senate that permits FRA to 
purchase promotional items for Operation 
Lifesaver. 

Section 153 retains a provision included by 
the Senate which allows FRA to receive and 
use cash or spare parts to repair and replace 
damaged track inspection cars. 

The amended bill deletes a provision pro-
posed by the Senate which required any lease 
or contract between Amtrak and the State of 
Maryland to be governed by the laws of the 
District of Columbia. 

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

The amended bill provides a total of 
$89,300,000 from the General Fund for the ad-
ministrative expenses of the Federal Transit 
Administration instead of $92,500,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $88,795,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The amended bill pro-
vides FTA’s administrative funding in the 
structure proposed by the House instead of 
distributing the agency’s funding by each in-
dividual office. In addition, the amended bill 

specifies that $20,719,000 shall be provided for 
the central account and that no more than 
$1,504,000 shall be provided for travel. 

The amended bill retains provisions pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate al-
lowing for the transfer of up to five percent 
of funds between offices, directing FTA to 
submit for approval any proposal to transfer 
funds from the Central Account, prohibiting 
funds for a permanent office of transit secu-
rity, directing FTA to reimburse up to 
$2,000,000 to the Office of the Inspector Gen-
eral, and directing the submission of the an-
nual new starts report. As proposed by the 
House, funds for the National Transit Data-
base are included under the formula pro-
gram. 

FTA is directed to submit its fiscal year 
2009 congressional budget justification for 
administrative funds itemized by office with 
material detailing salaries and expenses, 
staffing increases, and programmatic initia-
tives of each office. The initiatives for each 
should be clearly stated, and include a jus-
tification for each new position or full-time 
equivalent, should FTA request additional 
FTEs next year. In addition, the congres-
sional budget justifications must identify 
the administrative costs for each new fixed 
guideway project included in the fiscal year 
2009 request. 

The amended bill includes $500,000 instead 
of $1,000,000 as proposed by the House to es-
tablish an interagency working group be-
tween FTA and the Department of Housing 
and Urban Development (HUD). The Appro-
priations Committees direct FTA and HUD 
to develop a best practices manual which 
will serve to assist communities as they seek 
to establish mixed-income transit-oriented 
development. FTA and HUD should also 
jointly report back to the House and Senate 
Committees on Appropriations within six 
months of enactment, on new ways FTA and 
HUD can better coordinate transportation 
and housing programs to promote affordable 
housing near transit. 

FORMULA AND BUS GRANTS 
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORITY) 

(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS) 
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 
(INCLUDING RESCISSION) 

The amended bill limits obligations from 
the Mass Transit Account for the formula 
and bus grant program to $7,767,887,062. The 
amended bill includes a liquidating cash ap-
propriation of $6,855,000,000 as proposed by 
the House and Senate. 

The amended bill provides the SAFETEA- 
LU authorized level of $49,000,000 for the 
clean fuel bus grant program as proposed by 
the House and deletes the Senate language 
transferring the clean fuel funds to the bus 
and bus facility grant program. The Appro-
priations Committees direct $24,000,000 in ad-
ditional funds within the bus discretionary 
program for the clean fuel bus grant program 
to bring the total program to $73,000,000. 

The amended bill modifies a provision pro-
posed by the Senate regarding a limitation 
of 10 percent on the amount of bus discre-
tionary funds that may be used for conges-
tion initiative activities. 

The amended bill includes a rescission of 
$28,660,920 in unobligated balances of formula 
and bus grant funding. 

Rail modernization study.—The Appropria-
tions Committees direct the FTA to conduct 
a study within one year of enactment of 
transit agencies in urbanized areas to deter-
mine the status of our nation’s commuter 
rail infrastructure. The study should include 
a funding history over the last three high-
way authorization acts; the estimated cost 
of bringing the infrastructure up to a state 
of good repair and an analysis of the nec-
essary formula modifications to achieve a 
state of good repair. 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH16498 December 17, 2007 
Bus and bus facilities.—The amended bill 

provides $823,052,962 for the FTA’s discre-
tionary bus program. Of the funds provided 

for bus and bus facilities, the Appropriations 
Committees direct funds to the following 
priorities, except that the amount for each 

project and activity shall be reduced by 2 
percent in accordance with Section 186 of 
this Act. 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H16505 December 17, 2007 
Illinois Statewide Buses.—The Appropria-

tions Committees provide $6,000,000 to the Il-
linois Department of Transportation (IDOT) 
for section 5309 Bus and Bus Facilities 
grants. The Appropriations Committees ex-
pect IDOT will provide at least $3,000,000 for 
Downstate Illinois replacement buses in 
Bloomington, Champaign-Urbana, Danville, 
Decatur, Peoria, Pekin, Quincy, River Val-
ley, Rockford, Rock Island, Springfield, 
Madison County, Rides MTD, South Central 
MTD, and Macomb. Further, the Appropria-
tions Committees expect IDOT to provide ap-
propriate funds for bus facilities in Bloom-
ington, Galesburg, Macomb, Peoria, and 
Rock Island, including $250,000 for the 
Macomb maintenance facility and $250,000 
for the Kankakee’s River Valley Metro oper-
ations facility. 

The Appropriations Committees direct 
FTA to refrain from reallocating funds pro-
vided in the fiscal year 2005 and prior year 
appropriations acts for the Department of 
Transportation as follows: 

Ardmore transit center, Pennsylvania 
Area Transit Authority, Pennsylvania 
Area Transportation Authority of North 

Central Pennsylvania passenger terminal, 
Pennsylvania 

Billings public bus and medical transfer fa-
cility, Montana 

Buffalo, New York Inner Harbor Redevel-
opment Project, New York 

Bridgeport Intermodal Center, Connecticut 
Broome County hybrid buses, New York 
Callowhill bus garage replacement, Penn-

sylvania 
Central New York Regional Transportation 

Authority, New York 
Glenmont Metrorail parking garage expan-

sion, Maryland 
Colorado statewide bus and bus facilities 
Hampton Roads Transit New Maintenance 

Facilities, Virginia 
Howard County Transit repair Facility, 

Maryland 
I-66/Vienna Metrorail Accessibility Im-

provements, Virginia 
Irvington Intermodal Upgrades, New York 
Ivy Tech State College multimodal facil-

ity, Indiana 
Leesburg Train Depot Renovation and Res-

toration, Georgia 
Mid-County Transit Authority Kittanning, 

Pennsylvania 
Mississippi Valley State University mass 

transit program expansion, Mississippi 
Palo Alto Intermodal Transit Center, Cali-

fornia 

Potomac Yard Transit Way, Virginia 

Pulse Point Joint Improvements, Con-
necticut 

Regional Transit Project for Quitman, 
Clay, Randolph and Stewart Counties, Geor-
gia 

Renaissance Square, New York 

Rochester Central Bus Terminal, New 
York 

Springfield Union Station, Springfield, 
Massachusetts 

Union/Snyder Transportation Alliance, 
Union County Pennsylvania 

Union Station Intermodal Trade and Tran-
sit Center, Schuylkill County, Pennsylvania 

White Plains Downtown Circulator, New 
York 

Alternatives analysis.—The amended bill in-
cludes $24,691,100 for the FTA’s alternatives 
analysis program. The Appropriations Com-
mittees direct that the funds be allocated to 
the following alternatives analysis projects, 
except that the amount for each project and 
activity shall be reduced by 2 percent in ac-
cordance with Section 186 of this Act. 
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RESEARCH AND UNIVERSITY RESEARCH CENTERS 

The amended bill provides $65,362,900 from 
the General Fund for research activities. Of 
the amounts provided, $4,300,000 is for the 
National Transit Institute, $9,300,000 is for 
transit cooperative research programs, and 
$7,000,000 is for the university transportation 
centers program. Of the remaining funds pro-
vided for national research programs, the 
amended bill directs funds for the following: 

American cities transportation 
institute, PA ............................. $294,000 

BuSolutions advanced transit re-
search, MI ................................. 686,000 

CTAA, nationwide joblinks ......... 1,666,000 

East Tennessee hydrogen initia-
tive, TN .................................... 686,000 

Missouri transportation insti-
tute, Rolla, MO ......................... 1,715,000 

Prototype vehicle domestic man-
ufacturer (streetcar), OR .......... 490,000 

Southern fuel cell coalition dem-
onstration project, GA .............. 196,000 

Staten Island transit enhance-
ments plan—phase II, NY ......... 220,500 

WVU exhaust emission testing 
initiative, WV ........................... 764,400 

Within existing funds, the Appropriations 
Committees urge FTA to research transit so-
lutions to increase mobility for the elderly. 

CAPITAL INVESTMENT GRANTS 

The amended bill provides $1,569,091,997 
from the General Fund for capital invest-
ment grants instead of $1,700,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $1,566,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. 

New starts.—The Appropriations Commit-
tees direct that funds be allocated to the fol-
lowing new start projects, except that the 
amount for each project and activity shall be 
reduced by 2 percent. 
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Small starts.—The Appropriations Commit-

tees direct that funds be allocated to the fol-
lowing small start projects, except that the amount for each project and activity shall be 

reduced by 2 percent. 
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The Appropriations Committees direct 

FTA to refrain from reallocating funds pro-
vided in the fiscal years 2005, 2004 and prior 
year appropriations acts for the Department 
of Transportation as follows: 

Dulles Corridor Rapid Transit Project, Vir-
ginia 

Schuylkill Valley, Philadelphia, Pennsyl-
vania 

Stamford Urban Transitway, all phases, 
Connecticut 

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania CorridorOne 
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—FEDERAL 

TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION 
Section 160 exempts previously made tran-

sit obligations from limitations on obliga-
tions as proposed by the House and the Sen-
ate. 

Section 161 allows funds appropriated for 
capital investment grants not obligated by 
September 30, 2010, plus other recoveries, to 
be available for other projects under 49 
U.S.C. 5309 as proposed by the House and 
Senate. 

Section 162 allows transit funds appro-
priated prior to October 1, 2007 that remain 
available for expenditure to be transferred to 
another eligible purpose as proposed by the 
House and the Senate. 

Section 163 allows prior year funds avail-
able for capital investment grants to be used 
in this fiscal year for such projects as pro-
posed by the House and Senate. 

Section 164 modifies a provision proposed 
by the House and allows a 90 percent federal 
share for biodiesel buses and for the net cap-
ital cost of factory-installed or retrofitted 
hybrid electric buses. 

Section 165 modifies a provision proposed 
by the Senate regarding the full funding 
grant agreement for the Central Link Initial 
Segment project in Seattle, WA. 

Section 166 allows previously appropriated 
fixed guideway funds for the City of Albu-
querque, NM to instead be used for bus and 
bus facilities as proposed by the Senate. 

Section 167 allows previously appropriated 
funds for commuter rail projects between 
Santa Fe and Albuquerque, NM to instead be 
available for buses, bus facilities and an 
intermodal terminal as proposed by the Sen-
ate. 

Section 168 allows previously appropriated 
funds for the Las Vegas Resort Corridor fixed 
guideway project to instead be available for 
bus and bus facilities as proposed by the Sen-
ate. 

Section 169 repeals a provision in a prior 
appropriations act related to subway tun-
neling in Los Angeles, CA as proposed by the 
House and Senate. 

Section 170 modifies a provision proposed 
by the Senate to prohibit the FTA from 
issuing a final rule under Section 5309 but al-
lows the agency to continue to review com-
ments on the rule. 

Section 171 includes a new provision clari-
fying the use of bus and bus facility funds in 
Putnam County, FL. 

Sec. 172 includes a new provision that re-
scinds funds from the discretionary bus pro-
gram. 

Sec. 173 includes a new provision that re-
scinds funds from the alternatives analysis 
program. 

SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION 

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 
(HARBOR MAINTENANCE TRUST FUND) 

The amended bill includes $17,392,000 for 
the Operations and Maintenance of the Saint 
Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation 
as proposed by both the House and the Sen-
ate. 

MARITIME ADMINISTRATION 
MARITIME SECURITY PROGRAM 

The amended bill includes $156,000,000 for 
the maritime security program as proposed 
by the House and Senate. 

OPERATIONS AND TRAINING 
The amended bill includes $121,992,000 for 

the operations and training account, instead 
of $118,646,000 as proposed by the House and 
$122,890,545 as proposed by the Senate. The 
amended bill allocates the funds for oper-
ations and training as follows: 

Activity Budget Authority 
Total 

U.S. Merchant Marine 
Academy (USMMA) 

Salary and benefits ........... $25,720,000 
Midshipmen program ......... 6,977,000 
Instructional program ....... 5,689,000 
Program direction and ad-

ministration ................... 2,915,000 
Maintenance, repair & op-

erating requirements ...... 7,307,000 
Capital improvements ....... 14,139,000 

Subtotal, USMMA .......... 62,747,000 

State Maritime Schools 
Student incentive pay-

ments .............................. 800,000 
Direct schoolship pay-

ments .............................. 1,881,000 
Schoolship maintenance 

and repair ....................... 10,500,000 

Subtotal, State Maritime 
Academies ................... 13,181,000 

MARAD Operations 
Programs ........................... 19,607,000 
Administrative support ..... 26,457,000 

Subtotal, Operations ...... 46,064,000 

Subtotal, Operations 
and Training .......... $121,992,000 

United States Merchant Marine Academy.— 
MARAD requested and House and Senate 
Committees on Appropriations approved a 
reprogramming to ensure that the USMMA 
could continue to meet its fiscal year 2007 
salary and expense obligations without a re-
duction in force. To allow the USMMA to 
fulfill its operations obligations in fiscal 
year 2008, the Appropriations Committees 
provide $1,000,000 above the budget request 
and House and Senate levels for salaries and 
expenses, for a total level of $25,720,000. The 
Appropriations Committees direct up to 
$600,000 of this increase to continue funding 
the existing five full time equivalent (FTE) 
positions associated with the Capital Im-
provements Master Plan within salaries and 
expenses as reflected in the budget request. 
The Appropriations Committees direct the 
remaining amount, no less than $400,000, first 
to insulate against potential reductions in 
force. Further, the Appropriations Commit-
tees direct MARAD to adequately address 
and align the needs of the USMMA within 
the resources requested in the fiscal year 
2009 budget submission. 

MARAD Operations.—Within the funds for 
programs within Operations, the Appropria-
tions Committees provide $1,200,000 for deep-
water port licensing; $900,000 for Mariner 
education and training; $1,300,000 for stra-
tegic ports and national security planning; 
and $5,071,000 for ports and marine transpor-
tation system improvements, of which 
$1,960,000 is for maritime data collection, 
management, and dissemination activities to 
advance the existing Information Frame-
work. Within the funds for administrative 
support, the Appropriations Committees pro-
vide $8,211,000 for information technology 
and electronic government, and $1,258,000 for 
the Delphi accounting system. 

SHIP DISPOSAL 
The amended bill includes $17,000,000 for 

the disposal of obsolete vessels of the Na-

tional Defense Reserve Fleet as proposed by 
the House, instead of $18,000,000 as proposed 
by the Senate. 

ASSISTANCE TO SMALL SHIPYARDS 
The amended bill includes $10,000,000 for as-

sistance to small shipyards, instead of 
$20,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
House provided no such funding. 

MARITIME GUARANTEED LOAN (TITLE XI) 
PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 
The amended bill includes $3,408,000 for ad-

ministration expenses of the maritime guar-
anteed loan program (title XI) as proposed 
by the House and Senate. In addition, the 
Appropriations Committees provide $5,000,000 
for the Maritime Guaranteed Loan Title XI 
program, instead of $10,000,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. The House included no similar 
funding. The Appropriations Committees di-
rect the Inspector General to report on 
MARAD’s compliance with the Inspector 
General’s title XI audit report recommenda-
tions and amend the submittal date to 
March 30, 2008. 

SHIP CONSTRUCTION 
(RESCISSION) 

The amended bill includes a rescission of 
unobligated balances totaling $6,673,000 from 
the dormant ship construction account, in-
stead of $3,526,000 as proposed by the House 
and $4,614,545 as proposed by the Senate. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONSMARITIME 
ADMINISTRATION 

Section 175 includes a provision that au-
thorizes MARAD to furnish utilities and 
services and make necessary repairs in con-
nection with any lease, contract, or occu-
pancy involving Government property under 
control of MARAD, and allow payments re-
ceived to be credited to the Treasury, as pro-
posed by both the House and Senate. 

Section 176 includes a provision proposed 
by both the House and Senate that does not 
allow obligations to be incurred during the 
current fiscal year from the construction 
fund established. 
PIPELINE AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SAFETY 

ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

The amended bill provides $18,130,000 for 
necessary administrative expenses of the 
Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Ad-
ministration (PHMSA), as proposed by both 
the House and the Senate. Of this amount, 
$639,000 is to be derived from the Pipeline 
Safety Fund. The Appropriations Commit-
tees expect PHMSA to use these funds as re-
flected in its budget justification. 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SAFETY 
The amended bill provides $28,000,000 to 

continue the agency’s hazardous materials 
safety functions, instead of $28,899,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $27,003,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Of this amount, 
$1,761,000 shall be available until September 
30, 2010, as proposed by the Senate. The 
House proposed $1,829,000. 

Full-time equivalent staff years (FTE).—The 
Appropriations Committees have provided 
resources sufficient to fund 155.5 FTE, in-
stead of 156.5 FTE as proposed by the House 
and 154.5 FTE as proposed by the Senate. 

Research, development, and other programs.— 
The Appropriations Committees disagree 
with the Administration’s proposal to sig-
nificantly reduce research, development, and 
other contract programs below the fiscal 
year 2007 enacted level. Accordingly, the Ap-
propriations Committees provide $8,377,000 in 
order to maintain these programs at 90 per-
cent of last year’s funding level. 

Hazardous materials intermodal portal.— 
Within the funds provided for contract pro-
grams, the Appropriations Committees pro-
vide $1,100,000, as well as $400,000 within the 
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pipeline safety account, to fully fund the 
hazardous materials intermodal portal, as 
requested. 

PIPELINE SAFETY 
(PIPELINE SAFETY FUND) 

(OIL SPILL LIABILITY TRUST FUND) 
The amended bill provides $79,828,000 for 

the office of pipeline safety (OPS), instead of 
$78,875,000 as proposed by the House and 
$82,404,000 as proposed by the Senate. Of this 
amount, $18,810,000 is to be derived from the 
Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund and $61,018,000 
is to be derived from the Pipeline Safety 
Fund, of which $32,242,000 is available until 
September 30, 2010. 

The following table summarizes the 
amended bill for OPS by budget activity: 

Salaries and operating ex-
penses ............................. $32,152,000 

Contract programs ............ 15,434,000 
Implementing the Oil Pol-

lution Act ....................... 1,000,000 
Research and development 8,184,000 
Grants ............................... 23,058,000 

Total ......................... $79,828,000 

Full-time equivalent staff years (FTE).—The 
Appropriations Committees approve the ad-
ditional 8 positions requested for OPS, and 
the associated half-year funding, as proposed 
by both the House and Senate. In addition, 
the Appropriations Committees provide 7 ad-
ditional inspection and enforcement FTE, 
along with the associated half-year funding, 
instead of 12 as proposed by the Senate. The 
House had no similar provision. 

Research and development.—The Appropria-
tions Committees disagree with the Admin-
istration’s proposal to significantly reduce 
funding for pipeline safety related research 
and development activities. As such, the Ap-
propriations Committees provide $8,184,000 in 
order to maintain these programs at 90 per-
cent of the fiscal year 2007 enacted level. The 
Appropriations Committees direct PHMSA 
to address the highest research and develop-
ment priorities as allowed by this funding 
level. 

Grants to States.—The Appropriations Com-
mittees have provided $23,058,000 for the var-
ious State grant programs of OPS. The fund-
ing recommended includes $20,000,000 for 
State pipeline safety grants, $1,043,000 for 
State one-call grants, $1,515,000 for State 
damage prevention grants, and $500,000 for 
technology development grants. 

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS GRANTS 
(EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS FUND) 

The amended bill provides a total of 
$28,506,000 for Emergency Preparedness 
Grants, as proposed by both the House and 
the Senate. 

RESEARCH AND INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGY 
ADMINISTRATION 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 
The amended bill provides $12,000,000 to 

continue research and development activi-
ties in fiscal year 2008, as proposed by both 
the House and the Senate, and stipulates 
that $6,036,000 of the funds provided shall be 
available until September 30, 2010. The funds 
provided are to be used consistent with the 
budget request. 

BUREAU OF TRANSPORTATION STATISTICS 
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS) 

Under the appropriation of the Federal 
Highway Administration, the amended bill 
provides $27,000,000 for the Bureau of Trans-
portation Statistics (BTS). As has been the 
practice in previous years, the Appropria-
tions Committees limit BTS staff to 122 FTE 
in fiscal year 2008. 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The amended bill includes $66,400,000 for 
the Office of Inspector General as proposed 

by the House and Senate. The Appropria-
tions Committees direct the Inspector Gen-
eral to investigate and submit recommenda-
tions to reduce rail service disruptions and 
incidents since 2004 in which rail carriers 
failed to timely deliver various commodities 
such as coal, wheat, ethanol, potatoes, spe-
cialty crops, and lumber, as proposed in the 
Senate bill. 

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The amended bill provides $26,324,500 for 
the Salaries and Expenses of the Surface 
Transportation Board to fund salaries and 
expenses from a direct appropriation, instead 
of $26,495,000 as proposed by the House and 
$25,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
amended bill includes language that allows 
the Board to offset $1,250,000 of this appro-
priation from fees collected during the fiscal 
year, as proposed by both the House and the 
Senate. 

The amended bill also states that the 
Board should use its appropriation to fund 
its highest programmatic priorities. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 
(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS) 

Section 180 retains the provision as pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate that 
allows the Department of Transportation 
(DOT) to use funds for aircraft, motor vehi-
cles, liability insurance, uniforms, or allow-
ances, as authorized by law. 

Section 181 retains the provision that lim-
its appropriations for services authorized by 
5 U.S.C. 3109 to the rate for an Executive 
Level IV, as proposed by the House and the 
Senate. 

Section 182 retains the provision that pro-
hibits funds from being used for salaries and 
expenses of more than 110 political and Pres-
idential appointees in DOT. The provision 
also requires that none of the personnel cov-
ered by this provision may be assigned on 
temporary detail outside DOT, as proposed 
by the House and Senate. 

Section 183 retains the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate that pro-
hibits funds from being used to implement 
section 404 of title 23, United States Code. 

Section 184 retains the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate that pro-
hibits recipients of funds made available in 
this Act from releasing certain personal in-
formation and photographs from a driver’s 
license or motor vehicle record, without ex-
press consent of the person to whom such in-
formation pertains; and prohibits the with-
holding of funds provided in this Act for any 
grantee if a State is in noncompliance with 
this provision. 

Section 185 retains the provision that per-
mits funds received by specified DOT agen-
cies from States or other private or public 
sources for expenses incurred for training to 
be credited to certain specified agency ac-
counts, as proposed by the House and the 
Senate. 

Section 186 includes a new provision clari-
fying the requirement to fund specified pro-
grams, projects and activities identified in 
the explanatory statement within the Fed-
eral Highway Administration, Federal Rail-
road Administration, and Federal Transit 
Administration and rescinds excess fiscal 
year 2008 funding for several of these pro-
grams. 

Section 187 retains the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate that au-
thorizes the Secretary of Transportation to 
allow issuers of any preferred stock sold to 
the Department to redeem or repurchase 
such stock upon the payment to the Depart-
ment of an amount determined by the Sec-
retary. 

Section 188 modifies language proposed by 
the House that prohibits funds from being 
used to make a grant unless the Secretary of 
Transportation notifies the House and the 
Senate Committees on Appropriations no 
less than three days in advance of any dis-
cretionary grant award, letter of intent, or 
full funding grant agreement totaling 
$500,000 or more, and directs the Secretary 
give concurrent notification for any ‘‘quick 
release’’ of funds from the Federal Highway 
Administration’s emergency relief program. 

Section 189 retains the provision that al-
lows funds received from rebates, refunds, 
and similar sources to be credited to appro-
priations of the DOT, as proposed by the 
House and the Senate. 

Section 190 retains the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate that al-
lows amounts from improper payments to a 
third party contractor that are lawfully re-
covered by the DOT to be available to cover 
expenses incurred in the recovery of such 
payments. 

Section 191 modifies language proposed by 
the House that reprograms funds made avail-
able in previous appropriations Acts to high-
way projects in Monterey County, California; 
Marlboro Township, New Jersey; East Chi-
cago and Munster, Indiana; and West Dept-
ford Township, New Jersey. The Senate did 
not include a similar provision. 

Section 192 retains a provision proposed by 
the Senate mandating that reprogramming 
actions are to be approved or denied solely 
by the Appropriations Committee. The 
House did not include a similar provision. 

Section 193 modifies a provision proposed 
by the Senate relating to the Surface Trans-
portation Board’s authority to regulate solid 
waste transfer and sorting facilities on rail-
road properties. 

Section 194 retains a provision proposed by 
the Senate that caps the amount of fees the 
Surface Transportation Board can charge 
and collect for rate complaints filed at the 
amount authorized for court civil suit filing 
fees. The House did not include a similar pro-
vision. 

Section 195 retains the provision proposed 
by the Senate that directs the Secretary to 
amend its website to include a direct link to 
the DOT’s Inspector General’s webpage and 
create a mechanism for reporting waste, 
fraud, and abuse in the Department of Trans-
portation. The House did not include a simi-
lar provision. 

Section 196 modifies a provision proposed 
by the Senate that prohibits funds from 
being used to discontinue the use of the Fed-
eral Aviation Academy as the primary facil-
ity for air traffic controller training. The 
House did not include a similar provision. 

Section 197 retains a provision proposed by 
the Senate that prohibits tolling in Texas. 
The House did not include a similar provi-
sion. 

Section 198 includes a new provision to 
prohibit the reallocation of fiscal year 2004 
and 2005 funds for the Schuylkill Valley 
Metro project. The House and Senate did not 
include a similar provision. 

The amended bill deletes section 193 as pro-
posed by the Senate. 

The amended bill deletes section 197 as pro-
posed by the Senate. 

TITLE II—DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

The Appropriations Committees reiterate 
that the Department must limit the re-
programming of funds between the programs, 
projects, and activities within each account 
to not more than $500,000 without prior ap-
proval of the Committees on Appropriations. 
Unless otherwise identified in this explana-
tory statement or Committee reports, the 
most detailed allocation of funds presented 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H16513 December 17, 2007 
in the budget justifications is approved, with 
any deviation from such approved allocation 
subject to the normal reprogramming re-
quirements. Further, it is the intent of the 
Appropriations Committees that all carry-
over funds in the various accounts, including 
recaptures and de-obligations, are subject to 
the normal reprogramming requirements 
outlined above. Further, no changes may be 
made to any program, project, or activity if 
it is construed to be policy or a change in 
policy, without prior approval of the Com-
mittees on Appropriations. Finally, the Ap-
propriations Committees expect to be noti-
fied regarding reorganizations of offices, pro-
grams or activities prior to the planned im-
plementation of such reorganizations, as 
well as be notified, on a monthly basis, of all 
ongoing litigation, including any negotia-
tions or discussions, planned or ongoing, re-
garding a consent decree between the De-
partment and any other entity, including the 
estimated costs of such decrees. Unless oth-
erwise provided, the Appropriations Commit-
tees reiterate that the Department must 
limit reprogramming to $500,000. 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTION 
The amended bill includes modified lan-

guage to provide salaries and expenses to the 
Department, instead of language proposed by 
the House and Senate. Through a new struc-
ture of nine separate accounts, the amended 
bill includes $1,212,000,000 for this account. 
Further, the amended bill provides flexi-
bility to prevent disruption at the Depart-
ment or the dislocation of employees. The 
Appropriations Committees expect the De-
partment to use this account structure in 
presenting the fiscal year 2009 budget jus-
tification and all future budgets. 

The amended bill provides $24,980,000 for 
Executive Direction, as follows: 

Immediate office of the 
Secretary and Deputy 
Secretary ........................ $3,930,000 

Office of Hearings and Ap-
peals ............................... 1,580,000 

Office of Small and Dis-
advantaged Business Uti-
lization ........................... 510,000 

Immediate Office of the 
Chief Financial Officer ... 725,000 

Immediate Office of the 
General Counsel ............. 1,155,000 

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Congressional 
and Intergovernmental 
Relations ........................ 2,670,000 

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Public Affairs 2,520,000 

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Administra-
tion ................................. 1,630,000 

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Public and In-
dian Affairs .................... 1,620,000 

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Community 
and Planning Develop-
ment ............................... 1,520,000 

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Housing, Fed-
eral Housing Commis-
sioner .............................. 3,600,000 

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Policy Devel-
opment and Research ..... 1,570,000 

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Fair Housing 
and Equal Opportunity ... 1,950,000 

The amended bill provides that the Sec-
retary is authorized to transfer funds within 
offices under Executive Direction following 
the written notification to the House and 
Senate Committees on Appropriations, pro-
vided that no amount for any office may be 

increased or decreased by more than 5 per-
cent by all transfers. Notice of any change in 
funding greater than 5 percent must be sub-
mitted for prior approval by the Committees. 
Further, the Secretary must provide quar-
terly written notification to the Committees 
regarding the status of pending congres-
sional reports. The amended bill also pro-
vides that no more than $25,000 provided 
under the immediate Office of the Secretary 
shall be available for the official reception 
and representation expenses as the Secretary 
may determine. 

ADMINISTRATION, OPERATIONS AND 
MANAGEMENT 

The amended bill provides $493,630,000 for 
the administrative functions of the Depart-
ment, provided as follows: 

Office of Administration 
Personnel Compensation 
and Benefits ................... $69,070,000 

Office of Departmental Op-
erations and Coordina-
tion Personnel Com-
pensation and Benefits ... 10,630,000 

Office of Field Policy and 
Management Personnel 
Compensation and Bene-
fits .................................. 51,300,000 

Office of the Chief Procure-
ment Officer Personnel 
Compensation and Bene-
fits .................................. 12, 370,000 

Office of the Chief Finan-
cial Officer Personnel 
Compensation and Bene-
fits .................................. 31,600,000 

Office of the General Coun-
sel Personnel Compensa-
tion and Benefits ............ 80,670,000 

Office of the Departmental 
Equal Employment Op-
portunity Personnel 
Compensation and Bene-
fits .................................. 2,810,000 

Office of Faith-Based and 
Community Initiatives 
Personnel Compensation 
and Benefits ................... 1,160,000 

Non-personnel expenses ..... 234,020,000 

The amended bill provides that funds are 
provided for necessary administrative and 
non-administrative expenses of the Depart-
ment and that funds may be used for adver-
tising and promotional activities that sup-
port the housing mission area. Further, the 
Secretary is authorized to transfer funds be-
tween offices under this account, after such 
transfer has been submitted to, and received 
written approval by, the Committees on Ap-
propriations. No appropriation for any office 
may be increased or decreased by more than 
10 percent. 

PUBLIC AND INDIAN HOUSING PERSONNEL 
COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS 

The amended bill provides $173,310,000 for 
the personnel compensation and benefits for 
this account. 

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVLEOPMENT 
PERSONNEL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS 

The amended bill provides $90,310,000 for 
the personnel compensation and benefits for 
this account. 

HOUSING PERSONNEL COMPENSATION AND 
BENEFITS 

The amended bill provides $334,450,000 for 
the personnel compensation and benefits for 
this account. 

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNMENT NATIONAL 
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION PERSONNEL 

COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS 
The amended bill provides $8,250,000 for the 

personnel compensation and benefits for this 
account. 

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH 
PERSONNEL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS 

The amended bill provides $16,950,000 for 
the personnel compensation and benefits for 
this account. 

FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY 
PERSONNEL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS 

The amended bill provides $63,140,000 for 
the personnel compensation and benefits for 
this account. 
OFFICE OF HEALTHY HOMES AND LEAD HAZARD 

CONTROL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS 
The amended bill provides $6,980,000 for the 

personnel compensation and benefits for this 
account. 

PUBLIC AND INDIAN HOUSING 
TENANT-BASED RENTAL ASSISTANCE 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 
The explanatory statement herein reflects 

the agreement of the Appropriations Com-
mittees on tenant-based rental assistance. 
The amended bill provides $16,391,000,000 for 
all tenant-based Section 8 (voucher) activi-
ties under the Tenant-Based Rental Assist-
ance Account. The House proposed 
$16,330,000,000 and the Senate proposed 
$16,598,694,000 for these activities. Language 
is included designating funds provided as fol-
lows: 

Voucher Renewals ............. $14,694,506,000 
Tenant Protection Vouch-

ers ................................... 200,000,000 
Administrative Fees .......... 1,351,000,000 
HUD–VASH Vouchers ........ 75,000,000 
Nonelderly Disabled 

Vouchers ......................... 30,000,000 
Family Unification Vouch-

ers ................................... 20,000,000 
Family Self-Sufficiency 

Coordinators ................... 49,000,000 
Working Capital Fund ....... 6,494,000 

Total, Tenant Based 
Rental Assistance .. 16,391,000,000 

Section 8 Voucher Renewals.—The amended 
bill includes $14,694,506,000, instead of 
$14,744,506,000 as proposed by the House and 
$14,929,200,000, as proposed by the Senate. 
The amended bill provides that funding for 
renewals shall be distributed based on VMS 
data for the most recent Federal fiscal year. 
The amended bill also provides an exception 
to this funding formula for PHAs impacted 
by the 2005 hurricanes, those PHAs that went 
into receivership within the previous 24 
months, and PHAs that overspent their fis-
cal year 2007 allocation. The House had not 
proposed to revise the allocation method-
ology from fiscal year 2007. 

The amended bill provides that the amount 
of calendar year 2008 renewal funding for any 
agency shall be reduced by the amount of 
any unusable amount in such agency’s net 
restricted assets account, in accordance with 
the most recent VMS data for calendar year 
2007 that is verifiable and complete, which 
exceeds 7 percent of the amount of renewal 
funding allocated to the agency for the cal-
endar year 2007 funding cycle. 

The Appropriations Committees instruct 
the Department that the entire amount for 
renewals shall be administered through the 
HUDCAPS system and provided to PHAs in 
the same manner as in effect in FY06 and 
prior years. Further, PHAs shall be notified 
of their allocation within 60 days of enact-
ment of this Act, unless the Secretary re-
quests a waiver from the Committees. 

The amended bill provides that $50,000,000 
shall be available to adjust the allocations 
for PHAs that experienced a significant in-
crease in renewal costs due to portability or 
for PHAs with a higher leasing rate at the 
end of the Federal fiscal year than the aver-
age for the entire year. 
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Tenant Protection.—The amended bill in-

cludes $200,000,000 for rental subsidies for 
tenant protection activities instead of 
$150,000,000 as proposed by the House and 
Senate. HUD is instructed to issue tenant 
protection vouchers for all units that were 
occupied within the previous 24 months. The 
amended bill does not include language pro-
posed by the House concerning recaptures 
and carryover. 

The amended bill does not include lan-
guage proposed by the House regarding the 
costs of judgments and settlements. 

Administrative Fees.—The amended bill in-
cludes $1,351,000,000 for public housing agen-
cies’ administrative costs and other ex-
penses, as proposed by the House and Senate. 
Of these funds, $1,316,000,000 shall be adminis-
tered as provided in section 8(q) of QHWRA, 
as proposed by the House and Senate. The 
amended bill does not include $5,000,000 for 
an incentive for PHAs to consolidate, as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate. 

Family Self Sufficiency Coordinators.—The 
amended bill includes $49,000,000 for public 
housing agencies family self-sufficiency co-
ordinator staff, instead of $48,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $50,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. 

HUD–VASH Vouchers.—The amended bill 
includes $75,000,000 for incremental voucher 
assistance for use through a supported hous-
ing program administered in conjunction 
with the Department of Veterans Affairs, as 
proposed by the Senate. This funding will be 
made available to PHAs that partner with el-
igible VA Medical Centers and other entities 
based on geographic need for such assistance. 
The Appropriations Committees expect that 
these vouchers will be made available to all 
homeless veterans, including recently re-
turning veterans. These vouchers shall re-
main available for homeless veterans upon 
turnover. 

Nonelderly Disabled Vouchers.—The amend-
ed bill provides $30,000,000, as proposed by the 
House, for incremental assistance to non-
elderly disabled families. These vouchers 
shall remain available, to the extent prac-
ticable, for nonelderly disabled persons upon 
turnover. 

Family Unification Vouchers.—The amended 
bill provides $20,000,000, instead of $30,000,000 
as proposed by the Senate, for incremental 
assistance through the Family Unification 
Program. These vouchers shall remain avail-
able, to the extent practicable, for family 
unification vouchers upon turnover. 

Working Capital Fund.—The amended bill 
includes up to $6,494,000 that may be trans-
ferred to the Working Capital Fund as pro-
posed by the House and Senate. 

The Appropriations Committees instruct 
HUD not to disburse more than 70 percent of 
the fiscal year 2007 advance prior to halfway 
through the 2008 calendar year. 

HOUSING CERTIFICATE FUND 
(RESCISSION) 

The amended bill includes a rescission of 
$1,250,000,000 from unobligated balances and 
recaptures from prior-year appropriations 
provided in the tenant-based rental assist-
ance and the project-based rental assistance 
accounts or any other account within this 
title. This rescission is to be effected no 
later than September 30, 2008. The House pro-
posed $1,300,000,000 and the Senate proposed 
$1,100,000,000. 

PROJECT-BASED RENTAL ASSISTANCE 
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill provides $6,381,810,000 for 
project-based rental assistance activities in-
stead of $6,479,810,000 as proposed by the 
House and $5,813,000,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. The amended bill provides funds as 
follows: 

Project-Based Contract Re-
newals ............................. $6,139,122,000 

Contract Administrators ... 238,728,000 
Working Capital Fund ....... 3,960,000 

Total, Project-Based 
Rental Assistance .. 6,381,810,000 

The explanatory statement includes lan-
guage, as proposed by the House, designating 
not less than $238,728,000 but not to exceed 
$286,230,000 for performance-based contract 
administrators. 

The Appropriations Committees note the 
Department’s inability to identify actual 
funding needs for Project-Based Rental As-
sistance renewals. The Appropriations Com-
mittees also find that the Department has 
not been aggressive in reducing the impact 
that its decisions are having on the afford-
able housing community. In light of what ap-
pears to be a severe funding shortage, the 
Department has taken the drastic step of 
abandoning its practice of 12-month con-
tracts and has been sending short-term re-
newal contracts that impact owners, land-
lords, financial institutions, and, most im-
portantly, tenants of Project-Based housing. 

A large part of the problem is that the ad-
ministration has not determined if 12-month 
contracts can be conditioned on the avail-
ability of funds and can be funded incremen-
tally. The Appropriations Committees in-
struct HUD and OMB to make a final deter-
mination about whether an Anti-Deficiency 
Act (ADA) violation would exist under those 
circumstances by January 15, 2008. If no vio-
lation would exist, then HUD is instructed to 
immediately begin issuing 12-month con-
tracts subject to the availability of funds. If 
a violation would exist or has occurred, the 
administration must report that violation to 
the Committees immediately. 

The amended bill does not include the re-
port on a project-by-project analysis that 
verifies the funding request for renewals and 
amendments as part of the fiscal year 2009 
budget justification, as proposed by the 
House, as this issue is addressed in the gen-
eral provisions of this title, as proposed by 
the Senate. 

PUBLIC HOUSING CAPITAL FUND 
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill provides $2,438,964,000 for 
the Public Housing Capital Fund as proposed 
by the House, instead of $2,500,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Within the total fund-
ing the amended bill includes: up to 
$12,000,000 for section 9(h) of the 1937 Housing 
Act, instead of $10,890,000 as proposed by the 
House and $14,890,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate; not to exceed $16,847,000 may be trans-
ferred for information technology systems as 
proposed by the Senate instead of $10,000,000 
as proposed by the House; not to exceed 
$18,500,000 for emergency capital needs re-
sulting from unforeseen emergencies or nat-
ural disasters in fiscal year 2008 instead of 
$17,000,000 as proposed by the House or 
$20,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The amended bill includes $40,000,000 for 
the Resident Opportunity Self-Sufficiency 
(ROSS) program as proposed by the Senate 
instead of $38,000,000 as proposed by the 
House. 

The amended bill provides that the Sec-
retary shall provide performance bonuses in 
fiscal year 2008 for PHAs that are high per-
formers. 

The Committees on Appropriations in-
struct HUD to report quarterly to the House 
and Senate Committees on Appropriations 
on the status of all PHAs in receivership, the 
technical assistance provided to these agen-
cies, and the demonstrated achievements of 
the agencies. This submission shall begin 
with the transmission of the FY09 budget 
justification. 

The Appropriations Committees direct 
HUD to perform an updated Capital Needs 
Assessment (CNA) from funds made available 
under this account for the public housing 
portfolio, including the projected annual 
cost to adequately maintain that portfolio. 
To conduct the new CNA, HUD shall contract 
with a nationally recognized research entity 
with experience in conducting physical needs 
assessments of a representative sample of 
public housing or similar development 
projects. The review shall include a statis-
tical sample for projects of 500 units or less 
and one-for-one review for projects in excess 
of 500 units. HUD shall award a contract for 
the study within 120 days after the enact-
ment of this Act and shall report to the 
House and Senate Committees on Appropria-
tions on the progress of the study by June 30, 
2008. HUD shall submit a final report to the 
Committees by July 31, 2009, that includes 
national cost estimates and a comparison of 
those estimates with capital needs as of 1996, 
after adjusting for changes in the composi-
tion of the public housing stock resulting 
from HOPE VI funding and other actions. 
The report shall also discuss whether REAC 
physical inspection scores can support ongo-
ing national estimates of public housing cap-
ital needs. 

PUBLIC HOUSING OPERATING FUND 

The amended bill provides $4,200,000,000 for 
the Public Housing Operating Fund as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate. 

The amended bill provides that HUD shall 
use $5,940,000, as proposed by the Senate, for 
competitive grants and contracts to third 
parties for the provision of technical assist-
ance to public housing agencies related to 
the transition and implementation of asset- 
based management in public housing. 

The Appropriations Committees do not in-
struct the IG to study asset-based manage-
ment, as proposed by the House. 

REVITALIZATION OF SEVERELY DISTRESSED 
PUBLIC HOUSING (HOPE VI) 

The amended bill provides $100,000,000 for 
the Revitalization of Severely Distressed 
Public Housing program (HOPE VI) as pro-
posed by the Senate, instead of $120,000,000 as 
proposed by the House. The Appropriations 
Committees provide that not to exceed 
$2,400,000 shall be used for technical assist-
ance as proposed by the House instead of 
$1,980,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
Committees on Appropriations also direct 
HUD to use unobligated and unexpended 
technical assistance funding provided in 
prior years and to use these resources to 
focus on grants awarded before 2001 that 
have large unexpended balances. 

NATIVE AMERICAN HOUSING BLOCK GRANTS 

The amended bill provides $630,000,000 as 
proposed by the Senate instead of $626,965,000 
as proposed by the House. 

The amended bill includes $4,250,000 for in-
spections, training, and technical assistance, 
including up to $300,000 for related travel, as 
proposed by the House and the Senate. The 
amended bill provides that $2,000,000 shall be 
contracted as technical assistance and ca-
pacity building for a national organization 
representing Native American Housing inter-
ests for providing training and technical as-
sistance to Indian Housing authorities and 
tribally designated housing entities as au-
thorized by NAHASDA, as proposed by the 
Senate. The House addressed this issue in re-
port language. 

The amended bill requires that HUD dis-
tribute the needs portion of the formula dis-
tribution on the basis of either single race or 
multi race data whichever is the most advan-
tageous to the grant recipient, as proposed 
by the House and the Senate. 
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The amended bill includes $1,980,000 for 

guaranteed loans to subsidize a total guaran-
teed loan principal of up to $17,000,000 as pro-
posed by both the House and Senate and does 
not include a transfer to the Salaries and Ex-
penses account, as proposed by the House. 

The Appropriations Committees do not re-
quire the two studies proposed by the House 
on the funding formula for these grants and 
the housing needs of the Indian community. 

NATIVE HAWAIIAN HOUSING BLOCK GRANT 

The amended bill provides $9,000,000 for the 
Native Hawaiian Housing Block Grant, of 
which $300,000 shall be for training and tech-
nical assistance, as proposed by the Senate. 
The House proposed $8,727,000 and $299,211, re-
spectively. 

The Committees on Appropriations direct 
HUD to award these formula grants prompt-
ly in fiscal year 2008, as the Department has 
been slow to obligate these funds in previous 
years. 

The Appropriations Committees do not re-
quire a letter pertaining to the status of 
funds expended in this account, as proposed 
by the House. 

INDIAN HOUSING LOAN GUARANTEE FUND 
PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

The amended bill provides $7,450,000, to 
subsidize a loan limitation of up to 
$367,000,000 as proposed by the House and 
Senate. 

The amended bill does not include a trans-
fer to the Salaries and Expenses account, as 
proposed by the House. 

NATIVE HAWAIIAN HOUSING LOAN GUARANTEE 
FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

The amended bill provides $1,044,000 for 
guaranteed loans for Native Hawaiian hous-
ing to subsidize a total guaranteed loan prin-
cipal of up to $41,504,255 as proposed by the 
House and Senate. 

The amended bill does not include a trans-
fer to the Salaries and Expenses account, as 
proposed by the House. 

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES FOR PERSONS WITH 

AIDS (HOPWA) 
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill provides $300,100,000 for 
Housing Opportunities for Persons with 
AIDS (HOPWA) as proposed by the House 
and Senate. Up to $1,485,000 is provided for 
technical assistance as proposed by the 
House and Senate. Not to exceed $1,485,000 
may be transferred to the Working Capital 
Fund. 

RURAL HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
The amended bill provides $17,000,000 for 

rural housing and economic development as 
proposed by the Senate, instead of $16,830,000 
as proposed by the House. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FUND 
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill provides $3,865,800,000 for 
the Community Development Fund, com-
pared to $4,180,000,000 proposed by the House 
and $4,060,000,000 proposed by the Senate. The 
Appropriations Committees agree to the fol-
lowing: 

Formula distribution of 
funds ............................... $3,593,430,000 

Economic Development 
Initiative Grants ............ $179,830,000 

Transfer to the Working 
Capital Fund .................. $1,570,000 

Indian Economic Block 
Grants ............................ $62,000,000 

Neighborhood Initiatives 
Program ......................... $25,970,000 

The amended bill includes modified lan-
guage making technical corrections to cer-
tain targeted economic development initia-
tive grants funded under this heading in 
prior appropriations Acts, similar to lan-
guage that was proposed by the House and 
the Senate. 

The amended bill provides $3,000,000 for 
technical assistance as authorized by section 
107(b)(4), as proposed by the Senate. The 
House had no similar provision. 

The amended bill includes that not to ex-
ceed $1,570,000 may be transferred to the 
Working Capital Fund, as proposed by the 
Senate. The House proposed a $1,584,000 
transfer. 

The amended bill includes $179,830,000 for 
the Economic Development Initiative with 
specific requirements on how these funds can 
be used. The amended bill directs HUD to im-
plement the Economic Development Initia-
tive program as listed in the table below, ex-
cept that the amount for each project and 
activity shall be reduced by 2 percent: 
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The amended bill includes $25,970,000 for 

the Neighborhood Initiatives program and 
directs HUD to implement the program as 
listed in the table below, except that the 

amount for each project and activity shall be 
reduced by 2 percent: 
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The amended bill does not include lan-

guage proposed by the House to require a 25 
percent match for EDI and NI grants in fis-
cal year 2009. 

Funding Employer Relocation using CDBG 
funding.—The Appropriations Committees 
encourage HUD to develop expeditiously its 
guidelines to ensure CDBG compliance with 
federal statutory restrictions on job reloca-
tion as cited in the recently released GAO re-
port: Economic Development: Format Moni-
toring Approaches Needed to Help Ensure 
Compliance with Restrictions on Funding 
Employer Relocation (GAO–07–1005). 

HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM 
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill provides a total of 
$1,704,000,000 for this account, instead of 
$1,764,010,000 as proposed by the House and 
$1,970,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The amended bill provides $50,000,000 for 
housing counseling, instead of $48,340,000 as 
proposed by the House and $150,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. 

In addition, $12,500,000 is reserved for tech-
nical assistance, instead of $9,900,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $15,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Of amounts made avail-
able for technical assistance, $8,500,000 is for 
qualified non-profit intermediaries to pro-
vide technical assistance to CDHOs and 
$4,000,000 is for intermediaries to provide 
technical assistance to HOME participating 
jurisdictions. 

The amended bill includes $10,000,000 for 
the American Dream Downpayment Initia-
tive, instead of $25,000,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. The House had no similar provision. 

The amended bill does not include two pro-
visions within the HOME account that pro-
vided $200,000,000 for counseling and fore-
closure activities, as proposed by the Senate. 
Instead, the amended bill provides funding in 
Title III of this Act through the Neighbor-
hood Reinvestment Corporation for such ac-
tivities. The Appropriations Committees do 
not instruct HUD on issuance of a NOFA, as 
proposed by the Senate. 

SELF-HELP AND ASSISTED HOMEOWNERSHIP 
OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM 

The amended bill provides $60,000,000 for 
this account, as opposed to $59,700,000 pro-
posed by the House and $70,000,000 proposed 
by the Senate. Of the total, $26,500,000 is pro-
vided for the SHOP program as proposed by 
the Senate, instead of $27,710,000 as proposed 
by the House. Of the total, $33,500,000 is pro-
vided for the first four capacity building ac-
tivities authorized under section 4(a), of 
which up to $5,000,000 may be made available 
for rural capacity building activities, as pro-
posed by the Senate. The House did not in-
clude such a provision. The Appropriations 
Committees direct that funding shall be dis-
tributed to the eligible authorized entities 
within 60 days of enactment of this Act. 

HOMELESS ASSISTANCE GRANTS 
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill provides $1,585,990,000 for 
Homeless Assistance Grants, as proposed by 
the Senate instead of $1,560,990,000 proposed 
by the House. Funds are available for two 
years except for $5,000,000, which is available 
until expended, as proposed by the Senate. 
Sufficient funding is provided for renewal of 
Shelter Plus Care contracts. The amended 
bill transfers $2,475,000 to the Working Cap-
ital Fund as proposed by both the House and 
the Senate. 

The amended bill provides $25,000,000 for 
the Secretary to conduct a demonstration 
program on the effectiveness of rapid re- 
housing programs in reducing the number of 
homeless families as proposed by the Senate. 
The Appropriations Committees direct HUD 
to select a limited number of sites to receive 

funding for this demonstration program as a 
part of the Homeless Assistance Grants com-
petition, and should consider the following 
criteria when selecting sites: proven experi-
ence in rapid re-housing, performance of the 
Continuum of Care, and geographic diver-
sity. Selected programs should provide fami-
lies with housing placement services, short- 
term housing assistance, including up to 18 
months of rental assistance, and an array of 
appropriate services for families. The Appro-
priations Committees have also included lan-
guage that allows the Secretary to use up to 
$1,250,000 to conduct an evaluation of the 
demonstration program. This evaluation 
should include, but is not limited to, a cost- 
benefit analysis, including both direct and 
indirect social benefits of rapid re-housing 
programs, as well as the success of such pro-
grams in keeping families in stable housing. 

The amended bill modifies a provision of 
the Senate that requires HUD to submit the 
AHAR report by June 21, 2008, as opposed to 
March 21, 2008. 

Further, the Committees on Appropria-
tions note the broad statutory authority of 
the McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance 
Act concerning the use of matching funds 
from any source other than the specific sub-
title from which funds are awarded. The pur-
pose of this broad statutory authority is to 
ensure the coordinated effort to address the 
needs of the homeless, which is central to 
the goal to end homelessness. Homeless 
housing programs within a community are 
most effective when a recipient can augment 
grant amounts with funds from any source, 
including Federal, State, local and private 
sources. Any funds, including Federal funds, 
are and have been eligible to be used as 
matching funds unless such funds are statu-
torily prohibited to be used as a match. 

HOUSING PROGRAMS 
HOUSING FOR THE ELDERLY 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 
The amended bill provides $735,000,000 for 

the section 202 program as proposed by the 
Senate, instead of $734,580,000 as proposed by 
the House. 

The amended bill allocates funds as fol-
lows: $628,850,000 for new capital and PRAC 
contracts, amendments to contracts and for 
the renewal of contracts for up to one year 
terms and for supportive services; $60,000,000 
for service coordinators and the continu-
ation of congregate services grants. The 
House had proposed $59,400,000 for this pur-
pose; $24,750,000 for assisted living conversion 
grants and emergency capital repairs as pro-
posed by the House and Senate; $20,000,000 for 
competitive grants to private nonprofit orga-
nizations and consumer cooperatives for cov-
ering costs of architectural and engineering 
work, site control, and other planning re-
lated to the development of supportive hous-
ing for the elderly that is eligible for assist-
ance under section 202 of the Housing Act of 
1959; and not to exceed $1,400,000 may be 
transferred to the Working Capital Fund for 
information technology activities as pro-
posed by the Senate instead of $1,980,000 pro-
posed by the House. 

The amended bill requires HUD to submit 
a plan by June 15, 2008, detailing the status 
of PRAC funding, including reasons for 
delays, instead of March 15, 2008, as proposed 
by the House. 

HOUSING FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES 
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill recommends a total pro-
gram level of $237,000,000 for the Section 811 
program as proposed by the Senate, instead 
of $236,610,000 proposed by the House. As pro-
posed by the Senate, not to exceed $600,000 
may be transferred to the Working Capital 
Fund, instead of $990,000 as proposed by the 
House. 

The Appropriations Committees require a 
report from HUD on the number of non-el-
derly disabled vouchers that are still in cir-
culation and being used by non-elderly dis-
abled individuals by May 15, 2008. 

OTHER ASSISTED HOUSING PROGRAMS 
RENTAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE 

The amended bill provides $27,600,000 for 
Section 236 payments to State-aided, non-in-
sured projects as proposed by both the House 
and the Senate. 

RENT SUPPLEMENT 
(RESCISSION) 

The amended bill rescinds $37,600,000 from 
the Rent Supplement account, instead of 
$27,600,000 as proposed by the House and Sen-
ate. 

FLEXIBLE SUBSIDY FUND 
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill includes language perma-
nently transferring excess rental charges to 
the Flexible Subsidy Fund as proposed by 
the House and Senate. 

MANUFACTURED HOUSING FEES TRUST FUND 
The amended bill provides up to $16,000,000 

for authorized activities from fees collected 
in the Fund as proposed by the House and 
Senate. 

FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION 
MUTUAL MORTGAGE INSURANCE PROGRAM 

ACCOUNT 
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The amended bill establishes a 
$185,000,000,000 limitation on commitments 
to guarantee single-family loans during fis-
cal year 2008, as proposed by the House and 
the Senate. 

The amended bill establishes a $50,000,000 
limitation on direct loans to nonprofits and 
governmental entities in connection with 
the sale of HUD-owned single-family prop-
erties, as proposed by the House and the Sen-
ate. 

The amended bill does not include funds 
for administrative expenses, as proposed by 
the House. 

As proposed by both the House and the 
Senate, the amended bill provides $77,400,000 
for administrative contract expenses, of 
which not to exceed $25,500,000 may be trans-
ferred to the Working Capital Fund. Of this 
amount, up to $5,000,000 shall be for edu-
cation and outreach of FHA single-family 
loan products, as proposed by the Senate. 
GENERAL AND SPECIAL RISK PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 
The amended bill includes the following, as 

proposed by both the House and the Senate: 
establishes a $45,000,000,000 limitation on 
multifamily and specialized loan guarantees 
during fiscal year 2008; and provides $8,600,000 
for subsidy costs to support certain multi-
family and special purpose loan guarantee 
programs as proposed by both the House and 
Senate. 

The amended bill does not include funds 
for administrative expenses, as proposed by 
the House. 

Language is also included allowing 
$5,000,000 to be made available for discount 
sales of multifamily real property to units of 
local government, as proposed by the Senate. 
It is the intent of the Appropriations Com-
mittees that the units affected remain af-
fordable. 

The amended bill does not include lan-
guage proposed by the House to study the 
impact of discounted sales on the FHA fund. 

GOVERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE 
ASSOCIATION 

GUARANTEES OF MORTGAGE-BACKED SECURITIES 
LOAN GUARANTEE PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

The amended bill includes up to 
$200,000,000,000 for new commitments, as pro-
posed by the House and Senate. The amended 
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bill does not include language appropriating 
administrative expenses or transferring 
funds to the Salaries and Expenses account, 
as proposed by the House. 

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH 

RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY 

The amended bill provides $51,440,000 for re-
search and technology, instead of $61,440,000 
as proposed by the Senate and $58,087,000 as 
proposed by the House. 

Of the amount provided the amended bill 
directs that $23,000,000 is provided for Sec-
tion 107 grants to academic institutions, and 
is to be distributed as follows: 

Native Alaskan and Hawai-
ian Serving Institutions $3,000,000 

Tribal Colleges and Univer-
sities ............................... 5,000,000 

HBCUs ............................... 9,000,000 
Hispanic Serving Institu-

tions ............................... 6,000,000 

The Committees on Appropriations also in-
clude language that directs that the imple-
mentation of up to $5,000,000 for the Partner-
ship for the Advancement of Technology in 
Housing (PATH) be administered by PD&R, 
as proposed by the House. The Appropria-
tions Committees reiterate the provision 
that all PATH funds shall be competitively 
awarded and the resources shall be focused 
on energy-efficiency in low-income housing. 

The amended bill includes $500,000 instead 
of $1,000,000 as proposed by the House to es-
tablish an interagency working group be-
tween HUD and the Federal Transit Admin-
istration (FTA). The Appropriations Com-
mittees direct HUD and FTA to develop a 
best practices manual which will serve to as-
sist communities as they seek to establish 
mixed-income transit-oriented development. 
HUD and FTA should also jointly report 
back to the House and Senate Committees 
on Appropriations within six months of en-
actment of this Act, on new ways the two 
agencies can better coordinate transpor-
tation and housing programs to promote af-
fordable housing near transit. 

FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY 

FAIR HOUSING ACTIVITIES 

The amended bill provides $50,000,000 for 
this program instead of $52,380,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate and $45,540,000 as pro-
posed by the House. Of this amount, 
$25,620,000 is for the Fair Housing Assistance 
Program (FHAP) and $24,000,000 is for the 
Fair Housing Initiatives Program (FHIP). 

The Appropriations Committees direct the 
Secretary to identify essential documents to 
translate for individuals with limited 
English proficiency to further enhance ac-
cess and services for HUD assisted programs. 
Within the resources provided under this sec-
tion, the Secretary, in consultation with the 
appropriate housing providers and interest 
groups, shall give priority to specific lan-
guages that currently have high concentra-
tions in HUD assisted properties and activi-
ties. 

OFFICE OF LEAD HAZARD CONTROL 

LEAD HAZARD REDUCTION 

The amended bill provides $145,000,000 for 
the Lead Hazard Reduction program instead 
of $130,000,000 proposed by the House and 
$151,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The amended bill allocates funds as fol-
lows: $8,800,000 for Operation LEAP, as pro-
posed by the Senate; $7,000,000 for technical 
assistance; $8,800,000 for the Healthy Homes 
Initiative, as proposed by the Senate; and 
$48,000,000 for an initiative to target lead 
abatement funds to areas with the highest 
lead paint abatement needs, as proposed by 
the Senate. The amended bill includes lan-
guage requiring a match of 25 percent for 

grantees under this competitive program, as 
proposed by the House, and authorizes the 
Secretary to waive this match requirement 
if it is determined that such action will fa-
cilitate the best use of funds, especially for 
low and very low-income communities. 

The amended bill does not include lan-
guage proposed by the House on funding lev-
els for the lead-based paint hazard grant pro-
gram and the Lead Hazard Demonstration 
Program. 

The amended bill includes $2,000,000 for the 
Big Buy Program, as proposed by the Senate. 
The House did not have a similar provision. 

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 
SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The amended bill does not include this 
House-proposed account. Funding is instead 
reflected in a new structure funded in nine 
appropriated accounts at the beginning of 
Title II of this Act. 

WORKING CAPITAL FUND 
The amended bill includes $155,000,000 for 

the Working Capital Fund (WCF) instead of 
$175,000,000 as proposed by the Senate and 
$125,000,000 as proposed by the House. 

The Appropriations Committees instruct 
GAO to conduct a study on the status of cur-
rent information systems, not the HUD IG, 
as proposed by the House. 

The amended bill states that no funds 
under this account may be used for e-Gov un-
less approved by the Committees. 

In addition, the amended bill includes lan-
guage proposed by both the House and Sen-
ate that allows transfers from other ac-
counts to be used for the purposes of the fund 
and for which the funds were appropriated. 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
The amended bill provides $112,000,000 for 

the Office of Inspector General as proposed 
by the Senate instead of $107,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House. The amended bill does 
not include a transfer of funds, as proposed 
by the House. 

OFFICE OF FEDERAL HOUSING ENTERPRISE 
OVERSIGHT 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
The amended bill provides $66,000,000 for 

the Office of Federal Housing Enterprise 
Oversight (OFHEO) to be derived from col-
lections available in the Federal Housing En-
terprise Oversight Fund as proposed by the 
House and the Senate. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF 
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

(INCLUDING RECISSION OF FUNDS) 
Section 201 splits overpayments 50/50 be-

tween Treasury and State HFAs, as proposed 
by the House and Senate. 

Section 202 precludes the use of funds to 
prosecute or investigate legal activities 
under the Fair Housing Act, as proposed by 
the House and Senate. 

Section 203 continues language to correct 
anomalies for HOPWA and specifies jurisdic-
tions in New York and New Jersey and uses 
a three year average as proposed by the 
House and Senate. 

Section 204 requires that funds are to be 
subject to competition unless specified oth-
erwise in statute as proposed by the House 
and Senate. 

Section 205 allows HUD to use funds for 
services or facilities of GNMA and Fannie 
Mae as proposed by the House and Senate. 

Section 206 requires HUD to comport with 
the budget estimates except as otherwise 
provided in this Act or through an approved 
reprogramming, as proposed by the House 
and Senate. 

Section 207 provides authorization for HUD 
corporations to utilize funds under certain 
conditions and restrictions, as proposed by 
the House and Senate. 

Section 208 requires that technical assist-
ance and training funds be subject to an ap-
proved operating plan as proposed by the 
House and Senate due by March 15, 2008. 

Section 209 requires a report on unex-
pended balances each quarter as proposed by 
the House and Senate. 

Section 210 specifies the distribution of 
AIDS funds to New Jersey and North Caro-
lina, as proposed by the House and Senate. 

Section 211 requires a report annually on 
number of leased units and average costs, as 
proposed by the House and Senate. 

Section 212 requires that the administra-
tion’s budget and the Department’s budget 
justifications shall be submitted in the iden-
tical account and sub-account structure pro-
vided in this Act. 

Section 213 requires that non-elderly dis-
abled assistance shall continue for non-elder-
ly disabled persons upon turnover to the ex-
tent practicable, as proposed by the House 
and Senate. Further, assistance provided 
through the Family Unification Program 
shall remain available for this purpose upon 
turnover, to the extent practicable. 

Section 214 exempts residency requirement 
for PHA Boards in Alaska, Iowa, and Mis-
sissippi, as proposed by the House and Sen-
ate, and the County of Los Angeles, as pro-
posed by the Senate. 

Section 215 authorizes HUD to transfer 
debt and use agreements from an obsolete 
project to a viable project or projects, pro-
vided that no additional costs are incurred, 
and other conditions are met, as proposed by 
the House and Senate. 

Section 216 distributes 2008 Native Amer-
ican Housing Block grant funds to the same 
Native Alaskan recipients as 2005, as pro-
posed by the House and Senate. 

Section 217 prohibits the IG from changing 
the basis on which the audit of GNMA is con-
ducted. The Senate did not have a similar 
provision. 

Section 218 sets forth requirements for eli-
gibility for Section 8 voucher assistance, and 
includes a consideration for persons with dis-
abilities, as proposed by the House and Sen-
ate. 

Section 219 authorizes the Secretary to in-
sure mortgages under Section 255 of the Na-
tional Housing Act, as proposed by the House 
and Senate. 

Section 220 instructs HUD on managing 
and disposing of any multifamily property 
that is owned by HUD, as proposed by the 
Senate. 

Section 221 amends the National Housing 
Act in specified areas related to FHA multi-
family loan limits, as proposed by the House 
and Senate. 

Section 222 retains a provision proposed by 
the House that authorizes the Secretary to 
waive certain requirements on adjusted in-
come for certain assisted living projects for 
counties in Michigan. The Senate did not 
have a similar provision. 

Section 223 retains a provision proposed by 
the House that allows the recipient of a sec-
tion 202 grant to establish a single-asset non-
profit entity to own the project and may 
lend the grant funds to such entity. The Sen-
ate did not have a similar provision. 

Section 224 amends section 24 of the 1937 
Housing Act by extending the HOPE VI pro-
gram through September 30, 2008, as pro-
posed by the Senate. The House did not have 
a similar provision. 

Section 225 modifies a provision proposed 
by the Senate by allowing PHAs that own 
and operate 400 units or fewer of public hous-
ing to be exempt from asset management re-
quirements. The House did not have a simi-
lar provision. 

Section 226 modifies a provision proposed 
by the Senate to restrict the Secretary from 
imposing any requirement or guideline relat-
ing to asset management that restricts or 
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limits the use of capital funds for central of-
fice costs, up to the limit established in 
QWHRA. The House did not have a similar 
provision. 

Section 227 requires that the Secretary 
shall report quarterly on the status of all 
Project-Based Section 8 housing, as proposed 
by the Senate. The House did not have a 
similar provision. 

Section 228 provides that the Secretary 
shall report quarterly on HUD’s use of all 
sole source contracts, as proposed by the 
Senate. The House did not have a similar 
provision. 

Section 229 extends existing 12-year energy 
contracts held by PHAs up to a term of 20 
years without requiring the reprocurement 
of energy performance contractors, as pro-
posed by the Senate. The House did not have 
a similar provision. 

Section 230 modifies provisions proposed by 
the House and Senate by increasing the num-
ber of Moving-to-Work (MTW) agencies and 
by making the Santa Clara and San Jose 
PHAs, the San Bernardino PHA, and the 
Alaska Housing Finance Corporation MTW 
agencies. 

Section 231 directs that the Secretary may 
not rescind or take any adverse action with 
respect to the Moving-to-Work program des-
ignation for the Housing Authority of Balti-
more City based on any alleged administra-
tive or procedural errors in making such des-
ignation, as proposed by the Senate. The 
House did not have a similar provision. 

Section 232 modifies a provision proposed 
by the Senate regarding Alton and Granite 
City, Illinois. The House did not have a simi-
lar provision. 

Section 233 provides that amounts provided 
under the Section 108 loan guarantee pro-
gram may be used to guarantee notes or 
other obligations issued by any State on be-
half of non-entitlement communities in the 
State, as proposed by the Senate. The House 
did not have a similar provision. 

Section 234 directs that not later than 30 
days after enactment of this Act, the Sec-
retary shall place on the HUD homepage a 
direct link to the website of the HUD IG and 
a link by which individuals may anony-
mously report waste, fraud and abuse, as 
proposed by the Senate. The House did not 
have a similar provision. 

Section 235 amends a provision proposed by 
the Senate that that not later than 60 days 
after enactment of this Act, the Secretary 
shall submit a complete and accurate ac-
counting for 2007 and 2008 of the actual 
project-based renewal costs, revised esti-
mates of the funding needed to fully fund all 
12 months of all contracts, and all sources of 
funding that will be used to fully fund 12 
months of contracts for fiscal years 2007 and 
2008. The House did not have a similar provi-
sion. 

Section 236 provides that no employee of 
the Department of Housing and Urban Devel-
opment shall be designated as an allotment 
holder unless the CFO determines that such 
allotment holder has received training. The 
CFO shall ensure that each HUD subaccount 
has a trained allotment holder within 90 
days of the enactment of this Act. 

Section 237 provides that funding for in-
demnities is limited to non-programmatic 
litigation and is restricted to the payment of 
attorney fees only. 

Section 238 provides that of the unobli-
gated balances remaining from funds appro-
priated under tenant-based rental assistance 
in fiscal year 2007, $723,257,000 are rescinded 
from the $4,193,000,000 which became avail-
able under that section on October 1, 2007. 

TITLE III—RELATED AGENCIES 
ARCHITECTURAL AND TRANSPORTATION 

BARRIERS COMPLIANCE BOARD 
SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The amended bill includes $6,150,000 for the 
Salaries and Expenses of the Architectural 
and Transportation Barriers Compliance 
Board as proposed by both the House and the 
Senate. 

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION 
SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The amended bill includes $22,072,000 for 
the Salaries and Expenses of the Federal 
Maritime Commission as proposed by the 
House, instead of $22,322,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD 
SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The amended bill includes $84,499,000 in-
stead of $85,000,000 as proposed by the House 
and $84,500,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The Appropriations Committees direct that 
not less than $1,424,000 of the total appropria-
tion shall fund 11 additional critical safety 
staff, and, consistent with the House lan-
guage, prohibit these funds from being used 
for the Academy. 

Within the funds provided, the Appropria-
tions Committees direct a total of $74,063 to 
address the Board’s most recent Anti-Defi-
ciency Act violation that occurred from fis-
cal years 1998 through 2006 related to inap-
propriate purchase of death and dismember-
ment insurance for agency employees on of-
ficial travel. The Appropriations Committees 
also include language allowing NTSB to con-
tinue to make lease payments for the NTSB 
Academy in fiscal year 2008 as proposed by 
the House and Senate. 
NEIGHBORHOOD REINVESTMENT CORPORATION 

PAYMENT TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD 
REINVESTMENT CORPORATION 

The amended bill provides $299,800,000 for 
the Neighborhood Reinvestment Corporation 
instead of $119,800,000 as proposed by the 
House and Senate. 

The amended bill includes $180,000,000 to be 
administered by the Neighborhood Reinvest-
ment Corporation (NRC) to make grants to 
NRC- or HUD-approved counseling inter-
mediaries (including State housing finance 
agencies) for mortgage foreclosure mitiga-
tion assistance of owner-occupied homes. 

NRC is a Congressionally-chartered non-
profit corporation, and since 1978, NRC has 
been providing quality housing counseling. 
The Appropriations Committees note that 
NRC was one of the first organizations to 
begin responding to the subprime mortgage 
crisis by establishing its Center for Fore-
closure Solutions. NRC will manage a com-
petition for housing counseling organiza-
tions with demonstrated experience in this 
field, and will begin awarding grants within 
60 days of enactment of this Act. The NRC 
can administer this competition rapidly and 
can thus facilitate help for homeowners al-
most immediately. 

This $180,000,000 is one-time funding to be 
available until expended by the NRC in re-
sponse to the ongoing lending and credit cri-
sis. This crisis is fueled by more than 2 mil-
lion mortgages that now face significant risk 
of default and foreclosure as the housing 
markets slow and adverse mortgage terms, 
such as adjustable rate mortgages, reset. 

This program is designed to assist home-
owners with subprime or other single-family 
mortgages that are likely to be in default 
and/or foreclosure. This is not designed as a 
bailout for either financial institutions or 
homeowners with mortgages that are likely 
to fail. Instead, the goal of the program is to 
provide counseling assistance that will pre-
vent foreclosure and result in the long-term 

affordability of the mortgage or another 
positive outcome for the homeowner. No 
Federal funds are to be used to directly ben-
efit financial institutions or homeowners. 

The Appropriations Committees believe 
that the funding is needed, will be well-used, 
and will help stabilize the single-family 
mortgage marketplace. However, the amend-
ed bill notes that $180,000,000 is a rapid ex-
pansion of housing counseling assistance. As 
a result, the Appropriations Committees di-
rect that $50,000,000 will be awarded within 60 
days of enactment, which the Appropriations 
Committees expect will result in a rapid in-
vestment of these funds. 

Finally, the amended bill directs the NRC 
to provide a bi-annual report to the House 
and Senate Committees on Appropriations as 
well as the House Financial Services Com-
mittee and the Senate Banking Committee. 
These reports will identify the use of funds 
in the program, models of success and an 
overall analysis of the program, its strate-
gies for success and its evolution, among 
other things. 

UNITED STATES INTERAGENCY COUNCIL ON 
HOMELESSNESS 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
The amended bill provides $2,150,000 in-

stead of $2,000,000 as proposed by the House 
and $2,300,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
amended bill extends the expiration date for 
the Council until September 30, 2008. 

The Appropriations Committees direct the 
Council to report within 180 days of enact-
ment to the House and Senate Committees 
on Appropriations on a comprehensive fund-
ing strategy to meet the agency’s ten-year 
goal to end chronic homelessness. The report 
should specify how local and Federal agen-
cies will contribute to the achievement of 
this goal. 

The Appropriations Committees agree to a 
limit of $50,000 for travel by the Executive 
Director. 

TITLE IV—GENERAL PROVISIONS OF 
THIS ACT 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 
Section 401 continues the provision as pro-

posed by the House and the Senate requiring 
pay raises to be funded within appropriated 
levels in this Act or previous Appropriations 
Acts. 

Section 402 continues the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate prohib-
iting pay and other expenses for non-Federal 
parties in regulatory or adjudicatory pro-
ceedings funded in this Act. 

Section 403 continues the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate prohib-
iting obligations beyond the current fiscal 
year and prohibits transfers of funds unless 
expressly so provided herein. 

Section 404 continues the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate limiting 
consulting service expenditures of public 
record in procurement contracts. 

Section 405 continues the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate speci-
fying reprogramming procedures by sub-
jecting the establishment of new offices and 
reorganizations to the reprogramming proc-
ess. 

Section 406 continues the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate providing 
that fifty percent of unobligated balances 
may remain available for certain purposes. 

Section 407 continues the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate requiring 
agencies and departments funded herein to 
report on sole source contracts. 

Section 408 continues the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate prohib-
iting Federal training not directly related to 
the performance of official duties. 

Section 409 includes a provision as pro-
posed by the House that prohibits funds in 
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this Act from being used to provide home-
ownership assistance for applicants de-
scribed in Section 247A(h)(3) of the Immigra-
tion and Nationality Act. The Senate did not 
include a similar provision. 

Section 410 includes a provision as pro-
posed by the House that prohibits funds from 
being used to employ workers described in 
Section 247A(h)(3) of the Immigration and 
Nationality Act. The Senate did not include 
a similar provision. 

Section 411 modifies the Senate language 
that prohibits funds from being used for any 
project that seeks to use the power of emi-
nent domain unless eminent domain is em-
ployed only for a public use. 

Section 412 includes a provision as pro-
posed by the Senate that denies the transfer 
of funds made available in this Act to any in-
strumentality of the United States Govern-
ment except as authorized by this Act or any 
other Appropriations Act. The House did not 
include a similar provision. 

Section 413 includes a provision as pro-
posed by the Senate that prohibits funds in 
this Act from being used to permanently re-
place an employee intent on retuning to his 
or her past occupation after completion of 

military service. The House did not include a 
similar provision. 

Section 414 continues a provision as pro-
posed by the Senate that prohibits funds in 
this Act from being used unless the expendi-
ture is in compliance with the Buy American 
Act. The House did not include a similar pro-
vision. 

Section 415 continues a provision as pro-
posed by the Senate that prohibits funds 
from being appropriated or made available to 
any person or entity that has been convicted 
of violating the Buy American Act. The 
House did not include a similar provision. 

The amended bill does not include section 
409 as proposed by the House. 

The amended bill does not include section 
411 as proposed by the House. 

The amended bill does not include section 
412 as proposed by the House. 

The amended bill does not include section 
413 as proposed by the House. 

The amended bill does not include section 
414 as proposed by the House. 

The amended bill does not include section 
415 as proposed by the House. 

The amended bill does not include section 
418 as proposed by the House. 

The amended bill does not include section 
419 as proposed by the House. 

The amended bill does not include section 
420 as proposed by the House. 

The amended bill does not include section 
414 as proposed by the Senate. 

The amended bill does not include section 
415 as proposed by the Senate. 

DISCLOSURE OF EARMARKS AND CONGRESSIONAL 
DIRECTED SPENDING ITEMS 

Following is a list of congressional ear-
marks and congressionally directed spending 
items (as defined in clause 9 of rule XXI of 
the Rules of the House of Representatives 
and rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the 
Senate, respectively) included in the House 
amendment or this explanatory statement, 
along with the name of each Senator, House 
Member, Delegate, or Resident Commis-
sioner who submitted a request to the Com-
mittee of jurisdiction for each item so iden-
tified. Items which did not appear in the 
House or Senate versions of H.R. 3074 or the 
accompanying committee reports are 
marked with an asterisk. Neither the House 
amendment nor the explanatory statement 
contains any limited tax benefits or limited 
tariff benefits as defined in the applicable 
House and Senate rules. 
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aç
ad

e 
Im

pr
ov

em
en

t 
Pr

oj
ec

t 
$1

50
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 D
og

ge
tt,

 R
ep

. S
m

ith
 (

La
m

ar
) 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Az
us

a,
 C

A 
fo

r 
re

no
va

tio
n 

of
 t

he
 A

zu
sa

 N
at

io
na

l G
ua

rd
 A

rm
or

y 
to

 b
ec

om
e 

a 
re

cr
ea

tio
na

l f
ac

ili
ty

 f
or

 s
en

io
rs

 a
nd

 y
ou

th
 

$1
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 S

ol
is

 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ba
st

ro
p,

 T
X 

fo
r 

pl
an

ni
ng

, d
es

ig
n 

an
d 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

of
 a

 r
ec

re
at

io
na

l t
ra

il 
$2

50
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 D
og

ge
tt 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Be
llf

lo
we

r, 
CA

 
fo

r 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
bu

ild
ou

t 
of

 t
he

 L
os

 A
ng

el
es

 C
ou

nt
y 

Fi
re

 M
us

eu
m

 
$5

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 R
oy

ba
l-A

lla
rd

 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Be
llm

ea
d,

 T
X 

fo
r 

fa
ci

lit
y 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n,

 r
en

ov
at

io
n 

an
d 

bu
ild

ou
t 

$3
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 E

dw
ar

ds
 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Be
ni

ci
a,

 C
A 

fo
r 

re
no

va
tio

n,
 c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

an
d 

bu
ild

ou
t 

of
 a

 f
ac

ili
ty

 f
or

 v
et

er
an

s 
$1

50
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 M
ill

er
 (

Ge
or

ge
) 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Bi
rm

in
gh

am
, A

L 
fo

r 
la

nd
 a

cq
ui

si
tio

n 
an

d 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 a
n 

ur
ba

n 
pa

rk
 

$2
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 D

av
is

 (
Ar

tu
r),

 R
ep

. B
ac

hu
s,

 S
en

. S
he

lb
y 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ca
di

z 
Do

wn
to

wn
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

Pr
oj

ec
t 

in
 C

ad
iz,

 
KY

 
fo

r 
ec

on
om

ic
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

an
d 

co
m

m
un

ity
 g

ro
wt

h 
$5

0,
00

0 
Re

p.
 W

hi
tfi

el
d 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ce
da

r 
Ra

pi
ds

, I
A 

fo
r 

re
vi

ta
liz

at
io

n 
of

 a
 b

ro
wn

fie
ld

s 
si

te
 

$1
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 L

oe
bs

ac
k,

 S
en

. H
ar

ki
n 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ce
nt

er
 P

oi
nt

, A
L 

fo
r 

th
e 

Po
lly

 R
ee

d 
Ro

ad
 G

re
en

wa
y 

an
d 

Pe
de

st
ria

n 
W

al
kw

ay
 P

ro
je

ct
 

$2
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 B

ac
hu

s,
 S

en
. S

he
lb

y 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ch
ar

lo
tte

, N
C 

fo
r 

la
nd

 a
cq

ui
si

tio
n 

in
 t

he
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

of
 t

he
 B

el
ve

de
re

 B
us

in
es

s 
Pa

rk
 

$1
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 W

at
t 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Cl
ea

rw
at

er
, F

L 
fo

r 
a 

co
m

pr
eh

en
si

ve
 p

la
n,

 a
nd

 t
o 

m
ak

e 
co

rre
sp

on
di

ng
 in

fra
st

ru
ct

ur
e 

im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 t
o 

re
vi

ta
liz

e 
do

wn
to

wn
 C

le
ar

wa
te

r 
$1

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 B
ilr

ak
is

 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Cl
ea

rw
at

er
, F

L 
fo

r 
a 

co
m

pr
eh

en
si

ve
 p

la
n 

to
 r

ev
ita

liz
e 

do
wn

to
wn

 C
le

ar
wa

te
r 

$2
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 Y

ou
ng

 (
C.

W
.) 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Co
lu

m
bu

s,
 IN

 
fo

r 
pl

an
ni

ng
, d

es
ig

n,
 c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

an
d 

bu
ild

ou
t 

of
 a

n 
ed

uc
at

io
na

l f
ac

ili
ty

 
$1

50
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 H
ill

, S
en

. L
ug

ar
, R

ep
. M

ik
e 

Pe
nc

e 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Co
m

m
er

ce
 C

ity
, C

O 
fo

r 
re

no
va

tio
n 

an
d 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

of
 a

 B
oy

s 
an

d 
Gi

rls
 C

lu
b 

$1
70

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 P

er
lm

ut
te

r 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Da
yt

on
a 

Be
ac

h,
 F

L 
fo

r 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 a
 c

om
m

un
ity

 c
en

te
r 

fo
r 

se
rv

ic
es

 t
o 

di
sa

dv
an

ta
ge

d 
yo

ut
hs

 
$5

0,
00

0 
Re

p.
 M

ic
a 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

De
se

rt 
Ho

t 
Sp

rin
gs

, C
A 

fo
r 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

an
d 

si
te

 im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 f
or

 a
 c

iv
ic

 a
nd

 c
om

m
un

ity
 c

en
te

r 
$2

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 L
ew

is
 (

Je
rry

) 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

De
tro

it,
 M

I 
fo

r 
de

m
ol

iti
on

 o
f 

ab
an

do
ne

d 
pr

op
er

tie
s 

as
 p

ar
t 

of
 a

 r
ed

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

pl
an

 
$3

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 C
on

ye
rs

, S
en

. L
ev

in
, S

en
. S

ta
be

no
w 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Do
ra

l, 
FL

 
fo

r 
re

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

of
 r

ec
re

at
io

n 
fa

ci
lit

ie
s 

$1
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 D

ia
z-

Ba
la

rt 
(L

in
co

ln
) 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ea
gl

e 
M

ou
nt

ai
n,

 U
T 

fo
r 

pa
rk

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
to

 c
om

pl
et

e 
Ph

as
e 

I o
f 

th
e 

ec
on

om
ic

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
ar

ea
 in

 E
ag

le
 M

ou
nt

ai
n 

Ci
ty

 
$4

20
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 C
an

no
n,

 S
en

. H
at

ch
, S

en
. B

en
ne

tt 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ed
m

on
ds

, W
A 

fo
r 

re
no

va
tio

n 
of

 t
he

 E
dm

un
ds

 C
en

te
r 

fo
r 

th
e 

Ar
ts

 
$1

50
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 In
sl

ee
, S

en
. M

ur
ra

y 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 10:27 Dec 18, 2007 Jkt 069060 PO 00000 Frm 00227 Fmt 7634 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A17DE7.090 H17DEPT3m
m

ah
er

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

76
 w

ith
 H

O
U

S
E



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH16608 December 17, 2007 

TR
AN

SP
OR

TA
TI

ON
 /

 H
OU

SI
NG

 A
ND

 U
RB

AN
 D

EV
EL

OP
M

EN
T—

Ec
on

om
ic

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
In

iti
at

iv
es

—
Co

nt
in

ue
d 

[F
un

ds
 a

re
 t

o 
be

 a
va

ila
bl

e 
fo

r 
th

e 
fo

llo
wi

ng
 p

ro
je

ct
s 

or
 a

ct
iv

iti
es

 a
s 

lis
te

d 
in

 t
he

 t
ab

le
 b

el
ow

, e
xc

ep
t 

th
at

 t
he

 a
m

ou
nt

 f
or

 e
ac

h 
pr

oj
ec

t 
or

 a
ct

iv
ity

 s
ha

ll 
be

 r
ed

uc
ed

 b
y 

2 
pe

rc
en

t.]
 

Gr
an

te
e 

Pu
rp

os
e 

Fu
nd

in
g 

Sp
on

so
r 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ev
an

sv
ill

e,
 IN

 
fo

r 
re

no
va

tio
n,

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
bu

ild
ou

t 
of

 t
he

 h
is

to
ric

 A
lh

am
br

a 
Th

ea
tre

 
$2

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 E
lls

wo
rth

, S
en

. L
ug

ar
 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Fa
ye

tte
vi

lle
, N

C 
fo

r 
pl

an
ni

ng
, d

es
ig

n 
an

d 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 t
he

 F
ay

et
te

vi
lle

 M
ili

ta
ry

 B
us

in
es

s 
Pa

rk
 

$1
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 E

th
er

id
ge

, R
ep

. H
ay

es
, R

ep
. M

cI
nt

yr
e,

 S
en

. D
ol

e 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Fo
rt 

Do
dg

e,
 IA

 
fo

r 
th

e 
ac

qu
is

iti
on

 a
nd

/o
r 

de
m

ol
iti

on
 o

f 
th

e 
fo

rm
er

 B
ee

f 
Pr

oc
es

so
rs

 p
ro

du
ct

io
n 

pl
an

t 
$1

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 L
at

ha
m

, S
en

. H
ar

ki
n,

 S
en

. G
ra

ss
le

y 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Fr
ed

on
ia

, K
S 

fo
r 

si
de

wa
lk

s 
an

d 
st

re
et

sc
ap

e 
im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
 in

 t
he

 c
en

tra
l b

us
in

es
s 

di
st

ric
t 

$1
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 B

oy
da

 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Gi
lle

tte
, W

Y 
fo

r 
de

si
gn

 c
os

ts
 f

or
 a

n 
ad

di
tio

n 
to

 t
he

 c
ur

re
nt

 C
am

pb
el

l C
ou

nt
y 

Se
ni

or
 C

en
te

r 
$1

50
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 C
ub

in
 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Gr
ee

n 
Ba

y, 
W

I 
fo

r 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 t
he

 R
iv

er
fro

nt
 B

oa
rd

wa
lk

, a
s 

pa
rt 

of
 a

 r
ed

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

pl
an

 
$4

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 K
ag

en
 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Gr
ee

nv
ill

e,
 IL

 
fo

r 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 a
 b

us
in

es
s 

in
cu

ba
to

r 
$1

50
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 S
hi

m
ku

s 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ha
ck

en
sa

ck
, N

J 
fo

r 
im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
 t

o 
Fo

sc
hi

ni
 P

ar
k 

$2
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 R

ot
hm

an
 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ha
m

m
on

d,
 L

A 
fo

r 
fir

e 
pr

ot
ec

tio
n 

wa
te

r 
se

rv
ic

es
 

$2
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 J

in
da

l, 
Se

n.
 L

an
dr

ie
u 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

He
ar

ne
, T

X 
fo

r 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 a
 v

is
ito

rs
 c

en
te

r 
an

d 
m

us
eu

m
 f

or
 t

he
 W

W
II 

PO
W

 C
am

p 
$2

50
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 E
dw

ar
ds

 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

He
rm

is
to

n,
 O

R 
fo

r 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 a
 le

ar
ni

ng
 c

en
te

r 
$5

0,
00

0 
Re

p.
 W

al
de

n,
 S

en
. W

yd
en

, S
en

. S
m

ith
 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Im
pe

ria
l, 

CA
 

fo
r 

pl
an

ni
ng

, d
es

ig
n 

an
d 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

of
 a

 r
eg

io
na

l p
ar

ks
 f

ac
ili

ty
 

$1
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 F

iln
er

 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

In
di

an
ol

a,
 M

S 
fo

r 
a 

re
vo

lv
in

g 
lo

an
 f

un
d 

to
 p

ro
vi

de
 a

ffo
rd

ab
le

 h
ou

si
ng

, a
s 

pa
rt 

of
 t

he
 In

di
an

ol
a 

Ho
us

in
g 

In
iti

at
iv

e 
$2

50
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 T
ho

m
ps

on
 (

Be
nn

ie
) 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ja
ck

so
n,

 A
L 

fo
r 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

of
 a

 b
ui

ld
in

g 
in

 c
on

ju
nc

tio
n 

wi
th

 a
 2

40
-a

cr
e 

In
du

st
ria

l D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
Pa

rk
 

$2
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 B

on
ne

r 

*N
or

th
 F

lo
rid

a 
Ch

ild
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

in
 W

ew
ah

itc
hk

a,
 F

L 
fo

r 
pl

an
ni

ng
, e

ng
in

ee
rin

g 
an

d 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 a
 c

hi
ld

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
bu

ild
in

g 
in

 P
or

t 
St

. J
oe

, F
L 

$3
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 B

oy
d 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Jo
pl

in
, M

O 
fo

r 
st

re
et

sc
ap

e 
im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
 in

 C
en

te
r 

Ci
ty

 
$7

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 B
lu

nt
 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ka
ys

vi
lle

 C
ity

, U
T 

fo
r 

re
cl

am
at

io
n 

an
d 

co
nv

er
si

on
 o

f 
a 

ci
ty

-o
wn

ed
 p

ro
pe

rty
 t

o 
an

 e
co

no
m

ic
 u

se
 

$1
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 B

is
ho

p 
(R

ob
), 

Se
n.

 B
en

ne
tt 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

La
 P

ue
nt

e,
 C

A 
fo

r 
pl

an
ni

ng
, d

es
ig

n 
an

d 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 a
 N

at
ur

e 
Ed

uc
at

io
n 

Ce
nt

er
 f

or
 c

hi
ld

re
n 

$2
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 N

ap
ol

ita
no

 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

La
ud

er
da

le
 L

ak
es

, F
L 

fo
r 

re
no

va
tio

n 
an

d 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 a
 n

ew
 e

du
ca

tio
na

l a
nd

 c
ul

tu
ra

l a
dd

iti
on

 t
o 

th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 

$2
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 H

as
tin

gs
 (

Al
ce

e)
 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Li
ve

rm
or

e,
 C

A 
fo

r 
ca

pi
ta

liz
at

io
n 

of
 a

 h
ou

si
ng

 lo
an

 f
un

d 
th

ro
ug

h 
th

e 
Tr

i-V
al

le
y 

Ho
us

in
g 

Op
po

rtu
ni

ty
 C

en
te

r 
$1

50
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 T
au

sc
he

r 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Lo
s 

An
ge

le
s,

 C
A 

fo
r 

im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 t
o 

M
ac

Ar
th

ur
 P

ar
k 

$2
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 B

ec
er

ra
 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Lu
fk

in
, T

X 
fo

r 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 a
 c

on
ve

nt
io

n 
ce

nt
er

 
$1

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 G
oh

m
er

t 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Lu
lin

g,
 T

X 
fo

r 
re

no
va

tio
n,

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
bu

ild
ou

t 
of

 a
 h

is
to

ric
 f

ac
ili

ty
 a

s 
pa

rt 
of

 t
he

 Z
ed

le
r 

M
ill

 P
ar

k 
Pa

vi
lio

n 
Re

st
or

at
io

n 
pr

oj
ec

t 
$2

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 D
og

ge
tt 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ly
nw

oo
d,

 C
A 

fo
r 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

of
 a

 p
ub

lic
 p

ar
k 

$1
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 S

an
ch

ez
 (

Li
nd

a)
 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

M
ad

ei
ra

 B
ea

ch
, F

L 
fo

r 
re

no
va

tio
n 

of
 J

oh
n’

s 
Pa

ss
 V

ill
ag

e 
to

 e
nh

an
ce

 p
ub

lic
 u

se
 

$5
0,

00
0 

Re
p.

 Y
ou

ng
 (

C.
W

.) 

*
Ci

ty
 o

f 
M

ai
tla

nd
, F

L 
fo

r 
th

e 
M

in
ih

ah
a 

Pa
rk

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
$2

40
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 B
ro

wn
 (

Co
rri

ne
) 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

M
ar

at
ho

n,
 F

L 
fo

r 
im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
 t

o 
Bo

ot
 K

ey
 M

un
ic

ia
l H

ar
bo

r 
fa

ci
lit

es
 

$1
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 R

os
-L

eh
tin

en
 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

M
em

ph
is

, T
N 

fo
r 

de
m

ol
iti

on
 a

nd
 p

la
nn

in
g 

as
 p

ar
t 

of
 t

he
 U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 P
la

ce
 R

ev
ita

liz
at

io
n 

pr
oj

ec
t 

$2
25

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 C

oh
en

 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

M
in

ne
ap

ol
is

, M
N 

fo
r 

la
nd

 a
nd

 b
ui

ld
in

g 
ac

qu
is

iti
on

, r
en

ov
at

io
n 

an
d 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

as
 p

ar
t 

of
 t

he
 C

ity
’s

 r
ed

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

pl
an

 
$2

70
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 E
lli

so
n,

 S
en

. C
ol

em
an

, S
en

. K
lo

bu
ch

ar
 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

M
on

ro
e,

 N
C 

fo
r 

re
no

va
tio

n 
of

 t
he

 O
ld

 A
rm

or
y 

Bu
ild

in
g 

si
te

 in
to

 a
 c

om
m

un
ity

 c
en

te
r 

$5
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 H

ay
es

, S
en

. B
ur

r 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

M
on

tro
se

, C
O 

fo
r 

pl
an

ni
ng

, d
es

ig
n 

an
d 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

of
 t

he
 M

on
tro

se
 H

ig
he

r 
Ed

uc
at

io
n 

an
d 

Te
ch

no
lo

gy
 P

ar
k 

$1
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 S

al
az

ar
, S

en
. S

al
az

ar
 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

M
ou

nt
 V

er
no

n,
 IN

 
fo

r 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 a
 r

iv
er

fro
nt

 p
la

za
 a

s 
pa

rt 
of

 a
 r

ed
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
pl

an
 

$5
0,

00
0 

Re
p.

 E
lls

wo
rth

 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ne
w 

Be
df

or
d,

 M
A 

fo
r 

de
m

ol
iti

on
 o

f 
ab

an
do

ne
d 

bu
ild

in
gs

 a
s 

pa
rt 

of
 a

 r
ed

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

pl
an

 
$4

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 F
ra

nk
 (

Ba
rn

ey
) 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ne
w 

Br
au

nf
el

s,
 T

X 
fo

r 
re

lo
ca

tio
n 

of
 t

he
 u

til
iti

es
 u

nd
er

gr
ou

nd
 

$1
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 S

m
ith

 (
La

m
ar

) 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ne
w 

Br
un

sw
ic

k,
 N

J 
fo

r 
pl

an
ni

ng
, d

es
ig

n,
 s

tre
et

sc
ap

e 
im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
 a

nd
 s

id
ew

al
ks

 
$1

50
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 P
al

lo
ne

, S
en

. L
au

te
nb

er
g 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 10:27 Dec 18, 2007 Jkt 069060 PO 00000 Frm 00228 Fmt 7634 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A17DE7.090 H17DEPT3m
m

ah
er

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

76
 w

ith
 H

O
U

S
E



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H16609 December 17, 2007 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ne
w 

Ib
er

ia
, L

A 
fo

r 
pl

an
ni

ng
, d

es
ig

n,
 a

nd
 c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

of
 a

 m
ul

tip
ur

po
se

 f
ac

ili
ty

 
$1

50
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 M
el

an
co

n,
 S

en
. V

itt
er

 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

No
rth

 L
as

 V
eg

as
, N

V 
fo

r 
pl

an
ni

ng
, d

es
ig

n 
an

d 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 a
 s

en
io

r 
ce

nt
er

 
$1

50
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 B
er

kl
ey

 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ot
ta

wa
, K

S 
fo

r 
la

nd
 a

cq
ui

si
tio

n,
 r

en
ov

at
io

n 
an

d 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 t
he

 O
tta

wa
 In

du
st

ria
l P

ar
k 

$3
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 B

oy
da

 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Pa
xv

ill
e,

 S
C 

fo
r 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

an
d 

bu
ild

ou
t 

of
 a

 t
ec

hn
ol

og
y 

ce
nt

er
 f

or
 y

ou
th

 a
nd

 s
en

io
r 

ci
tiz

en
s 

$1
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 C

lyb
ur

n 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ph
oe

ni
x, 

AZ
 

fo
r 

st
re

et
sc

ap
e 

im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 a
s 

pa
rt 

of
 t

he
 M

ar
yv

al
e 

Re
vi

ta
liz

at
io

n 
Pr

oj
ec

t 
$1

50
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 P
as

to
r 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Pr
at

tv
ill

e,
 A

L 
fo

r 
Ph

as
e 

II 
of

 t
he

 p
ub

lic
 a

ce
ss

 a
nd

 u
se

 a
t 

Co
ot

er
s 

Po
nd

 P
ar

k 
$1

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 E
ve

re
tt 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ra
ef

or
d,

 N
C 

fo
r 

si
de

wa
lk

s 
an

d 
st

re
et

sc
ap

e 
im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
 

$2
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 H

ay
es

 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ra
in

sv
ill

e,
 A

L 
fo

r 
fu

rth
er

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
of

 t
he

 R
ai

ne
sv

ill
e 

Ag
 c

en
te

r 
$3

30
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 A
de

rh
ol

t, 
Se

n.
 S

he
lb

y 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ra
nc

ho
 C

or
do

va
, C

A 
fo

r 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
bu

ild
ou

t 
of

 a
 c

om
m

un
ity

 b
ui

ld
in

g 
at

 t
he

 W
hi

te
 R

oc
k 

Co
m

m
un

ity
 P

ar
k 

$1
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 M

at
su

i 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ra
yt

ow
n,

 M
O 

fo
r 

th
e 

de
m

ol
iti

on
 o

f 
an

 a
ba

nd
on

ed
 c

hu
rc

h 
as

 p
ar

t 
of

 a
 r

ed
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
pl

an
 

$5
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 C

le
av

er
 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ri
ve

rd
al

e,
 G

A 
fo

r 
pl

an
ni

ng
, d

es
ig

n 
an

d 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 a
 m

ul
tip

ur
po

se
 f

ac
ili

ty
 f

or
 lo

w-
 a

nd
 m

od
er

at
e-

in
co

m
e 

re
si

de
nt

s 
$2

50
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 S
co

tt 
(D

av
id

) 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ro
m

ne
y, 

W
V 

fo
r 

co
nt

in
ue

d 
re

no
va

tio
n 

an
d 

ad
ap

tiv
e 

re
us

e 
of

 t
he

 C
oc

a 
Co

la
 B

ot
tli

ng
 p

la
nt

 a
s 

a 
cu

ltu
ra

l a
nd

 a
rts

 c
en

te
r 

$1
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 C

ap
ito

 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ro
un

d 
Ro

ck
, T

X 
fo

r 
in

fra
st

ru
ct

ur
e 

an
d 

si
de

wa
lk

 im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 o
n 

M
ai

n 
St

re
et

 f
ro

m
 IH

35
 t

o 
Sa

n 
Sa

ba
 S

tre
et

 
$4

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 C
ar

te
r 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Sa
n 

An
to

ni
o,

 T
X 

fo
r 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

an
d 

bu
ild

ou
t 

of
 a

n 
ed

uc
at

io
na

l f
ac

ili
ty

 
$4

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 G
on

za
le

z, 
Re

p.
 R

od
rig

ue
z 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Sa
n 

Cl
em

en
te

, C
A 

fo
r 

co
nt

in
ue

d 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 t
he

 C
oa

st
al

 T
ra

il 
$3

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 C
al

ve
rt 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Sa
n 

Ju
an

, T
X 

fo
r 

pl
an

ni
ng

, d
es

ig
n 

an
d 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

of
 a

 n
ew

 li
br

ar
y 

$2
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 H

in
oj

os
a 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Sa
n 

Le
an

dr
o,

 C
A 

fo
r 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

an
d 

bu
ild

ou
t 

of
 s

en
io

r 
ce

nt
er

 
$2

50
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 S
ta

rk
 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Sa
nt

a 
M

ar
ia

, C
A 

fo
r 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n,

 r
en

ov
at

io
n 

an
d 

bu
ild

ou
t 

of
 a

 li
br

ar
y 

$1
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 C

ap
ps

 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Sa
ra

so
ta

, F
L 

fo
r 

re
no

va
tio

n 
of

 t
he

 R
ob

er
t 

L.
 T

ay
lo

r 
Co

m
m

un
ity

 C
en

te
r 

$3
75

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 B

uc
ha

na
n,

 S
en

. M
ar

tin
ez

 

*D
un

ba
r 

Co
al

iti
on

 in
 T

uc
so

n,
 A

Z 
fo

r 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
bu

ild
ou

t 
of

 t
he

 D
un

ba
r 

Pr
oj

ec
t 

Yo
ut

h 
Cu

ltu
ra

l C
en

te
r 

$2
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 G

rij
al

va
 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Sp
rin

gf
ie

ld
, O

H 
fo

r 
ac

qu
is

iti
on

, r
el

oc
at

io
n,

 r
em

ed
ia

tio
n 

an
d 

in
fra

st
ru

ct
ur

e 
im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
 f

or
 t

he
 C

om
m

un
ity

/M
er

cy
 H

ea
lth

 P
ar

tn
er

s 
Ho

sp
ita

l 
$5

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 H
ob

so
n 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

St
. L

ou
is

, M
O 

fo
r 

st
re

et
sc

ap
e 

im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 o
n 

Ch
er

ok
ee

 S
tre

et
 

$1
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 C

ar
na

ha
n 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Su
ffo

lk
, V

A 
fo

r 
re

no
va

tio
n 

of
 t

he
 f

or
m

er
 E

as
t 

Su
ffo

lk
 H

ig
h 

Sc
ho

ol
 in

to
 a

 c
om

m
un

ity
 a

nd
 r

ec
re

at
io

n 
ce

nt
er

 
$2

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 F
or

be
s 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ta
m

ar
ac

, F
L 

fo
r 

ex
pa

ns
io

n,
 r

en
ov

at
io

n 
an

d 
bu

ild
ou

t 
of

 a
 r

ec
re

at
io

na
l f

ac
ili

ty
 

$1
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 W

ex
le

r 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Ta
m

pa
, F

L 
fo

r 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 t
he

 T
am

pa
 R

iv
er

wa
lk

 a
s 

pa
rt 

of
 a

 r
ed

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

pl
an

 
$3

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 C
as

to
r 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

To
le

do
, O

H 
fo

r 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n,
 r

en
ov

at
io

n 
an

d 
bu

ild
ou

t 
in

 lo
w-

in
co

m
e 

ne
ig

hb
or

ho
od

s 
$2

50
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 K
ap

tu
r 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

To
pe

ka
, K

S 
fo

r 
la

nd
 a

cq
ui

si
tio

n 
fo

r 
a 

pu
bl

ic
 p

ar
k 

$1
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 B

oy
da

 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Va
ld

os
ta

, G
A 

fo
r 

re
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
of

 a
n 

ei
gh

t 
bl

oc
k 

co
rri

do
r 

$2
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 K

in
gs

to
n,

 S
en

. C
ha

m
bl

is
s 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

W
ak

ef
ie

ld
, M

I 
fo

r 
re

no
va

tio
n,

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
bu

ild
ou

t 
of

 t
he

 h
is

to
ric

 W
ak

ef
ie

ld
 M

em
or

ia
l C

om
m

un
ity

 B
ui

ld
in

g 
$1

50
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 S
tu

pa
k,

 S
en

. L
ev

in
, S

en
. S

ta
be

no
w 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

W
at

er
bu

ry
, C

T 
fo

r 
de

m
ol

iti
on

 o
f 

ab
an

do
ne

d 
st

ru
ct

ur
es

 a
s 

pa
rt 

of
 a

 r
ed

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

pl
an

 
$3

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 M
ur

ph
y 

(C
hr

is
to

ph
er

) 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

W
at

er
lo

o,
 IA

 
fo

r 
re

no
va

tio
n,

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
bu

ild
ou

t 
of

 t
he

 C
ed

ar
 V

al
le

y 
Te

ch
W

or
ks

 T
ec

hn
ol

og
y 

Ce
nt

er
 

$2
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 B

ra
le

y, 
Se

n.
 G

ra
ss

le
y 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

W
ic

hi
ta

, K
S 

fo
r 

re
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
of

 D
un

ba
r 

Th
ea

te
r 

$3
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 T

ia
hr

t 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Yu
ca

ip
a,

 C
A 

fo
r 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

of
 a

 jo
in

t 
re

cr
ea

tio
n 

fa
ci

lit
y 

fo
r 

th
e 

Ci
ty

 o
f 

Yu
ca

ip
a 

an
d 

Cr
af

to
n 

Hi
lls

 C
om

m
un

ity
 C

ol
le

ge
 

$2
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 L

ew
is

 (
Je

rry
) 

Cl
ay

 C
ou

nt
y 

Dr
ug

 T
re

at
m

en
t 

Ce
nt

er
 in

 M
an

ch
es

te
r, 

KY
 

fo
r 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

of
 r

es
id

en
tia

l d
ru

g 
tre

at
m

en
t 

fa
ci

lit
y 

$5
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 R

og
er

s 
(H

ar
ol

d)
 

Co
lle

ge
 o

f 
M

ou
nt

 S
ai

nt
 V

in
ce

nt
 in

 R
iv

er
da

le
, N

Y 
fo

r 
re

no
va

tio
n 

of
 t

he
 c

ol
le

ge
’s

 n
ur

si
ng

 la
bo

ra
to

rie
s 

$2
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 E

ng
el

 

Co
lli

er
 C

ou
nt

y, 
FL

 
fo

r 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 a
 C

om
m

un
ity

 C
en

te
r 

in
 S

ou
th

 Im
m

ok
al

ee
 

$1
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 D

ia
z-

Ba
la

rt 
(M

ar
io

), 
Se

n.
 M

ar
tin

ez
 

Co
m

m
un

ity
 H

ea
lth

 C
on

ne
ct

io
ns

 in
 G

ar
dn

er
, M

A 
fo

r 
re

no
va

tio
n 

of
 a

 f
or

m
er

 e
le

m
en

ta
ry

 s
ch

oo
l f

or
 a

 m
ul

tip
ur

po
se

 h
ea

lth
 f

ac
ili

ty
 

$3
25

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 O

lv
er

 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 10:27 Dec 18, 2007 Jkt 069060 PO 00000 Frm 00229 Fmt 7634 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A17DE7.090 H17DEPT3m
m

ah
er

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

76
 w

ith
 H

O
U

S
E



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH16610 December 17, 2007 

TR
AN

SP
OR

TA
TI

ON
 /

 H
OU

SI
NG

 A
ND

 U
RB

AN
 D

EV
EL

OP
M

EN
T—

Ec
on

om
ic

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
In

iti
at

iv
es

—
Co

nt
in

ue
d 

[F
un

ds
 a

re
 t

o 
be

 a
va

ila
bl

e 
fo

r 
th

e 
fo

llo
wi

ng
 p

ro
je

ct
s 

or
 a

ct
iv

iti
es

 a
s 

lis
te

d 
in

 t
he

 t
ab

le
 b

el
ow

, e
xc

ep
t 

th
at

 t
he

 a
m

ou
nt

 f
or

 e
ac

h 
pr

oj
ec

t 
or

 a
ct

iv
ity

 s
ha

ll 
be

 r
ed

uc
ed

 b
y 

2 
pe

rc
en

t.]
 

Gr
an

te
e 

Pu
rp

os
e 

Fu
nd

in
g 

Sp
on

so
r 

Co
m

m
un

ity
 R

eh
ab

ili
ta

tio
n 

Ce
nt

er
, I

nc
., 

in
 J

ac
ks

on
vi

lle
, 

FL
 

fo
r 

st
re

et
sc

ap
e 

im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 a
nd

 r
en

ov
at

io
n 

of
 P

ea
rl 

St
re

et
 P

la
za

 
$1

50
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 B
ro

wn
 

Co
m

m
un

ity
 R

ei
nv

es
tm

en
t 

As
so

ci
at

io
n 

of
 N

or
th

 C
ar

o-
lin

a 
in

 D
ur

ha
m

, N
C 

fo
r 

ca
pi

ta
liz

at
io

n 
of

 a
 h

ou
si

ng
 lo

an
 f

un
d 

as
 p

ar
t 

of
 t

he
 M

an
uf

ac
tu

re
d 

Ho
us

in
g 

Re
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
Fu

nd
 

$2
75

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 P

ric
e 

Co
ne

m
au

gh
 T

ow
ns

hi
p 

Co
m

m
un

ity
 C

en
te

r 
in

 S
al

ts
bu

rg
, 

PA
 

fo
r 

im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 t
o 

th
e 

Ce
nt

er
 t

o 
m

ee
t 

AD
A 

re
qu

ire
m

en
ts

 
$5

0,
00

0 
Re

p.
 S

hu
st

er
 

Co
nw

ay
 C

ou
nt

y, 
AR

 
fo

r 
re

no
va

tio
n 

an
d 

bu
ild

ou
t 

of
 t

he
 h

is
to

ric
 M

or
ril

to
n 

Po
st

 O
ffi

ce
 b

ui
ld

in
g 

$1
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 S

ny
de

r 

Co
rn

uc
op

ia
 A

du
lt 

Da
y 

Se
rv

ic
es

 in
 A

lb
uq

ue
rq

ue
, N

M
 

fo
r 

re
no

va
tio

n 
to

 t
he

 b
ui

ld
in

g 
lo

ca
te

d 
at

 2
00

2 
Br

id
ge

 B
ou

le
va

rd
, S

W
 

$1
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 W

ils
on

 (
He

at
he

r) 

Co
un

ci
l 

on
 A

gi
ng

 o
f 

So
no

m
a 

Co
un

ty
 i

n 
Sa

nt
a 

Ro
sa

, 
CA

 
fo

r 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n,
 r

en
ov

at
io

n 
an

d 
bu

ild
ou

t 
of

 a
 m

ul
tip

ur
po

se
 f

ac
ili

ty
 f

or
 s

en
io

rs
 

$1
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 W

oo
ls

ey
 

Co
un

ty
 o

f 
Sa

n 
Jo

aq
ui

n,
 C

A 
fo

r 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
bu

ild
ou

t 
of

 a
n 

ec
on

om
ic

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
fa

ci
lit

y, 
th

e 
Sa

n 
Jo

aq
ui

n 
Ag

ric
ul

tu
ra

l C
en

te
r 

$5
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 M

cN
er

ne
y 

Cr
ys

ta
l L

ak
e 

Ar
t 

Ce
nt

er
 in

 F
ra

nk
fo

rt,
 M

I 
fo

r 
im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
 t

o 
th

e 
fo

rm
er

 F
ra

nk
fo

rt 
Co

as
t 

Gu
ar

d 
st

at
io

n 
fo

r 
us

e 
by

 t
he

 C
ry

st
al

 L
ak

e 
Ar

t 
Ce

nt
er

 
$1

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 H
oe

ks
tra

 

Cu
m

be
rla

nd
 C

ou
nt

y, 
KY

 
fo

r 
th

e 
Bu

rk
es

vi
lle

 In
du

st
ria

l D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
Pr

oj
ec

t 
$1

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 W
hi

tfi
el

d 

Cu
st

er
 C

ou
nt

y, 
ID

 
fo

r 
ac

qu
is

tio
n 

of
 a

n 
un

us
ed

 m
id

dl
e 

sc
ho

ol
 b

ui
ld

in
g 

$1
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 S

im
ps

on
 

Cy
pr

es
s 

Cr
ee

k 
Fi

ne
 A

rt 
As

so
ci

at
io

n 
in

 S
pr

in
g,

 T
X 

fo
r 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

of
 t

he
 P

ea
rl 

Fi
nc

he
r 

M
us

eu
m

 o
f 

Fi
ne

 A
rts

 
$1

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 P
oe

 

Da
yt

on
 M

et
ro

po
lit

an
 H

ou
si

ng
 A

ut
ho

rit
y 

in
 D

ay
to

n,
 O

H 
fo

r 
de

m
ol

iti
on

 a
nd

 r
ed

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

of
 C

lib
ur

n 
M

an
or

 
$5

0,
00

0 
Re

p.
 T

ur
ne

r, 
Se

n.
 V

oi
no

vi
ch

 

DB
A 

Gr
ea

te
r 

Ho
ne

sd
al

e 
Pa

rtn
er

sh
ip

 in
 H

on
es

da
le

, P
A 

fo
r 

ac
qu

is
iti

on
, r

en
ov

at
io

n 
an

d 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 a
 f

ac
ili

ty
 

$3
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 C

ar
ne

y 

De
st

in
at

io
n 

Pl
ym

ou
th

 in
 P

lym
ou

th
, M

A 
fo

r 
re

no
va

tio
n 

an
d 

bu
ild

ou
t 

of
 f

ac
ili

tie
s 

$1
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 D

el
ah

un
t 

De
tro

it 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
Ce

nt
er

 in
 D

et
ro

it,
 M

I 
fo

r 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 t
he

 M
ic

hi
ga

n 
Ca

re
er

s 
in

 E
ng

in
ee

rin
g 

Th
ea

te
r 

$7
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 K

no
lle

nb
er

g 

Do
wn

to
wn

 Im
pr

ov
em

en
t 

Pr
og

ra
m

 in
 B

ea
um

on
t, 

TX
 

fo
r 

re
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
an

d 
en

ha
nc

em
en

t 
to

 t
he

 s
tre

et
s,

 in
cl

ud
in

g 
Ne

ch
es

 S
tre

et
 f

ro
m

 L
au

re
l t

o 
Co

lle
ge

 S
tre

et
s 

an
d 

Pa
rk

 S
tre

et
 f

ro
m

 N
or

th
 t

o 
Co

lle
ge

 
St

re
et

s 
$5

0,
00

0 
Re

p.
 P

oe
, S

en
. H

ut
ch

is
on

 

Do
wn

to
wn

 R
oa

no
ke

, V
A 

fo
r 

in
fra

st
ru

ct
ur

e 
re

no
va

tio
ns

 f
or

 a
wn

in
gs

 o
f 

th
e 

hi
st

or
ic

 m
ar

ke
t 

$2
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 G

oo
dl

at
te

 

Ea
st

 C
ou

nt
y 

Fa
m

ily
 Y

M
CA

 in
 S

an
 D

ie
go

, C
A 

fo
r 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

of
 t

he
 M

cG
ra

th
 F

am
ily

 Y
M

CA
 

$1
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 H

un
te

r 

Ea
st

 M
is

si
ss

ip
pi

 C
om

m
un

ity
 C

ol
le

ge
 G

ol
de

n 
Tr

ia
ng

le
, 

M
S 

fo
r 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

of
 a

 m
et

al
-w

or
ki

ng
 f

ac
ili

ty
 f

or
 jo

b 
tra

in
in

g 
$5

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 W
ic

ke
r 

Ea
st

er
n 

Sh
or

e 
Co

m
m

un
ity

 C
ol

le
ge

 in
 M

el
fa

, V
A 

fo
r 

ad
di

tio
na

l l
ab

or
at

or
y, 

re
la

te
d 

eq
ui

pm
en

t 
an

d 
in

fra
st

ru
ct

ur
e 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

at
 t

he
 E

as
te

rn
 S

ho
re

 C
om

m
un

ity
 C

ol
le

ge
 

$1
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 D

ra
ke

 

Ea
st

er
n 

Sh
or

e 
Ru

ra
l H

ea
lth

 S
ys

te
m

, I
nc

. i
n 

On
le

y, 
VA

 
fo

r 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 a
 n

ew
 O

nl
ey

 C
om

m
un

ity
 H

ea
lth

 f
ac

ili
ty

 
$2

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 D
ra

ke
 

Ec
ke

rd
 C

ol
le

ge
 in

 S
t. 

Pe
te

rs
bu

rg
, F

L 
fo

r 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 a
 c

en
te

r 
fo

r 
pr

og
ra

m
s 

se
rv

in
g 

lo
w 

in
co

m
e 

an
d 

at
-r

is
k 

yo
ut

h 
$1

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 Y
ou

ng
 (

C.
 W

.) 

El
 C

en
tro

 d
e 

Se
rv

ic
io

s 
So

ci
al

es
, I

nc
. i

n 
Lo

ra
in

, O
H 

fo
r 

re
no

va
tio

n 
an

d 
bu

ild
ou

t 
of

 t
he

 S
ou

th
 L

or
ai

n 
Li

nc
ol

n 
Co

m
m

un
ity

 C
en

te
r, 

a 
co

m
m

un
ity

 f
ac

ili
ty

 f
or

 y
ou

th
 a

nd
 s

en
io

rs
 

$2
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 S

ut
to

n 

El
m

ira
 C

ol
le

ge
 in

 E
lm

ira
, N

Y 
fo

r 
pr

ep
ar

at
io

n 
of

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
pl

an
s 

to
 r

en
ov

at
e 

a 
bu

ild
in

g 
$4

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 K
uh

l, 
Se

n.
 S

ch
um

er
 

Em
er

ge
nc

y 
Ho

us
in

g 
Co

ns
or

tiu
m

 in
 S

an
 J

os
e,

 C
A 

fo
r 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

of
 t

he
 S

ob
ra

to
 T

ra
ns

iti
on

al
 C

en
te

r, 
a 

re
si

de
nt

ia
l f

ac
ili

ty
 f

or
 h

om
el

es
s 

in
di

vi
du

al
s 

an
d 

fa
m

ili
es

 
$2

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 H
on

da
, R

ep
. L

of
gr

en
 

En
on

-C
ou

lte
r 

CD
C 

in
 P

hi
la

de
lp

hi
a,

 P
A 

fo
r 

st
re

et
sc

ap
e 

im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 a
nd

 r
ed

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

in
 lo

w-
in

co
m

e 
ne

ig
hb

or
ho

od
s 

$1
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 F

at
ta

h 

En
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l 
Le

ar
ni

ng
 

Ce
nt

er
s 

of
 

Co
nn

ec
tic

ut
 

in
 

Br
is

to
l, 

CT
 

fo
r 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

of
 a

n 
ed

uc
at

io
na

l f
ac

ili
ty

 
$2

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 L
ar

so
n,

 S
en

. D
od

d 

Fa
irf

ax
 C

ou
nt

y 
Pa

rk
 A

ut
ho

rit
y 

in
 A

nn
an

da
le

, V
A 

fo
r 

re
vi

ta
liz

at
io

n 
of

 O
ss

ia
n 

Pa
rk

 
$5

0,
00

0 
Re

p.
 D

av
is

 (
To

m
) 

Fa
irf

ax
 C

ou
nt

y 
Pa

rk
 A

ut
ho

rit
y 

in
 A

nn
an

da
le

, V
A 

fo
r 

re
vi

ta
liz

at
io

n 
of

 a
th

le
tic

 f
ac

ili
tie

s 
at

 M
as

on
 D

is
tri

ct
 P

ar
k 

$5
0,

00
0 

Re
p.

 D
av

is
 (

To
m

) 

Fa
rn

um
 N

ei
gh

bo
rh

oo
d 

Ho
us

e 
in

 N
ew

 H
av

en
, C

T 
fo

r 
re

no
va

tio
n 

an
d 

bu
ild

ou
t 

of
 C

am
p 

Fa
rn

um
, a

 f
ac

ili
ty

 s
er

vi
ng

 lo
w-

in
co

m
e 

ch
ild

re
n 

$1
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 D

eL
au

ro
 

Fe
ed

ba
ck

 F
ou

nd
at

io
n 

in
 A

na
he

im
, C

A 
fo

r 
re

no
va

tio
n 

an
d 

bu
ild

ou
t 

of
 a

 f
ac

ili
ty

 t
ha

t 
pr

ov
id

es
 m

ea
ls

 f
or

 lo
w-

in
co

m
e 

se
ni

or
s 

$1
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 S

an
ch

ez
 (

Lo
re

tta
) 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 10:27 Dec 18, 2007 Jkt 069060 PO 00000 Frm 00230 Fmt 7634 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A17DE7.090 H17DEPT3m
m

ah
er

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

76
 w

ith
 H

O
U

S
E



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H16611 December 17, 2007 

Fl
or

id
a 

So
ut

he
rn

 C
ol

le
ge

 in
 L

ak
el

an
d,

 F
L 

fo
r 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

of
 li

br
ar

y 
to

 h
ou

se
 h

is
to

ric
 d

oc
um

en
ts

 o
f 

Fr
an

k 
Lo

yd
 W

rig
ht

 
$2

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 P
ut

na
m

 

FM
 K

irb
y 

Ce
nt

er
 in

 W
ilk

es
-B

ar
re

, P
A 

fo
r 

re
no

va
tio

n 
an

d 
bu

ild
ou

t 
of

 a
 h

is
to

ric
 b

ui
ld

in
g 

$1
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 K

an
jo

rs
ki

 

Fo
cu

s 
on

 R
en

ew
al

 in
 M

cK
ee

s 
Ro

ck
s,

 P
A 

fo
r 

pl
an

ni
ng

, d
es

ig
n 

an
d 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

of
 t

he
 S

to
-R

ox
 C

ul
tu

ra
l A

rts
 C

en
te

r 
$1

00
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 D
oy

le
 

Fo
od

 B
an

k 
of

 t
he

 V
irg

in
ia

 P
en

in
su

la
 in

 N
ew

po
rt 

Ne
ws

, 
VA

 
fo

r 
re

no
va

tio
n 

an
d 

bu
ild

ou
t 

of
 a

 f
ac

ili
ty

 t
o 

pr
ov

id
e 

fo
od

 t
o 

lo
w-

in
co

m
e 

po
pu

la
tio

ns
 

$1
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 S

co
tt 

(R
ob

er
t) 

Fr
ie

nd
sh

ip
 C

irc
le

 o
f 

th
e 

So
ut

h 
Ba

y 
in

 R
ed

on
do

 B
ea

ch
, 

CA
 

fo
r 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

of
 a

 m
ul

tip
ur

po
se

 f
ac

ili
ty

 f
or

 c
hi

ld
re

n 
wi

th
 s

pe
ci

al
 n

ee
ds

 
$1

50
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 H
ar

m
an

 

Ga
nn

on
 U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 in
 E

rie
, P

A 
fo

r 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
of

 t
he

 E
rie

 T
ec

hn
ol

og
y 

In
cu

ba
to

r 
fo

r 
ec

on
om

ic
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

$1
00

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 E

ng
lis

h,
 S

en
. C

as
ey

, S
en

. S
pe

ct
er

 

Ge
ne

se
e 

Co
un

ty
 L

an
d 

Ba
nk

 A
ut

ho
rit

y 
in

 F
lin

t, 
M

I 
fo

r 
re

no
va

tio
n 

an
d 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

of
 t

he
 h

is
to

ric
 D

ur
an

t 
Ho

te
l a

s 
pa

rt 
of

 a
 r

ed
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
pl

an
 

$1
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 K

ild
ee

 

Gi
rls

 a
nd

 B
oy

s 
To

wn
 U

SA
 in

 B
oy

s 
To

wn
, N

E 
fo

r 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 f
ac

ili
tie

s 
at

 p
rio

rit
y 

na
tio

na
l p

ro
je

ct
s 

$2
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 F

or
te

nb
er

ry
, S

en
. N

el
so

n 
(B

en
) 

Gi
rls

 a
nd

 B
oy

s 
To

wn
 U

SA
 in

 O
vi

ed
o,

 F
L 

fo
r 

ex
pa

ns
io

n 
of

 f
ac

ili
tie

s 
$2

50
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 F
ee

ne
y 

Go
od

wi
ll 

In
du

st
rie

s 
of

 N
or

th
 L

ou
is

ia
na

 i
n 

Sh
re

ve
po

rt,
 

LA
 

fo
r 

re
nv

oa
tio

n 
of

 a
 d

on
at

ed
 b

ui
ld

in
g 

fo
r 

us
e 

by
 t

he
 G

oo
dw

ill
 

$1
50

,0
00

 
Re

p.
 M

cC
re

ry
 

Go
ve

rn
in

g 
Bo

dy
 

Su
pe

rv
is

or
s 

of
 

Be
rli

n 
To

wn
sh

ip
 

in
 

Be
ac

h 
La

ke
, P

A 
fo

r 
re

no
va

tio
n,

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
bu

ild
ou

t 
of

 t
he

 B
er

lin
 T

ow
ns

hi
p 

Co
m

m
un

ity
 C

en
te

r 
$1

40
,0

00
 

Re
p.

 C
ar

ne
y 

Go
ve

rn
m

en
t 

of
 G

ua
m

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

of
 P

ub
lic

 W
or

ks
 i

n 
Ta

m
un

in
g,

 G
ua

m
 

fo
r 

si
de

wa
lk

s,
 s

tre
et

 f
ur

ni
tu

re
 a

nd
 f

aç
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EXPLANATORY STATEMENT SUBMITTED BY MR. 

OBEY, CHAIRMAN OF THE HOUSE COMMITTEE 
ON APPROPRIATIONS, REGARDING THE OPER-
ATION ENDURING FREEDOM SUPPLEMENTAL 
APPROPRIATONS AMENDMENT OF THE HOUSE 
OF REPRESENTATIVES TO THE SENATE 
AMENDMENT TO H.R. 2764 
The following tabular data delineates by 

appropriation the funding provided by the 

amendment of the House of Representatives 
(relating to supplemental appropriations for 
Operation Enduring Freedom) to the amend-
ment of the Senate to H.R. 2764, the State, 
Foreign Operations, and Related Programs 
Appropriations Act, 2008. 

Neither the House amendment nor this ex-
planatory statement contains any congres-
sional earmarks, congressionally directed 

spending items, limited tax benefits or lim-
ited tariff benefits as defined in clause 9 of 
rule XXI of the Rules of the House of Rep-
resentatives and rule XLIV of the Standing 
Rules of the Senate. 

DAVE OBEY. 
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